202304251453552329 Filed Date: 04/25/2023 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

Index

Replacing Schedule TOC-1 Sheet 1

which was filed

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

SCHEDULE Table of Contents

October 29, 2021 June 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF RATE FOR STATE OF KANSAS

Rate Schedule Title			Rate Schedule Designation		
Residential			Dosignation		
	tial Service			R	
	tial Other Use			ROUResidential Time of Day Service	
(Frozen)				RTOD Residential Time of Use Service	
Pilot				RTOU	
	tial Demand Serv	vice Pilot		RD	
	Service for Resi		ed Generation	RDG	
Commer	cial & Industrial				
	eneral Service			SGS	
	eneral Service –	Space Heating	(Frozen)	SGA	
	General Service		······	MGS	
	General Service		na (Frozen)	MGA	
	eneral Service		<u></u>	LGS	
	eneral Service O	ff-Peak Rider		LGS-2	
	eneral Service –		(Frozen)	LGA	
	ower Service	opuee neuling_		LPS	
	ower Service – S	nace Heating (F	-rozen)	LPA	
Private U Private U Municipa Municipa Municipa	k Lighting Service Jnmetered Prote Jnmetered LED <u>A</u> al Street Lighting al Ornamental St al Traffic Control al Street Lighting	ctive <u>Area</u> Light <u>Area</u> Lighting Se Service reet Lighting Se Signal Service	rvice	LS AL PL ML MOL TR ML-LED	
sued	April Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year		
fective	Month	Day	Year		
	WOIIIII	Day	i cai		

Month

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. H	EVERGY KANSAS METRO
------------------------------	---------------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF RATE FOR STATE OF KANSAS

Rate So	chedule Title			Rate Schedule Designation
Custome	er Generation and	d Renewables		
	Service Rider			SSR
	ble Energy Rider			RER
	bscription Rider			SSP
Net Mete				NM
Parallel	Generation Contr	ract Service		PG
Energy E	Efficiency, Demai	nd Response, 8	End Use	
	Eligible Weatheri			IEW
Air Cond	litioner Cycling –	Programmable	Thermostat Program	PT
	Operator Certific		-	BOC
Energy /	Audit & Energy S	avings Measure	s Rider (Frozen)	ERCool Homes Program (Frozen)
				CHP
ENERG	Y STAR® New H	omes (Frozen)		NHPublic Electric Vehicle Charging
Station S	Service			CCN
Demand	Response Incer	ntive Rider		DRBusiness EV Charging Service
				BEVCS
	Transit Service			ETS
	rtation Electrifica			TE
Residen	<u>tial Battery Stora</u>	ge Program		RBES
Riders a	nd Surcharges			
Tax Adju				ТА
Energy (Cost Adjustment			ECA
Addition	al Equipment Re	ntal Charge		AE
Municipa	al Underground S	Service Rider		UG
Property	Tax Surcharge			PTS
	Efficiency Rider			EE
	ic Development F	Rider (Frozen)		EDR
Thermal	Storage Rider			TS
[
Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
_ By				
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President		

SCHEDULE Table of Contents

Replacing Schedule TOC-1 Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

which was filed October 29, 2021 June 28, 2022

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Table of Contents
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>TOC-1</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 29, 2021 June 28, 2022
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 2 Sheets
TABLE OF CO	ONTENTS
OF RATE FOR STA	TE OF KANSAS
Voluntary Load Reduction Rider	VLR
Transmission Delivery Charge	TDC
Limited Large Customer EDR Discount Rider	LEDR

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE AL (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule AL Sheet 1 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets PRIVATE UNMETERED AREA LIGHTING SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule AL **AVAILABILITY**

For unmetered protective lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing customer's premises. Not available for municipal street, park or other public lighting, or for temporary service.

RATE: 2ALDA, 2ALDE (FROZEN)

A. Base Charge:

The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed on an existing wood pole and using existing secondary circuits is as follows: Manthely

	Monthly	Area Flood
	kWh	<u>Lighting Lighting</u>
(KCS058) 5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit** (70 watt)) 34	\$1 <u>4.17<u>5.07</u></u>
(KCM086) 8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (175 watt)	71	\$1 <u>4.81</u> 5.75
(H160) 16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit** (150 watt)	67	\$2 3.47<u>4.95</u>
(KCM225) 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400 watt)	157	\$2 3.87<u>5.38</u>
(V225) 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400 watt)	157	\$2 5.39<u>7.00</u>
(H500) 50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit** (400 watt)	162	\$ 39.99<u>42.52</u>
(V630)_63000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (1000 watt)	372	\$4 <u>3.42</u> 6.17

* Limited to the units in service September 30, 1985, until removed. ** Limited to units in service December XX, 2023, until removed.

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast.

B. Additional Charges:

If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the customer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as follows:

\$10.6794

Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	2023 Year
Effective	Month	Day	Year
Ву			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	LEAL
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	AL Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 2 of 5 Sheets
PRIVATE UNMETERED <u>AREA</u> LIGH Schedule A (SP35) Each 35-foot ornamental steel pole i	AL .	\$1 <u>4.742.01</u>
(WP30) Each 30-foot wood pole installed (WP35) Each 35-foot wood pole installed (SPAN) Each overhead span of circuit instal	lled	\$6. <u>6077</u> \$7. <u>6483</u> \$2. <u>0611</u>
If the installation of additional transformer f above monthly rate shall be increased by a Company's total investment in such addition	charge equal to one and t	
If the customer requires underground servio	ce, the customer will be r	esponsible for installing all

underground ductwork in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional \$2.90-97 (U300) per month charge for each underground lighting unit served. If the underground conduit exceeds 300 feet in length, there will be an additional charge of \$2.90 97 (U300) per month per 300-foot length, or fraction thereof.

Index

BILLING

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the customer's regular electric service bill.

TERM

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year. However, if the private lighting installation requires extension of the Company's service facilities of more than one pole and one span of circuit or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the customer shall be required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years.

UNEXPIRED CONTRACT CHARGES

If the contracting customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, the contracting customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate times the

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives Vic	e President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	.E	AL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)				
	Replacing Schedule	AL	Sheet 3	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA				
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	Novemb	per 24, 2020	
				-
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	3 of 5 She	ets	

Index

PRIVATE UNMETERED AREA LIGHTING SERVICE (FROZEN)

Schedule AL

number of remaining months in the contract period.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The customer shall provide, without cost to the Company, all permits, consents, or easements necessary for the erection, maintenance, and operation of the Company's facilities.
- 2. The Company reserves the right to restrict installations served under this schedule to areas easily accessible by service truck.
- 3. All facilities required for service under this schedule will be furnished, owned, installed and maintained by the Company in accordance with the presently effective Construction Standards of the Company.
- 4. Extension of the Company's secondary circuit under this schedule to more than one pole and one span of wire for service hereunder to any customer is subject to prior study and approval by the Company.
- 5. The Company will not be obligated to patrol to determine outages or required maintenance of the facilities used for service under this schedule. Upon notification of any outage or required maintenance of facilities used hereunder, the Company will restore normal service as soon as practicable but only during regularly scheduled working hours. No reduction in billing shall be allowed for any outage of less than ten working days after notification of Company.
- 6. Upon receipt of written request from the customer, the Company will, insofar as it may be practicable and permissible, relocate, replace or change its facilities used or to be used in rendering service to the customer under this schedule, provided the customer agrees in writing to reimburse the Company upon being billed for the Company's cost so incurred.
- 7. If a customer who has agreed to a specific lighting unit requests to change to a different lighting unit, the customer shall pay the labor cost for the removal of the existing unit and the Base Charge for the new unit shall be applicable thereafter.
- 8. All existing mercury vapor <u>and high pressure sodium vapor</u> lights shall be changed to high pressure sodiumlight emitting diode (LED) lights when maintenance or change out is required.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11 (

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		AS METRO	SCHEDULE A		AL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)			Replacing Schedule	AL	Sheet 4	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)				which was filed		r 24, 2020
No supplement or s shall modify the ta	separate understandin riff as shown hereon.	g		Sheet	4 of 5 Sheet	Ś
	PRIVATE	UNMETER	Schedule A	TING SERVICE (FRO L omer charge will be char	-	ə high pressure
9.	the same mercury v However,	location will l apor area light the customer r	be changed to hig will be retained.	or <u>or high pressure sodiun</u> h pressure sodium <u>LED</u> other light under Section /	lights. Th	
	ENTS AND SU		tmont as provided i	n the following schedules:		
REGULAT Subject to	 Property Tax Adju Transmis 	sion Delivery (e (PTS) (TA)	tory Commission.		
Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
Effective		Derr	V			

Month Day Year Index

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE BEVCS Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1

which was filed

which was filed December 6, 2021

BUSINESS EV CHARGING SERVICE

Schedule BECS

AVAILABILTY

Electric service is available under this schedule through one (1) meter at point on the Company's existing distribution facilities. Single phase or if present at the location, three phase service is available at the secondary voltage of transformation facilities supplied from the Company's distribution system. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one metering point where it is economical for the Company to do so.

APPLICABILITY

To any non-residential customer using electric service for the exclusive use of charging electric vehicles. The load served under this Schedule will be separately metered from all other commercial electrical loads and will be used exclusively for the purpose of charging electric vehicles. This Schedule allows other ancillary uses, limited to no more than 5 kW, that are specifically related to the provision of electric vehicle charging, such as area lighting.

TERM OF SERVICE

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year.

CARBON FREE ENERGY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect that all of the electricity under this schedule to be from carbon free resources. The Company, at its sole discretion, agrees to generate or purchase energy from carbon free sources and/or purchase and retire renewable energy credits in an amount at least equal to the level of service purchased under this tariff. The amount of carbon free energy available under this tariff shall be determined by the Company based on the amount of carbon free energy sources and renewable energy credits available to the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
.By			
		D 11 /	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	BEVCS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initia	al Sheet2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	December 6, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 4	4 Sheets
BUSINESS EV CHARGING	SERVICE	
RATE FOR SERVICE: 2BEVCS, 2BEVCF		
A. Customer Charge (Per Month)		\$ 105.97<u>109.18</u>
B. Facility Charge (Per kW of Facility Demand per month)		\$ 3.069<u>3.162</u>
C. Energy Charge per Pricing Period (Per kWh)	Summer <u>Season</u>	Winter <u>Season</u>
On-Peak Period	\$ 0.17979 0.18524	\$ 0.11522 0.11871
Off-Peak Period	\$ 0.08298 0.08549	\$ 0.05458 0.05623
Super Off-Peak Period	\$ 0.02755 0.02838	\$ 0.02416<u>0.02489</u>
D. Carbon Free Energy Option Charge (Per kWh)	\$ 0.00250<u>0.00258</u>	

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge and Facilities Charge.

SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective June 1 and ending September 30 inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective October 1 and ending May 31. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the usage in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
		D 11		

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE BEVCS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

which was filed <u>December 6, 2021</u>

BUSINESS EV CHARGING SERVICE

PRICING PERIODS

Pricing periods are established in Central Time year-round. The hours for each pricing period are as follows:

> On-Peak: Super Off-Peak Off- Peak Period:

2 p.m. – 8 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding Holidays 12 a.m. – 6 a.m. every day All other hours

HOLIDAYS

Holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand shall be the customer's maximum fifteen (15) minute integrated demand measured in kW during the current billing period.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demands recorded in the last twelve (12) months including the current month. If there are less than eleven (11) previous billing periods, the determination will be made using all available previous billing periods.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
		D 11		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	BEVCS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	-	

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

which was filed December 6, 2021

BUSINESS EV CHARGING SERVICE

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA) •
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC) •

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
-	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Demin Less Vice Dresident				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 4

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

PURPOSE

8, 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

The Company owns electric vehicle (EV) charging stations throughout its Kansas service territory that are available to the public for purpose of charging an EV and may be used by any EV owner who resides either within or outside the Company's Kansas service territory.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule applies to all energy provided to charge EVs at the Company's public EV charging stations. EV charging service will be available at Company-owned EV charging stations installed at Company and Host locations. The EV charging stations are accessed by using a card provided to users with an established account from the Company's third party vendor.

HOST PARTICIPATION

EV charging stations are located at Company and Host sites. A Host is an entity within the Company's Kansas service territory that applies for and agrees to locate one or more Company EV charging stations on its premise(s). Host applications will be evaluated for acceptance based on each individual site and application. If a Host's application is approved, the Host must execute an agreement with the Company covering the terms and provisions applicable to the EV charging station(s) upon their premise. No Host shall receive any compensation for locating an EV charging station upon their premise(s).

The maximum number of EV charging stations identified by the Company for its Kansas service territory under this Schedule CCN is 350. The Company may not exceed 350 EV charging stations under this tariff without approval of the State Regulatory Commission.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Charges under this Schedule CCN will be administered and billed through either the Company's third party vendor on behalf of the Company, or directly by the Company depending upon the Billing Option chosen by the Host.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE

Replacing Schedule 20 Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

December 2, 2016 October

	4	
In	dev	

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 8, 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

BILLING OPTIONS

The charges applicable to an EV charging station session shall include an Energy Charge for each kilowatt-hour (kWh) provided to charge an EV, and an optional Session Overstay Charge dependent on the Billing Option chosen by the Host.

A Host may choose between one of two Billing Options for all EV charging stations located upon their premise(s). The Host's agreement with the Company will identify the chosen Billing Option applicable to EV charging stations located on its premise(s). The EV charging station screen, and third party vendor's customer web portal, identify the applicable Energy and Session Overstay Charges that will be the responsibility of the user at each EV charging station location.

- 1. Option 1: The Host pays the kWh Energy Charge plus applicable taxes and fees, and, if applicable, the EV charging station user pays the Session Overstay Charge.
- 2. Option 2: The EV charging station user pays the kWh Energy Charge plus taxes and fees, and, if applicable, the Session Overstay Charge.

RATES FOR SERVICE (LEVEL 2) 2EVC-2, (LEVEL 3) 2EVC-3

The EV charging station screen and third party vendor's customer web portal will identify both the: (1) per kWh rate as equal to the Energy Charge plus applicable taxes and fees; and (2) any Session Overstay Charge rate(s) applicable to that charging station.

Energy Charge (per kWh) 1.

Level 3: \$0.250000.25758

2. Session Overstay Charge (Optional) (per hour): \$0.00 - \$6.00

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

Replacing Schedule 20 Sheet 2

which was filed

SCHEDULE CCN

December 2, 2016-October

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE CCN
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 20 Sheet 3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed December 2, 2016-October
<u>8, 2019</u>	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

The Energy Charge shall be defined as a flat rate per kWh, and reflect the inclusion of the: (1) Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA); (2) Energy Efficiency Rider (EER); (3) Property Tax Surcharge (PTS); (4) and Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC). A Session shall be defined as the period of time an EV is connected to the charging station. The Session Overstay Charge is an option that can be implemented at the discretion of the Host and Company to promote improved utilization of the EV charging station(s) located upon their premise.

The optional Session Overstay Charge will be configured within the following guidelines as either Charge-Based or Time-Based at the discretion of the Host.

- 1. Charge-Based A Charge-Based Session Overstay Charge starts when the EV has stopped charging (but is still connected to the EV charging station) plus a defined grace period granting the user time to end the Charge Session and move the EV.
- 2. Time-Based A Time-Based Session Overstay Charge starts at either the time of initial EV plug-in, or, a predefined time in an active Charge Session (e.g., two hours after initial plug-in) at the Host's discretion and may increase to a higher rate at a subsequent predefined time in an active Charge Session (e.g., four hours after initial plug-in).

Session Overstay Charges for fractional hours will be prorated. The Session Overstay Charge rate may not exceed \$6.00 per hour.

BILLING

All users of the Company's public EV charging stations must have an account with the Company's third party vendor. Information on opening an account can be found on the Company's website at http://kcpl.chargepoint.com/.

All charges applicable to any user of an EV charging station under Billing Option 1 or 2 will be billed directly through the Company's third party vendor. All charges applicable to the Host under Billing Option 1 will be billed directly through the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in Schedule Tax Adjustment (TA).

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

(Name of Issuing Utility)

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

8,2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE CCN

Replacing Schedule 20 Sheet 4

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

December 2, 2016 October

Public

Index	
-------	--

Darrin Ives, Vice President	_
-----------------------------	---

By

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

COOL HOMES PROGRAM (FROZEN) Schedule CHP CANCELLED

The Cool Homes Program (CHP or Program) is designed to encourage residential Customers to:

- Have working, central cooling systems evaluated and, if feasible, brought back to factory specifications (re-commissioned), or
- Replace less efficient, working central cooling systems with high efficiency central cooling systems.

The intent of Kansas City Power & Light Company to offer this Program was set forth in Appendix B, described in the "Energy Efficiency" section, of the Stipulation and Agreement approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission in Docket No. 04-KCPE-1025-GIE.

DEFINITIONS:

CheckMel®_

PURPOSE:

evaluate air conditioning system performance. EER Energy Efficiency Ratio, the efficiency rating for the air conditioner or heat pump at a particular pair of external and internal temperatures. Calculated by dividing the amount of cooling put out by an air conditioning system, in British thermal units (Btu), divided by the amount of energy put in to it in watts (W). If the air conditioning capacity of a heat pump is 48,000 Btu and the compressor, fan and pumps consume 3.43 kW (3,430 watts), the EER is: 48,000 / 3,430 = 14.0.

A testing process developed by Proctor Engineering Group, Ltd. used to properly

HVAC-Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning.

Program Administrator - The Program will be implemented by a third-party vendor specializing in programs of this type.

A properly licensed HVAC contractor who requests to participate in the Cool CHP HVAC Contractor -Homes Program and completes training courses conducted by the Program Administrator.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
T 00			
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

		_
Damin Israe Viaa Da	aidant	

SCHEDULE____ CHP

Replacing Schedule <u>13</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed

June 15, 2007 July 1,

Index

Public

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

THE STATE	CORPO	RATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
		D T C C C C C C C C C C		

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE CHP

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

Replacing Schedule 13 Sheet 2

which was filed

June 15, 2007July 1,

COOL HOMES PROGRAM (FROZEN) Schedule CHP

SEER -	-Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio, the efficiency rating for the air conditioner or heat
	pump over a range of expected external temperatures (i.e., the temperature
	distribution for the geographical location for the SEER test). SEER rating is the Btu of
	cooling output during a simulated, typical cooling season divided by the total electric
	energy input in watt-hours during the same period. The relationship between SEER
	and EER is relative because equipment performance is dependent on seasonal
	temperature, humidity, and air pressure patterns.

AVAILABILITY:

This Program is no longer available effective June 22, 2011. Rebates for existing subscribers of record at this date will be processed.

This Program is available to any current Customer with a working, central home cooling system receiving service under any generally available residential rate schedule.

PROGRAM PROCESS:

Prospective Customer participants will be identified in three ways:

- Customer electric usage data will be evaluated to identify Customers with a high probability of
 operating less efficient central air conditioning equipment.
- Participating CHP HVAC Contractors may identify existing Customers within the Company service area that are suitable for the Program.
- Customers interested in the Program, but not identified through the above means may contact a
 participating CHP HVAC Contractor or the Company directly. A listing of CHP HVAC
 Contractors will be posted on the Company website.

The following general process will be followed to serve Customers in the Program:

 The Program Administrator will assign participating Customers to a CHP HVAC Contractor for service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

Day

Year

Month

By_

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

	(Territory to which sche	dule is applicable)	which was filed	June 15, 2007<u>J</u>uly 1,
4	<u>2011</u>				
No supplem shall modif	tent or separate understandin y the tariff as shown hereon	ıg		Shee	et 3 of 4 Sheets
		C00L1		RAM (FROZEN)	
		00021	Schedule C		
	• The CHP	HVAC Contrac	tor will evaluate th	e Customer's cooling syste	em using CheckME!™.
PRO	rating of manufact to refriger All partici higher of equipmer The Cust Four Co CheckME Where we commissi	8.0 will be offe ant charge, nor pating Custome iciency system it. (Estimates fo omer may choo mpact Floresce !™ process reg ork is performed oning modificati s are provided it costs and pro	ered an opportun ons at no cost to t o ductwork air flow ers will receive a . The Customer r higher efficiency se not to re-comm and to re-comm and to re-comm ont Lights will a ardless of their er d, a second Chec ons or ensure the to Customers t	ity to return the equipme he customer. Re-commiss ✓ system adjustments, and cost estimate for replacer will be responsible for th ✓ systems will include the a hission or replace their equipe given to all Custom quipment choices. kME!™ evaluation will be o quality installation of new	nent of their system with a ne cost of the replacement pplicable incentives.) ipment. ers completing the initial completed to verify the re-
	be responsible for associated with the test of the second	or market rese ne Program. T	arch, marketing, The Company will	training, incentive proces	Program Administrator will ssing, and status reporting Program through monthly,
	networks or indus to become CHP	try associations	s to recruit CHP I ors may contact	HVAC Contractors. Other	ociated with national brand HVAC Contractors wishing consideration. Prospective ogram Administrator.
Issued	April	25	2023		
155 ucu	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					

Replacing Schedule 13 Sheet 3

Public

SCHEDULE CHP

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

COOL HOMES PROGRAM (FROZEN) Schedule CHP

PROGRAM COST:

Program related services and incentives will be paid to the CHP HVAC Contractor by the Program Administrator who will then bill the Company on a per unit basis. Unit pricing is defined in agreements with the Program Vendor. Incentive amounts of \$650 per unit for installation of SEER 14.0 or SEER 15.0 rated equipment and \$850 per unit for installation of SEER 16.0 or above rated equipment will be paid to the HVAC contractor. The CHP HVAC Contractor will pass the equipment incentive to the Customer in the form of an itemized credit on the transaction documents. Similarly, if re-conditioning is feasible the entire cost will be paid by the Company through the Program Administrator to the CHP HVAC Contractor.

The total expenditure for each year of the Program is estimated to be:

to total expenditure for each year of the r regram is collinated to be.						
	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>Total</u>
Program	\$1,805,746	\$1,856,768	\$1,984,321	\$1,963,451	\$2,019,205	\$9,629,491
KC (48.5%)	\$875,787 - \$	\$900,532	\$962,396 - \$	952,274	\$979,314 - \$	\$4,670,303

Program expenditures are not to exceed a maximum of \$9,629,491 over the 5-year pilot program timeframe. Payments will be provided until budgeted funds are expended for the year. To the extent there are excess funds for a given year, the amount of excess shall be "rolled over" to be utilized for the Program in the succeeding year.

TERM OF PROGRAM:

The term of this Program Administrator will be five years from the effective date of the CHP tariff sheets, pursuant to the terms defined in agreements with the Program Administrator. The Company reserves the right to modify or terminate this Program at any time, subject to Commission Approval

EVALUATION:

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Index

SCHEDULE CHP

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

Replacing Schedule 13 Sheet 4

which was filed

June 15, 2007 July 1,

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

COOL HOMES PROGRAM (FROZEN)

Schedule CHP

Program evaluation will be conducted by a third party and will include random on-site inspections, engineering analysis, and process and impact analysis. Spot metering and run-time data will also be collected to verify the connected load and full load hour estimates in the engineering analysis along with pre-post billing analysis. The evaluation will also include a non-participant group. Upon CHP approval, a detailed evaluation plan will be developed.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _			
_	Month	Day	Year

20071	.1
	2007 Ju

Sheet 5 of 4 Sheets

SCHEDULE CHP

Index

Sheet_5

By

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Communities Served

Communities

Replacing Schedule<u>Served</u>Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets

		Commu	unity(1)		County(1)	
	BALDWIN		MISSION		ANDERSON	
	BONNER SPRING	S	MISSION HILL	S	BOURBON	
	EDGERTON		MISSION WOO	DS	COFFEY	
	EDWARDSVILLE		MOUND CITY		DOUGLAS	
	FAIRWAY		OLATHE		FRANKLIN	
	FONTANA		OSAWATOMIE		JOHNSON	
	FULTON		OTTAWA		LEAVENWORTH	1
	GARDNER		OVERLAND PA	ARK	LINN	
	GARNETT		PAOLA		MIAMI	
	GREELEY		PARKER		OSAGE	
			PLEASANTON		WYANDOTTE	
	KANSAS CITY		PRARIE VILLA			
	LACYGNE		PRINCETON	02		
	LAKE QUIVIRA		QUENEMO			
	LANE		RANTOUL			
	LEAWOOD		RICHMOND			
	LENEXA		ROELAND PAR	2K		
	LINN VALLEY		SHAWNEE			
	LOUISBURG		SPRING HILL			
	LYNDON		WELLSVILLE			
	MAPLETON		WESTWOOD			
	MELVERN		WESTWOOD H	91110		
	MERRIAM		WILLIAMSBUR			
			WILLIAWSDUR	G		
			and counties for a	consistency and may rved.	y not include all	
Issued	April Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
	monu	Duy	i cui			
Eff						
Effective	Month	Day	Year			
	wonun	Day	1 Cal			
D						
_ By			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Darrin Ives, Vice	President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER Schedule DR

CANCELLEDPURPOSE

This voluntary rider is intended to help defer future generation capacity additions and provide for improvements in energy supply.

AVAILABILITY

This Rider is available to any Customer currently receiving or requesting service under any generally available non-residential rate schedule. The Customer must have load curtailment capability of at least 25 kW during the Curtailment Season within designated Curtailment Hours and must agree to establish Firm Power Levels as set forth herein. Availability is further subject to the economic and technical feasibility of the installation of required Company equipment. The Company reserves the right to limit the total Curtailable Load determined under this Rider. The Company also reserves the right to modify or terminate the Program at any time subject to Commission approval.

NEED FOR CURTAILMENT

Curtailments can be requested for operational or economic reasons. Operational curtailments may occur when physical operating parameters approach becoming a constraint on the generation, transmission, or distribution systems or to maintain the Company's capacity margin requirement. Economic reasons may include any occasion when the marginal cost to produce or procure energy or the opportunity to sell the energy in the wholesale market is greater than the Customer's retail price.

AGGREGATION OF A CUSTOMER'S MULTIPLE ACCOUNTS

For the purposes of this Rider only, and at the Company's option, a Customer with multiple accounts may request that some or all of its accounts be aggregated with respect to Estimated Peak Demands, Curtailable Loads and Firm Power Levels, so long as each account in the aggregation is able to provide a Curtailable Load of at least 25 kW.

The aggregated account will be treated as a single account for purposes of calculating the Program

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

SCHEDULE DR

Replacing Schedule____76____ Sheet_1____

Sheet 1 of 8 Sheets

which was filed

May 27, 2011October 8,

Public

		_	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER

Schedule DR

Participation Payments, Curtailment Occurrence Payments and Penalties.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this Rider shall be for a one-year, three-year, or five-year term. Thereafter, Customers may enter into a new contract for a term of one year, three years, or five years subject to the terms and conditions of this Rider as may be modified from time to time. The Company reserves the right to limit the contract term. Written notice by either the Customer or Company to terminate a contract must be given at least thirty (30) days prior to commencement of the Curtailment Season.

CURTAILMENT SEASON

The Curtailment Season shall be June 1 through September 30. The Curtailment Season will exclude Independence Day, Labor Day, or the days celebrated as such.

CURTAILMENT HOURS

Curtailment will occur during the hours of 12:00 noon through 10:00 pm, Monday through Friday, during the Curtailment Season. The Curtailment Hours associated with a Curtailment Event will be established at the time of the Curtailment Notification.

CURTAILMENT NOTIFICATION

Customers will receive Curtailment Notification a minimum of four hours prior to the start time of a Curtailment Event.

CURTAILMENT LIMITS

The Customer shall specify in the contract, the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events for which the Customer agrees to curtail each Curtailment Season. The Maximum Number of Curtailment Events shall not exceed ten (10) separate occurrences per year. Each occurrence shall be no less than two hours and no more than eight hours per day and no more than one occurrence will be required per

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Bv			

Index

Replacing Schedule____76____ Sheet_2___

Sheet 2 of 8 Sheets

which was filed

May 27, 2011 October 8,

SCHEDULE DR

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER Schedule DR

day. The Company may call a Curtailment Event no more than three consecutive days per calendar week. The cumulative Curtailment Hours per Customer shall not exceed eighty (80) hours in any calendar year.

ESTIMATED PEAK DEMANDS

The Estimated Peak Demand is the average of the Customer's Monthly Maximum Demand for Monday through Friday between 12:00 noon and 10:00 pm for June through September of the previous year.

The Company may use such other data or methodology as may be appropriate to establish the Estimated Peak Demand or to otherwise measure the Customer's curtailment performance.

ESTIMATED PEAK DEMAND MODIFICATIONS

The Company may review and, if necessary, adjust the Customer's Estimated Peak Demand based on evidence that the Customer's actual peak demand has changed, or will change, significantly from the Estimated Peak Demand currently being used to calculate Curtailable Load. If a change in the Customer's Estimated Peak Demand results in a change in their Curtailable Load, the Customer shall lose and/or repay their curtailment payments proportional to the number of days curtailment was not available and the change in the Curtailable Load.

FIRM POWER LEVELS

During the months of June through September, the Customer's Firm Power Level, which is the maximum demand level to be drawn during a Curtailment Event, shall be set at least 25 kW less than the Customer's Estimated Peak Demand-

The Company may use a Test Curtailment to establish the Firm Power Levels for the Customer.

Issued _____ 2023 April 25 Month Day Year Effective Month Day Year By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Public

Index

SCHEDULE DR

Replacing Schedule____76____ Sheet_3___

which was filed

Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets

May 27, 2011 October 8,

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.
The supplying of separate understanding
I shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

2019

DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER Schedule DR

FIRM POWER LEVEL MODIFICATION

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

After the Curtailment Season and upon ninety (90) days written notice by the Customer, the Firm Power Level may be modified to reflect significant change in Customer load, subject to verification and approval by the Company. Any adjusted Firm Power Level shall continue to provide for a minimum Curtailable Load of 25 kW. At any time the Company may adjust the Customer's Firm Power Level downward based on evidence that the Customer's actual demand has dropped, or will drop, significantly from the Estimated Peak Demand. Any change in Firm Power Level that decreases Curtailable Load for the Customer shall result in re-evaluation of all curtailment compensation to the Customer including any payment or credits made in advance of the Curtailment Season. The Customer shall repay the Company prior payments/credits made in excess of the curtailment compensation due based upon the decreased level of Curtailable Load.

CURTAILABLE LOAD

Curtailable Load shall be that portion of a Customer's Estimated Peak Demand that the Customer is willing and able to commit for curtailment and the Company agrees to accept for curtailment. The Curtailable Load shall be the same amount for each month of the contract. Under no circumstances shall the Curtailable Load be less than 25 kW. Curtailable Load is calculated as the difference between the Estimated Peak Demand as determined above, and the Firm Power Level.

CUSTOMER COMPENSATION

Customer compensation shall be defined within each Customer contract and will be based on contract term, Maximum Number of Curtailment Events and the number of actual curtailment occurrences per season. Timing of all payments/credits shall be specified in the contract with each Customer. Payments shall be paid to the Customer in the form of a check or bill credit as specified in the contract. The credits shall be applied before any applicable taxes. All other billing, operational, and related provisions of other applicable rate schedules shall remain in effect.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President		
-----------------------------	--	--

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE DR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 76 Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed May 27, 2011 October 8.

Index

Sheet 4 of 8 Sheets

which was filed

Public

April

Month

Month

Issued _____

Effective ____

By_

25

Day

Day

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 2019 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 8 Sheets DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER Schedule DR **Compensation will include:** INTIAL PAYMENT: A Customer, upon agreement with the Company, may receive a one-time payment to purchase specific equipment necessary to participate in the MPOWER Rider. The amount of any Initial Payment will be deducted from the Program Participation Payment on a net present value (NPV) basis calculated by the Company and in no case will the Initial Payment amount exceed the Program Participation Payment amount. The Initial Payment amount will not be greater than a level w kilowatt of Cur

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

PROGRAM PA payment/credit

The Program Season and a

CURTAILME

2023

Year

Year

ogram Participation Payment amount. The Initial Payment amount will not be greater hich would result in an annual Program Participation Payment of less than \$2.50 per tailable Load per Curtailment Event.
ARTICIPATION PAYMENT: For each Curtailment Season, Customer shall receive a of a minimum of:
 One-year contract: \$2.50 per kilowatt of Curtailable Load multiplied by the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events. Customers enrolling in their third or fourth consecutive one-year contracts will receive \$3.25 per kilowatt of Curtailable Load multiplied by the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events. Customers enrolling in their fifth or greater consecutive one-year contract will receive \$4.50 per kilowatt of Curtailable Load multiplied by the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events.
 Three-year contract: \$3.25 per kilowatt of Curtailable Load multiplied by the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events. Five-year contract: \$4.50 per kilowatt of Curtailable Load multiplied by the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events.
Participation Payment will be divided by the number of months in the Curtailment pplied as bill credits equally for each month of the Curtailment Season.
NT OCCURRENCE PAYMENT: The Customer will also receive \$0.35 per kW of

SCHEDULE DR

Replacing Schedule____76____ Sheet__5___

May 27, 2011October 8,

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER

Schedule DR

Curtailable Load for each Curtailment Hour during which the Customer's metered demand is less than or equal to his Firm Power Level during a Curtailment Event.

Payments for Additional Voluntary Events could be an amount other than \$0.35 per kW and will be determined in advance of each Additional Voluntary Event.

PENALTIES

Failure of the Customer to effect load reduction to its Firm Power Level or lower in response to any Company request for curtailment shall result in the following reduction in, or refund of, Program Participation Payments and Curtailment Occurrence Payments for each such failure as outlined below:

Curtailment Occurrence Payment reduction: Customer will forfeit Curtailment Occurrence Payment for every hour during which it fails to effect load reduction to its Firm Power Level or lower.

Program Participation Payment reduction: Customer will receive reduced future Program Participation Payments or a bill debit, in an amount equal to 150% of the Program Participation Payment divided by the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events, the result of which is multiplied by the percentage by which the customer underperformed during a curtailment occurrence.

Any Customer who fails to reduce load to its Firm Power Level on three or more days within any Curtailment Season may be ineligible for this Rider for a period of two years from the date of the third failure.

CURTAILMENT CANCELLATION

The Company reserves the right to cancel a scheduled curtailment prior to the start time of such curtailment. However, if cancellation occurs with less than two hours of the notification period remaining prior to commencement of a curtailment occurrence, the canceled curtailment shall be counted as a separate occurrence with a zero-hour duration.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

Sheet 6 of 8 Sheets

Index

SCHEDULE DR

Replacing Schedule_____76____ Sheet__6__

which was filed

May 27, 2011 October 8,

Public

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

DEMAND ESPONSE INCENTIVE RIDER Schedule DR

TEST CURTAILMENT

The Company reserves the right to request a test Curtailment once each year and/or within three months after a failure to effect load reduction to its Firm Power Level or lower with any request for curtailment. Test Curtailments do not count toward the Maximum Number of Curtailment Events. Customers will not be compensated for Test Curtailments.

ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY EVENTS

At any time while the Customer's contract is in effect, the Company may request a Customer to participate, on a voluntary basis, in additional Curtailment Events. Customers who are asked and who participate in these additional voluntary curtailments will receive Curtailment Occurrence Payments as outlined previously in this Rider, but will not receive additional Program Participation Payments. This provision applies to all Customers whose contracts are still in force, whether or not they have participated in a number of events equal to their chosen Maximum Number of Events.

PROGRAM FUNDING

The Company will provide for customer compensation, marketing costs, evaluation cost, and Program administrative and delivery costs. This Program and its costs shall be eligible for recovery under the Company's Energy Efficiency Rider, Schedule EE, subject to the provisions thereof

EVALUATION

Evaluation, measurement and verification of the Program will be completed consistent with requirements established by the Commission in Docket No. 08-GIMX-442-GIV and Docket No. 10-GIMX-013-GIV-

Issued	April		25	2023
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day	Year
By				
	Б · І	T <i>U</i> D		

Replacing Schedule 76 Sheet 7

which was filed

May 27, 2011 October 8,

SCHEDULE DR

Index

Sheet 7 of 8 Sheets

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>ECAECA</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>2ECASheet</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019	which was filed <u>December 13, 2018October 8,</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets
ENERGY COST A	DJUSTMENT

This Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) Schedule shall be applicable to all Evergy Kansas Metro's Retail Rate Schedules.

BASIS

Energy costs will be measured and applied to a customer's bill using an ECA factor. The ECA factor is applied on a kilowatt-hour basis (\$/kWh). Retail customer charges for energy costs are determined by multiplying the kilowatt-hours of electricity during any calendar month by the corresponding ECA factor for that calendar month.

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

Prior to January 1 of each ECA year, an ECA factor (ECA_P) will be calculated for each calendar month of the ECA year as follows:

ECA _P =	((F _P + P _P + E _P <u>+ T_P)</u> - <mark>BPR</mark>	₽ <u>OSSR</u> ₽)	OSSM _⊀	TRUEACAA
Where:	S _P		S _{trueaca}	
Which of				

F_P = Projected cost of nuclear and fossil fuel to be consumed for the generation of electricity during the month in which the ECA is in effect for all Evergy Metro, Inc-Retail, Requirements Sales for Resale, and Bulk Power Sales customers not included in OSSM, to be recorded in Account 501, Account 518 and Account 547, excluding any Evergy Metro, Inc. internal labor cost.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

			Index		
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS					
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHED	ULE	ECA ECA	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Poplacing Schodul	e 2	——ECA	Sheet
	2	Replacing Schedul	e <u> -</u>	<u>ECA</u>	Sileet
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		1.1 (*1.1		12 20100	1 0
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019		which was filed	Decemb	er 13, 2018 <u>Oct</u>	<u>ober 8,</u>
upplement or separate understanding modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sh	eet 2 of 3 s	Sheets	
ENERGY COST	<u>ADJUSTI</u>	MENT			
P _P = Projected cost of purchased power all Evergy Metro, Inc. Retail, Req customers not included in OSSM, Inc.'s projected charges or credits with Regional Transmission Organ for all capacity purchases (both excludes projected amounts a agreements dedicated to specific	uiremente -to be rees incurred nizations <u>exceeding</u> associate	s Sales for Rest corded in Accou due to participa (RTOs) <u>. This in</u> g one year and d with portior	ale, and Int 555, a Ition in m <u>cludes</u> -€ <u>less tha</u> Is of p	Bulk Power and Evergy markets asso excluding an an one year purchased	r Sales Metro, ociated mounts r). This power
 E_P = Projected cost of emission allowathe ECA is in effect for all Evergy and Bulk Power Sales customers 509. 	[,] Metro, Ir	nc. Retail, Requ	irements	Sales for F	Resale,
TP=Projected cost of transmission ins and sales outside of SPP, which Metro Transmission Formula Ra month in which the ECA is in or recorded in Account 561.4, Account 928.	<u>is not oth</u> ate or Tr effect for	nerwise recovere ransmission De all Evergy Me	ed throug livery C tro, Inc.	gh Evergy ł harge, duri customers	Kansas ng the to be
BPR _P OSSR _P = Projected Revenue re customers not included in OSSM is in effect, to be recorded in Acc or charges incurred due to pa Transmission Organizations (RTM (both exceeding one year and less associated with portions of pur	off-syster ount 447 articipatio Os). This s than on	n sales during th and Evergy Me n in markets includes amou e year).– This e	ne month tro, Inc.'s associate unts for xcludes	<u>in which th</u> s projected ed with Re all capacity projected ar	ne ECA credits egional / sales mounts
ued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year					
fective Month Day Year					

		Inde	X	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHEDULE	ECA ECA	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule	<u>2</u> ECA	Sheet
	3			_
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA				
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)		which was filed De	cember 13, 2018Octo	ber 8,

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>2019</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.					Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets
			ENE		ADJUSTMENT
			customers under the	Renewable E	nergy Rider tariff-
Sp	0				o all Evergy Metro, Inc. Retail and Requirements the month in which the ECA is in effect.
O (SSM		median for the effect	ive ECA year	System Sales Margin from Bulk Power Sales at the , but excluding amounts associated with portions of licated to specific customers under the Renewable
O f	SSMĸ–		at the median for the portions of purchase Renewable Energy Allocator for Evergy	ne effective E ed power agre Rider tariff n Kansas Metr	I Off-System Sales Margin from Bulk Power Sales CA year, but excluding amounts associated with rements dedicated to specific customers under the nultiplied by the projected Unused Energy (UE1) o. Additional revenue will be added at an imputed associated with the Solar Subscription Rider valued
Sĸ	S_{κ} = Projected annual kWhs to be delivered to all Evergy Kansas Metro's Retail customer during the effective ECA year.				
S _{TRUEACA} = Projected kWhs for Evergy Kansas Metro's Retail customers for the period beginning in April of the year following the ECA year.					
ŦF	RUE <u>AC</u>		calculated by March twelve-month period up amount will reflect sales during the EC/ sales less the credite	1 of the year beginning Ap ct any differe A year and th s applied for C	nent (ACA) true-up amount for an ECA year, to be ar following the ECA year and to be applied for a will 1 of the year following the ECA year. The true- nce between the total ECA revenue for the Retail e actual <u>net</u> costs incurred to achieve those Retail off-System Sales Revenue for the ECA year. Such a negative. Any remaining balances from prior true-
Issued			25	2023	
	Ν	Mont	h Day	Year	
Effective _		Mon	th Day	Year	
	ľ	vioil	un Day	1 Cal	
Ву					

				Index			
HE STATE C	CORPORATION	N COMMISSION	OF KANSAS				
EVERGY	METRO, INC., d.	b.a. EVERGY KAN	JSAS METRO	SCHE	DULE	ECA ECA	
(Name of Issuing Utility)				Replacing Schedu	ıle 2	2 ЕСА	Shee
				4			
		ETRO RATE AR nedule is applicable		which was filed	Decembe	er 13, 2018 Oc	tober 8.
<u>2019</u>		leaure is appricable	•)	-		<u></u>	
supplement or all modify the t	separate understand ariff as shown hered	ling on.		S	heet 4 of 3 S	Sheets	
		EN	ERGY COST ADJ	<u>USTMENT</u>			
	up pe	riods will be ac	dded.				
TRUE	E <u>ACA</u> _A = BPR _A	<u>OSSR</u> A)— NAI	<mark>BPC</mark> A) x] ≠-(S _{AK} ECAREVA – OSSM A-+ TRUE<u>ACA</u> S_{AT}		P _A + E _A	<u>+ T_A</u>
Wher	e:			SAT			
ECAF	REV _A = Actu	al ECA revenu	ie for Evergy Kans	as Metro's Retail sa	les during	the ECA y	ear.
FA	electr	icity for the EC ding any inter	CA year recorded	and fossil fuel cons in Account 501, Acc Inc. labor costs an	ount 518	and Accou	nt 54
P _A	in Acc partic (RTO <u>capac</u> <u>amou</u>	count 555, an ipation in ma s) <u>. This include</u> sity purchases nts_associated	d Evergy Metro, I arkets associated <u>es</u> less all costs as (both exceeding c d with portions o	ed power incurred du nc.'s actual charges I with Regional Tr ssociated with OSSM one year and less tha f purchased power ble Energy Rider tari	or credit ansmissi 4 <mark>A excludi</mark> an one ye agreeme	ts incurred on Organi ng -amount ar). This ex	due zatior s <u>for a</u> cclude
E _A = Actual total company emission allowance costs and amortizations as well as actual Renewable Energy Credit (REC) revenues incurred during the ECA year recorded Account 509- and gains or losses of emission allowances recorded in Account 411 or 411.9 respectively for the previous ACA year					rded		
ΤΑ				iission inside or out SPP, which is not o			
sued	April	25	2023				
	Month	Day	Year				
fective							
	Month	Day	Year				
/		·					
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President					

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 3 Sheets ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT the Evergy Kansas Metro Transmission Formula Rate or Transmission Delivery Charge, and recorded to Account 561.4, Account 561.8, Account 565, Account 575.7 and Account 928. BPROSSR_A = Actual total company Revenue revenues from asset-based Bulk Power Sales customers not included in OSSM_Aoff-system sales during the month in which the ECA is in effect, recorded in Account 447 and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s amounts incurred due to participation in markets associated with Regional Transmission Organizations (RTOs). This includes amounts for all capacity sales (both exceeding one year and less than one year). NABPCA - Actual total company cost for non-asset-based sales to Bulk Power customers during the ECA year, as reflected in PA-OSSMA_ - Actual total company asset-based Off-System Sales Margin from Bulk Power Sales for the ECA but excluding amounts associated with portions of purchased power agreements dedicated to specific customers under the Renewable Energy Rider tariff multiplied by the actual Unused Energy (UE1) Allocator for Evergy Kansas Metro. Additional revenue will be added at an imputed 75% of the unsubscribed portion associated with the Solar Subscription Rider valued at market price. SAK = Actual kWhs delivered to Evergy Kansas Metro's Retail customers during the ECA vear. S_{AT} = Actual kWhs delivered to all Evergy Metro, Inc. Retail and Requirements Sales for Resale customers during the ECA year. April 2023 Issued 25 Month Day Year Effective ____

Month Day Year

By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE______ECAECA

Replacing Schedule <u>2</u>____ECA ____ Sheet

5

which was filed December 13, 2018October 8,

				Index
	ATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 'ERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHE	DULE <u>ECA</u> ECA
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	6	Replacing Schedu	ıle <u>2ECASheet</u>
F	EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	0		
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019		which was filed	December 13, 2018October 8,
No supple shall mod	ement or separate understanding lify the tariff as shown hereon.		S	heet 6 of 3 Sheets
	ENERGY COST	ADJUS.	IMENT	
NO ⁻ 1.	TES TO THE TARIFF: On or before December 20th prior to each E containing the projected monthly ECA factor ECA year. Such report will set the monthly E	s on a ECA fac	\$/kWh basis for tors for January,	each month of the coming February and March of the
2.	ECA year. Evergy Kansas Metro will publi updates to such monthly ECA factors to cons On or before the 20th day of March, June, a	umers. and Sep	otember of each	ECA year, Evergy Kansas
	Metro will submit a report containing updated the effective ECA year. Such updated proje for the next calendar quarter of the ECA year revenue projections and the then-current EC the original projection and the then-current put time during the ECA year, the remaining mo- anticipated difference.	ected E r. Such A year- rojectior	CA factors will s report shall also end projections on become signifio	et the monthly ECA factors o compare the original ECA on a total revenue basis. If cantly out of balance at any
3.	On or before the 1st day of March each year file an application that provides the true-up re	•	Q	

file an application that provides the true-up reconciliation for the preceding ECA year, otherwise known as the Actual Cost Adjustment ("ACA"). Such reconciliation amount, if any, for a given ECA year will be applied as an adjustment to the monthly ECA factors for the 12-month period beginning April following the reconciled ECA year. The Commission may make such ACA subject to correction in whole or in part, pending final determination on the application. All revenues collected pursuant to the ECA tariff shall be deemed to be revenues subject to adjustment until the ACA review is complete, the Commission has issued a final order in the ACA matter, and all terms and conditions of such order are satisfied. The Commission shall

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
.By			
	\mathbf{D} · L \mathbf{V}	р. 1 (

			Index				
	ATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANS ERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METR		SCHEDULE	ECAECA			
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	7	Replacing Schedule	<u>2 </u>			
E`	VERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA						
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019		which was filed Dee	ember 13, 2018October 8,			
No suppler shall modi	nent or separate understanding fy the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 7	of 3 Sheets			
	ENERGY CO	OST ADJUST	MENT				
	make a final determination on the adjust actual ECA costs incurred during the EC of the application. Prudent operation industry standards regarding economic as such is necessary to minimize the im	CA year, withi of Evergy M dispatch, reli pact of this E0	n two hundred forty (etro, Inc.'s system w ability, maintenance CA tariff on customer	240) days of the filing vill be consistent with and fuel procurement rates.			
4.	The monthly ECA factor will be expres places.	sed in dollars	per kilowatt-hour ro	unded to five decimal			
5.	Each ECA year will be a calendar year,	with the first y	ear beginning Januar	y 1, 2008.			
6.	5. The ECA amount on each customer bill will be calculated such that the ECA factor for each calendar month within the billing period is applied to the estimated usage for the appropriate calendar month (i.e., prorated) based on the number of days of usage in each calendar month.						
7	7.—The references to Accounts within the ECA tariff are as defined in the FERC uniform system of accounts.						
8.<u>7.</u>	Evergy Kansas Metro Retail Ccustomers one of the Evergy Kansas Metro Retail Resale customers that receive firm serv basis of one year or longer from Evergy	tariffs <u>and wh</u> /ice for the fu	olesale Full Requiren	nent Service Sales for			
9.<u>8.</u>	Evergy Metro, Inc. Requirements Sal receiving firm service for the full capacit of one year or longer (Account 447).inc the Evergy Kansas Metro or Evergy Miss Service Sales for Resale customers the needs on a contract basis of one year of Metro.	y and energy <u>lude Retail cu</u> souri Metro R at receive firi	needs of the custom ustomers that receive etail tariffs and whole m service for the full	er on a contract basis service under one of sale Full Requirement capacity and energy			
Issued _	April 25 202 Month Day Yea						

Effective ____

Month Day Year

By_

ΤΗΕ ΩΤΑΤΕ CODDOD ΑΤΙΟΝ COMMISSION OF 1/ ANG AG	Index					
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>ECAECA</u>					
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>2</u> <u>ECA</u> <u>Sheet</u>					
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019	8 which was filed <u>December 13, 2018October 8,</u>					
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 8 of 3 Sheets					
ENERGY COST A	DJUSTMENT					
These are Non-Requirements Sales for Resale 11. The Unused Energy (UE1) Allocator for Ever dividing the Evergy Kansas Metro jurisdiction Metro, Inc. "Unused Energy" MWhs. The jurisdiction (Kansas, Missouri, and FERC) is a for each jurisdiction from the "Available Energy is based on the "Energy w/ Losses" Allocate jurisdiction's customers. The "Available Energy total "Available Capacity" by the total hours in the jurisdictional "Demand" Allocator (D1) jurisdiction's customers. The "Available Capacity"	ustomers receiving service under Power contracts. e customers (Account 447). orgy Kansas Metro's jurisdiction is calculated by onal "Unused Energy" MWhs by the total Evergy "Unused Energy" MWhs for each Evergy, Inc. calculated by subtracting the "Energy Used" MWhs y" MWhs for each jurisdiction. The "Energy Used" er (E1) which reflects the energy used by each gy" is calculated by multiplying Evergy Metro, Inc.'s the subject year (8760 in non-leap years) and by which reflects the 12-CP demand from each acity" is defined as the total MWs of capacity from rchases that are included in the cost-of-service					
 12.9. This tariff is subject to Evergy Kansas Metro's Corporation Commission of Kansas. 10. This tariff is subject to all applicable Kansas 	s Rules and Regulations as approved by the State statutes and regulations regarding the filing and					
investigation of complaints on unreasonable, u						
<u>11. On or before the 20th of each calendar month, the Company shall submit to the State</u> <u>Corporation Commission a report detailing all of the Virtual Energy Transactions entered into the</u> <u>previous calendar month</u>						
Corporation Commission a report summarizin	ar month, the Company shall submit to the State og the activity in Accounts 447, 555 and 565. The arge Type for SPP transactions, the net change in or sold for the month.					
Issued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year						
Effective Month Day Year						
	Index					
--	--					
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS						
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>ECAECA</u>					
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>2—ECA</u> Sheet					
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019	which was filed <u>December 13, 2018October 8,</u>					
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 9 of 3 Sheets					
ENERGY COST A	DJUSTMENT					

<u>13.</u>	In Docket No. 10-KCPE-422-TAR, the Commission granted Evergy Kansas Metro a one year waiver for calendar year 2010 to calculate the OSSM component of the projected ECA factors (OSSM _K -/ S _K -) in two six-month segments, January-June (which will not include projected Off-system Sales Margin (OSSM) from latan 2) and July-December (which will include projected OSSM from latan 2), rather than on a 12-month annual basis. For calendar year 2010 only, the OSSM component will be calculated and the ECA factors will be submitted in two separate sixmonth calculations; one for January-June 2010 filed December 18, 2009 and updated pursuant to the tariff on or before March 20, 2010 and one for July-December 20, 2010.				
<u>14.</u>	Costs and revenues incurred due to participation in markets associated with RTO's need not be detailed below to be considered F, P, E or OSSR should the RTO implement a new market settlement charge type not listed below. If the RTO receives approval by FERC to remove or add new charges or credits, Evergy Metro will be permitted to include those new charges or credits in this ECA calculation. Upon notice of such changes, Evergy Metro will notify Staff in writing to the inclusion of the new charges or credits.				
	The following are Southwest Power Pool ("SPP") market settlement charge types:				
	Day Ahead Ramp Capability Up Amount Day Ahead Ramp Capability Down Amount				
	Day Ahead Ramp Capability Up Distribution Amount				
	Day Ahead Ramp Capability Down Distribution Amount Day Ahead Regulation Down Service Amount				
	Day Ahead Regulation Down Service Distribution Amount				
	Day Ahead Regulation Up Service Amount				
	Day Ahead Regulation Up Service Distribution Amount				
	Day Ahead Spinning Reserve Amount				
	Day Ahead Spinning Reserve Distribution Amount				
	Day Ahead Supplemental Reserve Amount				
T 1					
Issued _	April 25 2023 Month Day Year				
	Month Day Year				
Effective	e				

Month Day Year

By_

			Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHEI	DULE	ECA ECA	<u> </u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	10	Replacing Schedu	le <u>2</u>	<u> </u>	Sheet
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019	-	which was filed	Decemb	oer 13, 2018<u>O</u>c	<u>tober 8,</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		S	heet 10 of 3	3 Sheets	
ENERGY COST A	<u>ADJUST</u>	<u>MENT</u>			
Day Ahead Supplemental Reserve Distributio Real Time Contingency Reserve Deployment Real Time Contingency Reserve Deployment Real Time Ramp Capability Up Amount Real Time Ramp Capability Down Amount Real Time Ramp Capability Up Distribution A	Failure . Failure	Amount	<u>ount</u>		
Real Time Ramp Capability Down Distribution	<mark>ו Amoun</mark>				
Real Time Ramp Capability Non-Performance Real Time Ramp Capability Non-Performance	<u>e Amoun</u>	<u>ıt</u>			

Real Time Regulation Service Deployment Adjustment Amount

Real Time Regulation Down Service Distribution Amount

Real Time Regulation Non-Performance Distribution

Real Time Regulation Up Service Distribution Amount

Real Time Supplemental Reserve Distribution Amount

Real Time Spinning Reserve Distribution Amount

Transmission Congestion Rights Funding Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Daily Uplift Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Monthly Payback Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Annual Payback Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Annual Closeout Amount

25

Day

Day

2023

Year

Year

Real Time Regulation Down Service Amount

Real Time Regulation Non-Performance

Real Time Regulation Up Service Amount

Real Time Supplemental Reserve Amount

Real Time Spinning Reserve Amount

Day Ahead Asset Energy Day Ahead Non-Asset Energy Dav Ahead Virtual Energy Amount Real Time Asset Energy Amount Real Time Non-Asset Energy Amount **Real Time Virtual Energy Amount**

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Issued <u>April</u>

Effective _____

Month

Month

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

<u>2019</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

shall modify	y the tariff as shown hereor	11g I.			Sheet 11 of 3 Sheets		
		ENI	ERGY COST AD.	JUSTMENT			
	Transmission Cor	aestion Right	s Auction Transa	ction Amount			
	Auction Revenue	-					
	Auction Revenue						
	Auction Revenue			int			
	Auction Revenue	-	· · · ·				
	Auction Revenue	Rights Annua	I Closeout Amou	<u>nt</u>			
	Day Ahead Dema	nd Reduction	Amount				
	Day Ahead Dema	nd Reduction	Distribution Amo	<u>unt</u>			
	Day Ahead Grand	fathered Agre	eement Carve Ou	<u>t Daily Amount</u>			
	Grandfathered Ag	reement Carv	ve Out Distribution	n Daily Amount			
				t Monthly Amount			
				n Monthly Amount			
	Day Ahead Grand						
	Grandfathered Ag			n Yearly Amount			
	Day Ahead Make						
	Day Ahead Make						
	Day Ahead Comb						
	Real Time Combi		Resource Adjustm	ent Amount			
	Miscellaneous An						
	Reliability Unit Commitment Make Whole Payment Amount						
	Real Time Out of Merit Amount						
	Reliability Unit Commitment Make Whole Payment Distribution Amount						
	Over Collected Losses Distribution Amount Real Time Joint Operating Agreement Amount						
	Real Time Reserver			mount			
	Real Time Demar			Anount			
	Real Time Demar			int			
	Real Time Pseudo			<u>и п.</u>			
	Real Time Pseudo						
	Unused Regulation			ment Amount			
		in op milougo		ymone / amoune			
Issued	April						
	Month	Day	Year				
Effective	N		N/				
	Month	Day	Year				
D							
Ву							

Index

SCHEDULE ECAECA

Replacing Schedule <u>2 ECA</u> Sheet

11

which was filed December 13, 2018October 8,

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility)		METRO		SCHED	ULE	ECA ECA	
				Replacing Schedul	e <u>2</u>	——ECA	Shee
			12				
	METRO RATE AREA schedule is applicable)			which was filed	Decembe	er 13, 2018<u>Oc</u>	tober 8.
<u>2019</u>						<u></u>	
supplement or separate underst ll modify the tariff as shown he	anding ereon.			Sh	eet 12 of 3	Sheets	
	ENER	GY COST AL	JUST	MENT			
Unused Regula	ation Down Mileage	Make Whole	Pavm	ent Amount			
	rality Uplift Distributi		<u>, ayın</u>	entAmount			
<u>Real Time Mak</u>	ke Whole Payment						
	<u>ke Whole Payment [</u>						
	ketplaceFacilitationA			<u>:e</u>			
I ransmission	CongestionRightsAd	ninistrations	ervice				
sued April	25	2023					
sued <u>April</u> Month	Day	Year					
fective							
Month	Day	Year					
/							
	Vice President	—					

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>1, 2021</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE EDR

Replacing Schedule____75____ Sheet__1____

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Economic Development Rider is to encourage and stimulate industrial and commercial business development in Kansas. These activities will attract capital expenditures to the State, diversify the Company's customer base, create jobs and serve to improve the utilization efficiency of existing Company facilities.

AVAILABILITY

Electric service under this Rider is only available in conjunction with local, regional and state governmental economic development activities where incentives have been offered and accepted by the Customer to locate new facilities or expand existing facilities in the Company's Kansas service area. For purposes of this Rider, a new facility shall be defined as a Customer's facility that has not received electric service in the Company's combined service area within the last twelve (12) months. Electric service under this Rider is only available to a Customer otherwise qualified for service under the Company's SGS, MGS, LGS, LPS, SGA, MGA, LGA or LPGA rate schedules. Electric service under this Rider is not available in conjunction with service provided pursuant to any other special contract agreements.

The availability of this Rider shall be limited to industrial and commercial facilities not involved in selling or providing goods and services directly to the general public. Customers receiving service under this Rider must qualify under the criteria of this Rider or have been served under the superseded Rider on December 31, 1991.

APPLICABILITY

The Rider is applicable to new facilities or the additional separately-metered facilities meeting the above availability criteria and the following applicability criteria:

 Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE EDR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule75 Sheet_2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>1, 2021</u>	which was filed October 8, 2019 <u>November</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets
ECONOMIC DEVELOP	MENT RIDER

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN

 The annual load factor of the new Customer or additional facility is reasonably projected to equal or exceed the Company's annual system load factor within two (2) years of the date the Customer first receives service under this Rider. The projected annual Customer load factor shall be determined by the following relationship:

PAE

PCD * HRS

where:

PAE = Projected Annual Energy (kWh) HRS = Hours in year (8760) PCD = Projected Customer Demand coincident with Company System Peak Demand

If the above load factor criterion is not met, the Company may consider, but not be limited to, the following other factors when determining qualification for the Rider:

- a. Number of new permanent full-time jobs created or the percentage increase in existing permanent full-time jobs;
- b. Capital investment;
- c. Additional off-peak usage;
- d. Curtailable/interruptible load;
- e. New industry or technology;
- f. Competition with existing industrial Customers.
- The peak demand of the new or additional facility is reasonably projected to be at least twohundred (200) kW within two years of the date the Customer first receives service under this Rider.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	EDR
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule75	Sheet3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October	8, 2019 November
<u>1, 2021</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Shee	ets

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN

All requests for service under this Rider will be considered by the Company. Sufficiently detailed information shall be provided, by the Customer, to enable the Company to determine whether a facility is qualified for the Rider. Service under this Rider shall be evidenced by a contract between the Customer and the Company.

INCENTIVE PROVISIONS

 <u>Revenue Determination</u>: The pre-tax revenues under this Rider shall be determined by reducing otherwise applicable charges, associated with the SGS, MGS, LGS, <u>LPS</u>, SGA, MGA, <u>LGA</u> or L<u>PG</u>A rate schedules, by 30% during the first contract year, 25% during the second contract year, 20% during the third contract year, 15% during the fourth contract year and 10% during the fifth contract year. After the fifth contract year, this incentive provision shall cease. All other billing, operational and related provisions of the aforementioned rate schedules shall remain in effect.

Bills for separately metered service to existing Customers, pursuant to the provisions of this Rider, will be calculated independently of any other service rendered to the Customer at the same or other locations.

- 2. <u>Shifting of Existing Load</u>: For Customers with existing facilities at one or more locations in the Company's combined service area, this Rider shall not be applicable to service provided at any other delivery point prior to receiving service under this Rider. Failure to comply with this provision may result in termination of service under this Rider.
- 3. <u>Local Service Facilities</u>: The Company will not require a contribution in aid of construction for standard facilities installed to serve the Customer if the expected revenues from the new load are determined to be sufficient to justify the required investment in the facilities.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		5	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
		2	
_ By			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE EDR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 75 Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019November
<u>1, 2021</u>	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN

TERMINATION

Failure of the Customer to meet any of the applicability criteria of this Rider, used to qualify the customer for acceptance on the Rider, within two (2) years of the date service under this Rider begins, may lead to termination of service under this Rider.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Day	Year

By_

	Ind	ex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	E <u>ER</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	9Sheet _1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	May 22, 2006 July 1, 2011
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	1 of 3 Sheets
ENERGY AUDIT AND ENERGY SAVING	MEASURES RIDER (FF	ROZEN)

CANCELLED

Schedule ER

PURPOSE:

The Energy Audit And Saving Measures Program (Program) is designed to encourage more effective utilization of electric energy through energy efficiency improvements in the building shell, installation of efficient electrical equipment in new construction, or the replacement of inefficient electrical equipment with efficient electrical equipment, by providing a rebate for a portion of the costs of an energy audit and related upgrades that improve efficient use of electricity.

These programs are set forth in the Stipulation and Agreement approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission in Docket No. 04-KCPE-1025-GIE.

AVAILABLITY:

This Program is no longer available effective June 22, 2011. Rebates for existing subscribers of record at this date will be processed.

This Program is available to any of the Company's customers served under SGS, MGS, LGS, SGA, MGA, or LGA rate schedules. The total amount of all rebates shall not exceed the funds set forth in Appendix B of the Stipulation and Agreement for the Energy Audit and Energy Saving Measures Rebate Program. This Program will terminate five (5) years after the original effective date of this tariff sheet. All rebates will be distributed based upon the receipt date of a customer's application.

TERMS:

Energy Audit Rebate: This Program provides a rebate for an energy audit. To be eligible for an energy audit rebate the customer must have an energy audit performed by a certified commercial energy auditor and implement at least one of the audit recommendations that qualifies for a retrofit energy savings measures rebate. The rebate amount will be 50% of the

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Day	Year
D			
_ By			
	Damin Lara Via	- D	

	Inde	ex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	E
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>9</u> Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	May 22, 2006 July 1, 2011
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	2 of 3 Sheets
ENERGY AUDIT AND ENERGY SAVING Schedule		ROZEN)
audit cost up to \$300 for customers with facili with facilities greater than 25,000 square feet up to \$500. Customers with multiple facilities Program limitations. The amount of all Energy year.	, the rebate amount will b may apply for multiple a	e 50% of the audit cost audit rebates subject to

Energy Savings Measures Rebate: This Program provides a rebate for installing qualifying higher energy efficiency equipment or systems, or replacing or retrofitting HVAC systems, motors, lighting, pumps or other qualifying equipment or systems with higher energy efficiency equipment or systems. Both new construction projects and retrofit projects are eligible to apply. Customers requesting a rebate for an energy saving measures project will submit an application through KCP&L's website (<u>www.kcpl.com</u>) or on paper. Rebates can be for either new construction or retrofit projects and will be analyzed to ensure the Societal test result is 1.0 or higher.

Rebate applications for different energy saving measures at the same facility may be submitted. A customer with multiple facilities may submit applications for each facility. The maximum amount of each rebate will be calculated as the lesser of the buy down to a two-year payback or 50% of the incremental cost of the higher efficiency equipment, system, or energy saving measure. The rebate will be issued after the project is complete. Initially, the maximum amount of Energy Saving Measures Rebate that a customer can receive during a Program year is limited based upon the rate schedule that each facility is billed under as follows:

SGS or SGA - Retrofit Project: \$4,907 New Construction: \$6,134

MGS or MGA - Retrofit Project: \$7,968 New Construction: \$9,960

LGS or LGA - Retrofit Project: \$28,114 New Construction: \$35,142

Customers may apply for additional rebates during a Program year should Program funding allow after review by the Company of projects approved and/or paid during the first six months

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ER
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule Sheet
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>May 22, 2006July 1, 2011</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets
ENERGY AUDIT AND ENERGY SAVING Schedule E	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

ot a	Program	Vear
ora	Program	your.

Initially, the maximum aggregate dollar amount of Energy Saving Measures Rebates that will be issued during each Program year is further limited based upon the rate schedule that each facility is billed under as follows:

SGS or SGA - Retrofit Project: \$49,068 New Construction: \$61,336

MGS or MGA - Retrofit Project: \$79,678 New Construction: \$99,597

LGS or LGA - Retrofit Project: \$112,454 New Construction: \$140,567

PROGRAM FUNDING:

To the extent the annual funds set forth above for the Energy Audit and Energy Saving Measures Rebate Program exceed the total cost expended on the Program in any year, the amount of excess shall be "rolled over" to be utilized for the rebate Program in the succeeding year and the maximum amount of the rebates will be adjusted accordingly; however, at the end of the fifth year any remaining excess shall be made available for other energy efficiency programs. Projects that have been approved may be scheduled in the succeeding Program year but not beyond the end of the fifth year of the Program.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11 (

Index
SCHEDULE ETS
Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1
which was filed <u>December 6, 2021</u>
Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets
-

ELECTRIC TRANSIT SERVICE Schedule ETS

AVAILABILTY

Electric service is available under this schedule through one (1) meter point on the Company's existing distribution facilities. Single phase or if present at the location, three phase service is available at the secondary voltage of transformation facilities supplied from the Company's distribution system. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one metering point where it is economical for the Company to do so.

APPLICABILITY

To any non-residential customer using electric service for the exclusive use of charging electric public transit vehicles. The load served under this Schedule will be separately metered from all other commercial electrical loads and will be used exclusively for the purpose of charging electric transit vehicles. This Schedule allows other ancillary uses, limited to no more than 5 kW, that are specifically related to the provision of electric transit vehicle charging, such as area lighting.

TERM OF SERVICE

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year.

CARBON FREE ENERGY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect that all of the electricity under this schedule to be from carbon free resources. The Company, at its sole discretion, agrees to generate or purchase energy from carbon free sources and/or purchase and retire renewable energy credits in an amount at least equal to the level of service purchased under this tariff. The amount of carbon free energy available under this tariff shall be determined by the Company based on the amount of carbon free energy sources and renewable energy credits available to the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			
Darrin Ives. Vice President			

Index		
	ATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS RGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ETS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	
E	VERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed December 6, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets
	ELECTRIC TRANSIT	SERVICE
RAT	TE FOR SERVICE: 2ETSCS, 2ETSCF	
A.	Customer Charge (Per Month)	\$ 105.97<u>109.18</u>
B.	Facility Charge (Per kW of Facility Demand per mont	h) \$ 3.069<u>3.162</u>
C.	Energy Charge per Pricing Period (Per kWh)	Summer Winter <u>Season</u> <u>Season</u>
	On-Peak Period Off-Peak Period	\$ 0.19237 0.19820
D.	Carbon Free Energy Option Charge (Per kWh)	\$ 0.00250 0.00258

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge and Facilities Charge.

SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective June 1 and ending September 30 inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective October 1 and ending May 31. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the usage in each season.

PRICING PERIODS

Pricing periods are established in Central Time year-round. The hours for each pricing period are as follows:

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

On-Peak: 6 a.m. - 6 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding Holidays Off- Peak Period: All other hours

ELECTRIC TRANSIT SERVICE

HOLIDAYS

Holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand shall be the customer's maximum fifteen (15) minute integrated demand measured in kW during the current billing period.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand recorded in the last twelve (12) months including the current month. If there are less than eleven (11) previous billing periods, the determination will be made using all available previous billing periods.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Ву			

Index

SCHEDULE ETS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3

which was filed December 6, 2021

Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ETS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed December 6, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 3 Sheets

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		-	
	Month	Day	Year
By			
_ Dy			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

October 8, 2019November

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

Index

Replacing Schedule LGA Sheet 1

which was filed

SCHEDULE LGA

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule LGA

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building. For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 1,500 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large Power Service – All Electric rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

ЧГ СТАТ				Inde	Index	
		TION COMMISSION				
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO			SCHEDULE	ELGA		
	(Name	of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule	LGA Sheet 2	
		AS METRO RATE AR				
	Territory to whi <u>4, 2020</u>	ich schedule is applicable	2)	which was filed	October 8, 2019 <u>Novembe</u>	
o suppleme all modify	ent or separate und the tariff as show	lerstanding 'n hereon.		Sheet	2 of 5 Sheets	
period		E GENERAL SERVI	Schedule LC		FROZEN)	
RATE	1. CU	STOMER CHARGE:	e following charges	E<u>, 2LGAEP, 2LGAEW, 2L</u> per month based upon the \$ 105.97 <u>111.25</u> \$ 724.76 760.90		
		CILITIES CHARGE: r kW of Facilities Dem		\$3. 069 222		
		MAND CHARGE: r kW of Billing Deman	d per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$ 6.620<u>6.950</u>	<u>Winter Season</u> \$ 3.059 3.212	
Subject	to Change in	Compliance Filing – S	ee Hours Use Repla	cement Proposal		
		ERGY CHARGE: r kWh associated with First 180 Hours Us		<u>Summer Season</u> \$ 0.06596<u>.06764</u>-pe	<u>Winter Season</u> er kWh\$ 0.04614<u>.04732</u>	
	·	Next 180 Hours Us	se per month	\$ 0.04714<u>.04834</u> pe	er kvvn\$ 0.02879<u>.02952</u>	
	──per kWh──	Next 180 Hours Us Over 360 Hours Us	•	·	er kWh\$ 0.02879<u>.02952</u> er kWh\$0.02364<u>.02424</u>	
RATE	per kWh per kWh FOR SERVIO	Over 360 Hours Us CE AT PRIMARY VO ISTOMER CHARGE: stomer pays one of th	se per month	\$ 0.02696.02765 pe LGAFW2LGAG	er kWh\$ 0.02364<u>.02424</u>	
RATE	per kWh per kWh FOR SERVIO	Over 360 Hours Us CE AT PRIMARY VO	se per month LTAGE: 2LGAF, 2	\$ 0.02696 .02765 pe	er kWh\$ 0.02364<u>.02424</u>	
RATE	per kWh per kWh FOR SERVIO 1. CU Cu	Over 360 Hours Us CE AT PRIMARY VO ISTOMER CHARGE: stomer pays one of th 0 - 999 kW	se per month LTAGE: 2LGAF, 2	\$ 0.02696<u>.02765</u> pc CLGAFW2LGAG s per month based upon the \$105.97<u>111.25</u>	er kWh\$ 0.02364<u>.02424</u>	
	per kWh per kWh FOR SERVIO 1. CU Cu	Over 360 Hours Us CE AT PRIMARY VO ISTOMER CHARGE: stomer pays one of th 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or abo	se per month LTAGE: 2LGAF, 2	\$ 0.02696<u>.02765</u> pc CLGAFW2LGAG s per month based upon the \$105.97<u>111.25</u>	er kWh\$ 0.02364<u>.02424</u>	
	per kWh per kWh FOR SERVI 1. CU Cu 2. FA	Over 360 Hours Us CE AT PRIMARY VO ISTOMER CHARGE: stomer pays one of th 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or abo CILITIES CHARGE: 25	se per month LTAGE: 2LGAF, <u>2</u> ne following charges	\$ 0.02696<u>.02765</u> pc CLGAFW2LGAG s per month based upon the \$105.97<u>111.25</u>	er kWh\$ 0.02364<u>.02424</u>	
	per kWh per kWh FOR SERVIO 1. CU Cu 2. FA <u>April</u> Month	Over 360 Hours Us CE AT PRIMARY VO STOMER CHARGE: stomer pays one of th 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or abo CILITIES CHARGE: <u>25</u> Day	se per month LTAGE: 2LGAF, 2 ne following charges ove 2023	\$ 0.02696<u>.02765</u> pc CLGAFW2LGAG s per month based upon the \$105.97<u>111.25</u>	er kWh\$ 0.02364<u>.02424</u>	

		Inde	X
THE STATE CORI	PORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METR	O, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	LGA
	(Name of Issuing Utility)		
		Replacing Schedule	LGA Sheet 3
EVERGY K	ANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(2	to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019November
<u>24, 2020</u>			
No supplement or separ shall modify the tariff a	ate understanding s shown hereon.	Sheet 3	3 of 5 Sheets
3.	Schedule LGA Per kW of Facilities Demand per month DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month	A \$ <u>2.5772.705</u> <u>Summer Season</u> \$ <u>6.4976.821</u>	<u>Winter Season</u> \$ 3.002<u>3.152</u>
Subject to Chang	e in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replace	ement Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE:		
	Per kWh associated with:	<u>Summer Season</u>	Winter Season
	First 180 Hours Use per month		kWh\$ 0.04491<u>.04606</u> per
kWh	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$ 0.04573<u>.04690</u> per	kWh\$ 0.02784<u>.02855</u> per
kWh			
	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$ 0.02594<u>.02660</u> per	kWh\$ 0.02291<u>.02349</u> per
kWh			

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service):

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of <u>\$0.682-699</u> per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be dfined as the eight (8)

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24,2020

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

SCHEDULE LGA

Replacing Schedule LGA Sheet 4

which was filed

Index

October 8, 2019November

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN)

Schedule LGA

monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS:

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 204 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Bv			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule LGA

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by

the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE LGA

Replacing Schedule LGA Sheet 5

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 1, 1999.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately

April	25	2023
Month	Day	Year
Month	Day	Year
		Month Day

Index_____

SCHEDULE LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 8 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS

for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 1,500 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large Power Service rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof, except in the case of temporary service.

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2LGHH2LGSE, 2LGSEW, 2LGSEWP, 2LGHE 2LGSH

1. CUSTOMER CHARGE:

	Α.	Customer pays Demand: 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or a			ased upon the Facilities <u>5105.97</u> 0724.76
	В.	plus, additional r separately meter	neter charge for cus red space heat		<u>62.34</u>
2		TIES CHARGE: / of Facilities Dem	and per month	\$ <u>3.2</u>	<u>223.069</u>
3		ND CHARGE: / of Billing Deman	d per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$ <u>6.950</u> 6.620	<u>Winter Season</u> \$ <u>3.529</u> 3.361
Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
By					

Darrin Ives, Vice President

By_

Index

SCHEDULE LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 8 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

EVERGY METRO	, INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY	KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.0676406596 per kWh\$0.0678106612 per kWh \$0.0483404714 per kWh\$0.0412004017 Next 180 Hours Use per month ner kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.0276502696 per kWh\$0.0307803001 per kWh Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignment Proposal SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2LGHE, 2LGHEW 5. When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows. The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023: Α. Applicable during the Winter Season: \$0.0236402424 per kWh per month. Applicable during the Summer Season: Β. The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2LGSF, 2LGSFP, 2LGSFW2LGSG 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 0 - 999 kW \$111.25105.97 \$760.90724.76 1000 kW or above 25 2023 Issued April Month Day Year Effective ____

Month Day Year

By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE_____LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 3

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

				Ind	ex
HE STATE CO	RPORATION (COMMISSION	OF KANSAS		
EVERGY ME	TRO, INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY KANS	AS METRO	SCHEDULI	ELGS
	(Name of Issuing	gUtility)			
EVERGY	KANSAS MET	RO RATE AR	EA	Replacing Schedule	LGS Sheet 4
(Territor	y to which sched			which was filed	October 8, 2019November
<u>24, 2020</u>	<u>)</u>				
o supplement or senall modify the tari	parate understanding If as shown hereon.	2		Sheet	4 of 8 Sheets
		LA	RGE GENERAL SE		
			Schedule LGS		
2.		S CHARGE: Facilities Dem	and per month	\$ <u>2.</u>	<u>705</u> 2.577
3.	DEMAND Per kW of	CHARGE: Billing Deman	d per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$ <u>6.821<mark>6.497</mark></u>	<u>Winter Season</u> \$ <u>3.451</u> 3.287
Subject to Cha	nge in Complia	ince Filing – Se	ee Hours Use Replacer	ment Proposal	
4.	ENERGY				
		Vh associated 80 Hours Use		Summer Season \$0.0657106407 per	Winter Season kWh\$0. <u>06570</u> 06406 pe
kWh				40. <u>00011</u> 00401 per	
kWh		80 Hours Use	per month	\$0. <u>04690</u> 04 573 _pe	r kWh\$0. <u>04024</u> 03924 pe
		360 Hours Use	e per month	\$0. <u>02660</u> 02594 per	kWh\$0. <u>03002</u> 02927 pe
kWh	ו				
RATE FOR 1.	CUSTOM	ER CHARGE:	I VOLTAGE: 2LGSU		<u>28773.70</u>
2.		S CHARGE:	Demand per month	\$0.	<u>858817</u>
				ψ0.	<u></u>
3.	First 2 Next 2 Next 2		mand per month: /	<u>Summer Season</u> \$ <u>11.817</u> 11.256 \$ <u>11.03710.513</u> \$ <u>8.1287.742</u> \$ <u>5.9335.651</u>	<u>Winter Season</u> \$ <u>8.0317-650</u> \$ <u>7.3236-975</u> \$ <u>5.676</u> 5-406 \$ <u>4.367</u> 4-160
Subject to C	hange in Comp	oliance Filing –	- See Hours Use Repla	cement Proposal	
4.	ENERGY	CHARGE:			
			2022		
ssued	Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
Зу Г	Darrin Ives, Vice	President			
5	,				

		Index
	PORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METH	RO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE LGS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 5
EVERGY k	KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory <u>24, 2020</u>	to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019 Noveml
lo supplement or sepa hall modify the tariff	rate understanding as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 8 Sheets
	LARGE GENERAL	
	Schedule LG	
	Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> <u>Winter Season</u> \$0. <u>0562205482</u> per kWh\$0. <u>0525805127</u>
kWh		φυ. <u>03022</u> 00402 per κωτιφυ. <u>03230</u> 00121
kWh	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$0. <u>03408</u> 03323 per kWh\$0. <u>0371203620</u>
kWh	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0. <u>01972<mark>01923</mark> per kWh\$0.<u>02682</u>02615</u>
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per	month: \$ <u>812.28</u> 773.70
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$0.000
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month: First 2541 kW Next 2541 kW Next 2541 kW All kW over 7623 kW	Summer SeasonWinter Season\$11.711\$7.960\$10.938\$7.258\$10.938\$7.258\$8.082\$5.643\$5.899\$6.19\$4.343\$4.137
Subject to Chan	ge in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replac	ement Proposal
4.	ENERGY CHARGE:	,
	Per kWh associated with:	Summer Season Winter Season
kWh	First 180 Hours Use per month	\$0. <u>0555105413</u> per kWh\$0. <u>05202</u> 05073
	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$0. <u>03366<mark>03282</mark> per kWh\$0.<u>03670</u>03579</u>
kWh	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0.01929 01881 per kWh\$0.02638 02572
kWh	Over 500 Hours Ose per monun	φ0. <u>01323</u> 01001 per κνηφ0. <u>02030</u> 02012
REACTIVE D	EMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary, Primary	y, Substation, and Transmission Service)
	April 25 2023	
ssued		
	Month Day Year	
I	-	
Effective	-	

THE STATE CORPORATION	COMMISSION OF KANSAS
-----------------------	-----------------------------

	EVERGY METRO	, INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO	
--	--------------	----------------	---------------------	--

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 6

Sheet 6 of 8 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.682699 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly bill periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

Water Heating Customer - Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company.

Substation Voltage Customer - Service is taken directly out of a distribution substation at primary voltage. The customer will own the feeder circuits out of this

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year

Effective ____

Month Day Year

By_

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon

shall modify the	r separate understandi tariff as shown hereor	ng 1.		Sheet 7 of 8 Sheets
		LA	RGE GENERAL Schedule LC substation.	
т	ransmission Vol	tage Customer		vns, leases, or otherwise bears financial responsibility on substation. Service is taken off of the Company's stem.
DETERM	INATION OF DI	EMANDS		
Demand v	will be determine	ed by demand ir	nstruments or, at th	he Company's option, by demand tests.
MINIMUN	I DEMAND			
204 k 1008	W for service at W for service at kW for service a kW for service a	Primary Voltage at Substation Vo	e. bltage.	
Issued	April		2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 7

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

SCHEDULE LGS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space a. heat and non-water heat meters.
- b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat meter, if applicable,
- Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water С heat meter, if applicable.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

For substation voltage customers metered at primary or secondary voltage level, the metered demand and energy shall be increased by 1.20% (metered at primary voltage) or 3.56% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

For transmission voltage customers metered at substation, primary, or secondary voltage level, the metered

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE_____LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 8

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

Sheet 8 of 8 Sheets

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

Schedule LGS

demand and energy shall be increased by 0.90% (metered at substation voltage), 2.11% (metered at primary voltage), or 4.50% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE

When a customer receives service at transmission voltage through a lease arrangement (or another type of arrangement where financial responsibility is assumed), then additional applicable terms and conditions shall be covered in the lease agreement (or financial responsibility arrangement).

(ECA)

(TA)

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
T 00			
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Index

SCHEDULE LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 9

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

Sheet 9 of 8 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO
----------------------------	---------------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2012October 8, 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE LGS-2

Index

Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 1

which was filed

December 13,

Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE OFF-PEAK RIDER Schedule LGS-2

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Rider is to allow customers the ability to exceed their On-Peak demand during Off-Peak hours and not be billed for such excess demand.

AVAILABILITY

Electric service under this Rider is only available to Customers who receive service under any Large General Service rate schedule and whose premise(s) are billed using a Company meter capable of measuring demand.

CONDITIONS

This Rider is applicable to any Customer who meets the above availability criteria and the following conditions:

- 1. The Customer must make a written request and the Company shall notify the Customer in writing of its determination to accept or reject the Customer's request.
- 2. The Customer's Off-Peak Demand may exceed the Customer's On-Peak Demand during such Off-Peak Hours-up to 100% of the On-Peak Demand to the extent which the Company shall determine that its generating and delivery facilities have sufficient capacity to permit supplying such excess demand without disturbing service to its other Customers.
- 3. Nothing in this provision shall be construed as requiring the Company to provide additional generating or delivery facilities for such excess demand.
- 4. If the Customer's Off-Peak Demand is within the limits outlined in Condition 2 hereof, the Customer's Monthly Maximum Demand shall be based on the Customer's On-Peak Demand.
- 5. The Company, during Off-Peak Hours, in the event of an emergency which would affect deliveries to its other Customers, may require the curtailment of all, or part, of such Off-Peak Demand which is in excess of the On-Peak Demand.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE LGS-2
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed December 13,
2012 October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE OFF-PEAK RIDER Schedule LGS-2

- 6. That portion of any demand established in a month during the Off-Peak Hours which is above the Off-Peak Demand allowed by the Company shall be added to the highest demand established during On-Peak Hours in such month for the purpose of determining the Monthly Maximum Demand.
- 7. In the event that service under this provision is made available to more than one Customer, the available generating and delivery capacity may be prorated on the basis of the prior month's On-Peak Demands if sufficient capacity is not available to supply the total amount requested.
- 8. Depending upon energy supply and cost conditions, the Company may temporarily extend the Off-Peak Hours. The Extended Off-Peak Hours will only be available to Customers whose Off-Peak Demands during normal Off-Peak Hours regularly exceed their On-Peak Demands, and who make written request to the Company for Extended Off-Peak Hours. The Company, in its sole judgment, may alter, or cancel, all, or a portion, of Extended Off-Peak Hours upon telephone or fax notice to the Customer. Upon notification of cancellation of Extended Off-Peak Hours the Customer shall adjust demand, at the time the cancellation is to take effect or within sixty (60) minutes if the cancellation is effective immediately, to not exceed the level of the Customer's then current On-Peak Demand. If a Customer fails to maintain a demand at or below the then current On-Peak Demand during any portion of the cancelled Extended Off-Peak Hours, then 30-minute Demands established after the effective time of the cancellation or after the sixty (60) minute grace period, if applicable, shall be considered in the determination of the On-Peak Demand, and that Customer may be ineligible for Extended Off-Peak Hours for a period of twelve (12) months.

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK HOURS

On-Peak hours shall be the hours between 11:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday. Off-Peak hours shall be all hours other than On-Peak hours and for all hours during the following holidays: (1) New Year's Day; (2) Memorial Day; (3) Independence Day; (4) Labor Day; (5) Thanksgiving Day; and (6) Christmas Day.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

On-Peak Demand shall be the highest 30-minute demand established by the Customer during On-Peak hours. Off-Peak Demand shall be the highest 30-minute demand established by the Customer during Off-Peak hours.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
.By			
		р. °1. 4	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	LS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	LS Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	xtober 8,
2019 <u>November 24, 2020</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of	2 Sheets

OFF-PEAK LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule LS

AVAILABILITY

For metered, secondary voltage, electric outdoor lighting service solely to a municipality or governmental entities for purposes of enhancing security and/or illuminating streets, parks, athletic fields, parking lots, or other outdoor facilities. At the Company's discretion, the metering requirement may be eliminated where it is impractical or difficult to install and read meters. Usage for unmetered lights will be estimated using wattage ratings and hours usage. The lamps served under this schedule must be controlled with a photo electric cell or other positive controlled device which restricts service to non-daylight hours. Governmental entities qualifying for service under this schedule include departments, agencies, and subdivisions of the United States, the State of Kansas, counties, municipalities, and school districts.

Service to privately-owned lights or Company-owned street lights shall not be supplied under this schedule. Standby, breakdown, supplementary, temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof.

RATE: 2LS1E

(Metered <u>Service</u>)

\$0.05654 per kWh for all kWh per month.

RATE: KSOLL, 2LSIE (Unmetered)

- 1. The Customer will pay a monthly charge for <u>metered all-lighting service as follows</u>:
 - A. Customer Charge
 - B. Energy Charge (All usage)

\$18.44<u>74</u> \$0.05654<u>05842</u>

(Unmetered Service)

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

By_

				Index				
		N COMMISSION		AS	SCHEDIII	F	2	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility)			SCHEDULE LS					
					Replacing Schedule	LS	Sheet 1	
(Ter		IETRO RATE ARI hedule is applicable 4, 2020			which was filed	October 8,		
	or separate understan tariff as shown here					• • • • • •		
all modify the	tariff as shown here	eon.			Shee	t 2 of 2 Sheets		
		OFF-I		GHTING S	ERVICE			
1.	The Custon	ner will pay a mor		edule LS e for unmeter	ed metered lighting s	ervice as fol	lows:	
	A.	Energy Charge (All usage)	\$0. (5654<u>05842</u>			
2.	The month	nly kWh usage for	unmetered	d service will	pe calculated as follo	ws:		
		, ,	Tota	al Watts • MB				
		kWh Us	age =	1,000				
	BLF = E (expres A. For	sed as a decimal unmetered servio	or; one (1) fraction) fo ce, the Cor	plus the manu or the installed mpany shall h	Ifacturer's published I unit if applicable. ave the right to verify		-	
		tage, and number	r of lights ir	nstalled.				
ADJUST	MENTS AND S	SURCHARGES						
The rates	s hereunder are	e subject to adjust	tment as pr	rovided in the	following schedules:			
	■ Ene	ergy Cost Adjustm	nent	(ECA)				
	 Pro 	perty Tax Surcha Adjustment	rge	(PTS) (TA)				
		nsmission Deliver						
REGULA	TIONS							
Subject t	o Rules and Re	gulations filed with	n the State	Regulatory C	ommission.			
ssued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	2023 Year					
ffective	Month	Day	Year					
	141011111	Duy	i cai					
У								
	Darrin Ives, V	vice President						

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8,
2019 <u>November 24, 2020</u>	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically <u>controlled</u>, and used throughout the building. For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter.

Not available to new customers after December XX, 2023

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 - 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 200 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large General Service – All Electric rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

Issued	<u>April</u>	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			

Month	Day	Year

By

					Index		
			OMMISSION (VERGY KANSA		SCHEDULEMGA		MGA
	,	me of Issuing					
	,	C	• /		Replacing Schedule_	MGA	Sheet2
			RO RATE ARE		which was filed	October	<u>e</u>
)19 <u>Novemb</u>)	willen was filed		
lo supplement hall modify	nt or separate the tariff as sh	understanding own hereon.			Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets		
	MEDIUM	GENER	AL SERVICI	E – SPACE HEATIN Schedule MGA	GSPACE HEATING	<u>(FROZE</u>	<u>N)</u>
TERM	OF CONT	RACT					
period	of not less	than one y	year from the	effective date thereof.		-	generally for a
RATE				VOLTAGE: 2MGAE	2MGAEW, 2MGAEW	<u>P^{2MGAH}</u>	
			R CHARGE: bays the follow	ving charge per month	\$4	50.38<u>52.05</u>	<u>.</u>
		FACILITIES Per kW of F	CHARGE: acilities Demand per month \$ 2.940 3.038		<u>8</u>		
	-	DEMAND C Per kW of E	CHARGE: Billing Demano	d per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$4 <u>.1144.251</u>		<u>er Season</u> 59 <u>2.954</u>
Subiect to	o Chanae i	n Compliar	nce Filina – Se	e Hours Use Replacen	nent Proposal		
	-	ENERGY C	-				
	F		sociated with		<u>Summer Season</u>		<u>er Season</u>
	por k\M/b	First	180 Hours Us	e per month	\$0. <u>08961<mark>08807</mark> pe</u>	r kWh\$0. <mark>0</mark>	4 650<u>04731</u>
	per kWh	Next	180 Hours Us	e per month	\$0. 05522<u>05618</u> pe	r kWh\$0. <mark>0</mark>	2816 02865
	per kWh			•			
	per kWh	Over	360 Hours Us	se per month	\$0. 05587<u>05685</u> pe	r kWh\$0. 0	2448<u>02491</u>
	•						
<u>RA</u> TE	FOR SER	<u>VICE A</u> T P	RIMARY VOI	LTAGE: 2MGAF, 2M	GAFW 2MGAG		
	1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month		\$ 50.38 <u>52.05</u>				
	2. F	ACILITIES	S CHARGE:				
1			25	2022			
ssued	<u>Ap</u> Mon		<u>25</u> Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
			2				
Effective _							
	Mo	nth	Day	Year			
By							

THE OTATE CO		Index		
	RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		MCA	
	TRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGA		
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	D 1 1 0 1 1 1		
EVEDOV	KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	MGA Sheet 3	
		which was filed October 8.		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>2019November 24, 2020</u>				
No supplement or se shall modify the tari	parate understanding If as shown hereon.	Sheet 3	of 5 Sheets	
	Schedule MG Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	· -	4 89 2.575	
3.	DEMAND CHARGE:	Summer Season	Winter Season	
	Per kW of Billing Demand per month	\$4 <u>.0264.160</u>	\$ 2.797 2.890	
Subject to Cha	Per kW of Billing Demand per month inge in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replac	\$4 <u>.0264.160</u>	\$ <u>2.7972.890</u>	
Subject to Cha 4.	- · ·	\$4 <u>.0264.160</u> ement Proposal		
-	inge in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replace ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month	\$4 <u>.0264.160</u>	Winter Season	
4.	inge in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replac ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with:	\$4 <u>.0264.160</u> ement Proposal <u>Summer Season</u>	<u>Winter Season</u> kWh Next	

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.679667 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4)

Issued	<u>April</u>	<u>25</u>	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives Vic	e President	
	Index		
--	--		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGA		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
	Replacing Schedule <u>MGA</u> Sheet <u>4</u>		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8,		
2019 <u>November 24, 2020</u>			
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown bereon	Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets		

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA

monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not

exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

25 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 26 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month

Issued	<u>April</u>	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11 (

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 5
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020	which was filed October 8,
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA

or (b) the Minimum Demand.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

REGULATIONS

Issued	<u>April</u>	<u>25</u>	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>MGA</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020	which was filed October 8,
No supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 5 Sheets
MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEA	
MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEA Schedule MC Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regul	GA
Schedule MC	GA

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vie	e President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	METRO
--	-------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE MGS

Index

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			
	Darrin Ives. Vic	e President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24,2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 200 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large General Service rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof, except in the case of temporary service.

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGHE, 2MGHH, 2MGSE, 2MGSEP, 2MGSEW2MGSH

	1.	CUS	TOMER CHARGE:					
		Α.	Customer pays the	following charge	e per month	\$ <u>52.0</u>	<u>1550.38</u>	
		В.	plus, additional me separately metered	•	stomers with	\$ 2.3	6 <u>2.44</u>	
	2.	-	ILITIES CHARGE: kW of Facilities Dem	and per month		\$ <u>3.0</u>	<u>38</u> 2.940	
	3.		IAND CHARGE: kW of Billing Deman	d per month	<u>Summer \$</u> \$ <u>4.251</u> 4.1		<u>Winter Season</u> \$ <u>2.154</u> 2.085	
Subje	ect to C	hange in	Compliance Filing – S	See Hours Use Rep	lacement Proposal			
	4.		RGY CHARGE: Wh associated with First 180 Hours Us		<u>Summer S</u> \$0.089616		<u>Winter Season</u> Vh\$0. <u>0802407886</u>	per
kWh kWh			Next 180 Hours Us			•	Vh\$0. <u>04504</u> 04427p	
			Over 360 Hours Us	se per month	\$0. <u>05685</u>)5587 per kV	Vh\$0. <u>03790</u> 03725	per
Issued		<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year				
Effective								
		Month	Day	Year				
Ву		· · ·						
	D	arrin Ive	s, Vice President					

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

	EVERGY METRO,	INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY	KANSAS METRO
--	---------------	--------------	--------	--------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

kWh

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

р · т	TT' D '1
Darrin Ives,	Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

			MED	UUM GENER Schedule		VICE				
Subjec	rt to C	Change in C	Compliance Filing – Se	e Jurisdictional	Alignmen	t Proposal				
	5.					*	EN (FROZEN) 2MGHH			
	When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows. The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023:									
		Α.	Applicable during th \$0. 02448<u>024</u>\$	e Winter Seas <u>91</u> per kWh pe						
		B.		ished and ene d to the dema	rgy used ands and	l energy measured for	ted to the space heating or billing under the rates			
RATE	FOR	SERVICE	E AT PRIMARY VOL	TAGE: 2MGS	F, <u>2MGS</u>	FW2MGSG				
	1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month					\$ <u>52.05</u> 50.38				
	2.	-	LITIES CHARGE: W of Facilities Dema	nd per month		\$ <u>2</u>	<u>.572</u> 2.489			
	3.		AND CHARGE: W of Billing Demand	per month		<u>Summer Season</u> \$ <u>4.160</u> 4 .026	<u>Winter Season</u> \$ <u>2.112<mark>2.044</mark></u>			
Subje	ct to (4.	0	Compliance Filing – Se RGY CHARGE:	ee Hours Use Re	eplacemer	nt Proposal				
		Per k	Wh associated with: First 180 Hours Use	e per month		<u>Summer Season</u> \$0. <u>08738<mark>08588</mark>_</u> per k	<u>Winter Season</u> Wh\$0. <u>07840</u> 07706 per			
kWh kWh			Next 180 Hours Use	e per month		\$0. <u>05442<mark>05349</mark> per k</u>	wh\$0. <u>04398</u> 04323 per			
Issued		April Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year						
Effective _		Month	Day	Year						
Ву			-							

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 4

Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

SCHEDULE MGS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

Schedule MGS

Over 360 Hours Use per month

kWh

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of $\underline{\$0.667}$ -679 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_			
By			

Index_____

SCHEDULE MGS

October 8, 2019November

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 5

which was filed

Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets

\$0.0520005111 per kWh\$0.0346303404 per

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

Schedule MGS

3. Water Heating Customer - Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

25 kW for service at Secondary Voltage.26 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and non-water heat meters.
- b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat meter, if applicable.
- c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat meter, if applicable.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 6

which was filed

Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets

October 8, 2019November

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

Year

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)

Property Tax Surcharge	
------------------------	--

Issued _____ April 25 2023 Month Day Year

Effective ____

Month Day

By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 7

Sheet 7 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

Schedule MGS (TA)

- Tax Adjustment
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

October 8, 2019November

Sheet 8 of 6 Sheets

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 8

which was filed

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on or adjacent to Company's existing secondary distribution lines.

APPLICABILITY

To Municipalities for the lighting of public streets, alleys and thoroughfares in urban or platted suburban areas. This rate schedule is not applicable for lighting of any privately owned roads, drives, etc., or for flood lighting installations or to lighting of athletic fields, recreation areas, swimming pools, parking lots and other similar projects either public or private. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

Available for street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within corporate limits of a municipality.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date thereof.

RATE 2MLIL (Incandescent) (FROZEN)

	1.0					on a wood pole or existing trolley in excess of 500 feet per unit:		
		Size of Lamp			Monthly kWh	Rate per	Lamp per Year	
	1.1	<u>- 2500 Lumen (</u>	(187 -watt)*		64		\$122.28	
	2.0				flector, and refractor, c per unit: (Code IWT)	on wood poles se	erved overhead by	
		Size of Lamp			Monthly kWh	Rate per	Lamp per Year	
	2.1	<u>4000 Lumen (</u>	(269 -watt)*		92		\$206.76	
Issued		April Month	25 Day	2023 Year				
Effective								
		Month	Day	Year				
By								

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE______ML

Replacing Schedule ML Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 7 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

Index_____

				Index			
	E CORPORATION Y METRO, INC., d.b.a			SCHEDULE ML			
	(Name of Issuir			SCHEDOLLWL			
EVE			7.4	Replacing Schedule	ML	Sheet2	
(Te	ERGY KANSAS ME erritory to which sche ., 2020			which was filed October 8, 2019Nov			
supplemen Ill modify t	t or separate understandi he tariff as shown hereor	ng 1.		Sho	et 2 of 7 S	Sheets	
		MUNICIP		TING SERVICE			
	2.2 6000 Lur	nen (337 -watt)'	schedule N	IL 11 5		\$231.00	
	*Limited t	o the units in se	ervice on Decembe	r 28, 1972, until removed	l.		
				r, and refractor, on orr of 300 feet per unit:	amental	steel poles serve	
						Rate per	
	Size of La		Under Sod* (1)	<u>Monthly kV</u>	<u>/h</u>	Lamp per Year \$324.36	
RATE 2	2MLCL (Custome	r Owned) (FRO	<u>ZEN)</u>	or 28, 1972, until remove			
RATE:	2MLCL (Custome 4.0 Street lar	r Owned) (FRO nps equipped w	<mark>ZEN)</mark> vith a hood, reflect	or 28, 1972, until remove or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und	l and ins		
RATE 2	2MLCL (Custome 4.0 Street lar maintaine	r Owned) (FRO mps_equipped_w ed and controlled	<mark>ZEN)</mark> vith a hood, reflect d by the Company;	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und	Land ins	1: Rate per	
<u>RATE :</u>	2MLCL (Custome 4.0 Street lar maintaine Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu	r Owned) (FRO mps equipped w ed and controlled amp men Limited Ma	<mark>ZEN)</mark> vith a hood, reflect d by the Company;	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u>	Land ins]:	
RATE:	2MLCL (Custome 4.0 Street lar maintaine Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu	r Owned) (FRO mps equipped w and controlled amp men Limited Ma men Limited Ma	ZEN) with a hood, reflect d by the Company d by the Company aintenance (150-wa	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u>	Land ins	1: — Rate per Lamp per Year	
	2MLCL (Customer 4.0 Street lar maintainc Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu 4.2 27500 Lu ⁽¹⁾ Code	r Owned) (FRO mps_equipped_w ed and controlled amp men Limited Ma men Limited Ma	ZEN) vith a hood, reflect d by the Company, aintenance (150-wa aintenance (250-wa	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u>	I-and-ins erground / <u>h</u>	1: — Rate per <u>Lamp per Year</u> — \$199.68 — \$261.72	
	2MLCL (Customer 4.0 Street lar maintainc Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu 4.2 27500 Lu (1) Code 2MLML, 2MLSK, 2 Basic Installation: Street lamps equi	r Owned) (FRO mps_equipped_w ed and controlled amp men Limited Ma men Limited Ma LMX MLSL(Mercury	ZEN) with a hood, reflect d by the Company; aintenance (150-wa aintenance (250-wa zintenance (250-wa v Vapor and High-	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u> <u>att)⁽¹⁾67</u> att) ⁽¹⁾ 109 Pressure Sodium Vapo	l-and-ins erground / <u>h</u>	1: <u>Rate per</u> <u>Lamp per Year</u> \$199.68 \$261.72 <u>ZEN)</u>	
RATE 2 5.0	2MLCL (Customer 4.0 Street lar maintainc Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu 4.2 27500 Lu (1) Code 2MLML, 2MLSK, 2 Basic Installation: Street lamps equi	r Owned) (FRO mps_equipped_w ed and controlled amp men Limited Ma men Limited Ma LMX MLSL(Mercury	ZEN) with a hood, reflect d by the Company; aintenance (150-wa aintenance (250-wa <u>v Vapor and High</u> -	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u> <u>att)⁽¹⁾67</u> att) ⁽¹⁾ 109 Pressure Sodium Vapo	l-and-ins erground / <u>h</u>	1: <u>Rate per</u> <u>Lamp per Year</u> \$199.68 \$261.72 <u>ZEN)</u>	
RATE 2 5.0	2MLCL (Customer 4.0 Street lar maintaine Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu 4.2 27500 Lu (¹⁾ —Code 2MLML, 2MLSK, 2 Basic Installation: Street lamps equi by an extension n	r Owned) (FRO mps equipped we ad and controlled amp men Limited Ma LIMX MLSL (Mercury ipped with hood iot in excess of 2	ZEN) vith a hood, reflect d by the Company, aintenance (150-wa aintenance (250-wa <u>v Vapor and High-</u> I, reflector, and ref 200 feet per unit: (1	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u> <u>att)⁽¹⁾67</u> att) ⁽¹⁾ 109 Pressure Sodium Vapo	l-and-ins erground / <u>h</u>	1: <u>Rate per</u> <u>Lamp per Year</u> \$199.68 \$261.72 <u>ZEN)</u>	
RATE 2 5.0	2MLCL (Customer 4.0 Street lar maintainc Size of Lo 4.1 16000 Lu 4.2 27500 Lu (*) Code 2MLML, 2MLSK, 2 Basic Installation: Street lamps equi by an extension n <u>April</u> Month	r Owned) (FRO mps_equipped w ed and controlled amp men Limited Ma men Limited Ma MESL (Mercury ipped with hood not in excess of 2 25 Day	ZEN) with a hood, reflect a by the Company; a intenance (150-wa a intenance (250-wa company) / Vapor and High- l, reflector, and ref 200 feet per unit: (1 2023 Year	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u> <u>att)⁽¹⁾67</u> att) ⁽¹⁾ 109 Pressure Sodium Vapo	l-and-ins erground / <u>h</u>	1: <u>Rate per</u> <u>Lamp per Year</u> \$199.68 \$261.72 <u>ZEN)</u>	
RATE 2 5.0	2MLCL (Customer 4.0 Street lar maintainc Size of La 4.1 16000 Lu 4.2 27500 Lu (¹⁾ Code 2MLML, 2MLSK, 2 Basic Installation: Street lamps equi by an extension n April	r Owned) (FRO mps equipped we ad and controlled amp men Limited Ma Limited Ma LMX MLSL (Mercury ipped with hood not in excess of 2 25	ZEN) vith a hood, reflect d by the Company, aintenance (150-wa aintenance (250-wa v Vapor and High- l, reflector, and ref 200 feet per unit: (1 2023	or, and refractor, owned served overhead or und <u>Monthly kV</u> <u>att)⁽¹⁾67</u> att) ⁽¹⁾ 109 Pressure Sodium Vapo	l-and-ins erground / <u>h</u>	1: <u>Rate per</u> <u>Lamp per Year</u> \$199.68 \$261.72 <u>ZEN)</u>	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML

				Concaa				
							Lumen Charge	Total Charge
					-		Monthly	per Lamp
	0:	of Lower			ρ	er Lamp		
	<u>SIZE</u>	<u>e of Lamp</u> <mark>/o¥ear⁽¹⁾</mark>					kWh	per Year⁽¹⁾
5.4				r (175-watt)*		71	\$44.64	\$202.92
5.1 5.2				+ (+75-waii) or (250-watt)*			\$44.64 \$62.64	\$202.92
ə.z 5.3						101	\$02.04 \$119.04	\$220.92
				or (400-watt)* Sodium (70-w	~++ ***	- 157 	\$119.04 \$31.20	
5.4 5.8				e Sodium (70-w		-34	\$31.20	
		\$ 203.28	16.94	, ,	,			·
5. €				e Sodium (150-		67	\$63.24	<u>\$221.52</u>
5.7	7 2750	0 Lumen H	igh Pressure) Sodium (250-	watt)***	109	\$119.40	\$277.68
5. 8				sodium (400-		162	\$278.64	\$436.92
							plus a Lumen C	
							es the Base Unit	
				<u>-umen Charge</u>	. KWh usage	for twir	i lamps is two t	imes the single
	H	nonthly kWl].					
6.0	Optional Installatio	Equipment on listed in <u>{</u>	: The follov <mark>5</mark> 8.0 above f	ving rates for (or Mercury Vap	Dptional Equipr or and High-Pr	nent sha essure S	II be added to th odium Vapor inst	e rate for Basic allations only.
	6.1 C	Drnamental	steel pole	instead of w	ood pole, add	ditional o	charge per unit	per <u>monthyear</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>3.7744.16</u>	(New insta	llations are ava	ilable with unde	erground	service only). (O	<u>SPL)</u>
						vailable ^v	with undergroun	d service only).
	£	dditional cl	narge per ur	iit per year <u>\$92</u>	.76 .			
					, additional cha	arge per	unit per year <u>\$90</u>	<u>).84</u> . (Available
	¥	vith undergr	ound servic	e only).				
	4	IOTE: Wat	t age specifi e	cations do not i i	nclude wattage	required	for ballast.	
				service on April				
	*	* Limited to	the units in	service on Dec	ember 1, 2010,	, until ren	noved.	
			_					
Issued	Apr		25	2023				
	Mon	th	Day	Year				
Effective								
	Mor	nth	Day	Year				
	10101		Luj	1 001				
D								
_ By								

Index_____

SCHEDULE ML

Replacing Schedule <u>ML</u> Sheet <u>3</u>

Sheet 3 of 7 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

			MUNICIP	AL STREET Schedu	-	G SERVI	CE	
		*** Limited	I to units in ser	vice on Decen	nber 20, 20	18 until re	emoved.	
	6.2 Underground service extension, under sod, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per monthyear <u>\$6.6377.64</u> . (OEUS)							
	6.5	U U U	ind service ext ar <u>\$420.96</u>.	ension under (concrete, n	ot in exce	ess of 200 fee	et. Additional charge per
	6.6	Breakawa service or		ional charge	per unit p e	er year <u>\$</u>	<u>40.80</u> . (Ava	ailable with underground
	6.7		lack_square_l nd service only					inaire. (Available with
RATE	(LED):	2MLLL						
7.0	7.0 Basic Installation: Street luminaires on new wood poles serviced from overhead circuits by a new extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW)					y a new extension not in		
	7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5	5000 Lu 5000 Lu 7500 Lu 12500 Lu 24500 Lu (1) Lume (22) Twin lumir (3) Exist conv	luminaires sha aire per month	ss A)(Type V lss B)(Type II lss C)(Type III lss D)(Type III lss E)(Type III p ninaires may v all be two time the two time haires installe rates based or	pattern) ⁽¹⁾ pattern) ⁽¹⁾ pattern) ⁽¹⁾ pattern) ⁽¹⁾ vary ±12% of es the <u>estin</u> of under the or their insta	(LOBS) (LOCS) (LOCS) (LOES) due to diff mated kM he_MAR(lled lume	/ <u>h and two t</u> C Pilot (Sch n size.	Rate per Luminaire per Month ^{(12)(2),(3)} \$25.8420 \$25.8420 \$27.396.71 \$29.138.41 \$41.890.85 ween lamp suppliers. times the rate per single
Issued		April	25	2023				
		Month	Day	Year				
Effective _	-	Month	Day	Year				
_ By								

which was filed

SCHEDULE ML

Replacing Schedule <u>ML</u> Sheet <u>4</u>

October 8, 2019November

Sheet 4 of 7 Sheets

Index_____

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding

shall modify t	to supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.				Sheet 5 of 7 Sheets		
MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML							
8.0	Street (Code		on short brack	et arm and existing	wood poles se	erved from e	xisting overhead circuits:
	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5	Size and 7 5000 Lur 5000 Lur 7500 Lur 12500 Lur 24500 Lun	nen LED (Class nen LED (Class nen LED (Class nen LED (Class	s A) (Type V pattern s B) (Type II pattern s C) (Type III pattern s D) (Type III pattern s E) (Type III pattern	$n)^{(1)}$ (LOBE) $n)^{(1)}$ (LOCE) $n)^{(1)}$ (LODE) $n)^{(1)}$ (LOEE) $n)^{(1)}$ (LOEE)	Monthly <u>kWh</u> 16 16 23 36 74	Rate per Luminaire per Month ⁽¹⁾ \$1 <u>6.40</u> 5.99 \$1 <u>6.40</u> 5.99 \$17.9550 \$19. <u>69</u> 20 \$3 <u>2.45</u> 1.64
9.0		nal Equipme		es may vary ±12%			lamp suppliers. ded to the rate for Basic
	9.1 Metal pole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per month <u>\$3.7768</u> . (New installations are available with underground service only). (OSPL)						
	9.2	Underground service extension, under sod, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per month <u>\$6.6347. (OEUS)</u>					
	9.3		und service ext onth <u>\$35.9708</u>		ete, not in exce	ess of 200 fe	et. Additional charge per
	9.4			specialized trench rvice per month <u>\$20</u>			of underground service.
	9.5		y base. Additi metal poles or		it per month <u>\$3</u>	<u>3.<mark>4839</mark>.</u> (Av	ailable with underground
10.0				tandard mounting h to the rate for new,			ollowing rates for Special section 7.0.
					Wood	Pole	<u>Metal Pole</u>
Issued		<u>xpril</u> Ionth	25 Day	2023 Year			
EffectiveBy		Month	Day	Year			

Index_____

SCHEDULE ML

October 8, 2019November

Replacing Schedule ML Sheet 5

which was filed

	Inde	X
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	ML
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	<u>ML</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019November
<u>24, 2020</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	<u> </u>	
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet (5 of 7 Sheets

moury the tarm as shown hereon.		51	Sheet 0 01 / Sheets			
MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML						
10.1	Between 31 and 41 ft.	<u>(SW31)(SM31)</u> \$2.1 \$3.41 33	<u>50</u> (SM31)			
10.2	Greater than 41 ft.	<u>(SW431)</u> \$4. <u>53</u> 42	<u>(SM41)</u> \$7. <u>9</u> 7 7			
REPLACEMEN	NT OF UNITS					
Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with a different type of standard unit installation only by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. The Company has the right to replace existing incandescent, mercury vapor, and high pressure sodium vapor street lamps in need of repair or replacement (or on poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent LED street lamps.						
STANDARD UNITS						

Standard street lamps are those LED units for which a rate is stated.-except those with an X designation in the type code.

BURNING HOURS

Unless otherwise stated, lamps/luminaires will normally be operated by a photo-electric controller to provide service from dusk to dawnlamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4,100 hours per year.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)

- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE ML-LED

Replacing Schedule ML-LED Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

Index

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE LIGHT EMITTING DIODE PILOT PROGRAM Schedule ML-LED CANCELLED

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on or adjacent to the Company's existing secondary distribution lines in incorporated communities with Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) and having received grant money to install efficient street lighting. This Pilot Program will continue for a minimum of two years.

Applicable to MARC associated incorporated communities for the lighting of public streets, alleys and thoroughfares in urban or platted suburban areas. This rate schedule is not applicable for lighting of any privately-owned roads, drives, etc., or for flood lighting installations or to lighting of athletic fields, recreation areas, swimming pools, parking lots and other similar projects either public or private.

TERMS

This Pilot Program shall last a minimum of two years pursuant to the individual agreements with member MARC communities. An evaluation of the LED street lighting fixtures will occur during the second year and may extend beyond if required.

EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE PROVIDED

The MARC contractor will install the following items designated as a standard LED street lighting fixture:

 A standard LED fixture(s) will consist of approved LED lighting – replacement retrofit or new fixture – approved by Company and MARC for use in the Pilot Program. The character of the circuit (series or multiple) and the voltages supplied to the fixture will be determined by the Company.

Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year
Effective _		2.09	
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE ML-LED

Replacing Schedule ML-LED Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

which was filed Octo

October 8, 2019November

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE LIGHT EMITTING DIODE PILOT PROGRAM Schedule ML-LED CANCELLED

- 2. Approved LED fixtures will be installed on existing street light poles or distribution circuit poles owned by the Company. Company's standard overhead extensions consist of a properly sized wood pole(s), an arm not to exceed 10 feet (10'), a maximum of three hundred thirty feet (330') of secondary circuit and a transformer if required.
- 3. An approved LED fixtures may also be installed on existing street light poles or distribution circuit poles owned by the Company being served by an underground circuit. Company's standard underground extension consists of a properly sized wood pole, secondary cable, pole riser, ten foot (10') arm, a maximum of two hundred feet (200') of secondary circuit from the Company's underground distribution system and a transformer if required.

RATE (LED) 2MLLL

The rates charged for 10.1 and 10.2 below are exclusively for the purposes of the Pilot Project and are not reflective of rates that may be associated with a LED lighting schedule upon completion of pilot period study. An LED lighting rate may be developed based on the outcome of this pilot and or other relevant information.

10.0 Basic Installation:

Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles serviced from overhead circuits by an extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW)

	Size of Lamp		<u>kWh</u>	Lumen Charge Monthlyper Lamp per Year ⁽⁴⁾	Total Charge per Lamp per Year ⁽¹⁾
		7000 lumens) 7000 lumens)	<u> </u>	\$22.20 \$48.12	\$180.48 \$206.40
Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year		
Effective _	Month	Day	Year		
Ву					

Index____

ML-LED Sheet

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE ML-LED

Replacing Schedule ML-LED Sheet 3

which was filed October 8, 2019November

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE LIGHT EMITTING DIODE PILOT PROGRAM Schedule ML-LED **CANCELLED**

- (1) Rates above are based on a Base Unit Charge of \$158.28 plus a Lumen Charge as stated above. Twin units will be billed at one and one-half (1 1/2) times the Base Unit Charge plus (2) times the appropriate Lumen Charge. KWh usage for twin lamps is two times the single monthly kWh.
- Optional Equipment: The following rates for Optional Equipment shall be added to the rate for 11.0 Basic Installation listed in 10.1 and 10.2 above for LED installations only.
- Ornamental steel pole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per year 11.1 \$44.16. (New installations are available with underground service only).
- Aluminum pole instead of a wood pole, additional charge per unit per year \$90.84. (Available 11.2 with underground service only).
- 11.3 Underground service extension, under sod, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per year \$77.64.
- 11.4 Underground service extension under concrete, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per year \$420.96.
- 11.5 Breakaway base. Additional charge per unit per year \$40.80. (Available with underground service only).

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS

During this Pilot Program standard fixtures available for installation hereunder shall be determined by the Company with consultation from MARC communities on the basis of their quality, capital and maintenance costs, long term availability, general customer acceptance and other factors.

This Pilot Program will be only available on existing street light locations and shall replace the existing fixture as least during the Pilot Program period. Overhead service shall be provided unless the existing local distribution system is underground.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
D			
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President



Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE LIGHT EMITTING DIODE PILOT PROGRAM

Schedule ML-LED

CANCELLED

Customer shall reimburse Company or pay for the full cost to change out the existing fixture to an LED lighting fixture. Customer agrees not to propose or request changing the location of the LED fixture once installed or to remove the LED fixture prior to the end of the Pilot Program evaluation period.

Fixtures installed under this Pilot Program that fall may be replaced with the standard fixtures available under the Company's existing street light tariffs if the existing fixture is no longer available or is determined by the Company to not meet the evaluation criteria for the Program.

BURNING HOURS

Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment
- Property Tax Surcharge
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year Effective <u>Month Day Year</u>

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE ML-LED

Replacing Schedule ML-LED Sheet 4

which was filed October 8, 2019November

<u>October 0, 2019</u><u>NOVCIII</u>

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule MOL

AVAILABILITY:

Available for ornamental street lighting service through a Company owned Street Lighting System within corporate limits of a municipality.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date thereof. Termination prior to end of 10-year period results in a one-time charge equal to the Company's actual investment less depreciation.

RATE: (High Pressure Sodium Vapor) 2MOSL, (Light Emitting Diode (LED)) 2MOLL

1.0 <u>Basic Installation:</u>

Street lamps equipped with ornamental luminaire on ornamental poles served from underground extensions not in excess of 200 feet per unit:

				Total
				Charge,
				per Lamp,
			Total Charge, per	per
			Lamp,	Month,
		Monthly	per Month,	Under
	Size of Lamp	<u>kWh</u>	<u>Under Sod</u>	<u>Concrete</u>
1.1	9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (100-watt)	4 9	\$61.31	\$89.60
1.2	16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (150-watt)	67	\$62.31	\$90.92
1. <u>31</u>	4300 Lumen LED (Class K) (Acorn Style)	26 <u>(04OS)</u>	\$6 <u>2.46</u> 0.91 (04OC)	\$ <u>91.76</u> 89 .48
1.4 <u>2</u>	10000 Lumen LED (Class L) (Acorn Style)	41 <u>(100S)</u>	\$6 <u>2.96</u> 1.39 (10OC)	\$9 <u>2.58</u> 0. 28
Compa	ny inventory availability as follows ^(1,2) :			

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE MOL

Replacing Schedule<u>MOL</u>Sheet<u>1</u>

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019<u>November</u>

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule MOL

- 1. Luminaire: Standard Ornamental
- 2. Post: 12-foot cast aluminum with 4-inch diameter shaft
- 3. <u>Base:</u> Standard Screw-in Base
- ⁽¹⁾ If any equipment becomes obsolete, then new installations will be accomplished with the most appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality.
- ⁽²⁾ Any changes to above listed standard equipment will incur additional monthly facilities charges.

Lumens for LED luminaires may vary ±12% due to differences between luminaire suppliers.

NOTE: Hight Pressure Sodium wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast.

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS

Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with the most appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality.

STANDARD UNITS

Standard street lamps are those units for which a rate is stated.

BURNING HOURS

Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment(ECA)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

Day

REGULATIONS

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			

Effective	

Year

By

Month

Index

SCHEDULE MOL

Replacing Schedule MOL Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE MOL

Replacing Schedule MOL Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 2 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule MOL

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives.	Vice President
Darimires	, lee l'reblaelle

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

ENERGY STAR® new Homes (FROZEN) Schedule NH

CANCELLED

PURPOSE:

This ENERGY STAR® New Homes (ESNH) Program is designed to improve the energy efficiency of new homes built in the residential construction market by applying efficient construction techniques and high-performance products (windows, doors, appliances, lighting, and heating and cooling systems) in accordance with guidelines set by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) through the ENERGY STAR[®] program. Homes built under the ENERGY STAR[®] guidelines are typically 20-30% more energy efficient than standard homes.

The Company's participation in this Program was set forth in the Stipulation and Agreement approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission (Commission) in Docket No. 04-KCPE-1025-GIE (Stipulation and Agreement).

DEFINITIONS:

	Builder –	Companies or i the Company's		he business of constructing new, residential homes within ry.
	HERS Index	Residential En- indicating their homes 2006 Ir 100, homes zero en homes than 10 The lower a ho HERS Reference 1% reduction Residential Ene	ergy Services relative level of built to the sp ternational Er that produce that do not r that do not r	stem (HERS) Index is a scoring system established by the s-Network. In that system homes are given a score of energy efficiency: pecifications of the HERS Reference Home, based on the nergy Conservation Code (IECC), score a HERS Index of as much energy as they consume in a year, achieving net otion, score a HERS Index of 0 and neet the 2006 IECC would have a HERS Index greater index, the more energy efficient it is in comparison to the ich 1-point decrease in the HERS Index corresponds to a onsumption compared to the HERS Reference Home. Network is a non-profit corporation recognized by the EPA ng body for building energy efficiency rating systems. The
Issued	April	25	2023	
155 ucu	Month	Day	Year	
Effective_				
-	Month	Day	Year	
By				
	Darrin Ives,	Vice President		

Index

SCHEDULE NH

Replacing Schedule <u>14</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

March 10, 2008July 1,

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>2011</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 2	of 4	Sheets

		ENERGY	′ STAR® new Schedu	w Homes (FROZEN) ule NH
			ergy Conserva	vation Code is a model energy building code produced by neil® providing minimum energy efficiency provisions for
	HERS Rater –			sidential Energy Services Network, in accordance with its te and fair HERS Index ratings.
	Homes	homes, attach	ed or detach	Histructures three stories or less including site constructed ned homes, single or low-rise multi-family residential s (structural insulated panels or modular) and log homes.
AVAIL	ABILITY:			
		i s no longer availa I be processed.	ble effective Ju	June 22, 2011. Rebates for existing subscribers of record
	within the Cor		erritory. The (the Program are available to Builders constructing Homes Company reserves the right to modify or terminate this pproval.
PROG	RAM PROCES	}:		
	STAR	[®] to promote the	ESNH Program	esary requirements to obtain Partner status with ENERGY m regionally. Partner status will provide the Company ols needed to promote and sponsor the Program.
	status acces:	with ENERGY ST	AR[®] under the	n the KCPL service territory to help them achieve Partner e ESNH Program. Partner status for Builders will provide ools needed to comply with the Program and the terms Y STAR [®] qualification.
	Comp	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	tory. The HE	pand the availability of certified HERS Raters within the ERS program will be used to provide independent, third n.
Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
Effective _	Month	Day	Year	
By				

Index_____

SCHEDULE NH

Replacing Schedule 14 Sheet 2

March 10, 2008July 1,

_

which was filed

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE NI.

Replacing Schedule 14 Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

March 10, 2008July 1,

		ENERGY	′ STAR® nev Schedu	v Homes (FROZEN) le NH
4	. Builders	will construct Ho	omes according	g to one of the following agreement structures:
	a.	analysis prior HERS Index ra	to constructior ating. Homes	n this structure, Builders submit construction plans for n. Using standardized software, the analysis will yield a built to the specifications of construction plans analyzed ow will qualify for ENERGY STAR [®] rating.
	b.	measures, pre Home. The ductwork, win	-defined by E measures ind dows, water	this structure, Builders apply specific energy efficiency NERGY STAR [®] and available through its website, to a clude high efficiency heating and cooling equipment, heating, lighting, and appliances. Where applicable, oment is specified.
4	Inspectio Home to	ns will occur tw	rice, once durii ce with ENER(retain a HERS Rater to complete onsite inspections. ng the construction and once following completion of the GY STAR [®] requirements. Inspection costs of up to \$750
5	per Hom		cremental cost	AR [®] qualification, Builders may request a rebate of \$800 of meeting ENERGY STAR [®] requirements. The rebate pany.
6	include p			am to residential Customers through mediums that may s, bill messages, bill inserts, trade ally communications,
8	materials		ources and to	AR [®] materials and establish a clearinghouse of training to be used by Builders and the Company to
PROGRA	M ADMINISTR	ATION:		
Issued	April Month	25 Day	2023 Year	
Effective	Month	Day	Year	
Ву	wonth	Day	i Cai	

Index_____

SCHEDULE<u>NH</u>

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2011

No supplement or separate und shall modify the tariff as show

or separate understanding e tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets
ENERGY STAR® new Homes (FROZEN) Schedule NH	
The Program will be administered by the Company in compliance wind STAR®.	th terms established by ENERGY

PROGRAM COST:

The total expenditure for each year of the Program is estimated to be:

	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	Total
Program	\$80,000	\$920,000	\$1,735,000	\$1,685,000	\$1,685,000	\$6,105,000
KS (48.5%)	\$38,800	\$446,200	\$841,475	\$817,225	\$817,225	\$2,960,925

These amounts will provide for incentive payments, ratings, marketing costs, evaluation cost, and Company administrative costs. Payments will be provided until the budgeted funds for the total Program are expended. To the extent there are excess funds for a given year, the amount of excess shall be "rolled over" to be utilized for the Program in the succeeding year.

EVALUATION:

Evaluation, measurement and verification of the Program will be completed consistent with requirements established by the Commission in Docket No. 08-GIMX-442-GIV.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE NH

Replacing Schedule <u>14</u> Sheet <u>4</u>

which was filed

March 10, 2008July 1,

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	NM

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 17 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

DEFINITIONS

Customer-Generator:

The owner or operator of a Net Metered Facility which:

- 1) Is powered by a renewable energy resource;
- 2) Is located on a premise owned, operated, leased, or otherwise controlled by the Customer-Generator:
- 3) Is interconnected and operates in parallel phase and synchronization with the Company facilities and is in compliance with the Company standards:
- 4) Is intended primarily to offset part or all of the Customer-Generator's own electrical energy requirements; and
- 5) Contains a mechanism, approved by the Company that automatically disables the unit and interrupts the flow of electricity back onto the Company's electric lines in the event that service to the Customer-Generator is interrupted.

Renewable energy resources:

Net renewable generation capacity produced from:

- <u>1)</u>-Wind:
- 2)-Solar thermal sources;
- 3) Photovoltaic cells and panels;
- 4) Dedicated crops grown for energy production;
- 5)-Cellulosic agricultural residues;
- 6)-Plant residues:
- 7)-Methane from landfills or from wastewater treatment;
- 8)-Clean and untreated wood products such as pallets;
- 9)-Hydroelectric sources
 - a) Existing hydropower;
 - b)-New hydropower, not including pumped storage, that has a name plate rating of 10 megawatts or less;
- -Fuel cells using hydrogen produced by one of the above-named renewable energy 10) sources: and
- 11) -Other sources of energy, not including nuclear power, that become available, and that are certified as renewable by the rules and regulations of the Kansas Corporation

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			

Month Day Year

By

Index

March 9, 2011 May 12,

Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 1

which was filed

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE NM

Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 2

which was filed

March 9, 2011May 12,

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

Commission.

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities located within its service area for Customers operating renewable energy source generators. The net metering service shall be available to Customer-Generators on a first-come, first-serve basis, until the total rated generating capacity of all net metered systems equals one percent (1%) of the Company's peak demand during the previous year. All customers receiving service under this schedule must enter into a Interconnection Agreement. Resale electric service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to Customer-Generators with a properly completed, signed and approved *Interconnection Agreement.* To determine total applicable net metering maximum allowed capacity, see table below:

		Total Maximum Allowed Capacity (kW)**				
<u>Customer Type</u> Residential Non-Residential Schools* *Any post-secondary educatio			<u>Operatior</u> cational institut	For Customers with Approved Facilities <u>Operational Prior to July 1, 2014</u> 25 200 200 100 200 150 tional institution as defined in K.S.A. 74-3201b. and amendment ivate school which provides instruction for students in kindergarte		
	Company v load profile:	vill work with th s of Customer's	e Customer to operations at p	determine appropriate point of interconnection	istomer's anticipated electric load. ely sized units, based on historical n. July 1, 2014 covered by this tariff	
Issued	April Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
Effective	Month	Day	Year			
_ By						

Sheet 2 of 17 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>NM</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 9, 2011 May 12,

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

2020

Sheet 3 of 17 Sheets

Index

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES

Schedule NM

may install additional renewable energy resources after July 1, 2014, as long as the pre-July 1, 2014 maximum limits are observed. Maximums listed for before and after July 1, 2014 are not additive. See Section D. (3) e)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, at the voltage and phase of Evergy Kansas Metro's established distribution system immediately adjacent to the service location.

RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDITS

Neither the Company nor the Customer-Generator may create, register, or sell Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) from energy produced by the Net Metered Facility that is used by the Company to comply with the requirements of the Renewable Energy Standards Act.

REPORTING REQUIREMENT

The Company will annually submit to the Kansas Corporation Commission, by March 1, a report in a format approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission listing all Net Metered Facilities connected with the Company during the prior calendar year. Additionally, the report will specify the following information:

- Information by customer type, including the following for each Net Metered Facility:
 - The type of generation resource in operation, zip code of the net metered facility, first year of interconnection, any excess kilowatt-hours that expired at the end of the prior calendar year, generator size, and number and type of meters; and
- The Company's system retail peak in Kansas and total rated net metered generating capacity for all Net Metered Facilities connected with the Company's system in Kansas.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The Company will supply, own and maintain all necessary meters and associated equipment utilized for billing at its expense. In addition, and for purposes of monitoring Customer generation and load, the Company may install at its expense, load research metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for meters and

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE NM	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 4	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 9, 2011 May 12,	
<u>2020</u>		

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 17 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES

Schedule NM

associated equipment used for billing and for load research. Such equipment shall be accessible at all times to Company personnel.

- 2. The Company shall have the right to require the Customer, at certain times and as electric operating conditions warrant, to limit the production of electrical energy from the Net Metered Facility to an amount no greater than the load at the Customer's facility of which the Net Metered Facility is a part.
- 3. The Customer shall furnish, install, operate and maintain in good order and repair without cost to the Company such relays, locks and seals, breakers, automatic synchronizers, disconnecting devices, and other control and protective devices as required by the NEC, NESC, IEEE or UL as being required as suitable for the operation of the generator in parallel with the Company's system.
- 4. The disconnect switch shall be under the exclusive control of the Company. This manual switch must have the capability to be locked out by Company personnel to isolate the Company's facilities in the event of an electrical outage on the Company's transmission and distribution facilities serving the Customer. This isolating device shall also serve as a means of isolation for the Customer's equipment during any Customer maintenance activities, routine outages or emergencies. The Company shall give notice to the Customer before a manual switch is locked or an isolating device used, if possible; and otherwise shall give notice as soon as practicable after locking or isolating the Customer's facilities.
- 5. The Customer shall notify the Company prior to the initial energizing and start-up testing of the Customer-owned generator, and the Company shall have the right to have a representative present at said test. Notification of project completion will be in the form of email to: NetMeteringApp@evergy.com. The notification should include Name of Applicant (customer), Address of installation, and photos of the meter, disconnect, and solar installation. Installations that deviate from plans provided during pre-approval are subject to additional engineering review. Rework resulting from this deviation will be the responsibility of the Customer-Generator and may delay the operational date of the system. The Company may apply a service charge for additional inspections or site visits. The service charge will be \$90 per occurrence.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	NM
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 67	Sheet 5
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 9, 2	2011<u>May 12,</u>
<u>2020</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 17 Shee	ets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

- 6. If harmonics, voltage fluctuations, or other disruptive problems on the Company's system are directly attributable to the operation of the Customer's system, such problem(s) shall be corrected at the Customer's expense. The Company shall provide to the Customer a written estimate of all costs that will be incurred by the Company and billed to the Customer to accommodate interconnection or correct problems.
- 7. No Net Metered Facility shall damage the Company's system or equipment or present an undue hazard to Company personnel.
- 8. Service under this schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Kansas Corporation Commission and any subsequently approved and in effect during the term of this service.
- 9. The Company may propose, within an appropriate rate proceeding, the application of an alternate rate structure that would apply to Customer-Generators which began operating a renewable energy resource under an interconnection agreement with the utility on or after July 1, 2014.
- 10. If, at any time, in the reasonable exercise of Evergy Kansas Metro's judgment, the operation of the Net Metered Facility is determined to be adversely affecting safety, power quality, or reliability of Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system, Evergy Kansas Metro may immediately disconnect and lock-out the Net Metered Facility from Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system. The Customer-Generator shall permit Evergy Kansas Metro's employees and inspectors reasonable access to inspect, test, and examine the Net Metered Facility.
- 11. For Customer-Generators that began operating a renewable energy resource under approved Application/Agreement For Interconnection Of A Net Metered Facility with Evergy prior to July 1, 2014, net electric energy measurement shall be calculated in the following manner:

Issued	April	25	<u>2023</u>
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
D ₁₇			

By_

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE NM	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 6	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 9, 2011 May 12.	
<u>2020</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 17 Sheets	

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES

Schedule NM

by the Customer-Generator during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be billed for the net electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro in accordance with normal practices for customers in the same rate class;

b) If the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator exceeds the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be charged a minimum monthly bill, as defined in Evergy Kansas Metro's tariff, and shall be credited for the excess kilowatt-hours (kWh) with such credit to be applied in subsequent billing period(s).

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Ву			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE NM	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 7	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 9, 2011 May 12,	
<u>2020</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 17 Sheets	

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

- 12. For Customer-Generators that began operating a renewable energy resource under approved Application/Agreement For Interconnection Of A Net Metered Facility with Evergy on or after July 1, 2014, net electric energy measurement shall be calculated in the following manner:
 - a) If the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro exceeds the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be billed for the net electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro;
 - b) If the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator exceeds the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be charged a minimum monthly bill, as defined in Evergy Kansas Metro's tariff, and the excess remaining at the end of the billing period shall be credited to the customer at a rate of 100% of Evergy Kansas Metro's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour.
- 13. **For Customer-Generators that operate a renewable energy resource on and after January 1, 2030**, regardless of when Customer-Generator entered into an interconnection agreement with Evergy Kansas Metro, net electric energy measurement shall be calculated in the following manner:
 - a) If the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro exceeds the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be billed for the net electricity supplied by the utility;
 - b) If the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator exceeds the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be charged a minimum monthly bill, as defined in Evergy Kansas Metro's tariff, and the excess remaining at the end of the billing period shall be credited to the customer at a rate of 100% of Evergy Kansas Metro's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour.

			• • • •
Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE NM

Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 8

Sheet 8 of 17 Sheets

which was filed

March 9, 2011May 12,

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

INSTRUCTIONS

For Customer-Generators Applying for Interconnection:

If you are interested in applying for interconnection to Evergy Kansas Metro electrical system, first contact Evergy Kansas Metro to obtain an Interconnect Agreement and for information related to interconnection of generation equipment to Evergy Kansas Metro's system. You should understand this information before applying for interconnection to the Evergy Kansas Metro's system.

The completed Interconnection Agreement and the following must be submitted to Evergy Kansas Metro to apply for interconnection to Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system.

(1) Single Line Diagrams:

Diagrams must be project specific. Generic line drawings from specification manuals will not be accepted.

Diagrams must be legible.

Diagrams should include: resource type, existing generation, storage devices, inverters, load center, production meter, disconnect switch, and revenue meter.

(2) Installation Plans:

A legible general site plan or map drawing of the installation will be included. Detail architectural or construction drawings are not required. The plan or map must identify the location of the source of generation, any existing generation, energy storage, associated meters, production meter, and solar disconnect.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Day	Year
By			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b	a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		
-------------------------	------------------------		
-------------------------	------------------------		

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

shall modify the ta	riff as shown hereon	lg			Sheet 9 of 17 Sheets	
NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM						
(3) Equipn	nent Specificati	ons:				
Generator source, power inverter and storage specification sheets are required proving the most recent UL Certification(s). Non-UL certified equipment will not be accepted.						
		P.O. Box	Submit to Evergy Evergy, In Energy Soluti 418679, Kansas C	С.		
			company this App d under K.S.A. 66-´	lication/Agreement. I265(a).	The processing fee is non-	
denial with fifty (150) k this Applic Application	For a Net Metered Facility of fifteen (15) kW or less, Evergy Kansas Metro will provide notice of approval or denial within thirty (30) days of receipt; for Net Metered Facility of greater than fifteen (15) kW up to one hundred fifty (150) kW, Evergy Kansas Metro will provide notice of approval or denial within ninety (90) days of receipt. If this Application/Agreement is denied, you will be provided with the reason(s) for the denial. If this Application/Agreement is approved and signed by both you and Evergy Kansas Metro, it shall become a binding contract and shall govern your relationship with Evergy Kansas Metro.					
fees, will s system wit premises, receipt of a not exist to Facility to l	schedule a date thin fifteen (15 unless the Cus a completed Int o the premises Evergy Kansas	e for interconne) days of recei stomer-Generat erconnection A , Evergy Kansa Metro's electric	ection of the Net M pt by Evergy Kan or and Evergy Ka greement and payr as Metro will scheo cal system no later	etered Facility to Ev sas Metro if electric nsas Metro agree t nent of any applicat lule a date for inter	and payment of any applicable vergy Kansas Metro's electrical c service already exists to the to a later date. Similarly, upon ble fees, if electric service does reconnection of the Net Metered ys after service is established to o a later date.	
Issued		25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective	Month	Day	Year			
By						

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE NM

March 9, 2011 May 12,

Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 9

which was filed

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

For Customer-Generators Who Are Transferring Ownership/Operational Control of an Existing Net Metered Facility:

If no changes are being made to the existing Net Metered Facility, complete the sections of the Interconnection Agreement and forward to Evergy, Inc. at:

Evergy, Inc. Energy Solutions, P.O. Box 418679, Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Within fifteen (15) days of receipt, Evergy Kansas Metro will review the new Interconnection Agreement and, if the new Customer-Generator has satisfactorily completed Interconnection Agreement and no changes are being proposed to the existing Net Metered Facility, Evergy Kansas Metro shall approve Application/Agreement. There are no fees or charges for the Customer-Generator who is transferring ownership or operational control of an existing Net Metered Facility, unless modifications are being proposed to that Net Metered Facility.

For Customer-Generators Who Are Modifying an Existing Net Metered Facility:

If changes are being made to the existing Net Metered Facility, Customer-Generator shall submit an amended Interconnection Agreement and required information and forward to Evergy, Inc.at:

Evergy, Inc. Energy Solutions, P.O. Box 418679, Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Evergy Kansas Metro will review the new Application and notify the Customer-Generator within thirty (30) days whether the Application/Agreement is approved as submitted, or additional modifications are required. A processing fee of \$100.00 is required with this Application/Agreement. The processing fee is non-refundable, unless the application is denied under K.S.A. 66-1265(a).

For Customer-Generators Who Are Modifying an Existing Net Metered Facility:

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE NM

Index

March 9, 2011 May 12,

Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 10

which was filed

Sheet 10 of 17 Sheets

,

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

If changes are being made to the existing Net Metered Facility, Customer-Generator shall submit an amended Interconnection Agreement and required information and forward to Evergy, Inc.at:

Evergy, Inc. Energy Solutions, P.O. Box 418679, Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Evergy Kansas Metro will review the new Application and notify the Customer-Generator within thirty (30) days whether the Application/Agreement is approved as submitted, or additional modifications are required. A processing fee of \$100.00 is required with this Application/Agreement. The processing fee is non-refundable, unless the application is denied under K.S.A. 66-1265(a).

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE NM

March 9, 2011 May 12,

Replacing Schedule 67 Sheet 11

which was filed

Sheet 11 of 17 Sheets

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

Index

SCHEDULE PG

January 7, 2002 October 8,

Replacing Schedule 68 Sheet 1

which was filed

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities located within its Kansas service area. Resale electric service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Type I Customers-

Applicable to contracting Residential and Commercial/Industrial Customers with renewable source generation as provided for by K.S.A. 66-1, 184, July 1, 2007. Contacts for service shall be where part or all of the electrical requirements of the Customer are provided by the Customer on the premises, and where the Customer's source of electricity is connected for parallel operation of the Customer's system with the system of the Company. In no event shall this schedule be applicable to Type I Customers with renewable source generators greater than 25 kilowatts for Residential Customers and 200 kilowatts for Commercial/Industrial Customers.

Type II Customers-

Applicable to a "Qualifying Facility" who contacts for service where part or all of the electrical requirements of the Customer are provided by the Customer on the premises, and where the Customer's source of electricity is connected for parallel operation on the customers system with the system of the Company. "Qualifying Facility" shall mean a co-generation facility or a small power production facility as defined in Subpart B of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA). Type II Customers served by this schedule shall meet the following criteria:

- a. Eligible Small Power Producer's (SPP) whose maximum capacity exceeds those listed in "Applicability: Type I Customers";
- Non-eligible Small Power Producer's (SPP) where capacity is equal to or less than 80 b. MW:
- Eligible Co-generators, of limited capacity, but are subject to certain operating and C. efficiency standards as described in PURPA 1978.

Type I and II Customers:

Such generators shall be appropriately sized at or less than such customer's anticipated electric load requirement.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PG	ſ
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 68 S	Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed January 7, 20	02 October 8,
<u>2019</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets	

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

The Company shall not be obligated to supply any electrical transformation and service facilities (except as modified under other terms and conditions with regards to metering equipment) in excess of those facilities required for an ordinary Residential Customer using annual kilowatt-hours in an amount equal to the annual kilowatt-hours supplied by the Company to the Customer unless such Customer is served under the applicable General <u>or Power</u> Service Rate Schedules. In no event shall the Company be obligated to supply transformation or service facilities in access of those required to meet the Customer's maximum rate of energy receipt.

This Schedule is not applicable to breakdown, standby or resale electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established secondary distribution system immediately adjacent to the service location.

BILLING AND PAYMENT

The Company shall render a bill at approximately 30-day intervals for energy delivered to the Customer. Billing by the Company to the Customer shall be in accordance with the applicable Residential, or Power Service Rate Schedule.

For electrical energy delivered by the Customer to the Company, the Company shall pay for energy received according to the following.

Type I Customers-

One-hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the Company's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour received.

For Type 1 Customers served by this schedule, the Company may credit such compensation to the Customer's account or pay such compensation to the Customer at least annually or when the total compensation due equals \$25 or more. In the event the payment amount calculated above meets or exceeds \$25, the company shall issue a check to the Customer upon request.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Damin Lara Via	Dura dana	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE

Schedule PG

Type II Customers-

For Type II Customers with 200kW or less: One hundred percent (100%) of the Company's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour received.

For Type II Customers greater than 200 kW: As noted by separate agreement.

The payment amount calculated above shall be credited on the monthly bill issued by the Company for energy delivered to the Customer. In the event the payment amount calculated exceeds, by \$5 or more, the amount of the monthly bill for energy delivered to the Customer, the Company shall issue a check to the Customer upon request.

If it can be demonstrated that through the purchase of electrical energy from the Customer, the Company can avoid capacity cost, a capacity payment will be negotiated between the Company and the Customer.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- The Company will supply, own and maintain all necessary meters and associated equipment 1. utilized for billing. In addition, and for purposes of monitoring Customer generation and load, the Company may install at its expense, load research metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research. Such equipment shall be accessible at all times to utility personnel.
- 2. The Company shall have the right to require the Customer, at certain times and as electric operating conditions warrant, to limit the production of electrical energy from the generating facility to an amount no greater than the load at the Customer's facility of which the generating facility is a part.
- 3. The Customer shall furnish, install, operate and maintain in good order and repair, and without cost to the Company, such relays, locks and seals, breakers, automatic synchronizer, a disconnecting device, and other control and protective devices as shall be designated by the Company as being required as suitable for the operation of the generator in parallel with the Company's system.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

SCHEDULE PG

Replacing Schedule 68 Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

which was filed

January 7, 2002 October 8,

Index

	Inde	X
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	PG
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	<u>68</u> Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	January 7, 2002October 8,
<u>2019</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4	of 5 Sheets

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

- The Company may install, own and maintain a manual disconnect switch which shall be under the exclusive control of the Company. This manual switch must have the capability to be locked out by Company personnel to isolate the Company's facilities in the event of an electrical outage on the Company's transmission and distribution facilities serving the Customer. The Customer shall provide an isolating device which the Customer has access to and which will serve as a means of isolation for the Customer's equipment during any qualifying facility maintenance activities, routine outages or emergencies. The Company shall give notice to the Customer before a manual switch is locked or an isolating device used, if possible; and otherwise shall give notice as soon as practicable after locking or isolating the Customer's facilities.
 The Customer shall notify the Company prior to the initial energizing and start-up testing of the Customer-owned generator, and the Company shall have the right to have a representative present at the said test.
- 6. If harmonics, voltage fluctuations, or other disruptive problems on the utility's system are directly attributed to the operation of the Customer's system, such problem(s) shall be corrected at the Customer's expense.
- 7. No Customer's generating system or connecting devise shall damage the Company's system or equipment or present an undue hazard to the Company personnel.
- 8. The Company may require a special contract for conditions related to technical and safety aspects of parallel generation.
- 9. Service under this schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the State Regulatory Commission and any subsequently approved and in effect during the term of this service.
- 10. The Customer agrees to hold harmless the Company from injury or property damage occurred by the Customer or its invitees or agents with regard to the ownership, maintenance, operation or use of a parallel generation facility, unless said injury or property damage is the result of the Company's sole negligence.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	muex	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		_
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PG	_
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 68 Sheet 5	_
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed January 7, 2002October 8,	
<u>2019</u>		
		_
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets	

Ladar

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

- 11. The Customer agrees to defend and indemnify the Company against all liability and expenses arising out of any injury, death or damage caused by the Customer or its agents with regards to the ownership, maintenance, operation or use of a parallel generation facility.
- 12. The Commercial Customer agrees to connect no more than 10 irrigation pumps to renewable generators when the renewable generators are attached or connected to the Company's system.
- 13. The Company shall provide to the Customer a written estimate of all costs that will be incurred by the Company and billed to the Customer to accommodate interconnection.
- 14. The Company may limit the number and size of connected renewable generators due to distribution line capacity. And in no case shall the Company be obligated to purchase and amount greater than 54% of the Company's peak power requirements.
- 15. The Company and the Customer shall agree to enter into an interconnection agreement.
- 16. In any instance where the Company and renewable generator Customer can not agree to terms and conditions of an agreement, the Kansas Corporation Commission shall establish the terms and conditions.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC.,	d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO	
---------------------	--------	---------------------	--

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 201920

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE PL

October-November 824,

Replacing Schedule PL Sheet 1

which was filed

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

AVAILABILITY

For unmetered lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing Customer's premises. Not available for municipal streetlighting or for temporary service. Customers will be required to sign an Application for Private Lighting Service before service will be provided.

RATE, 2ALLA, 2ALLE

A. Base Charge:

The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed using existing secondary circuits is as follows:

(L45AP) 4,500 Lumen LED (Type A-PAL) (L80CP) 8,000 Lumen LED (Type C-PAL) (L14DP) 14,000 Lumen LED (Type D-PAL)	Monthly <u>kWh</u> 11 21 39	Monthly <u>Rate</u> \$3.44 <u>50</u> \$4. 37<u>48</u> \$6.18<u>34</u>
(L10CF) 10,000 Lumen LED (Type C–FL)	27	\$10. 12<u>38</u>
(L23EF) 23,000 Lumen LED (Type E–FL)	68	\$14. <u>40</u> 04
(L245FF) 45,000 Lumen LED (Type F–FL)	134	\$22.50

Lumens for LED luminaires may vary $\pm 12\%$ due to differences between luminaire suppliers.

B. Additional Charges:

a. Optional Equipment: The following rates for Optional Equipment may be added to the rate for basic installation.

If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the Customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the Customer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as follows:

Issued	April	25	2023
-	Month	Day	Year

Effective

Month Day Year

By_

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule PL Sheet 2	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October November <u>824</u> ,	
20 19<u>20</u>		

No	suppl	lement c	or separate	understandir	ıg
cha	11 mb	dify the	tariff as sl	nown hereon	~

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets

PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

Each 30-foot metal pole installed	(SP30)	\$10. <u>94</u> 67
Each 35-foot metal pole installed	(SP35)	\$1 <u>2.01</u> 1.71
Each 30-foot wood pole installed	(WP30)	\$6. <u>77</u> 60
Each 35-foot wood pole installed	(WP35)	\$7. <u>83</u> 64
Each overhead span of circuit installed	(SPAN)	\$2. <u>11</u> 06
Optional Breakaway Base (for metal pole only)	(BKWY)	\$3.4 <mark>90</mark>

If the installation of additional transformer facilities is required to supply service hereunder, the above monthly rate shall be increased by a charge equal to one and three-fourths percent (1³/₄%) of the Company's total investment in such additional transformer facilities.

If the Customer requires underground service, the Customer will be responsible for installing all underground duct work in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional \$2.970 per month charge for each underground lighting unit served up to a maximum of 300 feet of underground conduit per lighting unit (U300).

BILLING

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the Customer's regular electric service bill.

TERM

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year for the LED Luminaire. However, if the private lighting installation requires a wood pole or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the Customer shall be required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years. If the Customer wants a metal pole installed, the Customer shall be required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of five years.

UNEXPIRED CONTRACT CHARGES

If the contracting Customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding Customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, the

April	25	2023
Month	Day	Year
Month	Day	Year
		Month Day

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule PL Sheet	3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October November	<u>824</u> ,
20 19<u>20</u>		

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

contracting Customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate times the number of remaining months in the contract period.

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS

The Company has the right to replace existing fixtures in need of repair or replacement (or on poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent LED luminaires. Customers will be given the opportunity to decline the replacement and remove the fixture entirely.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The Customer shall provide, without cost to the Company, all permits, consents, or easements necessary for the erection, maintenance, and operation of the Company's facilities.
- 2. The Company reserves the right to restrict installations served under this schedule to areas easily accessible by service truck.
- 3. All facilities required for service under this schedule will be furnished, owned, installed and maintained by the Company in accordance with the presently effective Construction Standards of the Company.
- Extension of the Company's secondary circuit under this schedule, of more than one pole and 4. one span of wire for service hereunder to any Customer, is subject to prior study and approval by the Company.
- 5. The Company will not be obligated to patrol to determine outages or required maintenance of the facilities used for service under this schedule. Upon notification of any outage or required maintenance of facilities used hereunder, the Company will restore normal service as soon as practicable, but only during regularly scheduled working hours. No reduction in billing shall be allowed for any outage of less than ten working days after notification of Company.
- Upon receipt of written request from the Customer, the Company will, insofar as it may be 6. practicable and permissible, relocate, replace or change its non-lighting facilities used or to be used in rendering service to the Customer under this schedule, provided the Customer agrees in writing to reimburse the Company upon being billed for the Company's cost so incurred.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule PL Sheet 4	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October November <u>824</u> ,	
20 19<u>20</u>		

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

- 7. If a Customer who has agreed to a specific lighting unit, requests a change to a different lighting unit during the initial term of the contract, the Customer shall pay the labor cost for the removal of the existing unit and the Base Charge for the new unit shall be applicable thereafter.
- 8. Company shall select style and make of lighting facilities provided within each type system for which rates are listed. Lighting will not be installed on poles or structures not owned or leased by Company.

OPERATING HOURS

Unless otherwise stated, luminaires operate each and every day of the year from about one-half hour after sunset to about one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The Rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)

- Tax Adjustment •
- **Transmission Delivery Charge** (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PT	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 7 Sheet 1	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets	

RESIDENTIAL, SMALL AND MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE AIR CONDITIONER CYCLING RIDER PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROGRAM Schedule PT

PURPOSE

The Programmable Thermostat Program (Program) is intended to help reduce system peak load and thus defer the need for additional capacity. The Program accomplishes this by cycling a Participant's air conditioning unit (and/or other appliances) temporarily in a Company coordinated effort to limit overall system peak load.

AVAILABILITY

This Program is available to any Customer currently receiving or requesting service under any residential rate schedule or any small or medium general service rate schedule. Customers must also have adequate paging, radio, Wi-Fi or other acceptable technology coverage and have a working central air conditioning system of suitable size and technology to be controlled by the programmable thermostat and economically contribute to the Program. Residential property owner's (owner occupant or landlord for a rental property) permission is required to participate. Commercial property owner's permission may be required for the tenant to participate, based on thermostat ownership. The Company may limit the number of participants based on available Program budget. The Company reserves the right to modify or terminate the Program at any time subject to Commission approval.

CONTROLS AND INCENTIVES

Participating Customers will receive a programmable thermostat that can be controlled via signals sent to the unit by the Company or its assignees. During a curtailment event, the Company or its assignee will send a signal to the thermostat that will cycle the air conditioner and/or other equipment. Customers may use the programmable thermostat throughout the year to improve heating and cooling efficiency. Other Company-supplied control devices may be substituted for, or provided in addition to, the programmable thermostat to control other appliances such as pool pumps or electric water heaters with the Customer's permission.

CYCLING METHODS

The Company may elect to cycle participating Customers' air conditioner units either by raising the thermostat setting, or by directly cycling the compressor unit.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PT	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 7 Sheet 2	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets	

RESIDENTIAL, SMALL AND MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE AIR CONDITIONER CYCLING RIDER PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROGRAM Schedule PT

NOTIFICATION

The Company will notify participating Customers of a curtailment event via a website and/or on the thermostat. The notification can occur prior to or at the start of a curtailment event.

CURTAILMENT SEASON

The curtailment season will extend from June 1 to September 30 with the ability to call emergency demand response events as needed from October 1 to May 30.

CURTAILMENT LIMITS

The Company may call a curtailment event any weekday, Monday through Friday, excluding Independence Day and Labor Day, or any day celebrated as such. A curtailment event occurs whenever the thermostat is being controlled by the Company. The Company may call a maximum of one curtailment event per day lasting no longer than four (4) hours per Customer. The Company is not required to curtail all participating Customers simultaneously and may stagger curtailment events across participating Customers.

CURTAILMENT OPT OUT PROVISION

Participating Customers may opt out of one air conditioning cycling curtailment event each month during the Curtailment Season by notifying the Company at any time prior to or during a curtailment event. Notification must be communicated to the Company by using the Company's website (www.evergy.com) or by calling the Company at the telephone number provided with the air conditioner cycling agreement. If an event does not occur on the day the Customer requested to opt out, the Customer is not considered as having used their once-per-month opt out provision.

NEED FOR CURTAILMENT

Curtailments may be requested for operational or economic reasons. Operational curtailments may occur when any physical operating parameter(s) approach a constraint on the generation, transmission or distribution systems or to maintain the Company's capacity margin requirement. Economic reasons may include any occasion when the marginal cost to produce or procure energy or the price to sell the energy in the wholesale market is greater than a Customer's retail price.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
•	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PT	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 7 Sheet 3	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets	

RESIDENTIAL, SMALL AND MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE AIR CONDITIONER CYCLING RIDER PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROGRAM Schedule PT

CONTRACT TERM

Initial contracts will be for a term of three years. Thereafter, the contract will continue to be in force, terminable on 90 days written notice. At the end of the initial contract term, the thermostat becomes the Customer's property; and, so long as the contract is in force, the Company will provide maintenance and repair to the programmable thermostat as may be required due to normal use. If the Customer leaves the Program prior to the end of the initial contract, the Company will have 60 days thereafter to remove the thermostat and/or other control equipment; otherwise, any equipment previously installed at Company expense becomes the Customer's property. With the exception of thermostats, the Company may retain ownership of all other Company supplied control devices after the initial contract term.

PROGRAM FUNDING

The Company will provide for incentive payments, marketing costs, evaluation cost, and Program administrative and delivery costs. Such costs shall be eligible for recovery under the Company's Energy Efficiency Rider, Schedule EE, subject to the provisions thereof.

EVALUATION

Evaluation, measurement and verification of the Program will be completed consistent with requirements established by the Commission in Docket No. 08-GIMX-442-GIV and Docket No. 10-GIMX-013-GIV.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE Schedule R

AVAILABILITY

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence:

Single-phase electric service through one or more meters for ordinary domestic use for all customers who request to be served under this rate for residential customers where the dwelling unit contains kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation. This rate schedule is restricted to residential electric service on the same premise as the customer's dwelling unit and used principally for domestic purposes for a customer's household, home, well pump, barn, machine shed, detached garage, home workshop, or recreational vehicles whose meter is not connected to a single dwelling unit. This schedule is not applicable for crop irrigation, commercial dairies, hatcheries, feed lots, feed mills or any other commercial enterprise. Customers currently served with separately metered space heat shall be eligible forwill be served under the single meter heat rate (Rate C2). For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter. only if the needed meter conversion from two meters to a single meter is made by the Customer. The Company reserves the right in all instances to designate whether a Customer is or is not a residential customer.

Three-phase electric service for the operation of cooling and air conditioning equipment for domestic use. For three-phase, built-up central plant air conditioning systems of at least 25 tons single-unit cooling capacity, service is available under this schedule only if permitted by the Company, with the Company exercising sole discretion in the case of each Customer. The availability of three-phase Residential Service for such air conditioning systems also shall be contingent upon the Customer paying the full cost of the required threephase line extension prior to construction of the extension. For all other three-phase air conditioning equipment, service is limited to premises served under this schedule since January 10, 1966. Whenever three-phase equipment of less than 25 tons cooling capacity requires replacement because of failure or other reason, the Customer shall replace it with single-phase equipment if required by the Company.

Single-phase electric service through a single or separately metered circuit for space heating purposes in the residence. Single metered electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire residence. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and used in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the Customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and thermostatically controlled. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
Effective	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

SCHEDULE R

Replacing Schedule R Sheet 1

which was filed

October 8,

Index

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

EVERGY METRO	, INC., d.b.a	. EVERGY KANSAS METRO
--------------	---------------	-----------------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>2019November 24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE R

Replacing Schedule____R___Sheet__2___

which was filed

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

October 8,

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Schedule R

permanently installed all-electric single-phase equipment used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated may be connected to the separately metered circuit, with the exception noted in Rate F below.

Customers applying for single metered electric space heat service must qualify under the provisions of this paragraph or have been served under the single metered electric space heat option on August 30, 1991.

Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof.

<u>RATE</u>

Single-phase kWh and three-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule.

1. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE – ONE METER: 2RS1A, 2RSDA

For general residential use including electric water heating equipment <u>not</u> connected through a separately metered circuit, the kWh shall be billed as follows:

Α.	Customer Charge (Per Month)	\$ <u>16</u> 44. <u>71</u> 25	
		Summer <u>Season</u>	Winter <u>Season</u>
B.	Energy Charge (Per kWh): First 1000 kWh per month Over 1000 kWh per month	\$0.10494 <u>33</u> \$0.10494 <u>33</u>	\$0.0 <u>8<mark>8101440</mark></u> \$0.0 8101<u>8440</u>

2. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT - ONE METER: 2RS6A (Frozen) 2RW6A

Year

When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment is of a size and design approved by the Company and <u>not</u> connected through a separately metered

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year

Effective ____

Month Day

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

		Index			
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO			S SCHEDULE <u>R</u>		
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020		SAS METRO RATE AREA hich schedule is applicable)	Replacing Schedule <u>R</u> Sheet <u>3</u> which was filed October 8,		
No supplement shall modify the	or separate un e tariff as sho	nderstanding wn hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets		
		_	IAL SERVICE edule R		
	ofas		c (customer may also have electric water heating equipment, Company, under this option). <u>The space heat rate is not</u> ber XX, 2023:		
	Α.	Customer Charge (Per Month)	\$14 <u>6</u> . 25 71		
	B.	Energy Charge (Per kWh):	Summer Winter <u>Season</u> <u>Season</u>		
		First 1000 kWh per month Over 1000 kWh per month	\$0.10494 <u>33</u> \$0. <u>07600</u> 07295 \$0.10494 <u>33</u> \$0. 06412 06680		
Subject to	Change in	Compliance Filing – See Jurisdiction	onal Alignment Proposal		
3.	When a size may a circuit	the customer has electric space h and design approved by the Com also have electric water heating e	PACE HEAT - 2 METERS: 2RS2A (Frozen), 2RS3A, 2RW7A heating equipment for the residence and the equipment is of pany and connected through a separately metered circuit or quipment connected through the same separately metered blows. This option of separately metered space heating is invary 1, 2007.		
	Α.	Customer Charge (Per Month)	\$14 <u>6</u> . 25 71		
	P		Summer Winter <u>Season</u> <u>Season</u>		
	В.	Energy Charge for Usage on Ge Use Meter (Per kWh): First 1000 kWh per month Over 1000 kWh per month	\$0. <u>10933</u> 10494 \$0. <u>07600</u> 07295 \$0. 10494<u>10933</u> \$0<u>.06683</u>-06415		
	C.	Separately metered space heat (Per kWh): For all kWh per month	rate \$0. 1049<u>06680</u>4 \$0.0<u>6680</u>6412		
Issued	April Mont		_		

Effective

Month Day

Year

By_

I

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
--	--

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE R
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>R</u> Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	· -
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8,

2019November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

Index

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Schedule R

4. When a customer has electric space heating equipment and electric water heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company connected through a separately metered circuit, the kWh used shall be billed on Rate 3 above. This option of connecting water heating equipment on the separately metered circuit is limited to customers being billed under this rate option prior to March 1, 1999.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
		2		
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE R

Replacing Schedule R Sheet 5

which was filed

October 8,

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE Schedule R

<u>MINIMUM</u>

Minimum Monthly Bill:

- 1. Customer Charge; plus
- 2. Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS:

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES:

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Sheet 5 of 4 Sheets

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>2020October 23, 2021</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL DEMAND SERVICE PILOT Schedule RD

AVAILABILITY

Available to single-metered Residential customers receiving AMI-metered secondary electric service to a singleoccupancy private residence or individually AMI-metered living units in multiple occupancy residential buildings, on or after September 30, 2019.

Not available to Customers that own and operate generation connected in parallel with the Company's electric system that do not receive service under Net Metering tariff (Schedule NM).

Not available for Temporary, Seasonal, Three phase, Standby, Supplemental, or Resale or single metered multioccupancy Residential Service.

APPLICABILITY

This Residential Demand Service-<u>Pilot tariff</u> shall be available as an option to customers otherwise served under the Company's Residential Service (Schedule R) and Demand Service for Residential Distributed Generation (Schedule RDG) to encourage customers to manage their demand.

This Pilot is limited to a maximum of one thousand (1,000) Residential customers, unless otherwise requested by the Company to be increased and such an increase in participation is approved by the State Regulatory Commission.

Any Customer who has been disconnected for non-payment or is on a pay agreement, may not be allowed to participate in this pilot at the Company's discretion.

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party via thirty (30) day written notice. If a customer utilizes the opt-out provision, then the customer: (1) must revert to their standard rate in Schedule R; or (2) may enroll in the Residential Time of Use Pilot (Schedule RTOU).

Participation in this pilot is contingent upon approval of this rate and adequate recovery of all costs (including marketing, customer education, and administrative costs) and lost margins associated with the pilot rate by the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE RD

Replacing Schedule <u>RD</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed

Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

November 24,

		COMPRESSON		Inde	x
HE STATE COR EVERGY MET			SCHEDULE <u>RD</u>		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020October 23, 2021					
			Replacing Schedule which was filed	<u>RD</u> Sheet 2 November 24,	
lo supplement or sepa hall modify the tariff	arate understandi as shown hereon	ng		Sheet 2	of 3 Sheets
		RESIDEN	TIAL DEMAND S Schedule R		
<u>RATE: 2RD1</u>	<u>A</u>				
1.	Customer	Charge (Per m	ionth)	\$ 1	4 <u>.2516.71</u>
				Summer Season	Winter Season
2.	Demand Per KW o	Charge: f Billing Deman	d per month	\$ <u>14.000</u> 8.623	\$ 11.500 2.419
3.	Energy C All Energy	harge (Per kWh ⁄):	\$0. 0696 4 <u>102</u>	<u>88</u> \$0. 0508 4 <u>047</u>
ssued	April	25 Day	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective	Month	Day	Year		
		2			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020October 23, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL DEMAND SERVICE PILOT Schedule RD

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

Minimum Monthly Bill:

- 1. Customer Charge; plus
- 2. Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

DETERMINATION OF MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand shall be defined as the highest demand indicated in any 60-minute interval, measured in KW, during the peak period within the billing month. The peak period shall be the daily hours of 4:00 p.m. through 8:00 p.m. Central Time, excluding weekends, and the following holidays: (1) New Year's Day; (2) Memorial Day; (3) Independence Day; (4) Labor Day; (5) Thanksgiving Day; and (6) Christmas Day.

(ECA)

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

Year

•	Energy Cost Adjustment
-	Energy Efficiency Didor

Day

•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)

Issued _____ April 25 2023 Month Day Year

Effective ____

Month

By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE RD

Replacing Schedule RD Sheet 3

which was filed

November 24,

Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

Tax Adjustment

Transmission Delivery Charge

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDU
(Name of Issuing Utility)	-

RESIDENTIAL DEMAND SERVICE PILOT Schedule RD

(TA)

(TDC)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2020October 23, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

.

REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE RD

Replacing Schedule<u>RD</u>Sheet<u>4</u>

which was filed

November 24,

ssued	April	25	2023	
ssued	April Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year	
	Month	Day	Year	
	Month			
Effective	Month	Day	Year	

Sheet 4 of 3 Sheets

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO
--

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) October 23, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

November 24, 2020

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

DEMAND SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTED GENERATION Schedule RDG

AVAILABILITY

Any Customer-Generator operating or adding generation powered by Renewable Energy Resources or taking service under an interconnection agreement connecting to Evergy Kansas Metro's distribution system after December 20, 2018 must take service under this rate schedule.

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence. Single-phase electric service through one meter for ordinary domestic use for all customers who request to be served under this rate. The Company reserves the right, in all instances, to designate whether a Customer-Generator is or is not a residential customer.

Three-phase electric service for the operation of cooling and air conditioning equipment for domestic use. For three-phase, built-up central plant air conditioning systems of at least 25 tons single-unit cooling capacity, service is available under this schedule only if permitted by the Company, with the Company exercising sole discretion in the case of each Customer-Generator. The availability of three-phase Residential Service for such air conditioning systems also shall be contingent upon the Customer-Generator paying the full cost of the required three-phase line extension prior to construction of the extension.

Single-phase electric service through a single or separately metered circuit for space heating purposes in the residence. Single metered electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire residence. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and used in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the Customer-Generator. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and thermostatically controlled.

Customers currently served under two-meter heat rates shall be required to convert their metering from two meters to a single meter or agree to provisions to combine the readings from the two meters when billed under this schedule.

Not available for Temporary, Seasonal, Standby, or Resale Service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE RDG

Replacing Schedule RDG Sheet 1

which was filed

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) October 23, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

DEMAND SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTED GENERATION Schedule RDG

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof.

DEFINITIONS

- 1. <u>Customer-Generator:</u> The owner and operator of a facility which:
 - A. Is powered by a Renewable Energy Resource;
 - B. Is located on a premise owned, operated, leased, or otherwise controlled by the Customer-Generator;
 - C. Is interconnected and operates in parallel phase and synchronization with the Company facilities and is in compliance with the Company standards;
 - D. Is intended primarily to offset part or all of the Customer-Generator's own electrical energy requirements; and
 - E. Contains a mechanism, approved by the Company that automatically disables the unit and interrupts the flow of electricity back onto the Company's electric lines in the event that service to the Customer-Generator is interrupted.
- 2. <u>Renewable Energy Resources:</u> Net renewable generation capacity produced from wind, solar thermal sources, photovoltaic cells and panels, dedicated crops grown for energy production, cellulosic agricultural residues, plant residues, methane from landfills or from wastewater treatment, clean and untreated wood products such as pallets, hydroelectric sources (existing hydropower, new hydropower, not including pumped storage, that has a name plate rating of 10 megawatts or less), fuel cells using hydrogen produced by one of the above-named renewable energy sources; and other sources of energy, not including nuclear power, that become available, and that are certified as renewable by the rules and regulations of the Kansas Corporation Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
. By					

SCHEDULE RDG

Replacing Schedule RDG Sheet 2

which was filed

November 24, 2020

Index

RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per Paller) 2. Energy Charge (Per Palle) MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plate		SCHEDULE_	
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE (Territory to which schedule is applic October 23, 2021 So supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon. DEMAND-SERVICE RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per 2. Energy Charge (Per All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June throw the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May- consecutive months, beginning and effective May- consecutive months and beginning a	ANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE (Territory to which schedule is applic October 23, 2021 Jos supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon. DEMAND-SERVICE RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June thro the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective May			RDG
(Territory to which schedule is applic October 23, 2021 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. DEMAND SERVICE RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per 2. Energy Charge (Per 4. All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June thro the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective May		Replacing Schedule	RDG Sheet 3
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. DEMAND SERVICE RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per Hall Energy) MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June through the eight (8) monthly billing periods of June through the eight (8) monthly billing and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective		which was filed	November 24, 2020
DEMAND-SERVICE RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per Mall Energy) AINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; place 2. Any additional charge; SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June three the eight (8) monthly billing periods of June three the eight (8) monthly billing and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective May consec	able)		inovember 24, 2020
RATE: 2RSDG2RSNDG Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per Hall Energy) 2. Energy Charge (Per Hall Energy) MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge; SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June thread the eight (8) monthly billing periods of June thread the e		Sheet 3	of 4 Sheets
Single-phase and Three-phase service 1. Customer Charge (Per H All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; ph 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June three the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May- consecutive months, beginning and effective May-	FOR RESIDENTIAL Schedule R	DISTRIBUTED GENERA	TION
1. Customer Charge (Per Hall Energy 2. Energy Charge (Per Hall Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge; SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June through the eight (8) monthly billing periods of June thro			
 Energy Charge (Per H All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge; plu Customer Charge; plu Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June thro the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective May 	e will be cumulated fo	r billing under this schedule.	
All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June throw the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May- consecutive months, beginning and effective May-	er month)	\$14	<u>6</u> . 25 71
All Energy MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June throw the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May- consecutive months, beginning and effective May-		Summer Season	Winter Season
Minimum Monthly Bill: 1. Customer Charge; plu 2. Any additional charge SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June thre the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective May	‹Wh):	\$0. 10494<u>10933</u>	\$0. 08101<u>08440</u>
1.Customer Charge; plu2.Any additional chargeSUMMER AND WINTER SEASONSFor determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June three the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective man			
2. Any additional charge <u>SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS</u> For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June through the eight (8) monthly billing periods months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective may			
For determination of Seasonal per monthly billing periods of June thro the eight (8) monthly billing period months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and effective	us es for line extensions, i	if applicable.	
monthly billing periods of June thro the eight (8) monthly billing period months, beginning and effective May consecutive months, beginning and e			
	ough September. Th s of October through 16 and ending Septen ffective September 16	ne eight (8) winter months <u>n May.</u> The Summer Season nber 15, inclusive. The Winte Fand ending May 15. Custom	shall be defined as is four consecutive r Season is eight er bills for meter
Issued <u>April 25</u> Month Day	<u>2023</u> Year		
Effective Month Day	Year		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

By_

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE RDG (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule RDG Sheet 4 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 October 23, 2021 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets **DEMAND SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTED GENERATION** Schedule RDG ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) Tax Adjustment (TA) Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC) REGULATIONS Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 2023 April 25 Issued _____ Month Day Year

Index

Effective ____

Day

Year

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Month

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER Schedule RER

AVAILABILITY

This service is available at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities for customers wishing to be served with renewable energy resources.

APPLICABILITY

Renewable Energy Rider Service is available for customers with an average monthly peak demand of greater than 200 kW accepting service under any tariff subject to the Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA).

Customer accounts receiving Unmetered, Lighting, Net Metering, or Time-of-Use Service are ineligible for this Program while participating in those service agreements. <u>Customer accounts receiving Parallel Generation</u> <u>service are ineligible for this Program while participating in those service agreements after December 20, 2023.</u> This schedule is not available to restricted rate schedules or backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Customers participating in this service will pay a fixed rate for the term of the agreement as a substitute for charges under the ECA for the renewable energy purchased. Any usage beyond the agreed amount under this service will be billed at the current authorized ECA rate. The monthly amount subscribed will be a fixed kW amount in 200 kW increments up to 1,000 kW, and in 500 kW increments thereafter.

The Company will work with the customer to determine an appropriate amount of renewable energy to place under contract. At the end of each calendar year, any excess generation will be credited to the customers' bill at 80% of the Renewable Participation Charge rate. Those customers with recurring excess generation may have their contracted amount reduced to better match their usage.

Alternating current, 60 hertz, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established transmission or distribution system most available to the service location.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE RER

Replacing Schedule <u>RER</u> Sheet 1____

which was filed

October 18, 2019July 13,

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER Schedule RER

APPLICATION

Renewable Energy Rider Service shall be available on a first-come, first-served basis until the Company's allocation of renewable generating capacity and its associated renewable energy credits have been assigned. All customers receiving service under this schedule must enter into a written Application/ Agreement for this service.

If customer interest exceeds a Purchase Power Agreement (PPA) limit, participation would be allocated to each customer proportional to their expressed interest. The limit will be re-evaluated if or when the PPA limit is reached and additional subscriptions resulting from a subsequent PPA will be made available at the sole discretion of the Company.

Customers applying, but not allowed to subscribe due to a PPA limit, will be placed on a waiting list and may be offered the opportunity to subscribe if subscription cancellations or forfeitures occur.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Energy purchased under this service will be billed at the Renewable Participation Charge as a substitute for the ECA. Customer usage exceeding the customer selected volume of usage purchased through this tariff will be subject to the then current ECA.

Renewable Participation Charge Defined by Project (Renewable Resource Details section)

All charges, adjustments, and surcharges, except the ECA, will be billed at the standard rates applicable to the customer's rate class.

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Service hereunder is subject to the Company's General Terms and Conditions as approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission and any modification subsequently approved.
- 2. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

SCHEDULE<u>RER</u>

Replacing Schedule <u>RER Sheet 2</u>

which was filed

October 18, 2019July 13,

0.1

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

Index

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE RER		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
	Replacing Schedule <u>RER</u> Sheet 3		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 18, 2019July 13,		
<u>2021</u>			
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets		

RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER Schedule RER

having jurisdiction.

- 3. Agreements under this Program are available for enrollment for twenty-year terms. Lesser terms of fiveyear, ten-year, and fifteen-years will be allowed and cost premium added to the twenty-year rate. Customers subscribing to more than 20% of the renewable resource will be required to commit to a minimum term of ten years. At the end of a given Participation Agreement term, subscribers will be offered an option to renew their participation prior to offering available capacity to new customers.
- 4. Customers may maintain participation in this program when relocating facilities or service within the Company's territory.
 - Α. The Customer without penalty may transfer service to another account that is within the Company's service territory and is either (i) currently not covered by an Participation Agreement, or (ii) is covered by a Participation Agreement for only a part of its eligible usage, in either case only to the extent the consumption at the new account under (i) or the eligible unsubscribed usage at an account that had already been receiving service under (ii) is sufficient to accommodate the transfer; or
 - At the Customer's written request, the Company will attempt to find another interested Customer В. that meets the Company's eligibility requirements and is willing to accept transfer of service (or that part which cannot be transferred to another Customer account) for the remainder of the term of the subscription at issue; or
 - C. If option A. or B. is not applicable as to some or all the Participation Agreement at issue, the Customer will continue to be obligated to pay for, or be eligible to receive, the monthly adjustment as to that part of the service that was not transferred; or
 - If option A. or B. is not applicable and in lieu of option C., the Customer may terminate service for D. the account at issue upon payment of the Termination Fee, which is as follows:
 - The average of the Customer's Monthly Renewable Adjustment for the preceding 12 months a) (or all preceding months, if less than 12) times the number of months remaining in the term; if this value is less than or equal to zero (e.g., a credit to Customer), then the Termination Fee is zero, and in no event shall the Customer receive a net credit from Company for terminating

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

	service	under this Rider.	Schedule RI	ĒR		
<u>R</u>		istomer.				der this service will be
	Project Name	Capacity Available	Contrac	t Term	In-Service Date	Fixed Price
	Ponderosa Wind Farm	100 MW	20 y Less thar		November 2020	\$0.01986 per kWh \$0.02006 per kWh
Issue	d <u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
Effec	tive Month	-	Year			
By	Darrin Ives, Vice					

RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER

arrin Ives, Vice President	
----------------------------	--

SCHEDULE RER

Replacing Schedule <u>RER Sheet</u> 4_____

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

October 18, 2019July 13,

Index

1 Customer Ct	1. Customer Charge (per month)		
	2. Energy Charg		
All Energy			
	MINIMUM		
	Minimum Monthly		

2. Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable; plus

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

2023

Year

Year

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL OTHER USE Schedule ROU

CANCELLED AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule applies to residential customers who do not qualify under any other residential rate. Customers qualifying for this rate will generally be those with well pumps, barns, machine sheds, detached garages, home workshops, or recreational vehicles whose meter is not connected to a single or multiple occupancy dwelling unit. This rate schedule cannot be used for any commercial or industrial customer.

RATE: 2RO1A

Summer Season Winter Season \$14.25 \$14.25 e (per kWh): \$0.12251 \$0.09627

Bill:

1. Customer Charge; plus

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

		-	

25

Day

Dav

Issued _____

Effective ____

April

Month

Month

Index

ROU

Replacing Schedule ROU Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

which was filed

October 8,

SCHEDULE	

Month

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL OTHER USE Schedule ROU

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
Energy observajastinent	
E E(()) D)	

•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
	Droporty Toy Suroborgo	(DTC)

Property Tax Surcharge (PTS
 Tax Adjustment (TA)

Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
-	Month	Day	Year

Effective

By

Day Year

Index

SCHEDULE ROU

Replacing Schedule ROU Sheet 2

which was filed

October 8,

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets	

Year

Day

	SCHEDU	LE <u>RTOD</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	D 1 1 2 2 1 2	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>RTOD</u> Sheet 1
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>	which was filed	October 8, 2019 <u>November</u>
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 1 of 2 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY S Schedule RT		
AVAILABILITY		
For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence:		
Single-phase electric service through one meter for ordin customers who request to be served under this schedule. T Company depending upon the availability and installation of	This limit may be extende	
Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under thi	i s schedule.	
This schedule not available after October 1, 2015.		
RATE: 2TE1A		
Single-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this sch	aadula	
1. Customer Charge (per customer per mo	onth): \$19.86	
2. Energy Charge (per kWh):		
	ason: Winter Seas	on.
2. Energy Charge (per kWh): Summer Se On-Peak Hours \$0.1711		on:
<u>Summer Se</u>	99 \$0.0752 1	on:
<u>Summer Se</u> On-Peak Hours \$0.171	99 \$0.0752 1	on:
On-Peak Hours \$0.1710 Off-Peak Hours \$0.0710	99 \$0.0752 1	on:
On-Peak Hours \$0.1710 Off-Peak Hours \$0.1710 Off-Peak Hours \$0.0710 Minimum Monthly Bill:	99 \$0.0752 1	on:
On-Peak Hours \$0.1710 Off-Peak Hours \$0.0710 MINIMUM	99\$0.07521 94	911:
<u>Summer Second Summer Second Sum Second Summer Second Summ</u>	99\$0.07521 94	on:
<u>Summer Secondary</u> <u>Summer Secondary</u> On-Peak Hours \$0.1711 Off-Peak Hours \$0.0711 <u>MINIMUM</u> <u>Minimum Monthly Bill:</u> 1. <u>Customer charge; plus</u>	99\$0.07521 94 n s, if applicable.	on:
	99\$0.07521 94 n s, if applicable.	on:
	99\$0.07521 94 n s, if applicable.	9n:

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

Index

By_

Effective _____

Month

Public

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule RTOD

WINTER SEASON:

Eight consecutive months, spanning the period October 1 of one year to May 31 of the next year.

SUMMER SEASON:

Four consecutive months, spanning the period June 1 to September 30 each year.

SUMMER ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK PERIODS

On-peak hours are defined to be the hours between 1 p.m. and 7 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding weekday holidays during the Summer Season. Off Peak hours are defined to be all other hours during the Summer Season. Week-day holidays are Independence Day and Labor Day.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	<u>(PTS)</u>
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)

— Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC) ٠...

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulation mission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

s filed with th	e State Re	gulatory Com

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Public

Index

SCHEDULE RTOD

Replacing Schedule <u>RTOD</u> Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE PILOT Schedule RTOU

AVAILABILITY

Available to single metered Residential customers receiving AMI-metered secondary electric service to a single occupancy private residence or individually metered living units in multiple occupancy residential buildings, on or after September 30, 2019.

Not available to Customers that own and operate generation connected in parallel with the Company's electric system, or that receive service under Net Metering tariff (Schedule NM). Not available for Temporary, Seasonal, Three phase Standby, Supplemental, Resale or single metered multi-occupancy Residential Service.

APPLICABILITY

This Pilot shall be available as an option to customers otherwise served under the Company's Residential Service (Schedule R) to encourage customers to shift consumption from higher cost time periods to lower cost time periods.

Any Customer who has been disconnected for non-payment or is on a pay agreement may not be allowed to participate in this pilot at the Company's discretion.

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year, and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party via (30) day written notice. If a customer utilizes the opt-out provision, then the customer: (1) must revert to their standard rate in Schedule R; or (2) may enroll in the Residential Demand Service Pilot (Schedule RD).

Participation in this pilot is contingent upon approval of this rate and adequate recovery of all costs (including marketing, customer education, and administrative costs) and lost margins associated with the pilot rate by the State Regulatory Commission.

RATE: 2RTOU

1. Customer Charge (Per month)

\$14.2516.71

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
Bv				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE RTOU

Replacing Schedule RTOU Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019March 9,

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE <u>RTOU</u>

Replacing Schedule RTOU Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019 March 9,

		RESI		OF USE PILOT	
:	Or Of	RESI Charge (Per kW <u>h-</u> Peak f-Peak iper Off-Peak	Schedule		Winter <u>Season</u> \$ 0.18841<u>0.21977</u> \$0.07384<u>0.06279</u> \$0.03110<u>0.03140</u>
Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year		
Effective	Month	·	Year		
By	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President			

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE PILOT Schedule RTOU

PRICING PERIODS

Pricing periods are established in Central Standard Time year-round. The hours for each pricing period are as follows:

On-Peak:4pm-8pm, Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.Super Off-Peak:12am-6am every dayOff-Peak:All other hours

Holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

MINIMUM

Minimum Monthly Bill:

- 1. Customer Charge; plus
- 2. Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
D				
_ By				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE RTOU

Replacing Schedule RTOU Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019March 9,

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE PILOT Schedule RTOU

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)

Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Index

SCHEDULE RTOU

Replacing Schedule<u>RTOU</u> Sheet 4

Sheet 4 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019March 9,

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE SGA

Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 1

which was filed

Index

October 8, 2019November

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building. For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter.

This schedule is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 - 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 30 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Medium General Service – All Electric rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

Year

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year

Effective

Month Day

By

					Ind	ex
			COMMISSION			
EVERG			a. EVERGY KANS	AS METRO	SCHEDULI	ESGA
	((Name of Issu	ing Utility)		Replacing Schedule	SGA Sheet 2
			ETRO RATE AR			
	Territory t 4, 2020	to which sch	edule is applicable	e)	which was filed	October 8, 2019November
o suppleme all modify	ent or separa the tariff as	ate understand s shown hereo	ing n.		Sheet	2 of 5 Sheets
	SM	IALL GEN			ATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN)
				Schedule S	GA	
TERM		NTRACT				
				in accordance wit effective date the	h the General Rules and Re	egulations, generally for
period		55 11411 01				
DATE						
RAIE	FOR SE	RVICE A	I SECONDARY	VOLTAGE: 28G	AE, <mark>2SGAH</mark> 2SGAEW	
	1.		MER CHARGE:			
		Custome		e following charge	es per month based upon the	
			0 - 24 kW 25 kW or abov	10		14 <u>18.76</u> 11 49.04
					Ψ	H <u>43.04</u>
	2.	FACILIT	IES CHARGE:			
				lities Demand per		200
			First 25 kW All kW over 25	k\M	\$0.0 \$2	7942.890
Cubior	at to Cha	ngo in Con				<u>-0+2.000</u>
Subjec		•		- See Hours Use Re	placement Proposal	
	3.		Y CHARGE:		Summer Seesen	Winter Secon
			associated with 180 Hours Use		<u>Summer Season</u> \$0 <u>1400414285</u> per	Winter Season kWh\$0.0757907731 p
	kWh	1 1100			φ0.14004 <u>14200</u> poi	
		Next	180 Hours Use	per month	\$0. 06150<u>06273</u> per	kWh\$0. 04599<u>04691</u>p
	kWh		r 360 Hours Use	per month	\$0 <u>05405 05605 per</u>	r kWh\$0. 04018 04098 p
	kWh	Over	500 110013 036	e per montin	φυ. σστου_<u>00000</u>μει	KWN\$0. 04010<u>04090</u> p
RATE	FOR SE		<u>F PRIMARY VO</u>	LTAGE: 2SGAF,	2SGAFW2SGAG	
	1.	CUSTON	MER CHARGE:			
		Custome		e following charge	es per month based upon the	
			0 - 24 kW 25 kW or above	-		14 <u>18.76</u> 1149.04
				5	φ 47.	<u>++49.04</u>
ssued	А	pril	25	2023		
		onth	Day	Year		
			-			
ffective _						
	Ν	/Ionth	Day	Year		
У		· T	ce President	·····		
	Dar	rin ives Vi	ce President			

Index THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS SCHEDULE SGA EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 3 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed October 8, 2019November 24,2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month: First 26 kW All kW over 26 kW \$2.3642.445

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal

3.	ENERGY CHARGE:	
	Per kWh associated with:	Summer Season Winter Season
	First 180 Hours Use per month	\$0. 13653<u>13927</u> per kWh\$0.<u>0739707545</u> per
kWh		
	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$0. 05981<u>06101</u> per kWh\$0.04481<u>04571</u> per
	0 00011 11 11	
	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0. 05352<u>05459</u> per kWh\$0.03893<u>03971</u> per
kWh		

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.645658 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

Year

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year

Effective ____

Month Day

By

Index

SCHEDULE SGA

October 8, 2019November

Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 4

which was filed

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Index

SCHEDULE SGA

October 8, 2019November

Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 5

which was filed

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

_

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 6 of 5 Sheets

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATINGALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

(TA)

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
_ By			

Index

SCHEDULE SGA

Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 6

which was filed

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE_____SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 30 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Medium General Service rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			
	Darrin Ives. Vic	e President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof, except in the case of temporary service.

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2SGHE, 2SGSE, 2SGSEP, 2SGSEW, 2SGSEWP, 2SGSEH, 2SUSE, 2SUSE, 2SUSE, 2SGSEWP, 2SGS

- 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE:
 - A. For Metered Service:
 - a.) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand:

			k₩ ₩ or above	\$18.44 <u>76</u> \$47 <u>9.0</u> 41
	B.	separate	ditional meter charg aly metered space f Service Customer p	
	2. FA	CILITIES CHARGE:		
C. his state		r kW of Facilities Dem First 25 kW All kW over 25 kW		\$0.000 \$2. <mark>78</mark> 94 <u>0</u>
Subject to	Change in	Compliance Filing – Se	e Hours Use Repla	cement Proposal
	-	IERGY CHARGE: r kWh associated with	1:	
		First 180 Hours Us kWh	se per month	<u>Summer Season</u> <u>Winter Season</u> \$0. 1400<u>14285</u>4 per kWh\$0. <u>11369</u> 11146 per
		Next 180 Hours U	se per month	\$0. 06150 06273 per kWh\$0. <u>0535905254 per</u>
Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective	Mont	h Day	Year	
_ By		Duy		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 2

which was filed

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 3

which was filed

October 8, 2019November

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Schedule SGS

kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month kWh

\$0.<u>05605</u>05495 per kWh\$0.<u>04226</u>04143 per

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

	3	1	1
7		•	١.

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignment Proposal SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2SGHE (FROZEN), 2SGHH 4. When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows. The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023 Α. Applicable during the Winter Season: \$0.040198 per kWh per month. Β. Applicable during the Summer Season: The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2SGSF, 2SGSFW-2SGSG 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 0-24 kW \$18.4476 25 kW or above \$479.4104 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month: First 26 kW \$0.000 All kW over 26 kW \$2.36445 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal **ENERGY CHARGE:** 3. Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season \$0.1392713653 per kWh\$0.1108010862 First 180 Hours Use per month per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.0610105981 per kWh\$0.0522705124 per

Year

Issued _	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year

Month Day

By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 4

which was filed

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month kWh

\$0.<u>05459</u>05352 per kWh\$0.<u>04109</u>04028 per

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.645658 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

UNMETERED SERVICE

Unmetered secondary service refers to electric service which is not measured by a kWh meter or by a kWh/demand meter. This type of service usually applies to delivery points for which it is impractical or difficult to install and read meters. The usage and demand are calculated by using typical hours of use and rated equipment loads.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			
		D 11 /	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 5

which was filed

Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and non-water heat meters.
- b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat meter, if applicable.
- c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat meter, if applicable.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the current month. The kWh associated

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Bv			

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 6

Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets

which was filed

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <u>24, 2020</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Schedule SGS

with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 7

which was filed

October 8, 2019<u>November</u>

Sheet 7 of 6 Sheets

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SSR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 7 Sheets

STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to each Customer at a single premise(s) with behind-the-meter, on-site parallel Distributed Generation system(s) with a capacity greater than or equal to 100 kilowatts (kW), as a modification to standard electric service supplied under either the tariffed rate schedules of Small General Service (Schedule SGS or SGA), Medium General Service (Schedule MGS or MGA), or Large General Service (Schedule LGS or LGA), or Large Power Service (Schedule LPS or LPA). Customers must receive service under a standard rate schedule that includes a Facilities Charge and a Demand Charge. Provision of this Rider will be based on the nameplate rating of the Distributed Generation.

Customers with emergency backup, intermittent renewable generation, or energy storage systems are excluded from this Schedule SSR.

DEFINITIONS

 Distributed Generation – Customer's privation

- Α. is located behind the meter on the Customer's premise(s);
- Β. has a nameplate capacity of greater than or equal to 100 KW;
- C. operates in parallel with the Company's system; and
- D. adheres to an applicable interconnection agreement entered into with the Company.
- 2. Standby Contract Capacity – Shall be the LESSER of:
 - The sum of nameplate rating(s) of all Customer Distributed Generation systems; Α.
 - The sum of nameplate rating(s) less any generation on the same premises used Β. exclusively for generation redundancy purposes; and

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SSR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 7 Sheets

STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

C. The number of kilowatts mutually agreed upon by Company as representing the Customer's Standby Capacity requirements based on a Company approved Customer load curtailment plan. Any evidence that the load curtailment plan is not used as intended will result in the Standby Contract Capacity being reset to one of the other alternatives.

<u>RATES</u>

1. For Customers with Standby Contract Capacity greater than or equal to 100kW and less than or equal to 2MW

- A. Capacity Reservation Charge An additional charge, based on the size of the Distributed Generation, applied to recover the cost of providing and maintaining the generation and transmission facilities required to support the capacity requirements of the Customer within the Company system.
- B. Interconnection Charge A charge applied in place of the Facility Charge associated with the standard rate, to recover the cost of providing and maintaining the distribution facilities required to interconnect the Customer to the Company system that are normally embedded in the volumetric energy charge of the standard rate.
- C. Supplemental Service Charge A charge for electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to the Customer to supplement normal operation of the Customer's Distributed Generation system to meet the Customer's full service requirements. Supplemental Service will be deemed to occur if the Customer's Metered Grid Interconnection Load is positive. Supplemental Service will be supplied at the applicable rates under the standard rate schedule.
- D. Excess Generation Credit If the Customer's Metered Grid Interconnection Load is negative, the excess energy received by the Company system will be credited at the then current Parallel Generation rate, as defined in Schedule PG.

April	25	2023
Month	Day	Year
Month	Day	Year
	Month	Month Day

	Index				
		ON COMMISSION OF KANS A d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	AS	SCHEDULE	SSR
LVLKOTI		Issuing Utility)		Jenebole	551
			Repla	acing Schedule 64	Sheet 3
		METRO RATE AREA schedule is applicable)	which	h was filed Octob	<u>per 8, 2019</u>
lo supplement or	• separate underst ariff as shown he	tanding			
hall modify the t	ariff as shown he	ereon.		Sheet 3 of 7 S	heets
			SERVICE RIDER dule SSR		
			Small General Service	Medium General Service	Large General <u>& Large Power</u> Service
		ervation Charge (per kW of ract Capacity)	\$ <u>1.142</u> 1.117	\$ <u>1.142</u> 1.117	\$ <u>1.846</u> 1.787
In	terconnectio	on Charge (per kW of ract Capacity)	\$ <u>6.8346.686</u>	\$ <u>6.525</u> 6.384	\$ <u>6.846</u> 6.626
		ental Service Charge — All rate schedule.	service will be sup	oplied at the applicat	ole rates under the
		Generation Credit — Excess e ed in Schedule PG.	energy will be credite	ed at the current Para	llel Generation rate
2.		ustomers with Standby Cor ual to 10MW	ntract Capacity bet	ween greater than 2	MW and less than
	A.	Minimum Operating Limit –	- 90% of the Standb	y Contract Capacity.	
	В.	Metered Grid Interconnection Load — all metered Customer usage from the Company system. Metering will measure both energy consumed and excess energy, if any, delivered back to the Company system.			
	C.	. Metered Generation Output — all metered output from the Customer's Distribute Generation system.			
	D.	D. Total Customer Load — is the Metered Grid Interconnection Load plus the Metered Generation Output.			
	E.	E. Standby Service Metering & Administrative Charge — A charge to cover additional meter costs, meter data processing, billing, and administrative costs beyond those covered in the standard tariff.			
ssued		25 2023			
	Month	Day Year			
		2			
Effective	Month	Day Year			

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SSR		
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>64</u> Sheet <u>4</u>		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 7 Sheets		
STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR			

- F. Supplemental Service Charge A charge for electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to the Customer to supplement normal operation of the Customer's Distributed Generation system to meet the Customer's full service requirements. Supplemental Service will be deemed to occur if the Customer's Total Load is greater than the Metered Generation Output and greater than the Minimum Operating Limit.
- G. Backup Service Electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to Customer premises to replace capacity and energy normally produced by the Customer's Distributed Generation (formerly referred to as Breakdown service). Backup Service will be deemed to occur if the Metered Generation Output is less than the Minimum Operating Limit and less than the Total Customer Load during any time in the Summer period. Seasonal periods are defined in the applicable standard rate schedule.
- H. Maintenance Service Electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to customer premises to replace capacity and energy normally produced by the Customer's Distributed Generation. Maintenance Service will be deemed to occur if the Metered Generation Output is less than the Minimum Operating Limit and less than the Total Customer Load during any time in the Winter period. Seasonal periods are defined in the applicable standard rate schedule.
- I. Excess Generation Credit If the Customer's Metered Grid Interconnection Load is negative, the excess energy received by the Company system will be credited at the then current Parallel Generation rate, as defined in Schedule PG.

			Small General <u>Service</u>	Medium General <u>Service</u>	Large General <u>&</u> Large Power Service
	Standby Service Metering & Administrative Charge (per month) Capacity Reservation Charge (per kW of Standby Contract Capacity)		\$ <u>143.102</u> 140.00	\$ <u>143.102</u> 140.00	\$ <u>165.318</u> 160.00
			\$ <u>1.1421.117</u>	\$ <u>1.142</u> 1.117	\$ <u>1.846</u> 1.787
Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
_By					
	Domin Ivos Vie	a Dragidant			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

'LLL' S'L'A'L'L'	CORROR			Inde	X
		TON COMMISSION OF , d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS N		SCHEDULE	SSR
		f Issuing Utility)			
EVEI	RGY KANSAS	S METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>64</u> Sheet 5	
(Te	rritory to which	h schedule is applicable)		which was filed	<u>October 8, 2019</u>
No supplement hall modify th	or separate under e tariff as shown	standing hereon.		Sheet	5 of 7 Sheets
		STAN	NDBY SERVICE R Schedule SSR	IDER	
	Demand Ra	ite (per kW of Monthly B	•	,	* 2 000000
		Backup Service	\$0. <u>190</u> 186	\$0. <u>190</u> 186	\$0. <u>308</u> 298
		Aaintenance Service		\$0. <u>152</u> 149	\$0. <u>246</u> 238
	Energy Cha	rge (per kWh of Monthly Backup Service		ance Energy): \$0.094 09178	\$0. <u>07106879</u>
	N	Aaintenance Service			\$0. <u>071</u> 00079 \$0. <u>05104916</u>
		tal Service Charge: All s			
		eration Credit: Excess or chedule PG.	energy will be credit	ed at the current Parall	el Generation rate, as
	Where:				
	a)	Daily Backup Demar calendar day;	nd shall equal the	Maximum Backup De	mand metered during a
		5,			
	b)		and shall equal the	sum of the Daily Backu	p Demands for the billing
	b) c)	Monthly Backup Dema period;	emand shall equal		p Demands for the billing nance Demand metered
	,	Monthly Backup Dema period; Daily Maintenance D during a calendar day	emand shall equal ; and	the Maximum Mainte	
	c)	Monthly Backup Dema period; Daily Maintenance D during a calendar day Monthly Maintenance	emand shall equal ; and	the Maximum Mainte	nance Demand metered
	c) d)	Monthly Backup Dema period; Daily Maintenance D during a calendar day Monthly Maintenance billing period.	emand shall equal ; and Demand shall equa	the Maximum Mainte	nance Demand metered
ssued	c)	Monthly Backup Dema period; Daily Maintenance D during a calendar day Monthly Maintenance	emand shall equal ; and	the Maximum Mainte	nance Demand metered
Issued	c) d) <u>April</u> Month	Monthly Backup Dema period; Daily Maintenance D during a calendar day Monthly Maintenance billing period.	Pemand shall equal ; and Demand shall equa 	the Maximum Mainte	nance Demand metered
	c) d) <u>April</u> Month	Monthly Backup Dema period; Daily Maintenance D during a calendar day Monthly Maintenance billing period.	emand shall equal ; and Demand shall equa	the Maximum Mainte	nance Demand metered

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>SSR</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 6
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 7 Sheets
STANDRY SERVIC	

STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

3. For Customers with Standby Contract Capacity greater than 10MW

Terms for service to Distributed Generation systems of this size will be established by special rate(s) and interconnection agreement(s). Provisions of the special agreement(s) will address all requirements of systems of this size, including the requirements of the Southwest Power Pool and North American Electric Reliability Corporation. The Company may examine the locational benefit of the Customer Distributed Generation system and consider those benefits in defining the rates charged under this Schedule SSR. As practical, the terms of the special agreements will utilize rates and terms defined within the Company's Commission approved tariffs.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The contract term shall be one (1) year, automatically renewable, unless modifications to the Distributed Generation requires a change to the Standby Contract Capacity.

For Distributed Generation larger than 2MW, the Company will install and maintain the necessary suitable meters for measurement of service rendered hereunder, including the Metered Grid Interconnection Load and the Metered Generation Output. The Company may inspect generation logs or other evidence that the Customer's Distributed Generation is being used in accordance with the provisions this Schedule SSR. Upon installation of the metering, the Customer shall initially reimburse the Company for any metering investment costs that are in addition to the cost of metering of standard full requirements retail service.

Distributed Generation systems shall not commence parallel operation until after inspection by the Company and a written interconnection agreement is executed.

All metering occurring for service received and billed under this Schedule SSR will be measured in 15-minute intervals.

It is expected that the Customer will perform routine and scheduled maintenance of the Distributed Generation systems during the Winter Season.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SSR		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 7		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 7 Sheets		

STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

The Customer is responsible for timely notification of the Company, in writing, if the Distributed Generation system or load curtailment plan is changed in any way that would impact the Standby Contract Capacity. The Company reserves the right to confirm the Standby Contract Capacity at any time.

If at any time the Customer desires to increase demand above the capacity of Company's facilities used in supplying said service due to plant modifications, the Customer will sign a new agreement for the full capacity of service required and in accordance with applicable rules governing extension of its distribution system.

In the event a Customer adds Distributed Generation systems after investments are made by the Company in accordance with the Company's Line Extension policy, the Company may require reimbursement by the Customer. Such reimbursement shall be limited to that investment which was incurred within the previous five years and shall be based upon the change in load requirements on the Company's electric system.

In establishing interconnection agreements, parallel operating guidelines, purchase agreements and standby service arrangements with customers in accordance with 18 C.F.R. Sections 292.101 et seq., it is not the Company's intent to simultaneously sell electricity at system-wide average costs and to re-purchase the same electricity at avoided costs. Any condition which allows for this to occur, potentially or actually, shall not be permitted.

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Day	Year
	10101111	Duj	1 cui
By			

SCHEDU	JLE	TR
blacing Schedule ch was filed	e <u>TR</u> Octobe	
She	eet 1 of 9 Sh	neets
1		Sheet 1 of 9 Sh

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE Schedule TR

AVAILABILITY

Available for traffic control signal service through a Company owned Traffic Control System within corporate limits of a \underline{Mm} unicipality.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date thereof.

RATE, Basic Installations 2TSLM

1. Indi mour opera	nstallations: vidual Control. Th nted 3 light signal ated by its own cor al circuits), which is	units all with a troller (having i	8 inch lenses, an no more than four	id is teen	<u>kWh/Mo</u> 213	<u>Rate/Mo</u> \$ 161.04<u>165.15</u>
	ther Control <u>:</u> 1-Way, 1-Light Sig consists of one 1- mounted on an ex flashing alternatel	light signal unit kisting post, with	with an 8-inch len the traffic signal	lamp	50	\$38. 01<u>98</u>
В.	4 Way, 1 Light Sig installation consis with 8-inch lenses entire assembly s messenger or fror clearance distanc The installation is contactor which is The suspension s provided for unde Mast Arm, Wood	ts of four 1-light mounted by pi uspended from n a mast arm w e of 15 feet abc operated by an activated by a ystem for this s <u>r Supplemental</u>	t signal units all pe fittings with the an overhead with a minimum ove the roadway. individual flashing synchronous moto ignal unit is <u>Equipment,</u>	g		
Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
Effective _	Month	Day	Year			
_ By						

IE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				Index			
	ATE CORPORATION RGY METRO, INC., d.b.a			S	SCHEI	DULE	TR
	(Name of Issuir			_			
	VERGY KANSAS ME (Territory to which sche 2019 November 24, 2020	TRO RATE ARE			Replacing Schedu which was filed		Sheet 2
o suppler all modi	ment or separate understandi	ng I.			SI	neet 2 of 9	Sheets
	M				IGNAL SERVICE		
	Suspension.		Scheo	dule TR	<u>(4W1L)</u>	101	\$4 7.36<u>8.57</u>
RAT	E: 2TSLM (continue	<u>əd)</u>					
ד י י	Pedestrian Push Butto This basic installation units for vehicular con for pedestrian control of push buttons for po and a flashing device	consists of two ntrol, two 2 light I all with 8 inch le edestrian actuati	signal unit enses, a pa	s air	<u>(BUTN)</u>	221	\$13 <u>8.615.16</u>
	r-and Eight-Phase Electronic cor						
eight requi wher	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phase	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed	e with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller	net, power s . This basi	upply and load rela	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u>	onal equipment
eight requi wher	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor	with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller	net, power s . This basi rating after S <u>(4PEC)</u>	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u>	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u>	onal equipment ily to intersection ionthly rate for t 3184.46
eight requi wher basic RAT	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor use electronic con empt capabilities uipment 2TSLM	e with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller <u>M</u> ntal equipm	net, power s This basi- rating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP)	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> 55	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> ynal unit y	onal equipment ily to intersection onthly rate for t <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> 2059.39 with 8-inch lens
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii c	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor se electronic con se electronic con empt capabilities nuipment 2TSLM This supplemen rolled intersection troller at such inter-	with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller <u>M</u> ntal equipm on where tersection.	net, power s This basi ating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP) (8PEP)	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> s of one 3-light sig signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u>	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> ynal unit y connect <u>U)</u> 50	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for t <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 1 5
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii c 7	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e E: Supplemental Eg 3-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor se electronic con se electronic con empt capabilities nuipment 2TSLM This supplemen rolled intersection troller at such inter puipment can be	e with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller <u>V</u> tersection. e used with	net, power s This basi ating after S (<u>4PEC)</u> (<u>8PEC)</u> (<u>8PEP)</u> nent consist the 3-light	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> s of one 3-light sig signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u> 4-Way 3-Light Susp	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> ynal unit y connect <u>U)</u> 50 pension 0	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for t <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 1 5
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii 5. 3 ii 6. 2 ii	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e TE: Supplemental Eq 3-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor use electronic con empt capabilities uipment 2TSLM This supplemen rolled intersection troller at such inter are hung on the This supplemen rolled intersection	with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller M tal equipm on where tersection. a used with e same sus ntal equipm on where	net, power s This basi- rating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP) (8PEP) (8PEP) nent consist the 3-light spension sys- ment consist the 2-light	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u> 4-Way 3-Light Susp stem as the initial u s of one 2-light sig signal unit can be	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> pension C nits. ynal unit v connect	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for the <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 15 Control Signal L with 8-inch lensed to the exist
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii c 6. 2 ii c 6. 2	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e E: Supplemental Eq 3-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con This supplemental eq only if the signal units 2-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor se electronic cor se electronic cor empt capabilities uipment 2TSLM This supplement rolled intersection troller at such inter are hung on the are hung on the trolled intersection trolled intersection trolled intersection trolled intersection trolled intersection troller at such intersection troller at such intersection	with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller M tal equipm on where tersection. a used with e same sus ntal equipm on where	net, power s This basi ating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP)	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u> 4-Way 3-Light Susp stem as the initial u s of one 2-light sig signal unit can be	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> pension C nits. ynal unit v connect	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for the <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 15 Control Signal L with 8-inch lensed to the exist
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii c 6. 2 ii c 6. 2	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e E: Supplemental Eg 3-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con This supplemental eq only if the signal units 2-Light Signal Unit.	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor se electronic cor se electronic cor empt capabilities uipment 2TSLM This supplement rolled intersection troller at such inter are hung on the are hung on the trolled intersection trolled intersection trolled intersection trolled intersection trolled intersection troller at such intersection troller at such intersection	 with cabining cables. ing cables. introller. int	net, power s This basi ating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP)	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u> 4-Way 3-Light Susp stem as the initial u s of one 2-light sig signal unit can be	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> pension C nits. ynal unit v connect	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for the <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 15 Control Signal L with 8-inch lensed to the exist
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii c 6. 2 ii c 6. 2 sued	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e E: Supplemental Eq 3-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con This supplemental eq only if the signal units 2-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con <u>April</u> Month	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor- ise electronic con- empt capabilities uipment 2TSLM This supplemen rolled intersection troller at such inter- are hung on the are hung on the are hung on the construction of the are hung on the construction of the troller at such in 25 Day	e with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller tersection. e used with e same sus ntal equipm on where ntal equipm on where ntal equipm	net, power s This basi ating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP)	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u> 4-Way 3-Light Susp stem as the initial u s of one 2-light sig signal unit can be	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> ynal unit y connect U) 50 pension C nits.	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for the <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 15 Control Signal L with 8-inch lensed to the exist
eight requi wher basic 5. 3 ii c 6. 2 ii c 6. 2 ii c ssued	t phase electronic cor ired, and all necessa re such basic installat c installation is as follo A. Four phas B. Eight pha C. Eight pha with pre-e E: Supplemental Eq 3-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con This supplemental eq only if the signal units 2-Light Signal Unit. installed at any cont control cable and con	ntroller complete ary interconnecti tion is completed ows: se electronic cor- ise electronic con- empt capabilities uipment 2TSLM This supplemen rolled intersection troller at such inter- are hung on the are hung on the are hung on the construction of the are hung on the construction of the troller at such in 25 Day	e with cabin ing cables. d and oper ntroller ntroller ntroller tersection. e used with e same sus ntal equipm on where ntal equipm on where ntal equipm	net, power s This basi ating after S (4PEC) (8PEC) (8PEP)	upply and load rela c installation is ava September 30, 1985 <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> signal unit can be <u>(3LT</u> 4-Way 3-Light Susp stem as the initial u s of one 2-light sig signal unit can be	ys; additi ailable on 5. The m \$4 <u>96.8</u> \$5 <u>70.9</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> \$6 <u>76.2</u> ynal unit y connect U) 50 pension C nits.	onal equipment ly to intersection onthly rate for the <u>3184.46</u> <u>3856.78</u> <u>2059.39</u> with 8-inch lensed to the exist \$23. <u>74</u> 15 Control Signal L with 8-inch lensed to the exist

					Index	
HE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS			
EVERGY	METRO, INC., d.b.	a. EVERGY KANS	AS METRO	S	CHEDULE	TR
	(Name of Issui	ng Utility)		Poplaging So	hadula TR	Sheet3
EVEF	RGY KANSAS MI	ETRO RATE AR	EA	Replacing Sc	liedule <u>IN</u>	Sileet
	rritory to which sch 9 <u>November 24, 202</u>)	which was fil	ed Oct	ober 8,
o supplement all modify the	or separate understand e tariff as shown hereo	ing n.			Sheet 3 of 9	Sheets
	Μ	UNICIPAL TR	AFFIC CONTRO		ICE	
م م م	the ether leve w		Schedule TR		50	¢00.0000
and	the other lens wo	orded "vvait", if s	pecified by the cus	tomer. <u>(2LTU</u>)	50	\$22. <u>8326</u>
insta	alled as an addition	on to an existing	ental equipment co signal unit at any trol cable and contr	controlled intersect	tion where the	
				(1210)	50	φ 0.03<u>7.00</u>
actu whe Butte insta	ation which may re Treadle Detec on Control install	be installed as stors or Loop De ation and which	ntal equipment con pedestrian actuatio tectors are used or can be connected ting controller at su	n devices at a bas as additional stati to the existing con	ic Individual ons at a basi trol cable and	Control installatior c Pedestrian Push d controller at such
			ental equipment co h are substituted fo			
			ental equipment co stituted for an 8-inc			and one 116-wat \$ <u>8.628.84</u>
			ental equipment co stituted for an 8-inc			and one 116-wat \$ <u>6.046.19</u>
			emental equipment supply illumination	consists of an arr	row forming s	series of apertures
			ntal equipment con ne standard visor.	sists of one speci (DLOU)	al 8-inch or	12-inch directiona \$ 1.41<u>1.45</u>
sued	April	25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
ffective						
	Month	Day	Year			
У						
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President				

					Index	
	CORPORATION					
EVERGY	METRO, INC., d.b.		AS METRO	SCHED	ULE	TR
	(Name of Issu	ing Utility)		Replacing Schedul	e TR	Sheet 4
	RGY KANSAS MI				<u> </u>	
	erritory to which sch			which was filed	Octe	bber 8,
				_		
o supplement all modify th	or separate understand the tariff as shown hereo	ing n.		Sh	neet 4 of 9	Sheets
	Μ	UNICIPAL TR	AFFIC CONTR	OL SIGNAL SERVICE		
			Schedule 1	ſR		
14. Veh	icle - Actuation U	Inits				
Α.	Loop Detector:					
	a) Single.	This supplement	al equipment cor	nsists of one loop detecto	or and on	e loop installed ir
				er the loop operate the co	ntroller a	t the intersection.
				<u>(LP01)</u>	15	\$ 28.48 29.21
				isists of one loop detecto r the loops operate the co		
				(LP02)	18	\$4 <u>5.14</u> 46.29
15 Flas	sher Equipment	This supplement	ntal equipment o	onsists of the necessary	/ clock-c	ontrolled flashe
equ	ipment so that al	l signals at a cor	trolled intersection	on may flash amber to tra		
flasl	h red to traffic on	the cross street	during certain pre	eset periods of time. (FLEQ)	14	\$ 8.24 8.45
					14	φ 0.24<u>0.40</u>
16. Mas	st Arm:					
A. S	Style 2. This sup	plemental equip	ment consists of	a steel mast arm not to	o exceed	30 feet in length
				so support a street lightir		
				st arm lengths of 15, 20, 5 feet above the street.		
S	supplemental equ	ipment, includes		arm, wiring cable, and trat		
k	out excludes traffi	c signal unit.		<u>(ARM2)</u>		\$ 36.95 <u>37.89</u>
B. S	Style 3. This sup	plemental equip	ment consists of	a steel mast arm over 30) feet but	not to exceed 38
				y or may not also suppor		
F	bole and mast ar	m shall de of a	classic" style v	vith standard mast arm l	engths c	or 35 and 38 feet
ssued	April	25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective	Month	Day	Year			
	monui	Duy	i cui			
Зу						
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President				

				Inc	lex
	CORPORATION				
EVERGY	METRO, INC., d.b.		AS METRO	SCHEDUL	E <u>TR</u>
	(Name of Issui	ng Utility)		Replacing Schedule	TR Sheet 5
	GY KANSAS MI				
	ritory to which sch 9 <u>November 24, 202</u>			which was filed	October 8,
o supplement on all modify the	or separate understand e tariff as shown hereo	ng n.		Sheet	5 of 9 Sheets
	М	UNICIPAL TR		L SIGNAL SERVICE	
fc		ntal equipment	, includes pole, o	unit of 15 feet above the s ne mast arm, wiring cable (ARM3)	
sı al u	upported on a storm rm shall be of a nit of 15 feet abo	eel pole which r "classic" style. T ove the street.	nay or may not als The mast arm shal The monthly rate f	of a steel mast arm 40 f to support a street lighting u I provide a minimum cleara or this supplemental equipr nents, but excludes traffic si <u>(ARM4)</u>	unit. The pole and mast ance for the traffic signal ment, includes pole, one
	A Plate. This sund a sund a sund a sund a sundar substant service a			one back plate mounted ((PLTE)	behind a single head to \$ 1.66<u>1.70</u>
			emental equipmer pe traffic signal ins		
	fic Signal Pole. e than 15 feet in l		tal equipment con	(WPSU) sists of a steel pole or an a (POLE) (ALPL)	\$ <u>17.5518.00</u> aluminum pole that is no \$ <u>12.0612.37</u> \$ <u>12.0612.37</u>
swito vehio	ch, interconnection cles to preempt t	ng cable, and a he normal signa	an interface with a sequence. The	supplemental equipment of the traffic signal controller activation switch is located he discretion of the Compa (PENS)	that allows emergency in a fire station or other
harn optic equi mon	ess and preemp cal detector cable pment provides thly rate for this s	ot panel, one p e of up to 1000 optically activat system is \$154.{	phase selector, re feet in length, mo ted priority control 80-for each interse	m. This supplemental equip quired optical detectors, o unting brackets, and system over the traffic signals in ction. The system is activa s. Customers are responsib	me interface card rack, m control software. This one intersection. The ted remotely with a data
ssued		25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
Effective	Month	Day	Year		
Effective	Month	Day	Year		

			T TZANO AO	Index			
	TE CORPORATION						
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility)		S METRO		SCHED	ULE	TR	
	(Name of Issue	ng Utility)		Replaci	ng Schedul	e TR	Sheet6
	ERGY KANSAS ME		A	-	-		
	Territory to which school 2019 <u>November 24, 202</u>			which v	vas filed	Octob	er 8,
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.				Sheet 6 of 9 Sheets			
	М	UNICIPAL TRAI			ERVICE		
	stallation of all data mitters is not includ			customers' eme			
	quipment necessitat						
				<u>(OAPC)</u>	20	:	\$ 154.80<u>158.75</u>
รเ	udio Warning Syst upplemental equipm . Rate A: For a Sta	nent, the customer	will be billed or	ne of the followi	ng rates:		-
A.		anuaru mierseulu				รอแญร แา⊿	
	each corner:		on conclusioning of				
	a) Eight (8) Na	avigator pedestria walking signs, with	an push buttor	n stations using	g 2-wire		y, with 5" x
	a) Eight (8) Na international	avigator pedestria	an push buttor h Braille inscrip	n stations using tions on the pus	g 2-wire		y, with 5" x
	a) Eight (8) Na international	avigator pedestria walking signs, with	an push buttor h Braille inscrip	n stations using tions on the pus	g 2-wire		
	a) Eight (8) Na international	avigator pedestria walking signs, with ral control unit mo	an push buttor h Braille inscrip ounted in the ca	n stations using tions on the pus binet.	g 2-wire h button ເ	units.	
	a) Eight (8) Na international b) One (1) Cent	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersec	an push buttor h Braille inscrip ounted in the ca	n stations using tions on the pus binet.	g 2-wire h button ເ	units.	<u>346.69</u>
	 a) Eight (8) Na international b) One (1) Cent . Rate B: For Non- a) Central contra b) Each required 	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersec	an push buttor h Braille inscrip ounted in the ca ctions:	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u>	g 2-wire h button u 87	units. \$ 338.07	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u>
B.	 a) Eight (8) Na international b) One (1) Cent . Rate B: For Non- a) Central contra b) Each required 	avigator pedestria walking signs, with ral control unit mo Standard Intersec ol unit d station using 2-v and Braille inscript	an push buttor h Braille inscrip ounted in the ca ctions: wire technology tions.	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> (<u>AWST)</u>	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u>
B. Ac 23. C	 a) Eight (8) Na international b) One (1) Cent b) One (1) Cent central contral contrad contral contral contral contral contral contral contrad contr	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersect ol unit d station using 2-w and Braille inscript of any upgrades of ction System. For	an push buttor h Braille inscript punted in the ca ctions: wire technology tions. of existing equi r each standard	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> (<u>AWST)</u> pment necessita d intersection in	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7 ated by in	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20 stallation c	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u> of a system mu
B. Ad 23. Ca	 a) Eight (8) Na international b) One (1) Cent b) One (1) Cent a) Central contra b) Each required 5" x 7" signs and the cost of the paid. 	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersect ol unit d station using 2-w and Braille inscript of any upgrades of ction System. For mer will be billed t	an push buttor h Braille inscript ounted in the ca otions: wire technology tions. of existing equi r each standard the shown rate:	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> <u>(AWST)</u> pment necessita d intersection in	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7 ated by in	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20 stallation c	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u> of a system mu
B. Ac 23. Ca ec	 a) Eight (8) Na international b) One (1) Cent b) One (1) Cent a) Central contral 5" x 7" signs and ditionally, the cost e paid. 	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersect ol unit d station using 2-w and Braille inscript of any upgrades of ction System. For mer will be billed t	an push buttor h Braille inscript ounted in the ca otions: wire technology tions. of existing equi r each standard the shown rate:	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> <u>(AWST)</u> pment necessita d intersection in	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7 ated by in	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20 stallation c	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u> of a system mu
B. Ad be 23. C: ec Fo	 a) Eight (8) Na international inter	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersect ol unit d station using 2-w and Braille inscript of any upgrades of ction System. For mer will be billed to section consisting of 25	an push buttor h Braille inscript ounted in the ca stions: wire technology of existing equi r each standard the shown rate: of four (4) direc	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> <u>(AWST)</u> pment necessita d intersection in	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7 ated by in	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20 stallation c	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u> of a system mu
B. 23. C: ec Fo	 a) Eight (8) Na international inter	avigator pedestria walking signs, with ral control unit mo Standard Intersec ol unit d station using 2-v and Braille inscript of any upgrades o ction System. For mer will be billed t	an push buttor h Braille inscript ounted in the ca stions: wire technology tions. of existing equi r each standard the shown rate: of four (4) direc	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> <u>(AWST)</u> pment necessita d intersection in	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7 ated by in	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20 stallation c	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u> of a system mu
B. Ac 23. Ca	 a) Eight (8) Na international inter	avigator pedestria walking signs, with tral control unit mo Standard Intersect ol unit d station using 2-w and Braille inscript of any upgrades of ction System. For mer will be billed to section consisting of 25	an push buttor h Braille inscript ounted in the ca stions: wire technology of existing equi r each standard the shown rate: of four (4) direc	n stations using tions on the pus binet. <u>(AWSY)</u> <u>(AWCN)</u> <u>(AWST)</u> pment necessita d intersection in	g 2-wire h button u 87 29 7 ated by in	\$ 338.07 \$ 160.47 \$ 22.20 stallation c	<u>346.69</u> <u>164.56</u> <u>22.77</u> of a system mu

Darrin Ives, Vice President

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE TR
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2019November 24, 2020	Replacing Schedule <u>TR</u> Sheet <u>7</u> which was filed October 8,
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 9 Sheets
 A. Four (4) Image sensors (cameras) with luminaire B. Four (4) Image sensor harnesses. C. One (1) Interface panel. D. One (1) Detector port master with harness. E. Plus required cable and software package. 	arm mounting bracket. (CVDS) 26 \$ 1043.23<u>1069.83</u>
Additionally, the costs of any upgrades of existing equipn paid.	nent necessitated by installation of a system must be
The monthly rates for each type of Supplemental Equipn rate for the Basic Installation at that intersection.	nent at an intersection are in addition to the monthly
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES	
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provide	d in the following schedules:
 Energy Cost Adjustment(ECA) Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) Tax Adjustment (TA) 	

• Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

April	25	2023
Month	Day	Year
Month	Day	Year
		Month Day

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

THERMAL STORAGE RIDER Schedule TS

AVAILABILITY

This Rider shall be available to all customers with installations of Thermal Storage Systems of a size and design approved by the Company who are currently receiving or have requested service under any of the following rate schedules: SGS, MGS, LGS, LPS, SGA, MGA, LGA, or LPA.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

For customers with Thermal Storage Systems the Monthly Maximum Demand for any month included in the summer season, shall be the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval in that month during the period noon to 8 p.m., Monday through Friday (except holidays). Week-day holidays are Memorial Day, Independence Day and Labor Day. All other terms and conditions of the Customer's service schedule shall continue.

METERING

The Company has the right to submeter the demand and usage of the thermal storage system.

TERMINATION

Termination of service under this rider shall occur if the customer discontinues operation of the Thermal Storage System.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE TS

Replacing Schedule____77____ Sheet_1____

Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

1. PRIMARY-SECONDARY ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

The Company may enter into agreements with customers or prospective customers as needed to complete requests for service. These requests will take various forms depending on the type of service requested. All agreements will be consistent with terms and conditions of Kansas law and the Company's Commission approved tariffs and regulations.

2. **INDEMNITY BOND**

The Company may, in response to a Customer or prospective Customer's request for service. require an indemnity bond, surety bond, or other financial instrument guaranteeing to reimburse the Company for its cost of construction of distribution facilities. These instruments will take various forms depending on the type of service requested and will be consistent with terms and conditions of Kansas law and the Company's Commission approved tariffs and regulations.

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LED LIGHTING SERVICE INSTALLATION 3.

The Company may enter into agreements with customers or prospective customers as needed to complete requests for service. These requests will take various forms depending on the type of service requested. All agreements will be consistent with terms and conditions of Kansas law and the Company's Commission approved tariffs and regulations.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		·	

Darrin Ives. Vice President

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 1 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 16 Sheets

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 2 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

4. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM IN THE OF , KANSAS, AND CONTRACTING WITH EVERGY METRO, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND GRANTEES TO OWN. OPERATE AND MAINTAIN SAID PUBLIC ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, Evergy Metro, Inc. (the "Company") is a corporation duly created, organized, and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri and gualified to do business in the State of Kansas as a foreign corporation for the purpose of generating, transmitting and distributing electric energy; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the parties that a public electric street lighting system be installed and operated by the Company pursuant to the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of ______, Kansas (the "City"), that the City does contract with the Company as follows:

SECTION 1. All ordinances, parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and its publication as provided by law and, upon acceptance in writing by the Company as set forth in Section 16, shall constitute a contract to remain in full force and effect for a term of ten (10) years from the effective date of this Ordinance.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 2 of 16 Sheets

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 3 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 3. The Street Lighting System shall be defined as and shall consist of street light luminaries, bracket arms, poles, lamps control equipment, conductors and all other facilities necessary for the operation of electrically operated street lights in those portions of the corporate limits of the City now or hereafter located within the Company's certificated territory. Such Street Lighting System shall include all facilities presently owned by the Company and located within such portions of the City as such facilities now exist, together with all additions thereto, changes therein, and removals therefrom as may be made by the Company at the direction of the City during the term hereof. All facilities included within the Street Lighting System shall be furnished, installed, owned, operated and maintained by the Company. The Company shall supply all electric energy required for the operation of the Street Lighting System as part of the Street Lighting Service to be furnished by the Company to the City hereunder.

SECTION 4. The number, size and type of the street lights on order or now owned and installed by the Company, operated and maintained by the Company and paid for by the City under this Agreement are specified in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 5. The City shall pay to the Company for Municipal Street Lighting Service furnished by the Company hereunder at the rates and charges provided for in the Company's Rate Schedule for Municipal Street Lighting Service or any superseding schedule therefor as then in effect and on file with the State Regulatory Commission (the "Commission") from time to time during the term hereof.

SECTION 6. The number of street lights set forth in Exhibit A shall be the minimum number of street lights which shall be used and paid for by the City under this Ordinance and if, when, and as additional street lights are installed from time to time under this Ordinance, the minimum number as above set forth shall be increased to the extent of such additional street lights which shall be used and paid for by the City during the remainder of the term of this Ordinance.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective_			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Dorrin Ives V	lice President	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Sheet 3 of 16 Sheets

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet 4

 1.86-1.99

 which was filed

 October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 7. Additions to the Street Light System, as the same may exist on the effective date of this Agreement, may be ordered by and on behalf of the City from time to time by written order of a legally authorized officer of the City, and upon receipt the Company will institute action to furnish and install street lighting facilities of the type and design specified by the City at the locations designated by the City, provided that the Company shall have the right to reject such order if the facilities specified are not of a standard type or design then being furnished and installed by the Company under its Standards for Municipal Street Lighting Facilities; provided further that the Company may accept an order from the City for the installation of nonstandard street lighting facilities upon terms and conditions satisfactory to the Company and to a legally authorized officer of the City, as evidenced by a written acceptance of any such order.

SECTION 8. Changes in the location or direction of Street Lighting System facilities on public rights of way will be performed by the Company at the City's request. For all changes which are not made in conjunction with, and because of, a public improvement project which is paid for by public funds and requires public rights of way alterations, the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company the Company's cost of labor, transportation and materials incurred for such change (including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes). Removals of Street Lighting System facilities, or portions thereof, will be performed by the Company the City's request. For all such removals, the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company the Company's cost of labor, transportation and materials incurred for such change (including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes), as well as the original cost of such facilities, less accrued depreciation and salvage value. A salvage credit will be allowed only when the particular items being removed have current reusable value to the Company. Such changes and removals shall be performed as soon as reasonably practical after receipt of a written order of a legally authorized officer of the City requiring the same.

SECTION 9. The City will enact reasonable ordinances for the protection of the property of the Company against malicious destruction thereof. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to fix any liability upon the Company for any failure of any or all streetlights.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 4 of 16 Sheets

CE
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 10. In consideration of said Municipal Street Lighting Service and the maintenance thereof, the City agrees that it will each year during the term of this Ordinance make a sufficient tax levy for street lighting purposes and within the maximum levy permitted by the laws of the State of Kansas.

SECTION 11. This Ordinance, including the rates and services fixed herein, and all amendments thereto and all ordinances passed by the City concerning the subject matter of the same, shall be in all respects subject to the rules, regulations and order of the Commission, or any other body established by law succeeding to the power now or hereinafter exercised by said Commission.

SECTION 12. The City shall pay all bills rendered by the Company for services furnished under this Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after receipts thereof. If any such bill is not paid within such period, a default shall have incurred and the City shall become liable to pay the Company interest on such bill at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until such bill is paid. If any bill shall remain in default for ninety (90) days, the Company may, at its options, discontinue the furnishing of services provided for in this Ordinance, until such time as the delinquent payments, together with all interest thereon, shall have been paid, and the City shall also be liable to the Company for the value of its investment (undepreciated original cost) in the Street Lighting System.

SECTION 13. The Company shall not be liable on account of any interruption or delay of service occasioned by, and shall have no obligation to furnish service hereunder during the time service is interrupted by, an Act of God or any other cause not within the control of the Company, including but not limited to, failure of facilities, load shedding for the protection or restoration of system operations, flood, drought, earthquake, storm, lightning, fire, explosion, epidemic, war, riot, civil disturbance, invasion, insurrection, labor disturbance, strike, sabotage, collision, or restraint or order by any court or public or military authority having jurisdiction. Any strike or labor disturbance may be settled at the discretion of the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
By					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet 5

 1.86-1.99

 which was filed

 October 8, 2019

Sheet 5 of 16 Sheets

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 6 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 6 of 16 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 14. The City shall have the right and option to purchase at the expiration of this Ordinance (the "purchase date"), upon one (1) year's written notice to the Company prior to the intended purchase date, only that portion of the Street Lighting System determined by the Company in use and useful and devoted exclusively to furnishing street lighting service under this Ordinance (the "property to be sold"). The purchase price for the property to be sold shall be and consist of all of the following:

- the reproduction cost new less depreciation; a.
- consequential and severance damages which will result or accrue to the Company from the b. sale and transfer of said property to the City:
- an allowance for the loss of a portion of the Company's going concern value; C.
- d. all materials and supplies related uniquely to the property to be sold;
- all expenses in connection with such sale; and e.
- f all other damages sustained by the Company by reason of such sale.

The City may purchase a portion or portions of the Street Lighting System from time to time by giving written notice to the Company at least three months before the intended purchase date. The purchase price for said portion or portions shall be calculated pursuant to the above pricing formula for purchase of the entire System.

SECTION 15. In the event the City, pursuant to Section 14 hereof elects to and does purchase the property to be sold, the City shall purchase and receive from the Company and the Company shall sell and deliver to the City for a period of ten (10) years from the purchase date all of the electric energy required for the operation of all City-owned street lighting facilities then or thereafter located within the certificated service territory of the Company at the applicable rate schedule for such service then or thereafter filed with and approved by the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
By					
Darrin Ives Vice President					

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 16. Within thirty (30) days from and after the publication of this Ordinance in the official paper of the City, the Company, its associates, successors, or assigns shall file with the City Clerk of the City its written acceptance of the provisions hereof and upon said acceptance being filed as herein provided, this Ordinance shall constitute a contract between the City and the Company as set forth herein, and in the event of the failure of the Company to file acceptance within the time specified in this section, then this Ordinance shall ipso facto cease and become null and void.

PASSED AND APPROVED_____, 19____.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule
 1.78, 1.82, 1.84
 Sheet
 7

 1.86-1.99
 0ctober 8, 2019

Sheet 7 of 16 Sheets

Index_____

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

5. MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AN ELECTRIC TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF , KANSAS, AND CONTRACTING WITH EVERGY METRO, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND GRANTEES TO OWN, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN SAID ELECTRIC TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, Evergy Metro, Inc. (the "Company"), is a corporation duly created organized, and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri and qualified to do business in the State of Kansas as a foreign corporation for the purpose of generating, transmitting, and distributing electric energy; and

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of the parties that an electric traffic control system be installed and operated by the Company pursuant to the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of , Kansas (the "City"), that the City does contract with the Company as follows:

ARTICLE I

Cancellation of All Prior Traffic Control Ordinances

All ordinances, parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		·	

Darrin Ives. Vice President

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 8 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 8 of 16 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE II

Term of Ordinance

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and its publication as provided by law and, upon acceptance in writing by the Company as set forth in Article XI, shall constitute a contract to remain in full force and effect for a term of ten (10) years from the effective date of this Ordinance.

ARTICLE III

Traffic Control Signal Service

SECTION 1. The Traffic Control System shall be defined as and shall consist of traffic control signals, poles, lamps, control cables, conductors and all other facilities necessary for the operation of electrically operated signals in those portions of the corporate limits of the City now or hereafter located within the Company's certificated territory. Such Traffic Control System shall include all such facilities presently owned by the Company and located within such portions of the City as such facilities now exist, together with all additions thereto, changes therein, and removals therefrom as may be made by the Company at the direction of the City during the term hereof as herein provided.

SECTION 2. All facilities included within the Traffic Control System shall be furnished, installed, owned, operated and maintained by the Company. However, the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company, for any maintenance of traffic control facilities made necessary by inadequate maintenance of the roadways of the City, the cost to the Company of labor, transportation and materials incurred by the Company in such maintenance of traffic control facilities including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
By					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

Index____

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet 9

 1.86-1.99

 which was filed

 October 8, 2019

Sheet 9 01 16 Sheet

Sheet 9 of 16 Sheets

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 3. The City shall have the sole responsibility and authority to establish the timing of all traffic signals included in the Traffic Control System. The Company shall regulate its facilities so as to establish the timing of traffic control signals as nearly as practical in accordance with the schedules and instructions thereof submitted to the Company by a legally authorized officer of the City.

SECTION 4. The Company shall supply all electric energy required for the operation of the Traffic Control System as part of the Traffic Control Signal Service to be furnished by the Company to the City hereunder.

SECTION 5. All traffic control signal units shall be operated by the Company twenty-four hours per day. In the event of an interruption in such continuous operation, the Company will, after notice of such interruption is received by the Company through its Customer Service Center, restore such traffic control signal units to operation as soon as reasonably practical. During the period of any such interruption, the City shall use its best efforts to obtain appropriate police control of the traffic affected thereby.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		· • • • • •	

Darrin Ives. Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 10 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 10 of 16 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE IV

Additions, Changes and Removals

SECTION 1. Additions to the Traffic Control System, as the same may exist on the effective date of this Ordinance, may be ordered by and on behalf of the City from time to time by written order of a legally authorized officer of the City, and upon receipt the Company will institute action to furnish and install traffic control facilities of the type and design specified by the City at the locations designated by the City, provided that the Company shall have the right to reject such order if the facilities specified are not of a standard type or design then being furnished and installed by the Company under its Standards for Municipal Traffic Control Facilities; provided further that the Company may accept an order from the City for the installation of non-standard traffic control facilities upon terms and conditions satisfactory to the Company and to a legally authorized officer of the City, as evidenced by a written acceptance of any such order.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index____

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet 11

 1.86-1.99

 which was filed
 October 8, 2019

Sheet 11 of 16 Sheets

DULL Appendi

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 12 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A **AGREEMENTS**

SECTION 2. The City by written order of a legally authorized officer of the City may require the Company to change the type, location or direction of any facilities included in the Traffic Control System or to discontinue and remove any such traffic control facilities. Such changes or discontinuances shall be completed by the Company as soon as reasonably practical after receipt of the order. The City shall reimburse and pay to the Company for each such change or removal the cost to the Company of labor, transportation and materials incurred by the Company in such change or removal, including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes, and remaining value of such facilities. As used herein the term "remaining value" shall mean the original cost of any facilities removed, less salvage value thereof, less depreciation on unrecovered original cost, plus the cost of removal, unless the City requires the Company to discontinue and remove traffic control facilities in the Traffic Control System so that it may install City-owned traffic control facilities at the same location. In that case the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company for each such removal the reproduction cost new, less depreciation, plus labor and transportation costs for removal of the traffic control facilities. A salvage credit will be allowed only when the particular pieces of equipment being removed have current, reusable value to the Company.

ARTICLE V

Rates and Charges

The City shall pay to the Company for Traffic Control Signal Service furnished by the Company hereunder at the rates and charges as provided for in Company's Rate Schedule 2-TR for Municipal Traffic Control Signal Service or any superseding schedule therefor as then in effect and on file with the State Regulatory Commission from time to time during the term hereof.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		· • • • • •	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Sheet	12 of 1	6 Sheet	ts

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE VI

Billing

The City shall pay all bills rendered by the Company for services furnished under this Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after receipt thereof. If any such bill is not paid within such period, a default shall have incurred and the City shall become liable to pay the Company interest on such bill at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until such bill is paid. If any bill shall remain in default for ninety (90) days, the Company may, at its option, discontinue the furnishing of services provided for in this Ordinance, until such time as the delinquent payments, together with all interest thereon, shall have been paid, and the City shall also be liable to the Company for the value of its investment (undepreciated original cost) in the Traffic Control System.

ARTICLE VII

Force Majeure

The Company shall not be liable on account of any interruption or delay of service occasioned by, and shall have no obligation to furnish service hereunder during the time service is interrupted by, an Act of God or any other cause not within the control of the Company, including but not limited to, failure of facilities, load shedding for the protection or restoration of system operations, flood, drought, earthquake, storm, lightning, fire, explosion, epidemic, war, riot, civil disturbance, invasion, insurrection, labor disturbance, strike, sabotage, collision, or restraint or order by any court or public or military authority having jurisdiction. Any strike or labor disturbance may be settled at the discretion of the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
By					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

Index_

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule
 1.78, 1.82, 1.84
 Sheet
 13

 1.86-1.99
 0ctober 8, 2019

Sheet 13 of 16 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE VIII

Locations of Traffic Control System

A list of the locations of the existing or authorized Traffic Control facilities included in the Traffic Control system is attached as Exhibit A hereto and made part hereof.

ARTICLE IX

City's Right to Purchase

The City shall have the right and option to purchase at the expiration of this Ordinance (the "purchase date"), upon one (1) year's written notice to the Company prior to the intended purchase date, only that portion of the Traffic Control System determined by the Company in use and useful and devoted exclusively to furnishing traffic signal service under this Ordinance (the "property to be sold"). The purchase price for the property to be sold shall be and consist of all of the following:

- a. the reproduction cost new less depreciation;
- b. consequential and severance damages which will result or accrue to the Company from the sale and transfer of said property to the City;
- c. an allowance for the loss of a portion of the Company's going concern
- d. all materials and supplies related uniquely to the property to be sold;
- e. all expenses in connection with such sale; and
- f. all other damages sustained by the Company by reason of such sale.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
-		·	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule
 1.78, 1.82, 1.84
 Sheet
 14

 1.86-1.99
 0ctober 8, 2019

Sheet 14 of 16 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE X

Purchase of Energy for City-Owned System

In the event the City, pursuant to Article IX hereof elects to and does purchase the property to be sold, the City shall purchase and receive from the Company and the Company shall sell and deliver to the City for a period of ten (10) years from the purchase date all of the electric energy required for the operation of all City-owned traffic control facilities then or thereafter located within the certificated service territory of the Company at the applicable rate schedule for such service then or thereafter filed with an approved by the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
By			
	Darrin Ives, V	vice President	

Index

SCHEDULE Appendix A

 Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet 15

 1.86-1.99

 which was filed
 October 8, 2019

Sheet 15 of 16 Sheets

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 16 of 16 Sheets **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS** APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE **APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS ARTICLE XI Publication and Acceptance** Within thirty (30) days from and after the publication of this Ordinance in the official paper of the City, the Company, its successors, assigns or grantees, shall file with the City Clerk its written acceptance of the provisions hereof and upon said acceptance being filed as herein provided, this Ordinance shall constitute a contract between the City and the Company for the period set forth herein; in the event of the failure of the Company to file acceptance within the time specified in this section, this Ordinance shall ipso facto cease and become null and void. PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 19_____. Mayor ATTEST: City Clerk Issued _____ April 2023 25 Month Day Year Effective Month Day Year By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Index

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 16 1.86-1.99 which was filed October 8, 2019

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. DEFINITIONS

The following terms, when used in these General Rules and Regulations, in Rate Schedules and in Service Agreements, shall, unless otherwise indicated therein, have the meanings given below:

- **1.01 COMPANY:** Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc., any successor or assignee thereof, acting through its duly authorized officers, agents or employees within the scope of their respective duties and authorities.
- **1.02 COMMISSION:** THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS and any successor of such Commission having jurisdiction of the subject matter hereof.
- **1.03 PERSON:** Any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, public or private corporation, association, joint stock company, trust, estate, political subdivision, governmental agency or other legal entity recognized by law.
- **1.04 CUSTOMER:** The term "Customer" is used herein to designate any person, partnership, association, firm, public or private corporation or governmental agency applying for or using electric service supplied by the Company.
- **1.05 RURAL CUSTOMER:** A Customer taking electric service (except electric service used in connection with a commercial enterprise not related to residential or farming purposes) who uses such electric service for residential purposes in a district which has not been platted and recorded, or in connection with the carrying on of farming or other agricultural pursuits. The Company reserves the right in all instances to designate whether a Customer is or is not a rural customer.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE Section 1

Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

THE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION OF KANSAS	

 EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO
 SCHEDULE
 Section 1

 (Name of Issuing Utility)
 Replacing Schedule
 1.05-1.07b
 Sheet
 2

 EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA
 Schedule
 1.05-1.07b
 Sheet
 2

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. DEFINITIONS

- **1.06 ELECTRIC SERVICE:** The availability of electric power and energy supplied by the Company at a point of delivery within the Company's service territory on or near the Customer's premises, at approximately the standard voltage and frequency for a class of service made available by the Company in that area, which source is adequate to meet the Customer's requirements as stated or implied in the Customer's service agreement, irrespective of whether or not the Customer makes use of such electric service.
- **1.07 SERVICE TERRITORY:** All areas included within that portion of the territory within the State in which the Company is duly certificated and authorized by the Commission to supply electric service.
- **1.08 PREMISES:** That separate walled portion of a single building undivided by any common area, or that separate portion of a single contiguous tract of land (including all improvements thereon) undivided by any way used by the public, which portion is occupied by the Customer, or as may, with the consent of the Company, be designated in the service application or by other means acceptable to the Company. All common areas in any such building and on any such tract of land may be deemed by the Company to be occupied by the owner or lessee of such building or tract of land or his authorized agent, as another Customer. A "common area" shall include all halls, lobbies, passageways and other areas of a building or a tract of land used or usable by persons other than the Customer.
- **1.09 BUILDING:** A single structure which is unified in its entirety, both physically and in operation. Separate structures on the same tract of land, or separate structures on adjoining tracts of land (even though separated by a public or private way), may be considered as a building if such separate structures are physically joined by an enclosed and unobstructed passageway at or above ground level and both are occupied and used by the Customer for one single business enterprise.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective		D	17	
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
•	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President		

Index_____

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 1
		-

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.10 CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION: All wiring, appliances and apparatuses of every kind and nature on the Customer's premises, on the Customer's side of the point of delivery (except the Company's meter installation), used or useful by the Customer in connection with the receipt and utilization of electric service supplied by the Company.
- 1.11 **POINT OF DELIVERY:** The point at which the Company's conductors and/or equipment (other than the Company's meter installation) make electrical connection with the Customer's installation, unless otherwise specified in the Customer's service agreement. Examples of typical meter configurations depicting the point of delivery can be found in the Company's Construction Standards at www.evergvinc.com.
- 1.12 METER INSTALLATION: The meter or meters, together with auxiliary devices, if any, constituting the complete installation needed by the Company to measure the class of electric service supplied to a Customer at a single point of delivery.
- 1.13 **MONTH:** An interval of approximately thirty (30) days, unless specified or appearing from the context to be a calendar month.
- 1.14 **SERVICE AGREEMENT:** The application, agreement or contract, expressed or implied, pursuant to which the Company supplies electric service to the Customer.
- 1.15 **ADULT:** One who has reached the legal age of majority, generally 18 years.
- 1.16 BILLING ERROR: The incorrect billing of an account due to a Company or Customer meter reading error, which results in incorrect charges.
- 1.17 FIELD ERROR: Shall be considered to include lost/mishandled paperwork, installing metering incorrectly, or failure to close the meter potential or test switches. A Field Error may result in a Billing Error.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
D				
_By				

Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>3</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 1
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.18 FRAUD: The misrepresentation of material facts by a customer, or other person, by giving false or misleading information or by concealment of that which should have been disclosed as a deceptive means to gain or maintain utility service, avoid payment for past, present or future service, or obtain a refund and so cause the Company or others to rely upon such misrepresentations to the Company's financial detriment. Includes, but is not limited to: (a) furnishing Company with false names, or customer information not legally assigned to such person, (b) furnishing false or altered customer identification, (c) furnishing false or altered residency history, (d) furnishing false or altered ownership or lease papers, (e) rendering false reports of unauthorized electronic fund transfers to the Company.
- **1.19 METER ERROR:** The incorrect registration of electric consumption resulting from a malfunctioning or defective meter.
- **1.20 RESPONSIBLE PARTY:** Any adult, landlord, property management company, or owner applying for electric service at a given premise.
- **1.21 TAMPERING:** To rearrange, damage, injure, destroy, alter, or interfere with, Company facilities, service wires, electric meters and associated wiring, locking devices, or seals or otherwise prevent any Company equipment from performing a normal or customary function

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
. By					
	Darrin Ives. Vi	Darrin Ives. Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO) SCHEDULE	Section 1
(Name of Issuing Utility)		

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>5</u>

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. DEFINITIONS

- **1.22 UNAUTHORIZED USE:** To use or receive the direct benefit of all, or a portion of, the utility service with knowledge of, or reason to believe that diversion, tampering or other unauthorized connection existed at the time of the use, or that the use or receipt was fraudulent and/or without the authorization or consent of the utility. Includes but is not limited to: (a) tampering with or reconnection of service wires and/or electric meters to obtain metered use of electricity, (b) the unmetered use of electricity resulting from unauthorized connections, alterations or modifications to service wires and or electric meters, (c) placing conductive material in the meter socket to allow unmetered electricity to flow from the line-side to load-side of the service, (d) installing an unauthorized electric meter in place of the meter assigned to the account, (e) inverting or repositioning the meter to alter registration, (f) disrupting the magnetic field or wireless communication of the meter causing altered registration, (g) damaging or altering the electric meter to stop registration, (h) using electric service without compensation to the utility.
- **1.23 MUNICIPALITY:** A political entity with a defined territory, corporate status, and usually some powers of autonomous government. Examples include cities, counties, towns, and villages.
- **1.24 GOVERNMENT SUBDIVISION**: A school, road, drainage, sewer and levee districts and any other public subdivision, public corporation or public quasi-corporation that is chartered, created, or authorized by the state.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
_ By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>1</u>	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>March 14, 2007</u>	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets	
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 7. UTILITY'S SERVICE OBLIGATIONS		

7.01 SUPPLYING ELECTRIC SERVICE:

Except as otherwise provided by Rule 8 hereof, electric service will be supplied by the Company under an available rate schedule only at such premises as are adjacent to the Company's existing distribution facilities which are adequate and suitable, as to capacity, voltage, phase and other characteristics to supply electric service for the requirements of the Customer, unless special arrangements are made between the Customer and the Company.

7.02 CLASS OF SERVICE:

Except as may be otherwise provided under an applicable and available rate schedule of the Company, all electric service will be supplied in the form of 60 cycle alternating current and at primary and secondary voltages as available and as designated by the Company. The class or classes of electric service which will be designated by the Company will depend on the location, size, type and other characteristics of the Customer's load requirements.

7.03 LINE CONSTRUCTION:

Normally all transmission and distribution lines of the Company will be of overhead construction. Underground distribution lines in an area or on the Customer's premises will be made available pursuant to Rule 8 hereof. However, the Company reserves the right to place any transmission or distribution line underground where it is more economical or convenient for the Company to do so.

7.04 DELIVERY OF ELECTRIC SERVICE TO CUSTOMER:

The Company shall supply electric service to the Customer at the Customer's point of delivery. The Customer shall provide a service entrance to be located at a suitable point on or near the Customer's premises as specified by the Company. Only authorized Company employees shall be permitted to energize the Customer's installation from the Company's facilities.

Company may designate the point on the exterior of the premises to which its Electric Service lines shall be brought for attachment to a customer's Electric Service entrance wires.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vie	e President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>March 14, 2007</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets
GENERAL RULES AND	

APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

Customer may choose a different point on the exterior of the premises for attachment of Electric Service but shall be required to pay any additional cost. The customer must provide and install a Company approved meter receptacle. The meter receptacle shall have a nationally recognized testing laboratory seal. Customer shall be responsible for the maintenance, replacement or repair of the meter receptacle after it is installed. Company shall furnish and set meter without charge to customer. All meters, service lines, and other equipment installed by Company shall remain Company's property.

- 7.04.01 Overhead Electric Service Lines: Company shall install 135 feet of overhead Electric Service line as a standard service line from distribution feeder lines to the exterior wall of a customer's premises. This standard service line shall be free of charge and is in addition to extensions of electric distribution feeder lines as described in Section 8, Line Extension Policy. Customer shall pay all costs incurred by Company for installation of service lines longer than the standard service line.
- 7.04.02 Underground Electric Service Lines:
 - a) When requested, underground service lines can be provided when the customer has:
 - i) forwarded to Company a properly completed application form provided an adequate Electric Service entrance, and
 - ii) properly installed three-inch conduit, including any trenching, and
 - iii) backfilling in accordance with service standards, and all federal, state, county, and city code requirements.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

THE STA	ATE CORPO	RATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
			COMMISSION	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>March 14, 2007</u>
No supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets
GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELECT	

b) When requesting new underground service lines, Company shall install 135 feet of underground Electric Service line as a standard service line from distribution feeder lines to the exterior wall of a customer's premises. This standard service line shall be limited to the cost of a standard overhead service line and is in addition to extensions of electric distribution feeder lines as described in Section 8, Line Extension Policy. Customer shall pay all costs incurred by Company for installation of service lines longer than the standard service line.

c) In the event of a failed existing underground direct buried service line,

- i) The Company may install a temporary above ground service line to reestablish temporary service to the customer.
- ii) The Company will install conduit, including any trenching, and backfilling in accordance with service standards, and all federal, state, county, and city code requirements.
- iii) The Company will provide, install, and terminate the underground electric service line and reestablish permanent underground electric service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives. Vio	e President	

Darrin	Ives,	Vice	Presider	n
	1.00,			-

Index

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>March 14, 2007</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

7.05 COMPANY RESPONSIBILITY:

The obligation of the Company to supply electric service to the Customer shall be completed by the supplying of such electric service at the Customer's point of delivery for the operation of all electrical equipment on the premises of the Customer. The Company shall not be obligated to supply electric service to a Customer for a portion of the electrical requirements on the premises of the Customer, except pursuant to an applicable rate schedule therefore. The responsibility of the Company for the quality of service and the operation of its facilities ends at the point of delivery. The Company shall be required only to furnish, install and maintain one connection from its distribution facilities, service conductors from such connection to the Customer's point of delivery and one meter installation to measure such electric service to the Customer.

7.06 CONTINUITY OF SERVICE:

The Company will use reasonable diligence to supply continuous electric service to the Customer but does not guarantee the supply of electric service against irregularities and interruptions. Except where due to the Company's willful misconduct or gross negligence, the Company shall not be considered in default of its service agreement and shall not be liable in negligence or otherwise for any claims for loss, expense or damage (including indirect, economic, special or consequential damage) regardless of cause.

7.07 CURTAILMENT, INTERRUPTION OR SUSPENSION OF SERVICE:

A. The Company shall have the right to curtail (including voltage reduction), interrupt or suspend electric service to the Customer for temporary periods as may be necessary for the inspection, maintenance, alteration, change, replacement, or repair of electric facilities, or for the preservation or restoration of its system operations or of operations on the interconnected electric systems of which the Company's system is a part.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>5</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>March 14, 2007</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- B. During any period of emergency conditions on the Company's system or on the interconnected electric systems of which the Company system is a part, the Company shall have the right of selective curtailment, interruption, suspension, or restoration of electric service, both within and without its system and as among Customers served directly from its system, through the operation of protective devices or equipment, or by other means deemed by it to be appropriate to preserve or restore the operational integrity of any portion of its generating resources and transmission facilities or those of the interconnected electric systems of which the Company's system is a part.
- C. During the continuance of any such emergency conditions and depending upon the operating characteristics of the Company's system and its interconnected electric systems, the nature of the deficiency, and to the extent of time availability, the Company's procedures for curtailment, interruption or suspension to Customers served directly from the Company's system shall generally provide that:
 - 1. Interruptible electric service will be suspended;
 - 2. Voluntary reduction of use of electric service will be requested directly by the Company of major use customers and will be requested by the Company of all customers by public appeals through the news media;
 - 3. Selective curtailment, interruption or suspension of service will be made by the Company either manually or through the automatic operation of protective devices or equipment pursuant to load shedding programs coordinated by the Company with other regional interconnected electric systems; and
 - 4. News media will, insofar as practicable, be kept informed of the Company's progress in the restoration of electric service during the period of such emergency conditions.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	D . 1 11	D 11	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet 6
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>March 14, 2007</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 5 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- D. The Company, in its sole judgment, may effect any additional or alternative procedures during the period of such emergency conditions as it deems necessary or more appropriate in the preservation or restoration of electric service on its system and the interconnected systems of which the Company's system is a part; provided that, if such emergency conditions would prevail on the Company's system or its interconnected systems for substantially more than two hours, then, to the extent that the Company's system resources and facilities are available to serve a portion but not all of the less critical categories of its system electric loads under such coordinated plans, the Company will manually rotate service among such less critical categories of loads served directly from its system so as to limit the continuous period of interruption to such loads.
- E. Upon restoration of the operational integrity of the interconnected electric systems of which the Company's system is a part, the re-energizing of the Company's system or those parts upon which service has been curtailed, interrupted or suspended will proceed as rapidly as practicable, dependent upon the availability of generation and/or the stability of the interconnected electric systems.

7.08 RESTORATION OF SERVICE:

In all cases of interruption or suspension of service, the Company will make reasonable efforts to restore service without unnecessary delay. Labor disturbances affecting the Company or involving employees of the Company may be resolved by the Company at its sole discretion.

7.09 APPLICATION OF RATE SCHEDULE:

Neither interruption nor suspension of electric service by the Company shall relieve the Customer from charges provided for in the Customer's service agreement.

7.10 REFUSAL TO SERVE:

The Company may refuse to supply electric service to any Customer who fails or refuses to comply with any provisions of any applicable law, general order of the Commission or rate schedule, rule or regulation of the Company in effect and on file with the Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Demin Leve V	D	

		In	dex
	E CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS GY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	LE Section 7
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule_	<u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet 7
EVE	RGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	March 14, 2007
o suppleme all modify	nt or separate understanding the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 7 of 5 Sheets
	GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELECT		
7.11	PROPERTY OF THE COMPANY: All facilities furnished and installed by the Corsupply of electric service to the Customer shall company. All facilities on the premises of the C Company shall be operated and maintained b replaced by the Company at any time, and ma of the Customer's service agreement or upon d to the Customer for any reason.	all be and remain the e Customer which are or be y and at the expense o y be removed by the Co	exclusive property of th ecome the property of th of the Company, may b ompany upon terminatio
7.12	LIABILITY OF COMPANY: Except where due to the Company's willful mis not be liable in negligence or otherwise for an indirect, economic, special or consequential da or curtailment of electric service; or for any delive facilities; or any electric disturbance originating which the Company's system is interconnected labor disturbance involving the Company or authority.	y claims for loss, expen mage) on account of flu very delay, breakdown; o on or transmitted throu d, act of God, or public	use or damage (includin ictuations, interruption in or failure of or damage t ugh electric systems wit c enemy, strike, or othe
<u>7.13</u>	SERVICE TO ENERGY INTENSIVE LOADS: Energy intensive customers with loads greater to special contract, may be subject to incremental charges, particularly if such energy intensive accommodations. Pricing for such charges will to billing.	l charges for capacity in loads require specific	additional to any tarifferent or incremental capacit
sued	April 25 2023		

Year

Year

	Month	Day
Effective		

Month	Day	

By_

I

Darrin Ives, Vice President

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

8. LINE EXTENSIONS AND DISTRIBUTION POLICYIES

The Company will supply electric service at premises not adjacent to its existing distribution facilities which are adequate and suitable as to capacity, voltage, phase and other characteristics for the electric service required by the Customer, in accordance with the following extension policy:

8.01 OVERHEAD SINGLE-PHASE RESIDENTIAL EXTENSIONS:

- A. Company will make free extensions of its distribution lines as and when necessary to serve any and all prospective customers applying for electric service, located within one-quarter (1/4) mile of existing distribution lines in which utility holds certificates of convenience and necessity from the State Corporation Commission. Extensions may involve application of the quarter-mile (1/4 mile) provision to a customer's property line, onto a Customer's property, or a combination providing extension to the Customer's property line and onto a Customer's property.
- B. The Company will build the first one-eighth (1/8) mile and the last one-eighth (1/8) mile of single-phase line per residential customer under its established rates and minimum charges. In the event the line extension exceeds one-quarter (1/4) mile per residential Customer, there shall be a monthly Customer Charge or an increase in the existing monthly Customer Charge. The amount of the Customer Charge or increase to an existing monthly Customer Charge may be paid in equal installments over sixty consecutive bills.

C. Residential service as provided under this Rule 8.01 is defined as electric service to a permanent single-family residence consisting of a single structure roofed and enclosed within exterior walls, built for permanent use, erected, framed of component structural parts and unified in its entirety both physically and in operation for single-family residential occupancy.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

0000001 8, 20

Sheet 1 of 7 Sheets

	IIIutx
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 7 Sheets

Indov

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

D. As evidence that the Customer accepts service under the terms of this extension policy, the Customer will be required to sign an Electric Service Agreement guaranteeing the monthly Customer Charges for a period of five (5) years. After the initial contract period, the monthly minimum or monthly Customer Charge will not exceed the amount set forth in the appropriate Rate Schedule.

8.02 OTHER PERMANENT EXTENSIONS AND EXCESS FACILITIES:

Each application to the Company for electric service (other than an overhead single-phase extension for residential electric service) to premises requiring extension of the Company's existing distribution facilities will be studied by the Company, as received, in order that the Company may determine the amount of investment warranted by the Company in making such extension giving full consideration to the Customer's load requirements and characteristics and the Company's estimated revenue from the Customer during the term of the Customer's service agreement as may be required by the Company. In the absence of special arrangements between the Customer and the Company, any cost of such extension in excess of the investment warranted by the Company shall be deposited by the Customer with the Company. Should additional intervening Customers be attached to the extension covered by the Customer's deposit, the deposit shall be refunded to the Customer to the extent determined by the Company to be appropriate in each case, but in no event shall refunds aggregate an amount greater than the deposit. The Company shall not be obligated to refund any portion of a deposit after five years from the date of deposit. No interest shall accrue or be payable on any such deposit held by the Company.

In those instances where a Customer requests facilities beyond that which would normally be provided, this shall be considered an Excess Facilities Request. Where the Company chooses to provide facilities at applicant's request in variance with the Line Extension standard, applicant shall be required to pay Company for the cost of such facilities including appropriate carrying charges, cost of insurance, replacement (or cost of removal), license and fees, taxes, operation and maintenance, and appropriate administrative and general expenses associated with such transmission, substation, and/or distribution facilities. Specific Terms and Conditions shall be mutually agreed upon between Company and Customer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11 (

Darrin Ives, Vice President

		IIIUUA
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHED	ULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	Replacing Schedule which was filed	e 1.59-1.65 Sheet 3 October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	eet 3 of 7 Sheets
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE		

8.03 UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION POLICY:

A. UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONDUCTORS:

- 1. In any area where the Company's existing primary and secondary distribution facilities are of underground construction, only underground service conductors to Commercial and Industrial Customer installations will be permitted.
 - a. If the Company's transformer is on the Commercial or Industrial Customer's premises or at his property line, the Commercial or Industrial Customer shall furnish, install and own the concrete pad for the Company's transformer and the Company will terminate, at its expense, the underground primary and secondary conductors to its transformer. The Commercial or Industrial Customer shall furnish, install, own, operate and maintain, at his expense, the underground service conductor from the Company's transformer to the Customer's load facilities.

Inday

b. If the Company's transformer is not located on the Commercial or Industrial Customer's premise or at his property line, the Commercial or Industrial Customer shall furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain the underground service conductors on his premises and shall extend his underground service conductors to his property line at a point designated by the Company, and shall leave an added length of continuous conductor, as specified by the Company. The Company will purchase from the Commercial or Industrial Customer, and will own, operate, and maintain the added length of continuous conductors, as specified by the Company and will complete, at its expense, the installation of the underground service conductor beyond the Commercial or Industrial Customer's property line.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
	Darrin Ives. Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65	Sheet_

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 7 Sheets

October 8, 2019

Index

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

c. The Commercial or Industrial Customer may be required to pay to the Company an amount not to exceed that portion of the Company's estimated cost of such underground construction in excess of the Company's estimated cost of overhead construction of such underground service conductors beyond the property line. Each such application will be studied by the Company, as received, and if the expected load requirements of the Commercial or Industrial Customers in such areas and the revenues to the Company therefrom are such as to warrant and justify the Company's assumption of all or any portion of the excess of the underground service conductors beyond the property line of the Customer, the Company may make such arrangements therefor, as the Company may deem appropriate, to reduce the amount thereof to be paid by the Customer.

which was filed

- 2. In those areas where the Company determines to provide underground network service, the Company shall furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain the underground service conductor, at its own cost and expense, a maximum of 10 feet onto the Customer's premises. If additional length service conductors are required, the Customer shall reimburse the Company for its added expense. The Company will make all electrical connections to the Customer's distribution system.
- 3. In any area where the Company's existing primary and secondary distribution facilities are of overhead construction, the Commercial or Industrial Customer may elect to have either overhead or underground service conductors on his premises.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>5</u>	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 7 Sheets	
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE		

a. If the Commercial or Industrial Customer elects to have underground service conductors served from a terminal pole located on his premises or at his property line, the Customer shall furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain the underground service conductors on his premises and leave an added length of continuous conductor at the terminal pole, as specified by the Company, to allow connection to the Company's distribution system. The Company will complete, at its own expense, the installation on the terminal pole.

т 1

- b. If the terminal pole, pedestal, transformer, or other origin of the service conductor is not located on the Commercial or Industrial Customer's premises or at his property line, the Commercial or Industrial Customer shall furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain the underground service conductors on his premises and shall extend his underground service conductors to his property line at a point designated by the Company, and shall leave an added length of continuous conductor, as specified by the Company. The Company will complete, at its expense, the installation of the underground service conductor beyond the Commercial or Industrial Customer's property line.
- c. The Company will purchase from the Commercial or Industrial Customer, and will own, operate, and maintain the added length of continuous conductors, as specified by the Company, to extend the underground service conductor beyond the Commercial or Industrial Customer's property line and/or extending it up the terminal pole.
- 4. When a Customer is being served from overhead service conductors, and for any reason the service conductors are to be converted to an underground installation, the Customer shall bear the full cost of the service conductor installation on his premises as set forth in Subsection (3). If the conversion is at the Customer's request, the Customer shall also pay for the underground service installation beyond the Customer's premises, plus the cost of removal, less salvage, of the Company's existing overhead facilities.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	Darrin Ives, Vie	ce President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No sumlament or separate understanding	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 7 Sheets

- GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE
- 5. If a Residential Customer elects to have underground service conductors on his premises in place of extending an overhead service, the Customer shall pay to the Company an amount not to exceed that portion of the Company's estimated cost of such underground construction in excess of the Company's estimated cost of overhead construction.

Inday

6. All underground service facilities installed by the Customer shall meet the Company's specifications and be approved by the Company in advance of their installation.

B. UNDERGROUND PRIMARY AND SECONDARY DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES:

Upon application by an owner, builder, or developer for an extension by the Company of underground primary and secondary distribution facilities in an area not served by existing overhead distribution facilities, the Company may install underground primary and secondary distribution facilities on public ways or utility easements in such area, provided that the applicant pays to the Company, or makes arrangements to pay to the Company, an amount not to exceed that portion of the Company's estimated cost of such underground construction in excess of the Company's estimated cost of overhead construction of such primary and secondary distribution facilities. Each such application will be studied by the Company, as received, and, if the expected load requirements of the proposed Customers in such areas and the revenues to the Company therefrom are such as to warrant and justify the Company assumption of all or any portion of the excess cost of the underground primary and secondary distribution facilities, the Company may make such arrangements with the applicant, as the Company may deem appropriate, to reduce the amount thereof to be paid by the applicant.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet 7	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 7 Sheets	
GENERAL RULES AND I APPLYING TO ELECTI	RIC SERVICE	
	is being served from overhead primary and/or facilities are to be converted to an underground	
	e Customer, the Customer shall reimburse the	
Company for the total cost of the underground facilities plus the cost of removal		
less salvage, of the Company's existing overhead facilities.		

All underground facilities installed by the Customer shall meet the Company's specifications and be approved by the Company in advance of their installation. <u>Company will extend the supply of Electric</u> Service to customers in accordance with the following extension policy. This policy applies to extensions of Company's electric distribution lines in the area certificated by the Commission to provide Electric Service. Company will provide details of cost estimates or cost differences as requested by customer. The character and type of the line extension and the route of the extension shall be determined by Company in its sole discretion.

8.01 Extensions of Distribution Lines to Residential Customers: Company will make extensions without the benefit of a customer contribution of its overhead electric distribution system as and when necessary to serve prospective Residential customers applying for that Electric Service located within one-quarter (1/4) mile of existing distribution lines. Company shall not extend any of its lines to reach and serve customers if the cost is greater than the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension from existing pole or wires. However, Company may extend its existing distribution line if customer contributes an amount equal to the excess cost of customer's proposed line extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension over the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension.

8.01.01 Contribution by Customer: If a contribution from residential customer is required for a line extension exceeding the cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile line extension, Company will require that such contribution be paid before construction is started. Company may, at its option, allow customer to pay such contribution in equal monthly installments over a period specified by Company, however such period shall not exceed 60 months. However, customer shall make a down payment of 15% of the total customer contribution or \$200 (whichever is greater)

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

By

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE_____ Section 8

Sheet 8 of 7 Sheets

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 8

which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE prior to construction of the new line. If customer or Company terminates Electric Service, the remaining unpaid contribution shall become immediately due and payable. Company may discontinue Electric Service if customer fails to pay the monthly installments. Company may estimate the amount of the contribution required and adjust the contribution for actual costs incurred for the line extension. If within five (5) years from the date of line extension installation additional permanent customers are connected to the extension. Company shall refund without interest to the original customer or customers an amount equal to the average estimated cost of a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension for each added customer, less the cost of the customer's extension. Company shall refund permanent customers whose premises are adjacent to and serviced directly from the original line extension an amount not to exceed their original contribution. Determination of Standard One-guarter (1/4) Mile Extension: Company shall calculate the cost to construct a standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension from the nearest existing electric distribution line having sufficient capacity to provide adequate Electric Service to customer along easements, streets, roads, highways, and alleys. The standard one-guarter (1/4) mile extension shall be based on standard overhead construction practices over clear ground free from obstructions and trees. standard one guarter (1/4) mile extension consists of single-phase overhead construction with an adequate number of poles and circuit to extend 1,320 feet. The standard extension includes a transformer and is based on standard construction drawings in Company's Line Construction Standard. Estimated Costs: If Company requires a contribution or specifies a guarantee of revenue in advance of any construction or modification of Company's facilities as herein described, then that contribution or guarantee shall be based on estimated costs. Company reserves the right to modify such contribution or guarantee of revenue after actual costs becomes known. The term "estimated cost" as used herein will be estimated cost for materials, labor and work equipment, plus Company's related overheads. April 2023 Issued 25 Month Day Year Effective ____ Month Day Year

By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No	suppl	lement	t or se	parate	e under	standing
sha	11 mb	dify th	ne tari	fface	hown	hereon ⁰

Inde	ex
mu	

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 9

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 9 of 7 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

Extensions of Underground Distribution Systems:

a) Company may make underground electric distribution system extensions at Company's option when customer or customers request such extensions.

Customer or customers will contribute to Company an amount equal to the estimated cost differential between the total cost of the proposed underground distribution extension and the total cost of a conventional overhead distribution extension. Such underground distribution extensions are subject to Company's General Rules and Regulations governing Electric Service and extensions.

The customer also provides:

the ditching and backfilling,

any necessary conduits required by Company service Standards, and

any secondary wiring required in addition to the one secondary underground service cable which may be installed by Company.

<u>Area Development: If the promoter, developer, contractor, or owner of a housing</u> development area consisting of five or more residential units request Company to construct its distribution system therein in advance, Company's Policy for Residential Subdivisions shall apply. The Policy for Residential subdivisions does not apply to multi-dwelling construction of more than four residential units, mobile home parks, developments of fewer than five residential units and construction of residential units on lot sizes in excess of one acre.

Right-of-Way Limitations: Company shall not in any case be required to secure private rights-of-way for the purpose of making extensions of electric distribution lines or

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 10 of 7 Sheets
GENERAL RULES AND F APPLYING TO ELECTE	
other facilities to property owned o	r otherwise controlled by customer. Customer
	y such private rights-of-way as are satisfactory
to Company for the construction, of facilities necessary or incidental to the way shall be free and clear of of construction and operation of the endeavor to secure franchise rights However, Company will not underta	peration, and maintenance by Company of its ne supplying of Electric Service. Such rights-of- bstructions and trees when it interferes with extension. When necessary, Company shall from municipality to cover extensions required, ike to make extensions on streets or alleys not r any applicable statute or regulation.
<u>25 kVA of transformer capacity,</u> extensions requiring more than 15,0	ications for Electric Service requiring more than extensions of three-phase service, or line 000 volts are reserved for special consideration applications, Company may require customer of revenue.
extraordinary construction costs c	reasonable discretion, any extension requires or the prospective Electric Service usage is he extension that will pay Company a fair return s the right to:
a) require customer contribution extraordinary expense involved,	sufficient to compensate Company for the or
b) a satisfactory guarantee of rever	lue.
8.01.09 Extensions to be Property of Compa be and remain the property of Comp	n y: All extensions made under these rules shall any.
Service to Permanent Mobile Home Parks: Ele	ectric Service is available, in all territory served
	parks which shall be alternating current, single
phase, at approximately 60 cycles, 120/240 vol	
Issued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year	

Year

Effective _____

Month Day

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 10

which was filed October 8, 2019

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- Permanent Mobile Home Park: A permanent mobile home park will be one which provides such features as paved driveways, walkways, underground sewer and water facilities, and orderly arranged mobile home sites. In the absence of such features, subsection 8.01.08 of Company's extension rules will apply.
- 8.02.02 Customer owned Distribution Systems in Existing Parks: Mobile home park owners and/or operators receiving all of the electric energy used in the park through a single meter as of November 1, 1978 may continue, at their option, to be served on such one-meter service and will be billed under Company's applicable rate schedule. However, Electric Service to each mobile home within such park will be supplied unmetered and shall not be resold on a metered basis.
- 8.02.03 Company's Distribution System in New Parks: Company will install, own and maintain the distribution facilities to the mobile homes of individuals and to mobile home sites or common use facilities within a permanent type of park or area provided an agreement for service to mobile homes is signed by the individual or the court owner or operator. Company's obligation under this subsection 8.02.03 is subject to the park owner and/or operator furnishing easements, satisfactory to Company, along a mutually agreed upon route for the distribution system within the park.
- 8.02.04 Service Terminals: The individual or the park owner or operator will install, own, and maintain the service terminals at each service location in accordance with <u>Company's specifications.</u>
- 8.02.05 Relocation of Lines: Relocation of lines, after the initial installation, shall be at customer's expense (park owners/operators, or individual customers within the mobile home park). Customer shall install service terminals in accordance with Company's specifications in order that each mobile home location shall have a separate meter.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

SCHEDULE Section 8

Index

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 11

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 11 of 7 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 12 of 7 Sheets GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE Billing Rates: Company will install, own and maintain the metering equipment necessary to measure the Electric Service delivered to each service location within the park and render a monthly Electric Service bill for each meter installed. Electric Service to each service location will be provided under the applicable rate schedule for the class of service being rendered directly to the occupant of the mobile home at each service location, provided a standard application for Electric Service has been received by such occupant and accepted by Company. Electric Service bills for all other meters installed in the park will be rendered to the park owner or operator. Payment of each bill will be the responsibility of the party (i.e., customer) to whom the bill is rendered. All Electric Service to common use portions of the mobile home park shall be metered under the Small General Service Rate schedule. All electric service to common use facilities of the court will be separately metered at each service location unless the owner or operator owns, installs, and maintains such electric circuits within the court interconnecting any or all of the common use facilities to permit same to be metered at a single service location. Service at any metered location will be discontinued at the request of customer and the meter thereupon may be removed or locked in place at which time the minimum bill provisions of the applicable rate schedule shall cease. In such cases, a connection charge, as set forth in Subsection 12.01, Connection Charge, will be applicable and payable upon customer's reapplication for service at such location, or otherwise by the mobile home court or operator. 8.02.07 Resale of Service Prohibited: The park operator shall not separately charge the occupant of any mobile home site for Electric Service. Such separate charge constitutes a resale of Electric Service and is prohibited. However, with the written consent of Company, the park operator may pass on to the occupant of a mobile home site an amount equal to the billing received by the operator for Electric Service rendered to such occupant. Inspection of Facilities: Service will at all times be subject to inspection and approval April 2023 Issued 25 Month Day Year Effective ____ Month Day Year

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 12

which was filed October 8, 2019

Index

By
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 13 of 7 Sheets GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE of the conditions of the user's premises and terminal facilities for the receipt and use of Electric Service. The persons authorized therefore by law, ordinance or governmental regulations will make such inspection and approval. In case there be no such person. Company will provide the inspection and approval. Company shall not be liable for the condition of the facilities, equipment or appliances of customer or user as a result of its performance of inspection and approval will not impose on Company any responsibility or liability for the safe condition of the facilities. equipment or appliances of customer or user. If Customer or user fails at all times to maintain the premises and facilities in accordance with applicable rules for safety for the use of Electric Service, Company will have the right to terminate Electric Service. Other Terms and Conditions of Electric Service: Electric Service hereunder is subject to all rules, regulations and ordinances of any governmental body having authority in the area in which the Electric Service is provided. Extension of Lines to Non Residential Customers: Each application to Company for Electric Service requiring an extension to a non-residential customer of Company's existing distribution facilities will be studied by Company, as received. Company may determine the amount of investment warranted by Company in making such extension giving full consideration to customer's load requirements and characteristics and Company's estimated revenue from customer during the term of customer's service agreement as may be required by Company. In the absence of special arrangements (Line Extension Agreement) between customer and Company, customer shall pay Company for any cost of such extension in excess of the investment warranted by Company. Determination of non-residential customer contribution: The following calculation of customer's Contribution In Aid of Construction (CIAC) will be applied to extensions of non-residential Electric Service, as necessary. a) CIAC_{OH} = Construction cost - (4 X expected annual non-fuel energy charge revenue) - (4 X Expected annual demand charge revenue) - (4 X expected annual customer charge revenue) April 2023 Issued 25 Month Day Year Effective Month Day Year

By

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 13

which was filed October 8, 2019

Index	

					Index	
HE STAT	E CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS			
EVERG	WETRO, INC., d.b.	a. EVERGY KAN	SAS METRO	SCHEDU	JLE	Section 8
	(Name of Issui	ng Utility)			1 50 1 65	C1 / 14
EVEF	RGY KANSAS ME'	TRO SERVICE	AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u> 1.59-1.65 </u>	Sheet14
	(Territory to which s			which was filed	October 8	<u>, 2019</u>
o supplemen all modify t	nt or separate understand he tariff as shown hereo	ing n.		She	et 14 of 7 Sh	eets
		GENER	AL RULES AND			
			YING TO ELECT			
	b) (CIAC _{Tot} = CIA(C _{OH+} Underground	differential cost		
	- 	he_revenue/c vill_pay_to_Co	onstruction compa mpany prior to Co onal load, such p	ction costs, then no C arison shows a CIAC mpany making the ex ayment may be waive	to be req (tension.	
				rease the results of t te income tax effect is		
	Extensions f	om Existina	Underground Net	vork: In those areas v	where Cor	mpany provides
				furnish, install, own,		
				nductor. If additional		
	conductors are	required, cust	omer shall reimbu	rse Company for its ad	dded expe	nse.
<u>8.05</u>	Extensions of L	Inderground S	Service:			
	A					de la compañía de la dista de la
				ing primary and secor if the governmental		
				then only undergrour		
		ermitted.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,,		
	P Cue	tomor oball pa	w the east differen	ice between a conven	tional avai	rhand automaion
		I	1	lee between a conven Ipon Company's prior		
				ecessary conduit if re		
	and	other items to	reduce the amou	int of the cost differen	ic <mark>e. All s</mark> t	ich in-kind work
				o Company's construc		
	<u>conj</u>	unction with (<u>Company's consti</u>	uction schedule. Co	<u>mpany, a</u> i	<u>Its reasonable</u>
1	A	25	2022			
sucu	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year			
		2				
ffective _			N/			
	Month	Day	Year			
у						
1	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a	EVERGY KANSAS METRO
---------------------------	---------------------

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 15 of 7 Sheets

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 15

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

discretion, shall require customer's in-kind work to be redone if not constructed according to Company's construction specifications.

8.06 Emergency Primary Service Policy:

Unless Company has provided written approval due to special circumstances, a customer that benefits directly from duplicate, redundant or emergency service shall pay Company the incremental expense of duplicate facilities installed and maintained to meet customer's needs.

B. Definitions:

- (1) Emergency Primary Service means a distribution circuit (duplicate, redundant or emergency source) to customer solely for backing up the normal or preferred source. Company shall maintain sufficient substation and circuit capacity on the duplicate, redundant or emergency source to backup the normal or preferred source.
- (2) Normal or preferred source means the circuit which normally provides service to customer.
- (3) Duplicate, Redundant or Emergency source means the circuit which provides service should the normal or preferred source become unavailable.
- (4) Automatic Throwover (ATO) Service means service whereby transfer from normal or preferred to redundant, duplicate or emergency source is done automatically by a switch arrangement which senses voltage and transfers to the standby or emergency source when no voltage is sensed on the normal source
- (5) Manual Throwover Service means service whereby transfer from normal or

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Day	Year

Index

SCHEDULE Section 8

THE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
	00111 0111101	0011111001011	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement shall modify	nt or separate understand the tariff as shown here	ling on.		Sheet 16 of 7 Sheets
		-		ND REGULATIONS CTRIC SERVICE
				uplicate or emergency source is done by manually
		e		ppropriate switch device(s).
	eme cus <u>Cor</u> <u>Cor</u>	more_transfe are_tapped right_to_limit networks. tomerThe segency_sourc tomerThe npanyPaym npanymay_pe	ormers supply from Compan duplicate, rec ncy Service: e to custome cost of prov cent in full is re ormit custome	Network means service which consists of two or ing a common secondary bus from which services y's underground network. Company reserves the lundant or emergency connections to underground Company may provide a redundant, duplicate or r upon request but shall be fully compensated by iding necessary facilities shall be estimated by equired from customer before equipment is ordered. r to pay the outstanding amount in equal monthly
				itable arrangements to guarantee recovery of the ecessary facilities may include:
	(1)	kept in reser	ve to accomm	pany shall charge customer for substation capacity odate load upon transfer to the emergency source if serve capacity.
	<u>(2)</u>	cost to build circuitry is su MW capacity the current	a new circuit ufficient, the co y reserved divi construction c	r shall be charged for the proportional share of the large enough to carry customer's load. If existing ost shall be determined by the ratio of the amount of ded by the total capacity of the existing circuit times costs less accumulated depreciation based on the Company times the average life of the plant.
	<u>(3)</u>		ed to supply (shall pay the costs of all Company labor, and emergency Electric Service. The cost of labor and npany's overhead costs. In addition, customer shall
Issued	April Month	25 Day	2023 Year	
Effective _	Month	Day	Year	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>16</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 17

Sheet 17 of 7 Sheets

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

pay all incremental expenses such as taxes and insurance associated with the capacity of the facilities reserved for customer's use as determined by Company.

8.07 Relocation of Company Facilities: Customer shall consult Company before beginning any construction that may affect Company's facilities. Customer shall not enclose Company's facilities, use any poles, wires, structures, or other Company facilities for fastening objects to use as support or any other purpose. Customer shall not locate anything in close proximity to Company's facilities that shall cause interference with the supply of Electric Service or cause a dangerous condition to exist. Customer shall reimburse Company for any costs due to a change in the location of meters, service lines, or other Company facilities made at customer's request. Company's facilities shall be removed or relocated only by Company's employees, agents, or authorized representatives. If customer's request to relocate Company's facilities is associated with customer's expansion, then Section 8.03 Extensions of Lines to Non-Residential Customers shall apply.

8.01 **Purpose**

The purpose of this policy is to set forth the service connection and distribution system extension requirements when one (1) or more applicants request overhead or underground electric service at premises not connected to Company's distribution system or request an alteration in service to premises already connected where such change necessitates additional investment by the Company.

8.02 **Definition of Terms**

A. Applicant: The developer, builder, or other person, partnership, association, firm, private or public corporation, trust, estate, political subdivision, governmental agency or other legal entity recognized by law applying for the construction of an electric Distribution Extension, Extension Upgrade, or Relocation.

B. Basic Extension Request: A request by Applicant for a Distribution Extension for which Company specified facilities are provided free of charge to the Applicant.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				

SCHEDULE_____Section 8

By	
-	

THE STATE	CORPOR	ATION	COMM	IISSION	OF	KANSAS
	00111 011		0011111		<u> </u>	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)		50 1 (5 - 01 - 10
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>1.</u>	<u>59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>18</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	<u>ctober 8, 2019</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 18	3 of 7 Sheets
GENERAL RULES AND F APPLYING TO ELECTEC. Construction Allowance: The cost of that p economically justifiable and necessary cons formula used to determine the appropria Company's feasibility model.D. Construction Charges: That portion of the which the Applicant is responsible. The El this extension policy specify which segment which segments are provided by Company's	RIC SERVICE ortion of the Distribution I struction, and which is ma ate Construction Allowan Distribution Extension's lectric Service Standards ts of service shall be furnis	ade by Company. The ce will be based on construction costs for and the provisions in shed by Applicant and
of the following components:		

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO
--

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- a. Nonrefundable charges represent the portion of Construction Charges which are not supported by the expected revenue stream or for non-standard costs associated with the Distribution Extension and will not be reimbursable to Applicant. (Exception: Non-standard costs for Excess Facilities may be recovered on a surcharge basis as mutually agreed to by Applicant and Company and specified in the Facilities Extension Agreement.)
- b. Refundable charges represent the portion of Construction Charges that may be reimbursed to the Applicant during the Open Extension Period, dependent upon the Applicant's requisite performance as outlined in the Facilities Extension Agreement.
- E. Distribution Extension: Distribution facilities including primary and secondary distribution lines, transformers, service laterals and all appurtenant facilities and meter installation facilities installed by Company.
- F. Electric Service Standards: Company's Electric Service Standards available upon request to any Applicant, defines Company's uniform standards and requirements for installation, wiring and system design.

G. Estimated Construction Costs: The Estimated Construction Costs shall be the necessary cost of the Distribution Extension and shall include the cost of all materials, labor, rights-ofway, trench and backfill, together with all incidental underground and overhead expenses connected therewith. Where special items, not incorporated in the Electric Service Standards, are required to meet construction conditions, the cost thereof shall also be included as a non-standard cost.

H. Extension Completion Date: The date on which the construction of a Distribution Extension, Extension Upgrade or Relocation is completed as shown by Company records.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

SCHEDULE_____Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 19

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 19 of 7 Sheets

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 20 October 8, 2019

Sheet 20 of 7 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- Extension Upgrade: The increase in capacity of existing electric distribution facilities necessitated by Applicant's estimated electric requirements and for which Company determines that such facilities can be reasonably installed.
- J. Facilities Extension Agreement: Written agreement between Applicant and Company setting out the contractual provisions of Construction Allowance, Construction Charges, payment arrangements, the Open Extension Period, etc. in accordance with this extension policy.
- K. Indeterminate Service: Service that is of an indefinite or indeterminate nature where the amount and permanency of service cannot be reasonably assured to predict the revenue stream from Applicant. For purposes of uniform application, "Indeterminate Service" may include such service as may be required for the speculative development of property. mobile buildings, mines, quarries, oil or gas wells, sand pits and other ventures that may reasonably be deemed to be speculative in nature.
- L. Permanent Service: Overhead or underground electric line extensions for primary or secondary service where the use of service is to be permanent and where a continuous return to Company of sufficient revenue to support the necessary investment is reasonably assured.
- M. Temporary Service: Any service that is of a known temporary nature, excluding service for construction power, and shall not be continued for a period longer than twelve (12) months.

8.03 General Provisions

- A. Terms and Conditions of Electric Service: Electric service hereunder is subject to all rules, regulations and ordinances of any governmental body having authority in the area in which the electric service is provided.
- B. Service Classification: Company at its reasonable discretion, after consideration of Applicant's electric requirements, will designate the class of service requested as

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Bv			

SCHEDULE Section 8

which	was	filed	
which	was	mea	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS MI	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>21</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 21 of 7 Sheets
GENERAL Right Permanent, Indeterminate or Section 8.02. 1. For Temporary Service, a. Applicant is Charge ed removing materials. construction 2. For Indeterminate Servi a. Applicant Company's Construction b. When the derived ar additional removal, Ii administrat c. The Const at the reas the Applicat the five yea	JLES AND REGULATIONS TO ELECTRIC SERVICE Temporary in accordance with the definitions set forth in the following will apply. s required to pay to Company a nonrefundable Construction jual to the estimated net cost of installing, owning, and the Distribution Extension including non-salvageable Applicant shall pay Company before Company's n commences. ce, the following will apply. shall be required to pay to Company in advance of a construction all the Estimated Construction Charges. The on Charges will be considered non-refundable. cost of extension exceeds the anticipated revenue to be nd no secondary use of the extension is expected an charge to Applicant may be required to address extension he additional charge will cover the cost of insurance, cost of crease and fees, taxes, operation and maintenance and tive and general expenses of such facilities. ruction Charges will be considered non-refundable unless, conable discretion of Company and upon written request of int, the Applicant is reclassified to Permanent Service during ars after service is established. facility type and route taken by those facilities will be made with the characteristics of an Applicant's requirements and
Issued <u>April 25</u> Month Day	2023 Year

Effective _____ Month

Year

Day

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

_By____

THE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>22</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

No supplement of shall modify the	or separate understand tariff as shown hereo	ing n.		Sheet 22 of 7 Sheets	
	GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE <u>1. The facilities provided will be constructed to conform to the Electric Service</u> <u>Standards. Except as otherwise provided, the type of construction required to</u> <u>serve the Applicant appropriately will be determined by Company.</u>				
<u></u>	<u>be studied,</u> <u>electric ser</u> reasonable	as received, vice at prem discretion, th with Applic	to determine the amou ses not adjacent to its e Company will determ	to the Company for electric service will unt of investment warranted to supply s existing distribution facilities. At its nine the extension type and route in , voltage, and phase among other	
Ē	E. Distribution Extension - Contributions to Cost: Company may contribute to the cost of constructing distribution line extensions. If the project is cancelled by the Applicant, Company shall have no further obligation, and any costs associated with planning, engineering and any other reasonable costs which have already been incurred which cannot be canceled shall be reimbursed to Company by Applicant. If the Applicant's advance payment exceeds incurred costs, the difference will be reimbursed to the Applicant. Estimated construction cost estimates are valid for 90 days.				
1. Company reserves the right to modify such contribution or guarantee of revenue after actual costs become known (true-up).					
2. If Applicant or Company terminates electric service, the remaining unpaid contribution shall become immediately due and payable. Company may discontinue electric service if Applicant fails to pay the monthly installments.					
3. In any area where Company's existing distribution facilities are constructed underground, or if the governmental body having jurisdiction requires underground construction, then only underground conductors will be permitted.					
Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	<u>2023</u> Year		
Effective	Month	Day	Year		

By_

SCHEDULE Section 8

Index_____

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE	Section 8

Index

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 23

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 23 of 7 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE F. Underground Electric Extension: Company may make underground electric distribution

- system extensions when Applicant or Applicants request such extensions. Applicant or Applicants will contribute to Company an amount equal to the estimated cost differential between the total cost of the proposed underground distribution extension and the total cost of a conventional overhead distribution extension. All underground facilities installed by the Applicant shall meet the Company's specifications and be approved by the Company in advance of their installation.
 - 1. When underground construction is used,
 - Off Applicant's property, Company will coordinate trenching, conduit, a. backfilling, and other items.
 - On Applicant's property, Applicant may supply trenching, conduit, b. backfilling, and other items.
 - All such in-kind work shall be constructed or completed to Company's <u>C.</u> construction specifications and in conjunction with Company's construction schedule. Company, at its reasonable discretion, shall require Applicant's in-kind work to be redone if not constructed according to Company's construction specifications.
- G. Right-of-Way Limitations: Company shall construct, own, operate and maintain new overhead and/or underground feeder lines, service lines and related distribution system facilities only on or along public streets, roads and highways which Company has the legal right to occupy, and on or along private property across which right-of-ways and/or easements satisfactory to Company have been received. Company shall not in any case be required to secure private rights-of-way or easements for the purpose of making extensions of electric distribution lines or other facilities to property owned or otherwise controlled by Applicant. Applicant may provide or procure for Company such private rights-of-way and/or easements as are satisfactory to Company for the construction,

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

THE STATE CORPORATION CO	OMMISSION OF KANSAS
--------------------------	---------------------

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supp	lement or dify the t	separate	unders	standing
shall mo	difv the t	ariff as sl	hown l	hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 8

Index

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 24

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 24 of 7 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

operation, and maintenance by Company of its facilities necessary or incidental to the supplying of electric service. Such rights-of-way and/or easements shall be free and clear of obstructions and trees when it interferes with construction and operation of the extension and graded to within six (6) inches of final grade by Applicant. Costs to remove such obstructions and prepare grading are the Applicant's responsibility. When necessary, Company shall endeavor to secure franchise rights from municipality to cover extensions required. However, Company will not make extensions on streets or alleys not covered by lawful franchise grants or any applicable statute or regulation.

- H. Relocation of Company Facilities: Applicant shall consult Company before beginning any construction that may affect Company's facilities. Applicant shall not enclose Company's facilities, use any poles, wires, structures, or other Company facilities for fastening objects to use as support or any other purpose. Applicant shall not locate anything in close proximity to Company's facilities that shall cause interference with the supply of electric service or cause a dangerous condition to exist. Applicant shall reimburse Company for any costs due to a change in the location of meters, service lines, or other Company facilities made at Applicant's request. Company's facilities shall be removed or relocated only by Company's employees, agents, or authorized representatives. If Applicant's request to relocate Company's facilities is associated with Applicant's expansion, then Section 8.06 Extensions of Lines to Non- Residential Applicants shall apply.
- I. Ownership of Facilities: Except as noted below, all Distribution Extensions, provided wholly, or in part, at the expense of an Applicant shall become the property of Company once approved and accepted by Company.
 - 1. Residential customers shall retain ownership of underground conduits between the meter and the Company transformer.
 - 2. Non-residential customers shall retain ownership of underground conduits and conductors between the meter and the Company transformer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>25</u>

Sheet 25 of 7 Sheets

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

8.04 Permanent Residential Extensions

- A. Residential Line Extensions to Permanent Single Family Homes (Basic Extension Request)
 - 1. Residential Applicants shall mean those Applicants having single or multiple units within a single structure roofed and enclosed within exterior walls, built for permanent use, erected, framed of component structural parts and unified in its entirety both physically and in operation for single-family residential occupancy, each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation, and are served through one meter. Residential electric service shall mean the use of electric service principally for domestic purposes in Applicant's household, home, detached garage on the same premise as Applicant's home, or place of dwelling for the maintenance or improvement of Applicant's quality of life. Residential Applicant uses shall also include domestic premises served through one meter that have been converted from one to no more than four single-family dwelling units each having separate kitchen facilities; and also premises in which four or fewer sleeping rooms are rented or available for rent. Those premises exceeding such limitations shall not be considered Residential. The primary use of electric service shall be limited to lighting, small motor usage, comfort space conditioning, water heating, food preparation and other household uses. The Company has reasonable discretion in determining if a proposed load is Residential.
 - 2. Company shall calculate and contribute the cost to construct a standard onequarter (1/4) mile extension from the nearest existing electric distribution line having sufficient capacity to provide adequate electric service to Applicant along easements, streets, roads, highways, and alleys. The standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension will consist of the first one-eighth (1/8) mile and the last one-eighth (1/8) mile of single-phase line per Residential Applicant.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE C	ORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
-------------	------------	------------	-----------

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE_____Section 8

Index

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 26

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 26 d	of 7 Sheets
------------	-------------

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- 3. Applications for electric service beyond the Basic Extension Request, such as requests requiring more than 25 kVA of transformer capacity, extensions of threephase service, line extensions further than 1/4 mile, or line extensions requiring more than available distribution voltage are reserved for special consideration by Company. With respect to those applications, Company may require Applicant to provide contribution or guarantee of revenue. If, in Company's reasonable discretion, any extension requires extraordinary construction costs or the prospective electric service usage is unlikely to generate revenues from the extension that will pay Company a fair return on its investment, Company reserves the right to:
 - a. require Applicant contribution sufficient to compensate Company for the expense in excess of the Basic Extension,
 - b. a satisfactory guarantee of revenue.

4. In the absence of special arrangements, Company requires the Applicant contribution or a guarantee of revenue in advance of any construction or modification of Company's facilities. Company reserves the right and the customer may request to modify such contribution or guarantee of revenue after actual costs becomes known (true-up). The term "estimated cost" as used herein will be estimated cost for materials, labor and work equipment, plus Company's related overheads. Company may allow Applicant to pay their contribution in equal monthly installments with a 15% down payment. This may come in the form of a unique Customer Charge or an increase to an existing monthly Customer Charge over sixty consecutive bills.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE C	ORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
-------------	------------	------------	-----------

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

B. Residential Line Extensions to Permanent Mobile Home Parks

- 1. The Company will supply individually metered electric service to each nontransient resident in a *permanent* mobile home court (one constructed comparable to a residential development with such facilities as paved roadways and walkways, underground water and sewer connections, finished, graded, and arranged in an orderly contiguous manner) who shall be responsible for the payment of electric service bills incurred under the applicable Residential rate schedule.
- 2. Mobile home park owners and/or operators receiving all of the electric energy used in the park through a single meter as of November 1, 1978 may continue, at their option, to be served on such one-meter service and will be billed under Company's applicable rate schedule. However, Electric Service to each mobile home within such park will be supplied unmetered and shall not be resold on a metered basis.
- 3. Service will be supplied consistent with the terms and conditions found under the Residential Subdivision Policy, Section 8.05.

C. Residential Line Extensions to Transient Mobile Home Parks

1. Where a court is non-permanent, or where residents of a permanent court are transient, the Company, will Supply single metered electric service under an applicable general service schedule to the premises of the Owner/Operator for redistribution to the individual units and the Owner/Operator shall be responsible for payment of electric service bill to the premises. Electric service to the occupant of a mobile home is here considered an incident of occupancy and to be without a specific or separate charge by the Owner/Operator to the mobile home occupant.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 27

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 27 of 7 Sheets

THE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
-----------	-------------	------------	------------------

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE	Section	8

Index

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 28

which was filed October 8, 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 28 of 7 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

2. Alternatively, upon Customer request and Company approval, or if the Company deems the single metered option is uneconomic or impractical, the Company will supply individually metered electric service to each unit in such courts. The Owner/Operator may not charge any resident of such unit more than the amount actually billed by the Company for usage by such unit under the Residential rate schedule and shall post in several conspicuous places on the premises a copy of the Company's applicable Residential rate schedule together with a statement as follows:

"The charge for electric service for each trailer space will be billed in accordance with the above rate, except that the minimum charge shall be prorated for partial month's service."

3. Service will be supplied consistent with the terms and conditions found under the Residential Subdivision Policy, Section 8.05.

D. Resale of Electric Service

1. No court Owner/Operator shall attempt to meter or to sell electric energy to any occupant of mobile home space other than is herein specified. Evidence of any attempt to resell electric service shall give the Company the right to discontinue service upon 48-hour prior written notice.

E. Public Service Mobile Home Court

1. All electric service in any court for use other than by the occupants renting the mobile home space shall be billed to the Owner/Operator on the applicable General Service rate schedule.

F. Company will own, operate and maintain the electric distribution facilities to the points of delivery. The park Owner/Operator will install, own, and maintain the service terminals at each service location in accordance with Company specifications.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Bv			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE	Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 29

which was filed October 8, 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 29 of 7 Sheets

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

8.05 Residential Subdivision Extensions

- A. Availability: Electric service will be extended to new residential subdivisions consisting of average lot sizes of five acres or less at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities.
- B. Applicability: This policy is applicable to developers of residential housing areas above and beyond the scope of the Company's line extension policy. This policy is not applicable to mainlines and laterals in or near the subdivision perimeter, mobile home courts, multidwelling construction of more than four units, and/or construction of fewer than five residential units.
- C. Purpose: This policy will encourage orderly planning and coordination between the Company and developers of residential subdivisions. It is intended to assist Applicant's request for new service installations and limit the investment in utility plant required by Company prior to eventual residential customer demand for electricity.
- D. General Requirements: The Applicant shall apply to Company for the design of the electric distribution for the portion of subdivision to be built within a twelve-month period that Applicant plans to build residential housing units upon. Company shall design the initial distribution system based upon the Applicant's plan consisting of all contiguous building sites on both sides of the utility easements within the project area.
- E. Treatment of Costs: Company will split the cost of distribution system equally with the Applicant. Applicant shall make a refundable cash deposit with the Company or provide an irrevocable letter of credit as defined in paragraph F and G below, in an amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost of infrastructure install.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

THE STATE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS
	00111 0111101	0011111001011	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	
--	--

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>30</u>

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE
 If the Applicant elects to make a deposit instead of providing an Irrevocable Letter of Credit (ILOC), the deposit for the electric distribution system will be refunded/released without interest to Applicant in full via a one-time payment when 50% of lots are metered.
a. The cost of electric distribution system shall be determined for Applicant's subdivision.
b. Applicant shall be eligible for a deposit refund/release of ILOC after construction and setting of permanent meters on at least 50% of the subdivision lots as defined by the contractual agreement for said development.
c. Refunds shall not exceed the Applicant's original deposit nor will refunds be made beyond a five-year period beginning from the completion date of company infrastructure installation.
2. The Company's 50% share is not limited to a number of phases or number of subdivisions but is subject to Company reasonable and non-discriminatory discretion.
3. Payment of any deposit or provision of an irrevocable letter of credit shall be completed by Applicant prior to the start of work.
 F. Irrevocable Letter of Credit Form Requirements: <u>1. Must be issued by a financial institution that has authority to issue letters of credit.</u>
 Must be issued by a financial institution that is pre-approved in writing by Company to Applicant.
3. If not using Company's Letter of Credit form, the financial institution's proposed Letter of Credit must be reviewed and approved in advance by Company
Issued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year

Effective _____

Month Day Year

By_

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- 4. Must identify the Company as the "Beneficiary", the financial institution as the "Issuer", and the party contracting with the Company as the "Developer" or "Principal".
- 5. Must be signed and notarized by the appropriate officer of the issuing financial institution.
- 6. Must identify the Company's project name and/or number.
- 7. Must state the maximum amount to be drawn.
- 8. Expiration date must be at least twelve months after the effective date of the letter of credit with automatic twelve (12) month extensions unless notice is given by the issuing financial institution at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of a term of non-renewal. Any extensions to the subdivision installation shall require extensions of the letter of credit. Letter of credit must not be revocable.
- 9. The Company shall have the unconditional right to draw on the ILOC at the end of the 5-year period in an amount equal to the unrecovered portion of the refundable deposit.
- 10. The letter of credit cannot be modified, amended or terminated prior to the expiration date without the written consent of the Company.
- <u>11. Any choice of law provision must elect Kansas laws as governing unless otherwise</u> <u>mutually agreed in writing by Company and Applicant.</u>

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>31</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 31 of 7 Sheets

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>32</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 32 of 7 Sheets
GENERAL RULES A APPLYING TO ELE G. Irrevocable Letter of Credit Financial In	
	s of credit and be regulated by a Federal or State
2. Must be insured by the Federal Dep	posit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).
	be an office of the financial institution located within ise mutually agreed by the Company and Applicant
4. The principal's name on the letter for the subdivision installation with t	of credit must be the same Applicant who- applies the Company.
Kansas Central, Evergy Kansas M	exposure to all affiliated Evergy companies (Evergy letro, Evergy Missouri Metro, and Evergy Missouri mited to no more than10% of the institution's equity
has indicated its intent not to rene substitute letter of credit at least outstanding letter of credit. If the fi to honor the Company's properly do	sued an outstanding letter of credit to the Company ew such letter of credit, Applicant shall provide a twenty (20) days prior to the expiration of that inancial institution issuing a letter of credit shall fail ocumented request to draw on an outstanding letter on enters bankruptcy proceedings, Applicant shall any.
<u>a. a substitute letter of cred</u> <u>to the Company, or</u>	it that is issued by a financial institution acceptable
	th cash in an amount specified by the Company to ing contractual obligations.
L L L 'I 25 2022	

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year

By_

I

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

in either case within five (5) business days after Applicant receives notice of such refusal or bankruptcy. In all cases, the costs and expenses of establishing, renewing, substituting, canceling, increasing and reducing the amount of (as the case may be) one or more letters of credit shall be borne solely by Applicant.

H. Calculation of Excess Costs: Applicant shall be solely responsible and shall pay all costs of change orders requested by the Applicant or required by the Company, city, county or other authority. If Company installations standards are not met, the Applicant will, at its own cost, perform necessary work to bring facilities into conformance with Company standards.

I. Terms and Conditions:

1. Applicant shall supply all easement and rights-of-way required for the Company's facilities at no cost to the Company, on property owned and controlled by the Applicant.

2. Applicant shall have clearly designated utility easements suitable for electric facilities, right of ways, lot lines and location of other utility facilities placed in or to be placed in the utility easement. Easements shall be within six inches of final grade prior to installation of Company facilities.

3. Applicant will supply trenching and installation of any required cable in duct (CID) or conduit, backfilling, and proper preparation of pad side locations for company equipment. A Company approved contractor shall be used for installation of cable in duct (CID). All such work shall be constructed or completed to the Company's construction standards, in conjunction with the Company's construction schedule, and within 25 feet of a truck accessible improved surface for ingress and egress to install, maintain, rebuild, and replace such equipment. Exceptions will be at Company discretion. Company at its sole discretion shall require Applicant's work to be redone if not constructed to Company's construction standards.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>33</u>

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 33 of 7 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

4. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the Commission and any modifications subsequently approved. All provisions of this policy are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

8.06 Permanent Non-Residential Extensions

- A. Each application to Company for electric service requiring an extension to a nonresidential customer of Company's existing distribution facilities will be studied by Company, as received. Company may determine the amount of investment warranted by Company in making such extension and the Applicant Contribution In Aid of Construction, giving full consideration to the Applicant's load requirements and characteristics and Company's estimated revenue from the Applicant during the term of Applicant's service agreement as may be required by Company. In the absence of special arrangements between the Applicant and Company, the Applicant shall pay Company for any cost of such extension in excess of the investment warranted by Company.
- B. In those areas where the Company determines to provide underground network service, the Company shall furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain the underground conductors, at its own cost and expense, a maximum of 10 feet onto the Applicant's premises. If additional length conductors are required, the Applicant shall reimburse the Company for its added expense. The Company will make all electrical connections to the Applicant's distribution system.
- C. The following calculation of Applicant's Contribution In Aid of Construction (CIAC) will be applied to extensions of non-residential electric service, as necessary.
 - $CIAC_{OH}$ = Estimated Construction Cost (4 × expected annual non-fuel energy 1. charge revenue) - (4 × Expected annual demand charge revenue) - (4 × expected annual customer charge revenue)

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

Darrin	Ives,	Vice	President

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 34

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 34 of 7 Sheets

SCHEDULE Section 8

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- 2. CIAC_{Total} = CIAC_{OH} + Underground differential cost
- 3. If the estimated revenue is greater than the Estimated Construction Costs, then no CIAC shall be required. If the revenue/construction comparison shows a CIAC to be required, Applicant will pay to Company prior to Company making the extension. When Applicant secures additional load, such payment may be waived upon Company's prior written approval.
- 4. Company may at its option increase the results of the formula above for the effects of income tax provided the income tax effect is greater than \$40,000.
- D. The Company, at its discretion, may substitute a predefined standard revenue allowance for situations where similar requests for electric service are expected, instead of revenue estimates identified in the proceeding CIAC calculation.

8.07 Redundant or Emergency Service

Company may provide a redundant, duplicate or emergency service to Applicant upon request but shall be fully compensated by Applicant. The cost of providing necessary facilities shall be estimated by Company. Payment in full is required from Applicant before equipment is ordered. Company may permit Applicant to pay the outstanding amount in equal monthly installments or make other suitable arrangements to guarantee recovery of the additional costs. Company will not make guarantees for redundant capacity.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
	р · г ·		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Section 8

Index

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>35</u>

which was filed <u>October 8, 2019</u>

Sheet 35 of 7 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

8.08 Cost Recovery for Large or Transmission Level Construction Projects

For large customer projects or projects involving the Company transmission system for service, the Company may,

- A. require the Customer, the Customer representative or Developer to provide a financial guarantee before planning, sourcing, and construction of requested facilities. The financial guarantee may take the form of a contractual guarantee, letter of credit or other form suitable to the Company. In leu of a financial guarantee, a prepayment suitable to cover the planning, sourcing, and construction costs may be accepted. The Company will place the prepayment into escrow subject to mutually defined terms. If the terms are met, the Company will refund the prepayment, otherwise the prepayment is retained by the Company and applied to the cost incurred for that project.
- B. allow Customer to pay other construction and extension-related costs in the form of monthly installments included as part of the regular monthly billing for electric service. Terms associated with these installments will be established with each Customer as needed to support their respective project.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
.By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 36

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 36 of 7 Sheets

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

11. GENERATOR INTERCONNECTIONS

11.01 FACILITY INTERCONNECTION:

The following applies to the interconnection of non-utility generation, transmission, and/or enduse facilities connected to the Company electric system inclusive of distribution or transmission facilities:

- Α. Interconnection to Company's system is governed by K.S.A. 66-1,184, et seq., K.S.A. 66-1263 et seq., the Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act of 1978 (PURPA) and the regulations implementing PURPA (18 C.F.R. Part 292), Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Orders No. 2003, No. 2006, and No. 792, North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) Standards, Southwest Power Pool's (SPP) Open Access Transmission Tariff and Criteria, and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s Transmission Facility Connection Requirements.
- B. Interconnection of non-utility generation, transmission, and/or end-use facilities to Company's distribution or transmission facilities may increase the risks and potential hazards inherent in operating Company's facilities. Therefore, connections of non-utility generators, transmission, and/or end-use facilities shall be made in accordance with all provisions set forth in the above statutes, regulations, orders and standards and the standards established by the National Electrical Safety Code (NESC), National Electric Code (NEC), NERC, American National Standards Institute (ANSI), Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE), other regulatory or governing bodies having jurisdiction, and the Company's current Transmission Facility Connection Requirements.
 - 1. The Company's Transmission Facility Connection Requirements include a table reflecting codes and standards incorporated by reference. The table of referenced codes and standards does not relieve the interconnecting Customer from its duty to comply with all current laws, codes, and standards of all regulatory or governing bodies having jurisdiction.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
		D 11	
Darrin Ivas Vice President			

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>2</u>

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- C. The Customer served by Company may interconnect its own electric generation, transmission, and/or end-use facilities with the Company's system provided such customer complies with the following procedures and special conditions:
 - 1. Customer complies with all permits, license agreements, fees, rules, regulations, ordinances, inspections or other requirements that may be imposed by state, county, city, municipal or other governmental agencies;
 - 2. Customer complies with the SPP Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) and Criteria documents. The OATT and Criteria address the interconnection process, planning study requirements, and facility connection requirements specific to the SPP transmission system. The Company is an active participant in the process. The SPP OATT and Criteria can be accessed via the SPP website at: www.spp.org.
 - 3. Customer provides advance written notice provided the appropriate information to the Company of any proposed installation to be connected to Company's facilities. Failure to give such notice shall render customer liable for damages to Company's property, other customers' property and/or injury to persons and all other damages as a result of unauthorized installations.
- **11.02** Interconnections under the Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act, KSA 17-4651, et seq.
 - Α. The Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act provides for energy sales at wholesale by renewable energy electric generation cooperatives. The physical interconnection of such cooperatives and the procedures, terms, and conditions of such interconnection will be governed by the Company's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Generation, Transmission, and End-User Interconnections, Section 11.01.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
Darrin Ives Vice President			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Section 11

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>3</u>

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- Β. The Statute states in part: A cooperative organized under the [Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act] shall pay the costs of use of distribution and transmission systems by the cooperative to transmit electricity, the costs of a generation interconnect study to the extent required by the standard provisions for agreements for interconnection and the costs of transmission system improvements, other upgrades and metering necessary for system operation. The cooperative shall negotiate with the owners of distribution and transmission systems for the purpose of determining such costs.
- C. Charges for transmission service shall reflect the applicable SPP transmission charges plus charges for sub-transmission, transformation to primary distribution voltage, primary distribution, transformation to secondary voltage, and secondary distribution, as applicable to each individual situation.
- The Statute further states in part: If a member of a cooperative organized under the D. [Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act] is located within the certificated territory of a retail electric supplier, such supplier may charge such member of the cooperative a monthly fee which reflects the cost of providing standby electric service, distribution system repair and maintenance and other reasonable costs of being the provider of last resort.
- E. Standby electric service shall be provided under an applicable general service rate schedule: SGS, MGS, LGS, or LPGS. The charges for standby electric service shall include any standby charges and charges for any line extensions necessary to provide such service. The energy supplied as standby electric service shall not be subject to resale. Charges for distribution system repair and maintenance and other reasonable costs of being the provider of last resort shall be set out in a written agreement between the cooperative and the Company setting out the scope of services to be performed by the Company and the applicable charges therefore. The Company shall not be required to perform any services outside the scope of its normal operations as an electric utility.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

A.

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS **APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE** 11.03 OTHER GENERATION INTERCONNECTIONS: **PARALLEL GENERATION INTERCONNECTIONS:** The Company's Parallel Generation Contract Service, Schedule PG, provides for generator interconnection for certain other generators under the terms of KSA 66-1,184 and for "Qualifying Facilities" under the

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978.

- **NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES INTERCONNECTIONS:** B. The Company's Net Metering for Renewable Energy Sources, Schedule NM, provides for customer-generators powered by renewable energy sources interconnection of a net metered facility to Company facilities.
- **OTHER DISTRIBUTION INTERCONNECTIONS:** Alternately, any Customer served by C. Company may interconnect its own electric generation with Company's distribution system provided the Customer system does not feed energy to the Company system and such Customer complies with the following procedures and special conditions:
 - 1. Customer complies with all permits, license agreements, fees, rules, regulations, ordinances, inspections or other requirements that may be imposed by state, county, city, municipal or other governmental agencies;
 - 2. Customer provides advanced, written notice to the Company of any proposed installation to be connected to Company's facilities. The notice must include sufficient information for the Company to prepare a fault study and ensure the Customer system will coordinate with the Company system (includes generator, system protection, transformation, and control details).
 - 3. Failure to give such notice shall render customer liable for damages to Company's property, other Customers' property and/or injury to persons, and all other damages as a result of unauthorized installations.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By			

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>4</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>5</u>

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- 4. The Company may require an interconnection agreement or similar documentation prior to energizing the Customer's system.
- 5. The Company may require an inspection and witness testing of the Customer system prior to interconnection.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
. By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index____

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule <u>1.08, 1.11-1.14</u>Sheet <u>1</u>

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

2. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE AND AGREEMENTS

2.01 APPLICATION FOR SERVICE:

A customer applying for electric service shall, if requested by the Company, furnish sufficient information on the size and characteristics of the load and the location of the premises to be served and such additional information as to enable the Company to designate the class or classes of electric service it will supply to the Customer and the conditions under which they will be supplied. A separate application shall be made for each class of electric service to a Customer at each premises of the Customer.

2.02 SERVICE AGREEMENTS:

Α. **PROVISIONS:** Electric service will be supplied to the Customer under the provisions of the Customer's service agreement which shall also include the provisions of (a) the Company's applicable rate schedule, rules and regulations in effect and on file with the Commission, (b) the Commission's applicable rules and general orders, (c) any special contract with the Customer, and (d) the standards adopted by the Commission in its Order in Docket No. 114,337-U, as the same may be amended from time to time, which standards are incorporated herein. With respect to (d) above, to the extent that any of the Company's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service are in conflict with such Commission standards, the provisions of the latter shall be deemed controlling. The taking of electric service by a Customer will constitute acceptance of, and an agreement to be bound by, all such provisions. The Company may require all or any portion of the Customer's service agreement to be executed in writing on a form furnished by the Company. A record of oral service requests must be kept on file by the Company for four (4) months. All customers requesting service orally shall be given the name of the Company representative receiving the service request and a confirmation code.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Day	Year
By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- Β. MODIFICATIONS: A service agreement shall be subject to modification, and shall be deemed modified, from time to time during the term thereof in accordance with all applicable changes in the Company's rate schedules, rules and regulations, and the Commission's general orders, as authorized by law.
- С. **TERM**: Normally, all service agreements, except those under which the applicable rate schedule expressly permits a shorter term, shall be effective for a minimum initial term of one year from the date electric service commences (unless terminated by mutual agreement of the Customer and the Company) and after the initial term shall continue from month to month until terminated by the Customer; provided that any Customer supplied electric service under the Residential Service rate schedules may terminate such electric service at any time upon notice to the Company, except that any such termination shall not relieve the Customer of any minimum bills under Rule 8.01(B) hereof.
- D. **UNUSUAL LOADS:** When the Customer's load requirements are unusually large, or otherwise necessitate a substantial investment by the Company in special or additional equipment or facilities to serve the Customer's requirements, the Company may require the service agreement to be for an initial term of more than one year. Upon termination or cancellation, the Company may require payment by the Customer of such secured or unsecured charges and amounts (which may be required to be deposited before construction of such equipment or facilities) as may be necessary to protect the investment of the Company.
- Ε. **CUSTOMER INSOLVENCY:** A service agreement shall, at the option of the Company, cease and terminate and all amounts due the Company thereunder shall become immediately payable without further notice in case any act of bankruptcy is made by the Customer, or any petition in bankruptcy, either voluntary or involuntary, is filed by or against the Customer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective_			
_	Month	Day	Year
By			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- **F. SUCCESSION AND ASSIGNMENT:** A service agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Customer's successors by operation of law but shall not be assignable voluntarily by the Customer.
- **G. AUTHORITY:** No representative, agent or employee of the Company, except a corporate officer, shall have authority to amend, alter, waive or change any of the Company's rules and regulations or otherwise bind the Company by promises or representations.
- **H. WAIVER BY COMPANY:** Waiver by the Company with respect to any default by a Customer in complying with the provisions of his service agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver with respect to any other or subsequent default by such Customer.
- I. WAIVER BY COMMISSION: The Company reserves the right to request waiver by the Commission in individual cases of any standards adopted by the Commission if it deems the standard(s) would not serve the interests of either the Company or the Customer.

2.03 TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE:

The Customer shall pay to the Company the Company's estimated cost of connecting and disconnecting its facilities to supply temporary electric service. A temporary electric service installation may include any required overhead or underground extensions of primary and secondary lines, transformers, underground or overhead service conductors and metering equipment. The Company may require payment of such amount in advance. Temporary service will be made available to carnivals, fairs and circuses, and for construction purposes, and other temporary or transient businesses.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Ву			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index_____

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14 Sheet 3

which was filed

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14Sheet 4

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

2.04 **AGREEMENT FORMS:**

Standard forms of the following agreements, indemnity bond and ordinances are included in Appendix A, and are hereby incorporated by reference into these Rules and Regulations:

- A. **Primary-Secondary Service Agreement**
- Β. Indemnity Bond
- C. Private Unmetered Protective LED Lighting Service Installation
- D. **Municipal Street Lighting Service**
- E. Municipal Traffic Control Signal Service

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
E.C			
Effective	Month	Day	Year
By			
•		. р. 1 4	

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

Index_____

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF RATE FOR STATE OF KANSAS

Rate Schedule Title	Rate Schedule Designation
Residential	_
Residential Service	R
Residential Time of Use Service	RTOU
Residential Demand Service	RD
Service for Residential Distributed Generation	RDG
Commercial & Industrial	
Small General Service	SGS
Small General Service – Space Heating (Frozen)	SGA
Medium General Service	MGS
Medium General Service – Space Heating (Frozen)	MGA
Large General Service	LGS
Large General Service Off-Peak Rider	LGS-2
Large General Service – Space Heating (Frozen)	LGA
Large Power Service	LPS
Large Power Service – Space Heating (Frozen)	LPA
Lighting	
Off-Peak Lighting Service	LS
Private Unmetered Area Lighting Service (Frozen)	AL
Private Unmetered LED Area Lighting Service	PL
Municipal Street Lighting Service	ML
Municipal Ornamental Street Lighting Service	MOL
Municipal Traffic Control Signal Service	TR

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
		V_	
Ву]	20-	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index_____

SCHEDULE Table of Contents

SCHEDOLE Table of Contents

Replacing Schedule TOC-1 Sheet 1

which was filed June 28, 2022

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF RATE FOR STATE OF KANSAS

Rate Schedule Title	Rate Schedule Designation
<u>Customer Generation and Renewables</u> Standby Service Rider Renewable Energy Rider Solar Subscription Rider Net Metering Parallel Generation Contract Service	SSR RER SSP NM PG
Energy Efficiency, Demand Response, & End Use Income Eligible Weatherization Air Conditioner Cycling – Programmable Thermostat Program Building Operator Certification Program Public Electric Vehicle Charging Station Service Business EV Charging Service Electric Transit Service Transportation Electrification Program Residential Battery Storage Program	IEW PT BOC CCN BEVCS ETS TE RBES
Riders and Surcharges Tax Adjustment Energy Cost Adjustment Additional Equipment Rental Charge Municipal Underground Service Rider Property Tax Surcharge Energy Efficiency Rider Economic Development Rider (Frozen) Thermal Storage Rider Voluntary Load Reduction Rider Transmission Delivery Charge Limited Large Customer EDR Discount Rider	TA ECA AE UG PTS EE EDR TS VLR TDC LEDR

Issued	April	25	2023
_	Month	Day	Year

Effective Month Year **A**ay u By_ Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE Table of Contents

Replacing Schedule TOC-1 Sheet 2

which was filed June 28, 2022

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE AL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule AL Sheet 1	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020	_
supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets	

PRIVATE UNMETERED AREA LIGHTING SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule AL

AVAILABILITY

No sha

> For unmetered protective lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing customer's premises. Not available for municipal street, park or other public lighting, or for temporary service.

RATE: 2ALDA, 2ALDE (FROZEN)

A. Base Charge:

The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed on an existing wood pole and using existing secondary circuits is as follows:

	Monthly	Area	Flood
	<u>kWh</u>	<u>Lighting</u>	<u>Lighting</u>
(S058) 5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit** (70 watt)	34	\$15.07	
(M086) 8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (175 watt)	71	\$15.75	
(H160) 16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit** (150 watt)	67		\$24.95
(M225) 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400 watt)	157	\$25.38	
(V225) 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400 watt)	157		\$27.00
(H500) 50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit** (400 watt)	162		\$42.52
(V630) 63000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (1000 watt)	372		\$46.17

* Limited to the units in service September 30, 1985, until removed.

** Limited to units in service December XX, 2023, until removed.

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast.

B. Additional Charges:

If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the customer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as follows:

\$10.94

(SP30) Each 30-foot ornamental steel pole installed

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
(Month	💧 Day	Year
	-	bues	
By	<u> </u>	-/-	

Darrin Ives, Vice President
	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE AL
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule AL Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets
PRIVATE UNMETERED AREA LIGH	TING SERVICE (FROZEN)
Schedule A	· · · · · ·
(SP35) Each 35-foot ornamental steel pole ir	nstalled \$12.01
	* 0.77
(WP30) Each 30-foot wood pole installed	\$6.77
(WP35) Each 35-foot wood pole installed	\$7.83
(SPAN) Each overhead span of circuit install	ed \$2.11

If the installation of additional transformer facilities is required to supply service hereunder, the above monthly rate shall be increased by a charge equal to one and three-fourths percent of the Company's total investment in such additional transformer facilities.

If the customer requires underground service, the customer will be responsible for installing all underground ductwork in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional \$2.97 (U300) per month charge for each underground lighting unit served. If the underground conduit exceeds 300 feet in length, there will be an additional charge of \$2.97 (U300) per month per 300-foot length, or fraction thereof.

BILLING

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the customer's regular electric service bill.

<u>TERM</u>

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year. However, if the private lighting installation requires extension of the Company's service facilities of more than one pole and one span of circuit or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the customer shall be required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years.

UNEXPIRED CONTRACT CHARGES

If the contracting customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, the contracting customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate times the number of remaining months in the contract period.

Issued	April	25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective						
C	Month	🜔 Day	Year			
the buse						
By		/ •				
Darrin Ives, Vice President						

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	.E	AL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Dealering Calestale	ΑT	Class 2	
	Replacing Schedule	AL	Sheet 3	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA				
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	Novemb	er 24, 2020	
upplement or separate understanding modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 3 of 4 Shee	ets	

Index

PRIVATE UNMETERED AREA LIGHTING SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule AL

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

No sup shall m

- 1. The customer shall provide, without cost to the Company, all permits, consents, or easements necessary for the erection, maintenance, and operation of the Company's facilities.
- 2. The Company reserves the right to restrict installations served under this schedule to areas easily accessible by service truck.
- 3. All facilities required for service under this schedule will be furnished, owned, installed and maintained by the Company in accordance with the presently effective Construction Standards of the Company.
- 4. Extension of the Company's secondary circuit under this schedule to more than one pole and one span of wire for service hereunder to any customer is subject to prior study and approval by the Company.
- 5. The Company will not be obligated to patrol to determine outages or required maintenance of the facilities used for service under this schedule. Upon notification of any outage or required maintenance of facilities used hereunder, the Company will restore normal service as soon as practicable but only during regularly scheduled working hours. No reduction in billing shall be allowed for any outage of less than ten working days after notification of Company.
- 6. Upon receipt of written request from the customer, the Company will, insofar as it may be practicable and permissible, relocate, replace or change its facilities used or to be used in rendering service to the customer under this schedule, provided the customer agrees in writing to reimburse the Company upon being billed for the Company's cost so incurred.
- 7. If a customer who has agreed to a specific lighting unit requests to change to a different lighting unit, the customer shall pay the labor cost for the removal of the existing unit and the Base Charge for the new unit shall be applicable thereafter.
- 8. All existing mercury vapor and high pressure sodium vapor lights shall be changed to light emitting diode (LED) lights when maintenance or change out is required.

Issued	April	25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective		A D	37			
Month Day Year						
By Don Aug						
Darrin Ives, Vice President						

T

THE STATE C	ORPORATION	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		AS METRO	SCHEDUL	E	AL	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule	AL	Sheet 4		
		ETRO RATE AR edule is applicable		which was filed	Novemł	per 24, 2020
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,			
shall modify the ta	separate understandi ariff as shown hereor	n.		Sheet	4 of 4 She	ets
	PRIVAT	E UNMETER	ED AREA LIGH Schedule A	ITING SERVICE (FRO AL	OZEN)	
9.			anges mercury vapo changed to LED lig	or or high pressure sodiui ghts.	m vapor l	ights, all lights at
ADJUSTN	IENTS AND SU	JRCHARGES				
The rates	hereunder are	subject to adjus	tment as provided in	n the following schedules:		
	PropertyTax Adj	Cost Adjustmen / Tax Surcharge ustment ission Delivery (e (PTS) (TA)			
REGULA 1	<u>FIONS</u>					
Subject to	Rules and Reg	julations filed wi	ith the State Regula	tory Commission.		
Issued	<u>April</u> Month	25 Day	2023 Year			
	1.101141	2 uj	1t			

Effective			
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	💧 Day	Year
V)	•	You in	_
By		- Mar	A.

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

BUSINESS EV CHARGING SERVICE

Schedule BECS

AVAILABILTY

Electric service is available under this schedule through one (1) meter at point on the Company's existing distribution facilities. Single phase or if present at the location, three phase service is available at the secondary voltage of transformation facilities supplied from the Company's distribution system. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one metering point where it is economical for the Company to do so.

APPLICABILITY

To any non-residential customer using electric service for the exclusive use of charging electric vehicles. The load served under this Schedule will be separately metered from all other commercial electrical loads and will be used exclusively for the purpose of charging electric vehicles. This Schedule allows other ancillary uses, limited to no more than 5 kW, that are specifically related to the provision of electric vehicle charging, such as area lighting.

TERM OF SERVICE

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year.

CARBON FREE ENERGY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect that all of the electricity under this schedule to be from carbon free resources. The Company, at its sole discretion, agrees to generate or purchase energy from carbon free sources and/or purchase and retire renewable energy credits in an amount at least equal to the level of service purchased under this tariff. The amount of carbon free energy available under this tariff shall be determined by the Company based on the amount of carbon free energy sources and renewable energy credits available to the Company.

Issued	April		25	2023	
	Month		Day	Year	
Effective					
	Month	Δ	Day	Year	
the buse					
By I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

Index

SCHEDULE BEVCS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1

which was filed December 6, 2021

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

		Ind	ex
/0	FATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS /ERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	EBEVCS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	Initial Sheet 2
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	December 6, 2021
	element or separate understanding odify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	2 of 4 Sheets
	BUSINESS EV CHARGING	<u>SERVICE</u>	
RA	TE FOR SERVICE: 2BEVCS, 2BEVCF		
A.	Customer Charge (Per Month)		\$ 109.18
B.	Facility Charge (Per kW of Facility Demand per month)		\$ 3.162
C.	Energy Charge per Pricing Period (Per kWh)	Summer Season	Winter <u>Season</u>
	On-Peak Period	\$0.18524	\$0.11871
	Off-Peak Period	\$0.08549	\$0.05623
	Super Off-Peak Period	\$0.02838	\$0.02489
D.	Carbon Free Energy Option Charge (Per kWh)	\$0.00258	

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge and Facilities Charge.

SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the usage in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
\cap	Month	💧 Day	Year		
the bus					
By					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

BUSINESS EV CHARGING SERVICE

PRICING PERIODS

Pricing periods are established in Central Time year-round. The hours for each pricing period are as follows:

> On-Peak: Super Off-Peak Off- Peak Period:

2 p.m. – 8 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding Holidays 12 a.m. – 6 a.m. every day All other hours

HOLIDAYS

Holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand shall be the customer's maximum fifteen (15) minute integrated demand measured in kW during the current billing period.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demands recorded in the last twelve (12) months including the current month. If there are less than eleven (11) previous billing periods, the determination will be made using all available previous billing periods.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
		2			
Effective					
(∧ Month	\Lambda Day	Year		
By Don Nun					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

Index

SCHEDULE BEVCS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

which was filed December 6, 2021

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO
----------------------------	---------------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE BEVCS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 4

which was filed December 6, 2021

BUSINESS EV CHARGING SERVICE

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective						
	Month	Pay	Year			
Yo buse						
By	10					
Darrin Ives, Vice President						

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

Index_____

THE OTATE	CODDODATION		E IZANGAG
INESIALE	CORPORATION	COMMISSION O	r kandad

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

CANCELLATION SCHEDULE

<u>Schedule</u> Date Filed CHP Cool Homes Program (Frozen) April 25, 2023 DR **Demand Response Incentive Rider** April 25, 2023 ER Energy Audit & Energy Saving Measures Rider (Frozen) April 25, 2023 ML-LED ML-LED (Municipal Street Lighting Service LED Pilot Program April 25, 2023 NH Energy Star New Homes (Frozen) April 25, 2023 ROU **Residential Other Use** April 25, 2023 RTOD Residential Time of Day (Frozen) April 25, 2023

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	🚺 Day	Year
	Y	0	
By	10	-///	

Replacing Schedule____Initial___ Sheet_1____ which was filed

SCHEDULE CANCELLATION

Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets

Index

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANS	SAS
--	-----

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE CCN

Replacing Schedule CCN Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

PURPOSE

The Company owns electric vehicle (EV) charging stations throughout its Kansas service territory that are available to the public for purpose of charging an EV and may be used by any EV owner who resides either within or outside the Company's Kansas service territory.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule applies to all energy provided to charge EVs at the Company's public EV charging stations. EV charging service will be available at Company-owned EV charging stations installed at Company and Host locations. The EV charging stations are accessed by using a card provided to users with an established account from the Company's third party vendor.

HOST PARTICIPATION

EV charging stations are located at Company and Host sites. A Host is an entity within the Company's Kansas service territory that applies for and agrees to locate one or more Company EV charging stations on its premise(s). Host applications will be evaluated for acceptance based on each individual site and application. If a Host's application is approved, the Host must execute an agreement with the Company covering the terms and provisions applicable to the EV charging station(s) upon their premise. No Host shall receive any compensation for locating an EV charging station upon their premise(s).

The maximum number of EV charging stations identified by the Company for its Kansas service territory under this Schedule CCN is 350. The Company may not exceed 350 EV charging stations under this tariff without approval of the State Regulatory Commission.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Charges under this Schedule CCN will be administered and billed through either the Company's third party vendor on behalf of the Company, or directly by the Company depending upon the Billing Option chosen by the Host.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	♪Day	Year
D.,	Yh-	- Jues	
_ By			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

BILLING OPTIONS

The charges applicable to an EV charging station session shall include an Energy Charge for each kilowatt-hour (kWh) provided to charge an EV, and an optional Session Overstay Charge dependent on the Billing Option chosen by the Host.

A Host may choose between one of two Billing Options for all EV charging stations located upon their premise(s). The Host's agreement with the Company will identify the chosen Billing Option applicable to EV charging stations located on its premise(s). The EV charging station screen, and third party vendor's customer web portal, identify the applicable Energy and Session Overstay Charges that will be the responsibility of the user at each EV charging station location.

- 1. Option 1: The Host pays the kWh Energy Charge plus applicable taxes and fees, and, if applicable, the EV charging station user pays the Session Overstay Charge.
- Option 2: The EV charging station user pays the kWh Energy Charge plus taxes and fees, and, 2. if applicable, the Session Overstay Charge.

RATES FOR SERVICE (LEVEL 2) 2EVC-2, (LEVEL 3) 2EVC-3

The EV charging station screen and third party vendor's customer web portal will identify both the: (1) per kWh rate as equal to the Energy Charge plus applicable taxes and fees; and (2) any Session Overstay Charge rate(s) applicable to that charging station.

- 1. Energy Charge (per kWh)
 - Level 2: \$0.20606
 - \$0.25758 Level 3:
- Session Overstay Charge (Optional) (per hour): 2. \$0.00 - \$6.00

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
	\sim	V	
By	50-	- Nur	
	Darrin Ives, V	ice President	

Index SCHEDULE CCN Replacing Schedule CCN Sheet 2 which was filed October 8, 2019 Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE CCN
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>CCN</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE Schedule CCN

The Energy Charge shall be defined as a flat rate per kWh, and reflect the inclusion of the: (1) Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA); (2) Energy Efficiency Rider (EER); (3) Property Tax Surcharge (PTS); (4) and Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC). A Session shall be defined as the period of time an EV is connected to the charging station. The Session Overstay Charge is an option that can be implemented at the discretion of the Host and Company to promote improved utilization of the EV charging station(s) located upon their premise.

The optional Session Overstay Charge will be configured within the following guidelines as either Charge-Based or Time-Based at the discretion of the Host.

- 1. Charge-Based A Charge-Based Session Overstay Charge starts when the EV has stopped charging (but is still connected to the EV charging station) plus a defined grace period granting the user time to end the Charge Session and move the EV.
- 2. Time-Based A Time-Based Session Overstay Charge starts at either the time of initial EV plug-in, or, a predefined time in an active Charge Session (e.g., two hours after initial plug-in) at the Host's discretion and may increase to a higher rate at a subsequent predefined time in an active Charge Session (e.g., four hours after initial plug-in).

Session Overstay Charges for fractional hours will be prorated. The Session Overstay Charge rate may not exceed \$6.00 per hour.

BILLING

All users of the Company's public EV charging stations must have an account with the Company's third party vendor. Information on opening an account can be found on the Company's website at http://kcpl.chargepoint.com/.

All charges applicable to any user of an EV charging station under Billing Option 1 or 2 will be billed directly through the Company's third party vendor. All charges applicable to the Host under Billing Option 1 will be billed directly through the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
	Month	∧Day	Year	
	Y	Deser-		
_ By	1h	//		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE CCN
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>CCN</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets
PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHAR Schedule CO ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES	

Index_____

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in Schedule Tax Adjustment (TA).

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	∧Day	Year	
	Y)	Xn		
By	Do	- non		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Communities Served

Communities

Replacing Schedule<u>Served</u>Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets

		Comm	unity(1)			County(1)	
	BALDWIN		MISSION			ANDERSON	
	BONNER SPRING	GS	MISSION HI	LLS	I	BOURBON	
	EDGERTON		MISSION W	DODS	(COFFEY	
	EDWARDSVILLE		MOUND CIT	Y		DOUGLAS	
	FAIRWAY		OLATHE		I	RANKLIN	
	FONTANA		OSAWATON	1IE		JOHNSON	
	FULTON		OTTAWA			EAVENWORTH	
	GARDNER		OVERLAND	PARK		_INN	
	GARNETT		PAOLA			MAM	
	GREELEY		PARKER			OSAGE	
	KANSAS CITY		PLEASANTO	N		NYANDOTTE	
	LACYGNE		PRARIE VIL				
	LAKE QUIVIRA		PRINCETON				
	LANE		QUENEMO				
	LEAWOOD		RANTOUL				
	LENEXA		RICHMOND				
	LINN VALLEY		ROELAND F	ARK			
	LOUISBURG		SHAWNEE				
	LYNDON		SPRING HIL	I			
	MAPLETON		WELLSVILL				
	MELVERN		WESTWOOI				
	MERRIAM		WESTWOOL				
			WILLIAMSB				
			WILLIAMOD				
	Based on taxing c	ities and cou	nties for consis	stency and may			
	not include all con						
			-				
L							
Issued	April	25	2023				
	Month	Day	Year				
Effective	_	_					
(Month	Day	Year				
	th	Joses_					
By 🖌							

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 9 Sheets

Index

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABILITY

This Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) Schedule shall be applicable to all Evergy Kansas Metro's Retail Rate Schedules.

BASIS

Energy costs will be measured and applied to a customer's bill using an ECA factor. The ECA factor is applied on a kilowatt-hour basis (\$/kWh). Retail customer charges for energy costs are determined by multiplying the kilowatt-hours of electricity during any calendar month by the corresponding ECA factor for that calendar month.

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

Prior to January 1 of each ECA year, an ECA factor (ECA_P) will be calculated for each calendar month of the ECA year as follows:

		$(F_P + P_P + E_P + T_P - OSSR_P)$		ACA _A
ECAP	=		_	
		SP		SACA

Where:

F_P = Projected cost of nuclear and fossil fuel to be consumed for the generation of electricity during the month in which the ECA is in effect for all Evergy Metro, Inccustomersto be recorded in Account 501, Account 518 and Account 547, excluding any Evergy Metro, Inc. internal labor cost.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	💧 Day	Year	
\sim	7-	80.00		
By \checkmark	D	- And		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 2	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 9 Sheets	

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

- P_P = Projected cost of purchased power during the month in which the ECA is in effect all Evergy Metro, Inc. customersto be recorded in Account 555, and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s projected charges or credits incurred due to participation in markets associated with Regional Transmission Organizations (RTOs). This includes amounts for all capacity purchases (both exceeding one year and less than one year). This excludes projected amounts associated with portions of purchased power agreements dedicated to specific customers under the Renewable Energy Rider tariff.
- E_P = Projected cost of emission allowances and amortizations during the month in which the ECA is in effect for all Evergy Metro, Inc. customersto be recorded In Account 509.
- T_P = Projected cost of transmission inside or outside of SPP necessary to make purchases and sales outside of SPP, which is not otherwise recovered through Evergy Kansas Metro Transmission Formula Rate or Transmission Delivery Charge, during the month in which the ECA is in effect for all Evergy Metro, Inc. customers to be recorded in Account 561.4, Account 561.8, Account 565, Account 575.7 and Account 928.
- OSSR_P = Projected revenues from off-system sales during the month in which the ECA is in effect, to be recorded in Account 447 and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s projected credits or charges incurred due to participation in markets associated with Regional Transmission Organizations (RTOs). This includes amounts for all capacity sales (both exceeding one year and less than one year). This excludes projected amounts associated with portions of purchased power agreements dedicated to specific customers under the Renewable Energy Rider tariff
- S_P = Projected kWhs to be delivered to all Evergy Metro, Inc. customers during the month in which the ECA is in effect.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	Y	XX LEA	
By	10	-///	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA		
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 3		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 9 Sheets		
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT			

- S_{ACA} = Projected kWhs for Evergy Kansas Metro customers for the twelve-month period beginning in April of the year following the ECA year.
- ACA_A = The Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) true-up amount for an ECA year, to be calculated by March 1 of the year following the ECA year and to be applied for a twelve-month period beginning April 1 of the year following the ECA year. The true-up amount will reflect any difference between the total ECA revenue for the Retail sales during the ECA year and the actual net costs incurred to achieve those Retail sales. Such trueup amount may be positive or negative. Any remaining balances from prior true-up periods will be added.

Where:

ECAREV_A = Actual ECA revenue for Evergy Kansas Metro's Retail sales during the ECA year.

- F_A = Actual total company cost of nuclear and fossil fuel consumed for the generation of electricity for the ECA year recorded in Account 501, Account 518 and Account 547, excluding any internal Evergy Metro, Inc. labor costs.
- P_A = Actual total company cost of purchased power incurred during the ECA year recorded in Account 555, and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s actual charges or credits incurred due to participation in markets associated with Regional Transmission Organizations (RTOs). This includes amounts for all capacity purchases (both exceeding one year and less than one year). This excludes amounts associated with portions of purchased power agreements dedicated to specific customers under the Renewable Energy Rider tariff.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
C	Month	(^{Day}	Year	
By	50-	- Jues	-	
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
	Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 4		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 9 Sheets		
ENERGY COST ADJ	USTMENT		

- E_A = Actual total company emission allowance costs and amortizations as well as actual Renewable Energy Credit (REC) revenues incurred during the ECA year recorded in Account 509 and gains or losses of emission allowances recorded in Account 411.8 or 411.9 respectively for the previous ACA year.
- T_A = Actual total company cost of transmission inside or outside of SPP necessary to make purchases and sales outside of SPP, which is not otherwise recovered through the Evergy Kansas Metro Transmission Formula Rate or Transmission Delivery Charge, and recorded to Account 561.4, Account 561.8, Account 565, Account 575.7 and Account 928.
- OSSR_A = Actual total company revenues from off-system sales during the month in which the ECA is in effect, recorded in Account 447 and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s amounts incurred due to participation in markets associated with Regional Transmission Organizations (RTOs). This includes amounts for all capacity sales (both exceeding one year and less than one year).
- S_{AK} = Actual kWhs delivered to Evergy Kansas Metro customers during the ECA year.
- S_{AT} = Actual kWhs delivered to all Evergy Metro, Inc. customers during the ECA year.

NOTES TO THE TARIFF:

1. On or before December 20th prior to each ECA year, Evergy Kansas Metro will submit a report

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Nay	Year
	Y	Type text her	e
By	10	//	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

ACA_{PRIOR} = Remaining true-up amounts from previous ECA years (positive or negative).

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
	Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 5		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 9 Sheets		

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

containing the projected monthly ECA factors on a \$/kWh basis for each month of the coming ECA year. Such report will set the monthly ECA factors for January, February and March of the ECA year. Evergy Kansas Metro will publish such projected monthly ECA factors, and any updates to such monthly ECA factors to consumers.

- 2. On or before the 20th day of March, June, and September of each ECA year, Evergy Kansas Metro will submit a report containing updated projected ECA factors for the remaining months of the effective ECA year. Such updated projected ECA factors will set the monthly ECA factors for the next calendar quarter of the ECA year. Such report shall also compare the original ECA revenue projections and the then-current ECA year-end projections on a total revenue basis. If the original projection and the then-current projection become significantly out of balance at any time during the ECA year, the remaining monthly ECA factors may be adjusted to address the anticipated difference.
- 3. On or before the 1st day of March each year beginning March 1, 2009, Evergy Kansas Metro will file an application that provides the true-up reconciliation for the preceding ECA year, otherwise known as the Actual Cost Adjustment ("ACA"). Such reconciliation amount, if any, for a given ECA year will be applied as an adjustment to the monthly ECA factors for the 12-month period beginning April following the reconciled ECA year. The Commission may make such ACA subject to correction in whole or in part, pending final determination on the application. All revenues collected pursuant to the ECA tariff shall be deemed to be revenues subject to adjustment until the ACA review is complete, the Commission has issued a final order in the ACA matter, and all terms and conditions of such order are satisfied. The Commission shall make a final determination on the adjustment, including the reasonableness and prudence of the actual ECA costs incurred during the ECA year, within two hundred forty (240) days of the filing of the application. Prudent operation of Evergy Metro, Inc.'s system will be consistent with industry standards regarding economic dispatch, reliability, maintenance and fuel procurement as such is necessary to minimize the impact of this ECA tariff on customer rates.
- 4. The monthly ECA factor will be expressed in dollars per kilowatt-hour rounded to five decimal places.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
(Month	$()^{Day}$	Year
.By	Ho	- Jues	
	Darrin Ives, Vie	e President	

	muex	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA	
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>ECA</u> Sh <u>eet 6</u>	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 9 Sheets		
ENERGY COST ADJ	IUSTMENT	

Ladar

- 5. Each ECA year will be a calendar year, with the first year beginning January 1, 2008.
- 6. The ECA amount on each customer bill will be calculated such that the ECA factor for each calendar month within the billing period is applied to the estimated usage for the appropriate calendar month (i.e., prorated) based on the number of days of usage in each calendar month.
- 7. The references to Accounts within the ECA tariff are as defined in the FERC uniform system of accounts.Evergy Kansas Metro customers include Retail customers that receive service under one of the Evergy Kansas Metro Retail tariffs and wholesale Full Requirement Service Sales for Resale customers that receive firm service for the full capacity and energy needs on a contract basis of one year or longer from Evergy Kansas Metro.
- 8. Evergy Metro, Inc. customers include Retail customers that receive service under one of the Evergy Kansas Metro or Evergy Missouri Metro Retail tariffs and wholesale Full Requirement Service Sales for Resale customers that receive firm service for the full capacity and energy needs on a contract basis of one year or longer from Evergy Kansas Metro or Evergy Missouri Metro.
- 9. This tariff is subject to Evergy Kansas Metro's Rules and Regulations as approved by the State Corporation Commission of Kansas.
- 10. This tariff is subject to all applicable Kansas statutes and regulations regarding the filing and investigation of complaints on unreasonable, unfair or unjust rates.
- 11. On or before the 20th of each calendar month, the Company shall submit to the State Corporation Commission a report detailing all of the Virtual Energy Transactions entered into the previous calendar month.
- 12. On or before the 20th of each calendar month, the Company shall submit to the State

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _			
(Month	Day	Year
	the-	- Dues	
By		- , •	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

IE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>ECA</u> Sh <u>eet 7</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019

Index

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 7 of 9 Sheets				
ENERGY COST AD.	ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT			
Corporation Commission a report summarizing Report shall provide by Account, by SPP Charg the Account balance, and MWh's purchased or s	e Type for SPP transactions, the net change in			
13. Costs and revenues incurred due to participation detailed below to be considered F, P, E or OS settlement charge type not listed below. If the RT new charges or credits, Evergy Metro will be per this ECA calculation. Upon notice of such chang inclusion of the new charges or credits.	SR should the RTO implement a new market O receives approval by FERC to remove or add mitted to include those new charges or credits in			
The following are Southwest Power Pool ("SPP")	market settlement charge types:			
Day Ahead Ramp Capability Up AmountDay Ahead Ramp Capability Down AmountDay Ahead Ramp Capability Up Distribution AmoDay Ahead Ramp Capability Down Distribution ADay Ahead Regulation Down Service AmountDay Ahead Regulation Down Service DistributionDay Ahead Regulation Up Service AmountDay Ahead Regulation Up Service Distribution ADay Ahead Regulation Up Service Distribution ADay Ahead Regulation Up Service Distribution ADay Ahead Spinning Reserve AmountDay Ahead Spinning Reserve Distribution AmountDay Ahead Supplemental Reserve Distribution AReal Time Contingency Reserve Deployment FaReal Time Ramp Capability Up AmountReal Time Ramp Capability Up Distribution AmountReal Time Ramp Capability Down AmountReal Time Ramp Capability Up Distribution AmountReal Time Ramp Capability Up Distribution AmountReal Time Ramp Capability Up Distribution AmountReal Time Ramp Capability Down Distribution Amount <td< th=""><th>mount n Amount mount nt ilure Amount ilure Distribution Amount</th></td<>	mount n Amount mount nt ilure Amount ilure Distribution Amount			

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
By Down				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	- -	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	EC
(Name of Issuing Utility)	-	

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 8 of 9 Sheets ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT Real Time Ramp Capability Non-Performance Distribution Amount Real Time Regulation Service Deployment Adjustment Amount **Real Time Regulation Down Service Amount** Real Time Regulation Down Service Distribution Amount **Real Time Regulation Non-Performance** Real Time Regulation Non-Performance Distribution Real Time Regulation Up Service Amount Real Time Regulation Up Service Distribution Amount **Real Time Spinning Reserve Amount** Real Time Spinning Reserve Distribution Amount **Real Time Supplemental Reserve Amount Real Time Supplemental Reserve Distribution Amount** Dav Ahead Asset Energy Dav Ahead Non-Asset Energy Day Ahead Virtual Energy Amount **Real Time Asset Energy Amount** Real Time Non-Asset Energy Amount **Real Time Virtual Energy Amount** Transmission Congestion Rights Funding Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Daily Uplift Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Monthly Payback Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Annual Payback Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Annual Closeout Amount Transmission Congestion Rights Auction Transaction Amount Auction Revenue Rights Funding Amount Auction Revenue Rights Uplift Amount Auction Revenue Rights Monthly Payback Amount Auction Revenue Annual Payback Amount Auction Revenue Rights Annual Closeout Amount **Day Ahead Demand Reduction Amount** Day Ahead Demand Reduction Distribution Amount Day Ahead Grandfathered Agreement Carve Out Daily Amount

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
the burn				
By/W				
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

Index

CA

Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 8

which was filed October 8, 2019

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ECA	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule ECA Sheet 9	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 9 of 9 Sheets	

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

	Grandfathered Agreement Carve Out Distribution Daily Amount Day Ahead Grandfathered Agreement Carve Out Monthly Amount Grandfathered Agreement Carve Out Distribution Monthly Amount Day Ahead Grandfathered Agreement Carve Out Yearly Amount Day Ahead Make Whole Payment Amount Day Ahead Combined Interest Resource Adjustment Amount Real Time Combined Interest Resource Adjustment Amount Real Time Combined Interest Resource Adjustment Amount Reliability Unit Commitment Make Whole Payment Amount Reliability Unit Commitment Make Whole Payment Distribution Amount Over Collected Losses Distribution Amount Real Time Reserve Sharing Group Amount Real Time Reserve Sharing Group Distribution Amount Real Time Demand Reduction Amount Real Time Demand Reduction Amount Real Time Demand Reduction Amount Real Time Pseudo Tie Congestion Amount Real Time Pseudo Tie Congestion Amount Real Time Pseudo Tie Losses Amount Unused Regulation Up Mileage Make Whole Payment Amount Unused Regulation Down Mileage Make Whole Payment Amount Revenue Neutrality Uplift Distribution Amount Real Time Make Whole Payment Distribution IntegratedMarketplaceFacilitationAdministrationService TransmissionCongestionRightsAdministrationService
Issued	April 25 2023

	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
\overline{C}	Month	() Day	Year
ву 2	50-	- Jun	-
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION CO	OMMISSION OF KANSAS
--------------------------	---------------------

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE EDR

Index

Replacing Schedule____EDR____Sheet_1____

which was filed November 1, 2021

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Economic Development Rider is to encourage and stimulate industrial and commercial business development in Kansas. These activities will attract capital expenditures to the State, diversify the Company's customer base, create jobs and serve to improve the utilization efficiency of existing Company facilities.

AVAILABILITY

Electric service under this Rider is only available in conjunction with local, regional and state governmental economic development activities where incentives have been offered and accepted by the Customer to locate new facilities or expand existing facilities in the Company's Kansas service area. For purposes of this Rider, a new facility shall be defined as a Customer's facility that has not received electric service in the Company's combined service area within the last twelve (12) months. Electric service under this Rider is only available to a Customer otherwise qualified for service under the Company's SGS, MGS, LGS, LPS, SGA, MGA, LGA or LPA rate schedules. Electric service under this Rider is not available in conjunction with service provided pursuant to any other special contract agreements.

The availability of this Rider shall be limited to industrial and commercial facilities not involved in selling or providing goods and services directly to the general public. Customers receiving service under this Rider must qualify under the criteria of this Rider or have been served under the superseded Rider on December 31, 1991.

APPLICABILITY

The Rider is applicable to new facilities or the additional separately-metered facilities meeting the above availability criteria and the following applicability criteria:

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	∕ Month	\Lambda Day	Year
By 🖌	00-	- nui	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	EDR	
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
	Replacing Schedule	EDR Sheet 2	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 1, 2021	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	2 of 4 Sheets	
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN			

PAE

PCD * HRS

where:

PAE = Projected Annual Energy (kWh) HRS = Hours in year (8760) PCD = Projected Customer Demand coincident with Company System Peak Demand

If the above load factor criterion is not met, the Company may consider, but not be limited to, the following other factors when determining qualification for the Rider:

- a. Number of new permanent full-time jobs created or the percentage increase in existing permanent full-time jobs;
- b. Capital investment;
- c. Additional off-peak usage;
- d. Curtailable/interruptible load;
- e. New industry or technology;
- f. Competition with existing industrial Customers.
- The peak demand of the new or additional facility is reasonably projected to be at least twohundred (200) kW within two years of the date the Customer first receives service under this Rider.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		•		
Effective				
	Month	Pay	Year	
the buse				
_ By	In	/v ··-		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE EDR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing ScheduleEDRSheet_3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 1, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER Schedule EDR - FROZEN

All requests for service under this Rider will be considered by the Company. Sufficiently detailed information shall be provided, by the Customer, to enable the Company to determine whether a facility is qualified for the Rider. Service under this Rider shall be evidenced by a contract between the Customer and the Company.

Indov

INCENTIVE PROVISIONS

 <u>Revenue Determination</u>: The pre-tax revenues under this Rider shall be determined by reducing otherwise applicable charges, associated with the SGS, MGS, LGS, LPS, SGA, MGA, LGA or LPA rate schedules, by 30% during the first contract year, 25% during the second contract year, 20% during the third contract year, 15% during the fourth contract year and 10% during the fifth contract year. After the fifth contract year, this incentive provision shall cease. All other billing, operational and related provisions of the aforementioned rate schedules shall remain in effect.

Bills for separately metered service to existing Customers, pursuant to the provisions of this Rider, will be calculated independently of any other service rendered to the Customer at the same or other locations.

- 2. <u>Shifting of Existing Load</u>: For Customers with existing facilities at one or more locations in the Company's combined service area, this Rider shall not be applicable to service provided at any other delivery point prior to receiving service under this Rider. Failure to comply with this provision may result in termination of service under this Rider.
- 3. <u>Local Service Facilities</u>: The Company will not require a contribution in aid of construction for standard facilities installed to serve the Customer if the expected revenues from the new load are determined to be sufficient to justify the required investment in the facilities.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
	Month	∧ Day	Year	
	V).	Varia		
By	Do	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Public

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER **Schedule EDR - FROZEN**

TERMINATION

Failure of the Customer to meet any of the applicability criteria of this Rider, used to qualify the customer for acceptance on the Rider, within two (2) years of the date service under this Rider begins, may lead to termination of service under this Rider.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective	Month	∧Day	Year	
			I Cal	
By	Do	- Dues		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

which was filed November 1, 2021

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

SC DR

Replacing Schedule EDR Sheet 4

Index

CHEDULE	ED

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	ETS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule ET	<u>S</u> Sheet
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	December 6, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of	3 Sheets

ELECTRIC TRANSIT SERVICE Schedule ETS

AVAILABILTY

Electric service is available under this schedule through one (1) meter point on the Company's existing distribution facilities. Single phase or if present at the location, three phase service is available at the secondary voltage of transformation facilities supplied from the Company's distribution system. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one metering point where it is economical for the Company to do so.

APPLICABILITY

To any non-residential customer using electric service for the exclusive use of charging electric public transit vehicles. The load served under this Schedule will be separately metered from all other commercial electrical loads and will be used exclusively for the purpose of charging electric transit vehicles. This Schedule allows other ancillary uses, limited to no more than 5 kW, that are specifically related to the provision of electric transit vehicle charging, such as area lighting.

TERM OF SERVICE

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year.

CARBON FREE ENERGY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect that all of the electricity under this schedule to be from carbon free resources. The Company, at its sole discretion, agrees to generate or purchase energy from carbon free sources and/or purchase and retire renewable energy credits in an amount at least equal to the level of service purchased under this tariff. The amount of carbon free energy available under this tariff shall be determined by the Company based on the amount of carbon free energy sources and renewable energy credits available to the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
C	Month	↑ Day	Year	
	t-	X ARA		
_By	- Ch-	-////		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

		Index		
	ATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS ERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE ETS		
]	(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	Replacing Schedule ETS Sheet 2 which was filed December 6, 2021		
	ement or separate understanding dify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets		
RA A.	ELECTRIC TRANSIT	<u>SERVICE</u> \$ 109.18		
B.	Facility Charge (Per kW of Facility Demand per mon	nth) \$ 3.162		
C.	Energy Charge per Pricing Period (Per kWh)	Summer Winter <u>Season</u> <u>Season</u>		
	On-Peak Period Off-Peak Period	\$0.19820 \$0.10677 \$0.02838 \$0.02489		
D.	Carbon Free Energy Option Charge (Per kWh)	\$0.00258		

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge and Facilities Charge.

SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the usage in each season.

PRICING PERIODS

Pricing periods are established in Central Time year-round. The hours for each pricing period are as follows:

On-Peak: 6 a.m. - 6 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding Holidays Off- Peak Period: All other hours

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
\cap	Month	↑ Day	Year	
By Down				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

ELECTRIC TRANSIT SERVICE

HOLIDAYS

Holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand shall be the customer's maximum fifteen (15) minute integrated demand measured in kW during the current billing period.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand recorded in the last twelve (12) months including the current month. If there are less than eleven (11) previous billing periods, the determination will be made using all available previous billing periods.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	∧Day	Year	
	K)-	1		
By	DD	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

SCHEDULE ETS

Replacing Schedule_ETS_Sheet_3_

which was filed December 6, 2021

Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

Index
SCHEDULE LGA
Replacing Schedule LGA Sheet 1
which was filed November 24, 2020
Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

т 1

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule LGA

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building. For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 1,500 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large Power Service – All Electric rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
		V	
By	Do	- Aus	
	Darrin Ives. Vie	ce President	

			Index	
	RPORATION COMMISSION OF [TRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS		SCHEDULE_	LGA
	(Name of Issuing Utility)		_	
EVERGY	KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		Replacing Schedule	LGA Sheet 2
	y to which schedule is applicable)		which was filed	November 24, 2020
lo supplement or sen nall modify the tarif	parate understanding f as shown hereon.		Sheet 2	of 5 Sheets
	LARGE GENERAL	SERVICE - AL Schedule LO	L ELECTRIC (FROZEN) SA	
RATE FOR	SERVICE AT SECONDARY V	OLTAGE: 2LGA	E, 2LGAEP, 2LGAEW	
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the f 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or above	ollowing charges	per month based upon the \$111.25 \$760.90	Facilities Demand:
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Deman	d per month	\$3.222	
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand p	per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$6.950	<u>Winter Season</u> \$3.212
Subject to Cho	inge in Compliance Filing – See	Hours Use Repla	cement Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use Next 180 Hours Use Over 360 Hours Use	per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$.06764per kWh \$.04834 per kWh \$.02765 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$.04732 per kWh \$.02952 per kWh \$.02424 per kWh
RATE FOR	SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLT	AGE: 2LGAF, 2	LGAFW	
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the f 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or above		per month based upon the \$111.25 \$760.90	Facilities Demand:
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Deman	d per month	\$2.705	
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand p	er month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$6.821	Winter Season \$3.152
ssued	April25MonthDay	2023 Year		
Effective				

_

\bigcap ^N	Ionth	Day Ye	ear
By	2X	ver	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule LGA

Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal

4.	ENERGY CHARGE:		
	Per kWh associated with:	Summer Season	Winter Season
	First 180 Hours Use per month	\$.06571 per kWh	\$.04606 per kWh
	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$.04690 per kWh	\$.02855 per kWh
	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$.02660 per kWh	\$.02349 per kWh

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service):

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.699 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be dfined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS:

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
		Va	
By	Do	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

SCHEDULE LGA

Replacing Schedule LGA Sheet 3

which was filed November 24, 2020

November 24, 2

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule LGA

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 204 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
		V_	
By	Do	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

SCHEDULE LGA

Replacing Schedule LGA Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

Index_____ THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE LGA (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule____LGA___Sheet_5____ EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule LGA the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated. The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) Tax Adjustment (TA) Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		•		
Effective				
C	∧ Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
	4)-	Xn		
By 🕳	Do	- Nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE LGS (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 1 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 8 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS **AVAILABILITY** For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion. service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 1, 1999.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
\overline{c}	∕ Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
	1)	V		
By 🖌	00-	- Aus	-	
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHEDULI	SCHEDULE LGS	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		ssuing Utility)	Replacing Schedula	LGS Sheet 2
EVERGY	KANSAS	METRO RATE AREA	Keptaenig Schedule	
(Territor	y to which s	schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 24, 2020
No supplement or sep shall modify the tarif	arate understa f as shown he	standing hereon. Sheet 2 of 8 Sheets		
		LARGE GENERAL S Schedule LG		
period, the c	ustomer	demand reaches or exceeds 1,500 k will be reclassified and will prospectiv Power Service rate schedule or other	ely take service pursuan	
TERM OF CO	ONTRAC	<u>r</u>		
		chedule shall be in accordance with t one year from the effective date thereo		
RATE FOR S	SERVICE	AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2LGSE	E, 2LGSEW, 2LGSEWP,	
1.	CUST	OMER CHARGE:		
	A.	Customer pays one of the followir	ng charges per month b	based upon the Facilit
		Demand: 0 - 999 kW	\$111.2	25
		1000 kW or above	\$760.9	
	В.	plus, additional meter charge for cus		
		separately metered space heat	\$2.4	46
2.		ITIES CHARGE: V of Facilities Demand per month	\$3.2	222
3.		ND CHARGE: V of Billing Demand per month	Summer Season \$6.950	<u>Winter Season</u> \$3.529

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effectiv	e		
(Month	\Lambda Day	Year
		Yn	
By	DD-	har	••
-	D : I II:	D 11	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE LGS (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 3 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal **ENERGY CHARGE:** 4. Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.06764 per kWh \$0.06781 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.04834 per kWh \$0.04120 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.02765 per kWh \$0.03078 per kWh Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignment Proposal 5. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2LGHE, 2LGHEW When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows. The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023: A. Applicable during the Winter Season: \$0.02424 per kWh per month. B. Applicable during the Summer Season: The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2LGSF, 2LGSFP, 2LGSFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 0 - 999 kW \$111.25 1000 kW or above \$760.90 FACILITIES CHARGE: 2. Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.705

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
Month Pay Year					
the buse					
By					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

all modify the tari	supplement or separate understanding Il modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 8 Sheets		of 8 Sheets
	LARGE GENERAL S Schedule LG		
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$6.821	Winter Season \$3.451
Subject to Cha	nge in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replace	ement Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.06571 per kWh \$0.04690 per kWh \$0.02660 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.06570 per kWh \$0.04024 per kWh \$0.03002 per kWh
RATE FOR	SERVICE AT SUBSTATION VOLTAGE: 2LGSU	<u>1</u>	
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per r	month \$812.28	3
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$0.85	58
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month: First 2520 kW Next 2520 kW Next 2520 kW All kW over 7560 kW	<u>Summer Season</u> \$11.817 \$11.037 \$8.128 \$5.933	<u>Winter Season</u> \$8.031 \$7.323 \$5.676 \$4.367
Subject to C	hange in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replo	acement Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.05622 per kWh \$0.03408 per kWh \$0.01972 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.05258 per kWh \$0.03712 per kWh \$0.02682 per kWh
RATE FOR	SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 2LG	SW	
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per r	month: \$812.28	3
Issued	April 25 2023		
	Month Day Year		

Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
D	Y	Type text ber	e
_ ву	2 cm		
	Darrin Ives, V	/ice President	

Index

SCHEDULE LGS

Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

		Index	Δ
HE STATE CO	RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY ME	TRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	LGS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)		
		Replacing Schedule	LGS Sheet 5
	KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	1'1 6'1 1	N 1 24 2020
(Territor	y to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 24, 2020
lo supplement or sen hall modify the tari	parate understanding f as shown hereon.	Sheet 5	of 8 Sheets
	LARGE GENERAL SE	RVICE	
	Schedule LGS		
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE:		
	Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$0.00	00
3.	DEMAND CHARGE:		
	Per kW of Billing Demand per month:	Summer Season	Winter Season
	First 2541 kW	\$11.711	\$7.960
	Next 2541 kW	\$10.938	\$7.258
	Next 2541 kW	\$8.082	\$5.643
	All kW over 7623 kW	\$5.899	\$4.343
Subject to Cha	nge in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacen	nent Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE:	·	
	Per kWh associated with:	<u>Summer Season</u>	Winter Season
	First 180 Hours Use per month	\$0.05551 per kWh	\$0.05202 per kWh
	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$0.03366 per kWh	\$0.03670 per kWh
	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0.01929 per kWh	\$0.02638 per kWh

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary, Primary, Substation, and Transmission Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.699 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly bill periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
Month Day Year					
By Down					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

SCHEDULE LGS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 6 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 8 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS **CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS** Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer. Water Heating Customer - Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. Substation Voltage Customer - Service is taken directly out of a distribution substation at primary The customer will own the feeder circuits out of this voltage. substation. Transmission Voltage Customer - The customer owns, leases, or otherwise bears financial responsibility for the distribution substation. Service is taken off of the Company's transmission system.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 204 kW for service at Primary Voltage. 1008 kW for service at Substation Voltage. 1016 kW for service at Transmission Voltage.

	2023					
Day	Year					
Effective						
Month Day Year						
By Down						
Darrin Ives, Vice President						
	25 Day Day Vice President					

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule LGS Sheet 7 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 7 of 8 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and non-water heat meters.
- Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space b. heat meter, if applicable.
- Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water C. heat meter, if applicable,

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

For substation voltage customers metered at primary or secondary voltage level, the metered demand and energy shall be increased by 1.20% (metered at primary voltage) or 3.56% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

For transmission voltage customers metered at substation, primary, or secondary voltage level, the metered demand and energy shall be increased by 0.90% (metered at substation voltage), 2.11% (metered at primary voltage), or 4.50% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		·		
Effective	_			
	Month	Day	Year	
	Yh	Dues		
By	La	_//		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE LGS

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule____LGS___Sheet_8____ EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 8 of 8 Sheets LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Schedule LGS SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE When a customer receives service at transmission voltage through a lease arrangement (or another type of

arrangement where financial responsibility is assumed), then additional applicable terms and conditions shall be covered in the lease agreement (or financial responsibility arrangement).

(ECA)

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- **Energy Cost Adjustment**
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) . Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment
- (TA) **Transmission Delivery Charge** (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
Effective_			
\mathbf{C}	Month	Day	Year
	to	Jun	-
_ By		-	
	Domin Ivon Vie	Dragidant	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE LGS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	LGS-2
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 34	Sheet
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE OFF-PEAK RIDER Schedule LGS-2

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Rider is to allow customers the ability to exceed their On-Peak demand during Off-Peak hours and not be billed for such excess demand.

AVAILABILITY

Electric service under this Rider is only available to Customers who receive service under any Large General Service rate schedule and whose premise(s) are billed using a Company meter capable of measuring demand.

CONDITIONS

This Rider is applicable to any Customer who meets the above availability criteria and the following conditions:

- 1. The Customer must make a written request and the Company shall notify the Customer in writing of its determination to accept or reject the Customer's request.
- 2. The Customer's Off-Peak Demand may exceed the Customer's On-Peak Demand during such Off-Peak Hours to the extent which the Company shall determine that its generating and delivery facilities have sufficient capacity to permit supplying such excess demand without disturbing service to its other Customers.
- 3. Nothing in this provision shall be construed as requiring the Company to provide additional generating or delivery facilities for such excess demand.
- 4. If the Customer's Off-Peak Demand is within the limits outlined in Condition 2 hereof, the Customer's Monthly Maximum Demand shall be based on the Customer's On-Peak Demand.
- 5. The Company, during Off-Peak Hours, in the event of an emergency which would affect deliveries to its other Customers, may require the curtailment of all, or part, of such Off-Peak Demand which is in excess of the On-Peak Demand.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	← Month	∧Day	Year	
	$\langle \rangle$	V_		
By	120-	- nur		
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

Index

which was filed October 8, 2019

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE LGS-2
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE OFF-PEAK RIDER Schedule LGS-2

- 6. That portion of any demand established in a month during the Off-Peak Hours which is above the Off-Peak Demand allowed by the Company shall be added to the highest demand established during On-Peak Hours in such month for the purpose of determining the Monthly Maximum Demand.
- 7. In the event that service under this provision is made available to more than one Customer, the available generating and delivery capacity may be prorated on the basis of the prior month's On-Peak Demands if sufficient capacity is not available to supply the total amount requested.
- 8. Depending upon energy supply and cost conditions, the Company may temporarily extend the Off-Peak Hours. The Extended Off-Peak Hours will only be available to Customers whose Off-Peak Demands during normal Off-Peak Hours regularly exceed their On-Peak Demands, and who make written request to the Company for Extended Off-Peak Hours. The Company, in its sole judgment, may alter, or cancel, all, or a portion, of Extended Off-Peak Hours upon telephone or fax notice to the Customer. Upon notification of cancellation of Extended Off-Peak Hours the Customer shall adjust demand, at the time the cancellation is to take effect or within sixty (60) minutes if the cancellation is effective immediately, to not exceed the level of the Customer's then current On-Peak Demand. If a Customer fails to maintain a demand at or below the then current On-Peak Demand during any portion of the cancelled Extended Off-Peak Hours, then 30-minute Demands established after the effective time of the cancellation or after the sixty (60) minute grace period, if applicable, shall be considered in the determination of the On-Peak Demand, and that Customer may be ineligible for Extended Off-Peak Hours for a period of twelve (12) months.

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK HOURS

On-Peak hours shall be the hours between 11:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday. Off-Peak hours shall be all hours other than On-Peak hours and for all hours during the following holidays: (1) New Year's Day; (2) Memorial Day; (3) Independence Day; (4) Labor Day; (5) Thanksgiving Day; and (6) Christmas Day.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

On-Peak Demand shall be the highest 30-minute demand established by the Customer during On-Peak hours. Off-Peak Demand shall be the highest 30-minute demand established by the Customer during Off-Peak hours.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
Month Day Year					
By Don Man					
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1

which was filed

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

LARGE POWER SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule LPA

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building.

This schedule is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 - 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand remains below 1,500 kW in each billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the appropriate rate schedule determined by their peak billing demand over that period.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective _			
	Month	Гру	Year
		Yn er	
By	Do	- nu	
	Darrin Ives, Vie	e President	

Index

SCHEDULE LPA

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	LPA
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	Replacing Schedule <u>I</u> which was filed	<u>nitial</u> Shee <u>t 2</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 o	f 5 Shoota
LARGE POWER SERVICE – SPA	ACE HEATING (FROZEN)	
TERM OF CONTRACT A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance wit period of not less than one year from the effective date th	nereof.	
 RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2L 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per mon 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or above 		
2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$3.222	
 DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month 	<u>Summer Season</u> \$6.950	<u>Winter Season</u> \$3.212
Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use R 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	Peplacement Proposal Summer Season \$0.06764 per kWh \$0.04834 per kWh \$0.02765 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.04732 per kWh \$0.02952 per kWh \$0.02424 per kWh
Issued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year		

Effective	,			
	$\overline{\frown}$	Month	↑ Day	Year
D.,	Y	\sim	 Jue	
_ Бу	200			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	LPA		
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	Initial Shee <u>t 3</u>		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed			
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets				
LARGE POWER SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule LPA RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2LPAF, 2LPAFW (FROZEN)				
 CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per month b 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or above 		mand:		
2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$2.705			
 DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month 	<u>Summer Season</u> \$6.821	<u>Winter Season</u> \$3.152		
 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Repl 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month 	<i>lacement Proposal</i> <u>Summer Season</u> \$0.06571 per kWh \$0.04690 per kWh \$0.02660 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.04606 per kWh \$0.02855 per kWh \$0.02349 per kWh		

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.699 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL:

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	∧ Day	Year	
	`	V_		
By	5	- pur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE POWER SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule LPA

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 204 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
	Y	0 484		
By	10	- /////		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 4

which was filed

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

SCHEDULE LPA

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE POWER SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule LPA

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
	Month	Aay	Year	
	$\langle \rangle$	V_		
By	Do	- Au		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

SCHEDULE LPA

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 5

which was filed _____

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE LPS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 8 Sheets

LARGE POWER SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule LPS

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so. For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 1, 1999.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
	Y	X 450		
By	La	-//		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

which was filed

Index

EVERGY METRO	, INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY	KANSAS METRO
--------------	----------------	--------	--------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

Sheet 2 of 8 Sheets

LARGE POWER SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule LPS

If the customer billing demand remains below 1,500 kW in each billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the appropriate rate schedule determined by their peak billing demand over that period.

TERM OF CONTRACT

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Contracts under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof, except in the case of temporary service.

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2LPSE, 2LPSEW, 2LPSEWP

- 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE:
 - A. Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand:

	0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or above	\$111.25 \$760.90	
	 B. plus, additional meter charge for customers with separately metered space heat 	\$2.46	
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$3.22	2
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$6.950	<u>Winter Season</u> \$3.529
4.	Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use ENERGY CHARGE:		
	Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.06764 per kWh \$0.04834 per kWh \$0.02765 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.06781 per kWh \$0.04120 per kWh \$0.03078 per kWh

Issued	April	25	2023
-	Month	Day	Year

Effective Month Year Day By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE LPS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2

which was filed

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

LARGE POWER SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule LPS

Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignment Proposal

SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2LPHE, 2LPHEW (FROZEN)

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows. The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023:

- A. Applicable during the Winter Season: \$0.02424 per kWh per month.
- B. Applicable during the Summer Season: The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill.

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2LPSF, 2LPSFP, 2LPSFW

1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per month base 0 - 999 kW 1000 kW or above	d upon the Facilities Den \$111.25 \$760.90	nand:
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE:		
	Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$2.70	5
3.	DEMAND CHARGE:	Summer Season	Winter Season
	Per kW of Billing Demand per month	\$6.821	\$3.451
4.	Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Rep ENERGY CHARGE:	placement Proposal	
	Per kWh associated with:	Summer Season	Winter Season
	First 180 Hours Use per month	\$0.06571 per kWh	\$0.06570 per kWh
	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$0.04690 per kWh	\$0.04024 per kWh
	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0.02660 per kWh	\$0.03002 per kWh

Issued	April	25	2023
_	Month	Day	Year

Effective Month Year Day By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE LPS

Replacing Schedule_Initial_Sheet_3_

which was filed

Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets

		Index	
TH	E STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
	EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	LPS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule Ini	itial Sheet A
	EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
No supp shall mo	ement or separate understanding dify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 c	of 8 Sheets
	LARGE POWER SER		
	Schedule		
RA	TE FOR SERVICE AT SUBSTATION VOLTAGE: 2LPS	SU	
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month	\$812.28	
2			
Ζ.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$0.85	8
3.	DEMAND CHARGE:		
0.	Per kW of Billing Demand per month:	Summer Season	Winter Season
	First 2520 kW Next 2520 kW	\$11.817 \$11.037	\$8.031 \$7.323
	Next 2520 kW	\$8.128	\$5.676
	All kW over 7560 kW	\$5.933	\$4.367
	Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use	Replacement Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE:		
	Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.05622 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.05258 per kWh
	Next 180 Hours Use per month	\$0.03408 per kWh	\$0.03712 per kWh
	Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0.01972 per kWh	\$0.02682 per kWh
RA	TE FOR SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 2L	PSW	
1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE:		
	Customer pays the following charge per month:	\$812.28	
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE:		
	Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$0.00	0
3.	DEMAND CHARGE:		
	Per kW of Billing Demand per month:	Summer Season	Winter Season
	First 2541 kW Next 2541 kW	\$11.711 \$10.938	\$7.960 \$7.258
I		¥ 10.000	÷
. .			
Issued	April 25 2023 Month Day Year		
Effecti			
	Month Pay Year		

_

By Do hues	
------------	--

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Ind	0.17	
Ina	CΧ	

EVERGY METRO,	INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE LPS

LID

\$0.03670 per kWh

\$0.02638 per kWh

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 5

which was filed

\$0.03366 per kWh

\$0.01929 per kWh

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 5 of 8 Sheets

LARGE POWER SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule LPS Next 2541 kW \$8.082 \$5.643 All kW over 7623 kW \$4.343 \$5.899 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05551 per kWh \$0.05202 per kWh

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary, Primary, Substation, and Transmission Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.699 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

Next 180 Hours Use per month

Over 360 Hours Use per month

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly bill periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
		Va	
By	0	- Mus	
	Damin Inca	Visa Dussidant	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

		Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION CO	OMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. E	VERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	LPS
(Name of Issuing Utilit	y)		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO F	RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initial	Sheet <u>6</u>
(Territory to which schedule is	applicable)	which was filed	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 6 of 8 Sh	neets
Primary Voltage Customer - Water Heating Customer -	69,000 volts. Customer wi including the line transforr Customer connected prior	_PS iry voltage of 12,000 volts or over ill own all equipment necessary fo	er transformation
Substation Voltage Customer - Transmission Voltage Customer	Service is taken directly of The customer will own the - The customer owns, lease	I design approved by the Compan ut of a distribution substation at pr e feeder circuits out of this substat as, or otherwise bears financial res ervice is taken off of the Company	rimary voltage. ion. sponsibility for the
	system.	s noo lo takon on or the company	

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage.204 kW for service at Primary Voltage.1008 kW for service at Substation Voltage.1016 kW for service at Transmission Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and nonwater heat meters.
- b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat meter, if applicable.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		•		
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
	Y	X	_	
By	LO			
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE LPS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 7

which was filed

LARGE POWER SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule LPS

c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat meter, if applicable.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

For substation voltage customers metered at primary or secondary voltage level, the metered demand and energy shall be increased by 1.20% (metered at primary voltage) or 3.56% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

For transmission voltage customers metered at substation, primary, or secondary voltage level, the metered demand and energy shall be increased by 0.90% (metered at substation voltage), 2.11% (metered at primary voltage), or 4.50% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE

When a customer receives service at transmission voltage through a lease arrangement (or another type of arrangement where financial responsibility is assumed), then additional applicable terms and conditions shall be covered in the lease agreement (or financial responsibility arrangement).

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		•		
Effective				
	Month	Nay	Year	
	4)-	Vale		
By	Do	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 7 of 8 Sheets

Index_____

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE LPS

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 8

which was filed _____

Sheet 8 of 8 Sheets

LARGE POWER SERVICE (FROZEN) Schedule LPS

ADJUSTMENTS AN	ND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

(ECA)

(EER)

Energy Cost Adjustment

Energy Efficiency Rider

 Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)

 Tax Adjustment (TA)

 Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
	Y	X LEA	-	
By	10	-///		
	Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index	
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE LS	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule LS Sheet	t 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 202	20
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets	

Ladar

OFF-PEAK LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule LS

AVAILABILITY

For metered, secondary voltage, electric outdoor lighting service solely to a municipality or governmental entities for purposes of enhancing security and/or illuminating streets, parks, athletic fields, parking lots, or other outdoor facilities. At the Company's discretion, the metering requirement may be eliminated where it is impractical or difficult to install and read meters. Usage for unmetered lights will be estimated using wattage ratings and hours usage. The lamps served under this schedule must be controlled with a photo electric cell or other positive controlled device which restricts service to non-daylight hours. Governmental entities qualifying for service under this schedule include departments, agencies, and subdivisions of the United States, the State of Kansas, counties, municipalities, and school districts.

Service to privately-owned lights or Company-owned street lights shall not be supplied under this schedule. Standby, breakdown, supplementary, temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof.

RATE: 2LS1E

(Metered Service)

1. The Customer will pay a monthly charge for metered lighting service as follows:

A.	Customer Charge	\$18.74
В.	Energy Charge (All usage)	\$0.05842

(Unmetered Service)

1. The Customer will pay a monthly charge for unmetered metered lighting service as follows:

A. Energy Charge (All usage) \$0.05842

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
(✓ Month	∧ Day	Year
	4)-	Va	
By	Do	- nui	
· _	Darrin Ives. Vi	ce President	

ar

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

OFF-PEAK LIGHTING SERVICE

Schedule LS

2. The monthly kWh usage for unmetered service will be calculated as follows:

 $kWh Usage = \frac{Total Watts \cdot MBH \cdot BLF}{1,000}$

 $MBH = Monthly Burning Hours \left(\frac{4,100 hours}{12}\right)$ BLF = Ballast Loss Factor; one (1) plus the manufacturer's published ballast loss percentage (expressed as a decimal fraction) for the installed unit if applicable.

A. For unmetered service, the Company shall have the right to verify or audit the type, wattage, and number of lights installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)

Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
	Y)-	Va	
By	Do	- Nuc	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index_____

SCHEDULE LS

Replacing Schedule LS Sheet 2

which was filed November 24, 2020

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and used throughout the building. For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter.

Not available to new customers after December XX, 2023

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 - 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 200 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large General Service – All Electric rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

Issued	<u>April</u>	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		4D	
	Month	(Pay	Year
By	Do	- hur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., db.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE (Name of Issaing Utility) (Name of Issaing Utility) (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed MODE MGA Schedule MGA MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA TERM OF CONTRACT A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per KW of Facilities Demand per month \$42.251 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal \$0.04731 per KWh 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per KWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season Per KWH associated with: Summer Season Winter Season \$0.04731 per KWh November pays the following charge per month \$0.05618 per KWh \$0.02491 per KWh State to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use per month \$0.05618 per KWh \$0.02491 per KWh <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th>Index</th><th></th></t<>			Index	
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing ScheduleMGASheet_2 (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filedNovember 24, 2020 Which was filedNovember 24, 2020 which was filedNovember 24, 2020 Is affinded to the constraint of th			SCHEDUI F	MGA
Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 2 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA which was filed November 24, 2020 (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 Supplement or separate undepunding Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA TERM OF CONTRACT A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE A SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Summer Season Winter Season 9er kW of Facilities Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Summer Season Winter Season 9er kWh of Builing Demand per month \$0.03861 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh Vinter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month			SCHEDOLL_	MOA
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 Strength or segarate standing and modeling the samplement or segarate standing to the samplement of the samplement or segarate standing the samplement or segarate standing to the segarate standing tore segarate standing to the segarate standing to the seg			Replacing Schedule	MGA Sheet 2
MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA TERM OF CONTRACT A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 \$2.954 Summer Season Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$0.06961 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.08618 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$0.05685 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05085 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$1 CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$2 FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilitit			which was filed	November 24, 2020
MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA TERM OF CONTRACT A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 Summer Season Per kW of Billing Demand per month 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal ¥0.04961 per kWh \$0.02861 per kWh \$0.02861 per kWh S0.026816 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05685 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05685 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05685 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S0.05685 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05685 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month S2.575 \$2.95 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month Per kW of Facilities Demand per month S2.590 \$2.575 <td>Jo supplement or separate unders</td> <td>standing</td> <td>Sheet 2</td> <td>of 5 Sheets</td>	Jo supplement or separate unders	standing	Sheet 2	of 5 Sheets
Schedule MGA TERM OF CONTRACT A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal A. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Next 180 Hours Use per month S0.08618 per kWh S0.026618 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05618 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh Atter FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S2.05 \$2.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month S2.05 \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month S2.890 \$2.890	han mourry the tarm as shown h	cron.	Sheet 2	
Survey of the second and the second an	ME		E HEATING (FROZEN)	
A contract under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: <u>Summer Season</u> Winter Season Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.954 \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh Vinter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.024731 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh Nover 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh State FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$2.575 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Summer Season Winter Season Customer pays the following charge per month \$2.575				
period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal Winter Season \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$2.52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$52.05 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Bacilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Bacilities Demand per month \$2.890 Summer Season Per kW of Billing Demand per month	TERM OF CONTRAC	<u>71</u>		
period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE, 2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 Winter Season \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Summer Season First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month S0.08961 per kWh S0.05618 per kWh S0.02685 per kWh S0.02865 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S0.04961 per kWh S0.02685 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S2.955 \$52.05 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.890	A contract under this	schedule shall be in accordance with the	General Rules and Regul	lations generally for a
1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month S0.08961 per kWh S0.02665 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh S0.02665 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh KATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S0.08961 per kWh S0.02665 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh S0.02665 per kWh 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S2.575 \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month S2.890 \$2.890				
Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal \$4.251 \$2.954 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month S0.08961 per kWh S0.02665 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05685 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh \$0.04731 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh KATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$2.575 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.890	RATE FOR SERVICE	E AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAE,	2MGAEW, 2MGAEWP	
2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Summer Season First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Vor 360 Hours Use per month S0.08961 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month S0.05685 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh \$0.04731 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh EXTE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month S2.05 \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month S2.575 \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Per kW of Billing Demand per month S4.160 \$2.890	1. CUS	TOMER CHARGE:		
Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$3.038 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.251 Winter Season \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Summer Season First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Voer 360 Hours Use per month Voer 360 Hours Use per month Voer 360 Hours Use per month \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890	Custo	omer pays the following charge per month	\$52.	05
3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.251 Winter Season \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month S0.08961 per kWh S0.02865 per kWh S0.02865 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW \$0.02491 per kWh S0.02491 per kWh 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Bailling Demand per month \$2.890 ssued April 25 2023	_			
Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.251 \$2.954 Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal 4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.04731 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: \$2.575 \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Summer Season \$4.160 \$2.890 issued April 25 2023	Per k	W of Facilities Demand per month	\$3.038	
4. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month Summer Season \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW \$0.02491 per kWh 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.890	••• = =••••			
Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.04731 per kWh Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$52.05 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: \$ummer Season \$winter Season Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: \$ummer Season \$winter Season Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.890 \$2.890	Subject to Change in Co	mpliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacem	nent Proposal	
First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.02865 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Ssued April 25				
Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05618 per kWh \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.160 \$2.890	Per k			
Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05685 per kWh \$0.02491 per kWh RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$2.890 ssued April 25 2023				
RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MGAFW 1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890 ssued April 25 2023		•		
1. CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890		Over 500 Hours Ose per monut	\$0.05065 per kwin	\$0.02491 per kwn
Customer pays the following charge per month \$52.05 2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890	RATE FOR SERVICE	AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGAF, 2MG	GAFW	
2. FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890 issued April 25 2023	1. CUS	TOMER CHARGE:		
Per kW of Facilities Demand per month \$2.575 3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890	Custo	omer pays the following charge per month	\$52.	05
3. DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season \$4.160 Winter Season \$2.890 issued April 25 2023				
Per kW of Billing Demand per month \$4.160 \$2.890 assued April 25 2023	Per k	W of Facilities Demand per month	\$2.	575
Issued <u>April</u> <u>25 2023</u>	-			
	Per k	vv or billing Demand per month	ֆ4. Ι ΌU	\$2.89U
ivionum Day I cai	squad A1	75 2022		

	Month	Day	Year
	Y)	Type x text her	e_
By	10	Mar	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO.	INC., d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 3

which was filed November 24, 2020

SCHEDULE MGA

Index

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) Schedule MGA

Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal

4. **ENERGY CHARGE:** Per kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season \$0.08738 per kWh \$0.04601 per kWh First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.05442 per kWh \$0.02786 per kWh \$0.02422 per kWh Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.05200 per kWh

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.679 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not

Issued	<u>April</u>	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
Ē	Month	↑ Day	Year
By	70-	- Mus	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE – SPACE HEATING (FROZEN)

Schedule MGA

exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

25 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 26 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

Issued _	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
	V)	Vale	
By	Do	- Mu	
		D 11 (

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE MGA

Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

movember 24,

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

Replacing Schedule MGA Sheet 5

which was filed November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE - SPACE HEATING (FROZEN) **Schedule MGA**

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	<u>April</u>	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
Ē	Month	∧ Day	Year
		Value	
By	00-	- Nur	
		D 1 4	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE MGA

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 6 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
	Y	Xn	_
By	LO	- non	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE MGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 200 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Large General Service rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations, generally for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof, except in the case of temporary service.

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2MGSE, 2MGSEP, 2MGSEW

	 A. Customer pays the following charge per B. plus, additional meter charge for custon separately metered space heat 		
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month		038
3.	DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$4.251	<u>Winter Season</u> \$2.154
ubject to C	'hange in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replace	ment Proposal	
4.	ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.08961 per kWh \$0.05618 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.08024 per kWł \$0.04504per kWh
	Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	\$0.05685 per kWh	\$0.03790 per kWł

Effective			
	Month	∧Day	Year
Bv	Ya	_ Jues	
J	Darrin Ives, V	vice President	

Day

Year

Month

RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
		MGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	MGS Sheet 3
KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 202		
arate understanding f as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets	
MEDIUM GENERAL SE Schedule MGS	RVICE	
ange in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignme	ent Proposal	
SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2MG	GHE, 2MGHEW, 2MGHE	N (FROZEN)
approved by the Company, the kWh used for elect	ric space heating shall	be billed as follows. The
A. Applicable during the Winter Season: \$0.02491 per kWh per month.		
circuit will be added to the demands ar	nd energy measured fo	
SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGSF, 2MG	SFW	
CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays the following charge per month	\$52	05
FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month	\$2	572
DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$4.160	<u>Winter Season</u> \$2.112
hange in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replaceme	ent Proposal	
ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.08738 per kWh \$0.05442 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.07840 per kWh \$0.04398 per kWh
	 RO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) <u>KANSAS METRO RATE AREA</u> y to which schedule is applicable) arate understanding arate understanding as shown hereon. MEDIUM GENERAL SE Schedule MGS anage in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignmee SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2MG When the customer has separately metered electricapproved by the Company, the kWh used for electricapproved by the Company the KWh permonth. B. Applicable during the Summer Season: The demand established and energy use circuit will be added to the demands are above and for the determination of the Mi SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2MGSF, 2MG CUSTOMER CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month DEMAND CHARGE: Per kW of Billing Demand per month thange in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with:	RO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE_ (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
\cap	Month	💧 Day	Year
By Y	h_	- Jun	-
			<u> </u>

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.679 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.
- 3. Water Heating Customer Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
V.	7-	X		
By	D	- Mar		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

MINIMUM DEMAND

25 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 26 kW for service at Primary Voltage.

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and non-water heat meters.
- b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat meter, if applicable.
- c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat meter, if applicable.

FACILITIES DEMAND

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		•		
Effective				
	← Month	Pay	Year	
	$\langle \cdot \rangle$	V		
By	Do	- Aus		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 5

which was filed November 24, 2020

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE MGS

Replacing Schedule MGS Sheet 6

which was filed November 24, 2020

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Schedule MGS

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use.

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) .
 - Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) (TA)
- Tax Adjustment
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		·		
Effective				
$\overline{}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
		V		
Ву	20-	- Au		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SO
(Name of Issuing Utility)	-

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on or adjacent to Company's existing secondary distribution lines.

APPLICABILITY

To Municipalities for the lighting of public streets, alleys and thoroughfares in urban or platted suburban areas. This rate schedule is not applicable for lighting of any privately owned roads, drives, etc., or for flood lighting installations or to lighting of athletic fields, recreation areas, swimming pools, parking lots and other similar projects either public or private. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date thereof.

RATE 2MLML, 2MLSK, 2MLSL(High-Pressure Sodium Vapor) (FROZEN)

5.0 Basic Installation:

Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served from overhead circuits by an extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW)

			Total Charge
		Monthly	per Lamp
	<u>Size of Lamp</u>	<u>kWh</u>	<u>per Mo</u>
5.1	9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (100-watt)***(S09S)	49	\$16.94

- 6.0 Optional Equipment: The following rates for Optional Equipment shall be added to the rate for Basic Installation listed in 5.0 above for High-Pressure Sodium Vapor installations only.
 - 6.1 Ornamental steel pole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per month <u>\$3.77</u>. (New installations are available with underground service only). (OSPL)

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Pay	Year
		1	
By	Do	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index_____

SCHEDULE ML

Replacing Schedule <u>ML</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed November 24, 2020

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE ML (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule <u>ML</u> Sheet 2 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML *** Limited to units in service on December 20, 2018 until removed. 6.2 Underground service extension, under sod, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per month \$6.63. (OEUS) RATE (LED): 2MLLL 7.0 Basic Installation: Street luminaires on new wood poles serviced from overhead circuits by a new extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW) Monthly Rate per Luminaire Size and Type of Luminaire kWh⁽²⁾ per Month⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ 7.1 5000 Lumen LED (Class A)(Type V pattern)⁽¹⁾ (L0AS) 16 \$25.84 7.2 5000 Lumen LED (Class B)(Type II pattern)⁽¹⁾ (L0BS) \$25.84 16 7.3 7500 Lumen LED (Class C)(Type III pattern)(1) (L0CS) 23 \$27.39 12500 Lumen LED (Class D)(Type III pattern)⁽¹⁾ (L0DS) 7.4 36 \$29.13 24500 Lumen LED (Class E)(Type III pattern)⁽¹⁾ (L0ES) 7.5 74 \$41.89 $^{(1)}$ Lumens for LED luminaires may vary ±12% due to differences between lamp suppliers. (2) Twin luminaires shall be two times the estimated kWh and two times the rate per single luminaire per month. 8.0 Street luminaires on short bracket arm and existing wood poles served from existing overhead circuits: (Code EW) Monthly Rate per Luminaire

			monany	riate per Earlinane
	Size and Type of Luminaire		<u>kWh</u>	per Month ⁽¹⁾
8.1	5000 Lumen LED (Class A) (Type V pattern) ⁽¹⁾	(L0AE)	16	\$16.40
8.2	5000 Lumen LED (Class B) (Type II pattern) ⁽¹⁾	(LOBE)	16	\$16.40
8.3	7500 Lumen LED (Class C) (Type III pattern) ⁽¹⁾	(LOCE)	23	\$17.95
8.4	12500 Lumen LED (Class D) (Type III pattern) ⁽¹⁾	(LODE)	36	\$19.69
8.5	24500 Lumen LED (Class E) (Type III pattern) ⁽¹⁾	(LOEE)	74	\$32.45
(1)	Lumens for LED luminaires may vary ±12% due	to differer	nces between	lamp suppliers.

2023

	Month	D	Day	Year
Effective				
$\overline{\bigcirc}$	Month	() ^D	Day	Year
By	6	-k	<u>er</u>	-
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

25

Issued <u>April</u>

Index
	шаех	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>ML</u>	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>ML</u> Sheet <u>3</u>	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets	

Index

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML

- 9.0 Optional Equipment: The following rates for Optional Equipment shall be added to the rate for Basic Installation listed in 8.0 above.
 - 9.1 Metal pole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per month <u>\$3.77</u>. (New installations are available with underground service only). (OSPL)
 - 9.2 Underground service extension, under sod, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per month <u>\$6.63</u>. (OEUS)
 - 9.3 Underground service extension under concrete, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit per month <u>\$35.97</u>. (OEUC)
 - 9.4 Rock Removal or other specialized trenching/boring for installation of underground service. Additional charge per service per month <u>\$20.20</u>. (RRPF)
 - 9.5 Breakaway base. Additional charge per unit per month <u>\$3.48</u>. (Available with underground service on metal poles only).(OBAB)
- 10.0 Special Mounting Heights: The standard mounting height is 31 ft. or less. The following rates for Special Mounting Heights may be added to the rate for new, basic installations listed in section 7.0.

		Wood Pole	<u>Metal Pole</u>
10.1	Between 31 and 41 ft.	(SW31) \$2.15	(SM31) \$3.41
10.2	Greater than 41 ft.	(SW41) \$4.53	(SM41) \$7.97

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS

Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with a different type of standard unit installation only by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. The Company has the right to replace existing incandescent, mercury vapor, and high pressure sodium vapor street lamps in need of repair or replacement (or on poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent LED street lamps.

STANDARD UNITS

Standard street lamps are those LED units for which a rate is stated.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Dyy	Year
	$\langle \rangle$	V_	
By	Do	- nu	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a	. EVERGY KANSAS METRO
---------------------------	-----------------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule ML

BURNING HOURS

Unless otherwise stated, lamps/luminaires will normally be operated by a photo-electric controller to provide service from dusk to dawn, approximately 4,100 hours per year.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		2	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
		V.	
Bv	170		1
_ Dy	Damin Ivaa Via	D 1 4	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE ML

Replacing Schedule <u>ML</u> Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	MOL
(Name of Issuing Utility)		<u> </u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule MOL	Sheet_

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

which was filed November 24, 2020

1

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule MOL

AVAILABILITY

Available for ornamental street lighting service through a Company owned Street Lighting System within corporate limits of a municipality.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date thereof. Termination prior to end of 10-year period results in a one-time charge equal to the Company's actual investment less depreciation.

RATE (Light Emitting Diode (LED)) 2MOLL

1.0 <u>Basic Installation:</u>

Street lamps equipped with ornamental luminaire on ornamental poles served from underground extensions not in excess of 200 feet per unit:

	<u>Size of Lamp</u>	Monthly <u>kWh</u>	Total Charge, per Lamp, per Month, <u>Under Sod</u>	Total Charge, per Lamp, per Month, Under <u>Concrete</u>
1.1	4300 Lumen LED (Class K) (Acorn Style)	26 (04OS)	\$62.46 (04OC)	\$91.76
1.2	10000 Lumen LED (Class L) (Acorn Style)	41 (10OS)	\$62.96 (10OC)	\$92.58

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	May	Year
	Y	Jo see	
By	10	/\/~~	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

Index

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Schedule MOL

Company inventory availability as follows ^(1,2):

- 1. <u>Luminaire:</u> Standard Ornamental
- 2. <u>Post:</u> 12-foot cast aluminum with 4-inch diameter shaft
- 3. <u>Base:</u> Standard Screw-in Base
- ⁽¹⁾ If any equipment becomes obsolete, then new installations will be accomplished with the most appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality.
- ⁽²⁾ Any changes to above listed standard equipment will incur additional monthly facilities charges.

Lumens for LED luminaires may vary ±12% due to differences between luminaire suppliers.

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS

Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with the most appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality.

STANDARD UNITS

Standard street lamps are those units for which a rate is stated.

BURNING HOURS

Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment(ECA)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA)
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
\overline{c}	Month	Day	Year
By	the	- Jun	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule MOL					
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets		ts			
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	Novembe	er 24, 2020		
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule_	MOL	_Sheet_3		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDU	LE	MOL		

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
\frown	Month 💧	Day	Year	
By D	$ \lambda $	ver_		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index_____

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	NM
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>NM</u>	Sheet
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed May	12, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 9	Sheets
Schedule N	MM	
Customer-Generator: The owner or operator of a Net Metered Facility whi 1) Is powered by a renewable energy resource	ich:	

Renewable energy resources:

Net renewable generation capacity produced from:

- Wind;
- Solar thermal sources;
- Photovoltaic cells and panels;
- Dedicated crops grown for energy production;
- Cellulosic agricultural residues;
- Plant residues;
- Methane from landfills or from wastewater treatment;
- Clean and untreated wood products such as pallets;
- Hydroelectric sources
 - Existing hydropower;
 - New hydropower, not including pumped storage, that has a name plate rating of 10 megawatts or less;
- Fuel cells using hydrogen produced by one of the above-named renewable energy sources; and
- Other sources of energy, not including nuclear power, that become available, and that are certified as renewable by the rules and regulations of the Kansas Corporation Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\overline{\bigcirc}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
By	0	- Nur		
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

Inc	lex
SCHEDUL	ENM
Replacing Schedule_	<u>NM</u> Sheet 2
which was filed	May 12, 2020
Sheet	2 of 9 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities located within its service area for Customers operating renewable energy source generators. The net metering service shall be available to Customer-Generators on a first come, first-serve basis, until the total rated generating capacity of all net metered systems equals one percent (1%) of the Company's peak demand during the previous year. All customers receiving service under this schedule must enter into an Interconnection Agreement. Resale electric service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to Customer-Generators with a properly completed, signed, and approved *Interconnection Agreement.* To determine total applicable net metering maximum allowed capacity, see table below:

	Total Maximum Allowed Capacity (kW)**					
				ers with Approved Fac		
	Custo	mer Type	<u>Operatio</u>	<u>nal Prior to July 1, 201</u>	14	<u>On or After July 1, 2014</u>
	Residentia			25		15
	Non-Resid	ential		200		100
	Schools*			200		150
	*Any post-secondary educational institution as defined in K.S.A. 74-3201b. and amendments thereto, or any public or private school which provides instruction for students in kindergarten through 12.					
	**The Net Metered Facility shall be appropriately sized for Customer's anticipated electric load. Company will work with the Customer to determine appropriately sized units, based on historical load profiles of Customer's operations at point of interconnection.					
	may install additi	onal renewable	energy resou	rces after July 1, 201	14, as lor	2014 covered by this tariff ng as the pre-July 1, 2014 2014 are not additive. See
Issued	April	25	2023			
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective						
\overline{c}	∧ Month	∧ Day	Year			
	th	- Jues				
_ By		- / w				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 3 of 9 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, at the voltage and phase of Evergy Kansas Metro's established distribution system immediately adjacent to the service location.

RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDITS

Neither the Company nor the Customer-Generator may create, register, or sell Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) from energy produced by the Net Metered Facility that is used by the Company to comply with the requirements of the Renewable Energy Standards Act.

REPORTING REQUIREMENT

The Company will annually submit to the Kansas Corporation Commission, by March 1, a report in a format approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission listing all Net Metered Facilities connected with the Company during the prior calendar year. Additionally, the report will specify the following information:

- Information by customer type, including the following for each Net Metered Facility:
 - The type of generation resource in operation, zip code of the net metered facility, first vear of interconnection, any excess kilowatt-hours that expired at the end of the prior calendar year, generator size, and number and type of meters; and
- The Company's system retail peak in Kansas and total rated net metered generating capacity for all Net Metered Facilities connected with the Company's system in Kansas.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Company will supply, own and maintain all necessary meters and associated equipment 1. utilized for billing at its expense. In addition, and for purposes of monitoring Customer generation and load, the Company may install at its expense, load research metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research. Such equipment shall be accessible at all times to Company personnel.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	∧ Day	Year	
By	Do	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

SCHEDULE NM

Replacing Schedule	NM	Sheet 3

which was filed May 12, 2020

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE NM
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>NM</u> Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed May 12, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 9 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

- 2. The Company shall have the right to require the Customer, at certain times and as electric operating conditions warrant, to limit the production of electrical energy from the Net Metered Facility to an amount no greater than the load at the Customer's facility of which the Net Metered Facility is a part.
- 3. The Customer shall furnish, install, operate and maintain in good order and repair without cost to the Company such relays, locks and seals, breakers, automatic synchronizers, disconnecting devices, and other control and protective devices as required by the NEC, NESC, IEEE or UL as being required as suitable for the operation of the generator in parallel with the Company's system.
- 4. The disconnect switch shall be under the exclusive control of the Company. This manual switch must have the capability to be locked out by Company personnel to isolate the Company's facilities in the event of an electrical outage on the Company's transmission and distribution facilities serving the Customer. This isolating device shall also serve as a means of isolation for the Customer's equipment during any Customer maintenance activities, routine outages or emergencies. The Company shall give notice to the Customer before a manual switch is locked or an isolating device used, if possible; and otherwise shall give notice as soon as practicable after locking or isolating the Customer's facilities.
- 5. The Customer shall notify the Company prior to the initial energizing and start-up testing of the Customer-owned generator, and the Company shall have the right to have a representative present at said test. Notification of project completion will be in the form of email to: <u>NetMeteringApp@evergy.com</u>. The notification should include Name of Applicant (customer), Address of installation, and photos of the meter, disconnect, and solar installation. Installations that deviate from plans provided during pre-approval are subject to additional engineering review. Rework resulting from this deviation will be the responsibility of the Customer-Generator and may delay the operational date of the system. The Company may apply a service charge for additional inspections or site visits. The service charge will be \$90 per occurrence.
- 6. If harmonics, voltage fluctuations, or other disruptive problems on the Company's system are directly attributable to the operation of the Customer's system, such problem(s) shall be corrected at the Customer's expense. The Company shall provide to the Customer a written estimate of all costs that will be incurred by the Company and billed to the Customer to accommodate interconnection or correct problems.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	👌 Day	Year	
	V)	Var.		
By	Do	- nui		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	muex	
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>NM</u>	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule NM Shee	et <u>5</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed May 12, 2020	
No supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 9 Sheets	

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES

- Schedule NM
- 7. No Net Metered Facility shall damage the Company's system or equipment or present an undue hazard to Company personnel.

Ladar

- 8. Service under this schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Kansas Corporation Commission and any subsequently approved and in effect during the term of this service.
- 9. The Company may propose, within an appropriate rate proceeding, the application of an alternate rate structure that would apply to Customer-Generators which began operating a renewable energy resource under an interconnection agreement with the utility on or after July 1, 2014.
- 10. If, at any time, in the reasonable exercise of Evergy Kansas Metro's judgment, the operation of the Net Metered Facility is determined to be adversely affecting safety, power quality, or reliability of Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system, Evergy Kansas Metro may immediately disconnect and lock-out the Net Metered Facility from Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system. The Customer-Generator shall permit Evergy Kansas Metro's employees and inspectors reasonable access to inspect, test, and examine the Net Metered Facility.
- 11. For Customer-Generators that began operating a renewable energy resource under approved Application/Agreement For Interconnection Of A Net Metered Facility with Evergy prior to July 1, 2014, net electric energy measurement shall be calculated in the following manner:

a) If the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro exceeds the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be billed for the net electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro in accordance with normal practices for customers in the same rate class;

b) If the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator exceeds the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be charged a minimum monthly bill, as defined in Evergy Kansas Metro's tariff, and shall be credited for the excess kilowatt-hours (kWh) with such credit to be applied in subsequent billing period(s).

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	∧ Day	Year	
($\langle \rangle$	V_		
By	Do	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE NM
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>NM</u> Sheet 6
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed May 12, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 9 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

- 12. For Customer-Generators that began operating a renewable energy resource under approved Application/Agreement For Interconnection Of A Net Metered Facility with Evergy on or after July 1, 2014, net electric energy measurement shall be calculated in the following manner:
 - a) If the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro exceeds the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be billed for the net electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro;
 - b) If the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator exceeds the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be charged a minimum monthly bill, as defined in Evergy Kansas Metro's tariff, and the excess remaining at the end of the billing period shall be credited to the customer at a rate of 100% of Evergy Kansas Metro's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour.
- 13. For Customer-Generators that operate a renewable energy resource on and after January 1, 2030, regardless of when Customer-Generator entered into an interconnection agreement with Evergy Kansas Metro, net electric energy measurement shall be calculated in the following manner:
 - a) If the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro exceeds the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be billed for the net electricity supplied by the utility;
 - b) If the electricity generated by the Customer-Generator exceeds the electricity supplied by Evergy Kansas Metro during a billing period, the Customer-Generator shall be charged a minimum monthly bill, as defined in Evergy Kansas Metro's tariff, and the excess remaining at the end of the billing period shall be credited to the customer at a rate of 100% of Evergy Kansas Metro's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	🚺 Day	Year		
the buse					
By	\mathcal{O}_{-}	-///			
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 7 of 9 Sheets

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

INSTRUCTIONS

For Customer-Generators Applying for Interconnection:

If you are interested in applying for interconnection to Evergy Kansas Metro electrical system, first contact Evergy Kansas Metro to obtain an Interconnect Agreement and for information related to interconnection of generation equipment to Evergy Kansas Metro's system. You should understand this information before applying for interconnection to the Evergy Kansas Metro's system.

The completed Interconnection Agreement and the following must be submitted to Evergy Kansas Metro to apply for interconnection to Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system.

(1) Single Line Diagrams:

Diagrams must be project specific. Generic line drawings from specification manuals will not be accepted.

Diagrams must be legible.

Diagrams should include: resource type, existing generation, storage devices, inverters, load center, production meter, disconnect switch, and revenue meter.

(2) Installation Plans:

A legible general site plan or map drawing of the installation will be included. Detail architectural or construction drawings are not required. The plan or map must identify the location of the source of generation, any existing generation, energy storage, associated meters, production meter, and solar disconnect.

(3) Equipment Specifications:

Generator source, power inverter and storage specification sheets are required proving the most recent UL Certification(s). Non-UL certified equipment will not be accepted.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
\mathbf{V})-	Va		
By	70-	- nui		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index_____

SCHEDULE NM

Replacing Schedule <u>NM</u> Sheet 7

which was filed May 12, 2020

	THE STATE C	CORPORATION	COMMISSION C	OF KANSAS
--	-------------	-------------	--------------	-----------

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

Submit to Evergy Inc. at: Evergy, Inc. Energy Solutions, P.O. Box 418679, Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

A processing fee of \$100.00 must accompany this Application/Agreement. The processing fee is nonrefundable unless the application is denied under K.S.A. 66-1265(a).

For a Net Metered Facility of fifteen (15) kW or less, Evergy Kansas Metro will provide notice of approval or denial within thirty (30) days of receipt; for Net Metered Facility of greater than fifteen (15) kW up to one hundred fifty (150) kW, Evergy Kansas Metro will provide notice of approval or denial within ninety (90) days of receipt. If this Application/Agreement is denied, you will be provided with the reason(s) for the denial. If this Application/Agreement is approved and signed by both you and Evergy Kansas Metro, it shall become a binding contract and shall govern your relationship with Evergy Kansas Metro.

Evergy Kansas Metro upon receipts of a completed Interconnection Agreement and payment of any applicable fees, will schedule a date for interconnection of the Net Metered Facility to Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system within fifteen (15) days of receipt by Evergy Kansas Metro if electric service already exists to the premises, unless the Customer-Generator and Evergy Kansas Metro agree to a later date. Similarly, upon receipt of a completed Interconnection Agreement and payment of any applicable fees, if electric service does not exist to the premises, Evergy Kansas Metro will schedule a date for interconnection of the Net Metered Facility to Evergy Kansas Metro's electrical system no later than fifteen (15) days after service is established to the premises, unless the Customer-Generator and Evergy Kansas Metro agree to a later date.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
\overline{C}	Nonth	\Lambda Day	Year
		Va	
By	70-	- na	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index SCHEDULE NM Replacing Schedule NM Sheet 8 which was filed May 12, 2020 Sheet 8 of 9 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES Schedule NM

For Customer-Generators Who Are Transferring Ownership/Operational Control of an Existing Net Metered Facility:

If no changes are being made to the existing Net Metered Facility, complete the sections of the Interconnection Agreement and forward to Evergy, Inc. at:

Evergy, Inc. Energy Solutions, P.O. Box 418679, Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Within fifteen (15) days of receipt, Evergy Kansas Metro will review the new Interconnection Agreement and, if the new Customer-Generator has satisfactorily completed Interconnection Agreement and no changes are being proposed to the existing Net Metered Facility, Evergy Kansas Metro shall approve Application/Agreement. There are no fees or charges for the Customer-Generator who is transferring ownership or operational control of an existing Net Metered Facility, unless modifications are being proposed to that Net Metered Facility.

For Customer-Generators Who Are Modifying an Existing Net Metered Facility:

If changes are being made to the existing Net Metered Facility, Customer-Generator shall submit an amended Interconnection Agreement and required information and forward to Evergy, Inc.at:

Evergy, Inc. Energy Solutions, P.O. Box 418679, Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Evergy Kansas Metro will review the new Application and notify the Customer-Generator within thirty (30) days whether the Application/Agreement is approved as submitted, or additional modifications are required. A processing fee of \$100.00 is required with this Application/Agreement. The processing fee is non-refundable, unless the application is denied under K.S.A. 66-1265(a).

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
(∕ Month	💧 Day	Year
•	Y)-	Va	
By	Do	- nui	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

SCHEDULE NM

Replacing Schedule <u>NM</u> Sheet 9

which was filed May 12, 2020

Sheet 9 of 9 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	EPG
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule_	PG Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding		

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

Index

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

AVAILABILITY

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities located within its Kansas service area. Resale electric service will not be supplied under this schedule.

APPLICABILITY

Type I Customers-

Applicable to contracting Residential and Commercial/Industrial Customers with renewable source generation as provided for by K.S.A. 66-1, 184, July 1, 2007. Contacts for service shall be where part or all of the electrical requirements of the Customer are provided by the Customer on the premises, and where the Customer's source of electricity is connected for parallel operation of the Customer's system with the system of the Company. In no event shall this schedule be applicable to Type I Customers with renewable source generators greater than 25 kilowatts for Residential Customers and 200 kilowatts for Commercial/Industrial Customers.

Type II Customers-

Applicable to a "Qualifying Facility" who contacts for service where part or all of the electrical requirements of the Customer are provided by the Customer on the premises, and where the Customer's source of electricity is connected for parallel operation on the customers system with the system of the Company. "Qualifying Facility" shall mean a co-generation facility or a small power production facility as defined in Subpart B of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA). Type II Customers served by this schedule shall meet the following criteria:

- a. Eligible Small Power Producer's (SPP) whose maximum capacity exceeds those listed in "Applicability: Type I Customers";
- b. Non-eligible Small Power Producer's (SPP) where capacity is equal to or less than 80 MW;
- c. Eligible Co-generators, of limited capacity, but are subject to certain operating and efficiency standards as described in PURPA 1978.

Type I and II Customers:

Such generators shall be appropriately sized at or less than such customer's anticipated electric load requirement.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	V)	Varia	
By	DD	Mar	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Inde	X
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	PG
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	PG Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2	of 5 Sheets

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

The Company shall not be obligated to supply any electrical transformation and service facilities (except as modified under other terms and conditions with regards to metering equipment) in excess of those facilities required for an ordinary Residential Customer using annual kilowatt-hours in an amount equal to the annual kilowatt-hours supplied by the Company to the Customer unless such Customer is served under the applicable General or Power Service Rate Schedules. In no event shall the Company be obligated to supply transformation or service facilities in access of those required to meet the Customer's maximum rate of energy receipt.

This Schedule is not applicable to breakdown, standby or resale electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established secondary distribution system immediately adjacent to the service location.

BILLING AND PAYMENT

The Company shall render a bill at approximately 30-day intervals for energy delivered to the Customer. Billing by the Company to the Customer shall be in accordance with the applicable Residential, General, or Power Service Rate Schedule.

For electrical energy delivered by the Customer to the Company, the Company shall pay for energy received according to the following.

Type I Customers-

One-hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the Company's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour received.

For Type 1 Customers served by this schedule, the Company may credit such compensation to the Customer's account or pay such compensation to the Customer at least annually or when the total compensation due equals \$25 or more. In the event the payment amount calculated above meets or exceeds \$25, the company shall issue a check to the Customer upon request.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	May	Year
	Y)-	Xn	
By	DD	- na	
	Darrin Ives Vi	e President	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDU	le <u>PG</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule_	PG Sheet 3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 3 of 5 Sheets

Index

PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

Type II Customers-

For Type II Customers with 200kW or less: One hundred percent (100%) of the Company's monthly system average cost of energy per kilowatt hour received.

For Type II Customers greater than 200 kW: As noted by separate agreement.

The payment amount calculated above shall be credited on the monthly bill issued by the Company for energy delivered to the Customer. In the event the payment amount calculated exceeds, by \$5 or more, the amount of the monthly bill for energy delivered to the Customer, the Company shall issue a check to the Customer upon request.

If it can be demonstrated that through the purchase of electrical energy from the Customer, the Company can avoid capacity cost, a capacity payment will be negotiated between the Company and the Customer.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. The Company will supply, own and maintain all necessary meters and associated equipment utilized for billing. In addition, and for purposes of monitoring Customer generation and load, the Company may install at its expense, load research metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research. Such equipment shall be accessible at all times to utility personnel.
- 2. The Company shall have the right to require the Customer, at certain times and as electric operating conditions warrant, to limit the production of electrical energy from the generating facility to an amount no greater than the load at the Customer's facility of which the generating facility is a part.
- 3. The Customer shall furnish, install, operate and maintain in good order and repair, and without cost to the Company, such relays, locks and seals, breakers, automatic synchronizer, a disconnecting device, and other control and protective devices as shall be designated by the Company as being required as suitable for the operation of the generator in parallel with the Company's system.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
(Month	\Lambda Day	Year
```	Y)-	Xa	
By 🖕	DD	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	In	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUI	.EPG
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule_	PG Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 4 of 5 Sheets

# PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

- 4. The Company may install, own and maintain a manual disconnect switch which shall be under the exclusive control of the Company. This manual switch must have the capability to be locked out by Company personnel to isolate the Company's facilities in the event of an electrical outage on the Company's transmission and distribution facilities serving the Customer. The Customer shall provide an isolating device which the Customer has access to and which will serve as a means of isolation for the Customer's equipment during any qualifying facility maintenance activities, routine outages or emergencies. The Company shall give notice to the Customer before a manual switch is locked or an isolating device used, if possible; and otherwise shall give notice as soon as practicable after locking or isolating the Customer's facilities.
- 5. The Customer shall notify the Company prior to the initial energizing and start-up testing of the Customer-owned generator, and the Company shall have the right to have a representative present at the said test.
- 6. If harmonics, voltage fluctuations, or other disruptive problems on the utility's system are directly attributed to the operation of the Customer's system, such problem(s) shall be corrected at the Customer's expense.
- 7. No Customer's generating system or connecting devise shall damage the Company's system or equipment or present an undue hazard to the Company personnel.
- 8. The Company may require a special contract for conditions related to technical and safety aspects of parallel generation.
- 9. Service under this schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the State Regulatory Commission and any subsequently approved and in effect during the term of this service.
- 10. The Customer agrees to hold harmless the Company from injury or property damage occurred by the Customer or its invitees or agents with regard to the ownership, maintenance, operation or use of a parallel generation facility, unless said injury or property damage is the result of the Company's sole negligence.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
C	∧ Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
	4)-	Va		
Ву 🕳	DD	- nui		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PG
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule PG Sheet 5
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

# PARALLEL GENERATION CONTRACT SERVICE Schedule PG

- 11. The Customer agrees to defend and indemnify the Company against all liability and expenses arising out of any injury, death or damage caused by the Customer or its agents with regards to the ownership, maintenance, operation or use of a parallel generation facility.
- 12. The Commercial Customer agrees to connect no more than 10 irrigation pumps to renewable generators when the renewable generators are attached or connected to the Company's system.
- 13. The Company shall provide to the Customer a written estimate of all costs that will be incurred by the Company and billed to the Customer to accommodate interconnection.
- 14. The Company may limit the number and size of connected renewable generators due to distribution line capacity. And in no case shall the Company be obligated to purchase and amount greater than 54% of the Company's peak power requirements.
- 15. The Company and the Customer shall agree to enter into an interconnection agreement.
- 16. In any instance where the Company and renewable generator Customer can not agree to terms and conditions of an agreement, the Kansas Corporation Commission shall establish the terms and conditions.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year
		V _	
By	to	- Nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

# PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

#### AVAILABILITY

For unmetered lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing Customer's premises. Not available for municipal streetlighting or for temporary service. Customers will be required to sign an Application for Private Lighting Service before service will be provided.

#### RATE, 2ALLA, 2ALLE

#### A. Base Charge:

The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed using existing secondary circuits is as follows:

	Monthly	Monthly
	kWh	Rate
(L45AP) 4,500 Lumen LED (Type A-PAL)	11	\$3.50
(L80CP) 8,000 Lumen LED (Type C-PAL)	21	\$4.48
(L14DP) 14,000 Lumen LED (Type D-PAL)	39	\$6.34
(L10CF) 10,000 Lumen LED (Type C–FL)	27	\$10.38
(L23EF) 23,000 Lumen LED (Type E–FL)	68	\$14.40
(L245FF) 45,000 Lumen LED (Type F–FL)	134	\$22.50

Lumens for LED luminaires may vary ±12% due to differences between luminaire suppliers.

#### B. Additional Charges:

a. Optional Equipment: The following rates for Optional Equipment may be added to the rate for basic installation.

If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the Customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the Customer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as follows:

Each 30-foot metal pole installed

(SP30)	\$10.94
--------	---------

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
Y		XXXXXX	
By	0	- / / / /	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE PL

Replacing Schedule PL Sheet 1

which was filed November 24, 2020

SCHEDULE PL	
SCHEDULE PL	
eplacing Schedule PL Sheet	2
hich was filed November 24, 202	:0
Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets	
	hich was filed November 24, 202

Schedule PL		
Each 35-foot metal pole installed	(SP35)	\$12.01
Each 30-foot wood pole installed	(WP30)	\$6.77
Each 35-foot wood pole installed	(WP35)	\$7.83
Each overhead span of circuit installed	(SPAN)	\$2.11
Optional Breakaway Base (for metal pole only)	(BKWY)	\$3.49

If the installation of additional transformer facilities is required to supply service hereunder, the above monthly rate shall be increased by a charge equal to one and three-fourths percent  $(1\frac{3}{4}\%)$  of the Company's total investment in such additional transformer facilities.

If the Customer requires underground service, the Customer will be responsible for installing all underground duct work in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional \$2.97 per month charge for each underground lighting unit served up to a maximum of 300 feet of underground conduit per lighting unit (U300).

#### BILLING

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the Customer's regular electric service bill.

#### TERM

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year for the LED Luminaire. However, if the private lighting installation requires a wood pole or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the Customer shall be required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years. If the Customer wants a metal pole installed, the Customer shall be required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of five years.

#### **UNEXPIRED CONTRACT CHARGES**

If the contracting Customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding Customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, the contracting Customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate times the number of remaining months in the contract period.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	• ) ( )		
	Month	pay	Year
By	Do	- Jues	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

#### PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

#### **REPLACEMENT OF UNITS**

The Company has the right to replace existing fixtures in need of repair or replacement (or on poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent LED luminaires. Customers will be given the opportunity to decline the replacement and remove the fixture entirely.

#### SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The Customer shall provide, without cost to the Company, all permits, consents, or easements necessary for the erection, maintenance, and operation of the Company's facilities.
- 2. The Company reserves the right to restrict installations served under this schedule to areas easily accessible by service truck.
- 3. All facilities required for service under this schedule will be furnished, owned, installed and maintained by the Company in accordance with the presently effective Construction Standards of the Company.
- 4. Extension of the Company's secondary circuit under this schedule, of more than one pole and one span of wire for service hereunder to any Customer, is subject to prior study and approval by the Company.
- 5. The Company will not be obligated to patrol to determine outages or required maintenance of the facilities used for service under this schedule. Upon notification of any outage or required maintenance of facilities used hereunder, the Company will restore normal service as soon as practicable, but only during regularly scheduled working hours. No reduction in billing shall be allowed for any outage of less than ten working days after notification of Company.
- 6. Upon receipt of written request from the Customer, the Company will, insofar as it may be practicable and permissible, relocate, replace or change its non-lighting facilities used or to be used in rendering service to the Customer under this schedule, provided the Customer agrees in writing to reimburse the Company upon being billed for the Company's cost so incurred.
- 7. If a Customer who has agreed to a specific lighting unit, requests a change to a different lighting unit during the initial term of the contract, the Customer shall pay the labor cost for the removal of the existing unit and the Base Charge for the new unit shall be applicable thereafter.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\frown$	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
By D	0	Jun		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

SCHEDULE PL

Replacing Schedule PL Sheet 3

_____

which was filed November 24, 2020

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

#### 

# PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE Schedule PL

8. Company shall select style and make of lighting facilities provided within each type system for which rates are listed. Lighting will not be installed on poles or structures not owned or leased by Company.

#### **OPERATING HOURS**

Unless otherwise stated, luminaires operate each and every day of the year from about one-half hour after sunset to about one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year.

#### ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The Rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
Tax Adjustment	(TA)
Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)
	Property Tax Surcharge Tax Adjustment

#### REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year
	Y)-	Xn	
By	DD	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PT
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>PT</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

#### RESIDENTIAL, SMALL AND MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE AIR CONDITIONER CYCLING RIDER PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROGRAM Schedule PT

#### **PURPOSE**

The Programmable Thermostat Program (Program) is intended to help reduce system peak load and thus defer the need for additional capacity. The Program accomplishes this by cycling a Participant's air conditioning unit (and/or other appliances) temporarily in a Company coordinated effort to limit overall system peak load.

# AVAILABILITY

This Program is available to any Customer currently receiving or requesting service under any residential rate schedule or any small or medium general service rate schedule. Customers must also have adequate paging, radio, Wi-Fi or other acceptable technology coverage and have a working central air conditioning system of suitable size and technology to be controlled by the programmable thermostat and economically contribute to the Program. Residential property owner's (owner occupant or landlord for a rental property) permission is required to participate. Commercial property owner's permission may be required for the tenant to participate, based on thermostat ownership. The Company may limit the number of participants based on available Program budget. The Company reserves the right to modify or terminate the Program at any time subject to Commission approval.

#### **CONTROLS AND INCENTIVES**

Participating Customers will receive a programmable thermostat that can be controlled via signals sent to the unit by the Company or its assignees. During a curtailment event, the Company or its assignee will send a signal to the thermostat that will cycle the air conditioner and/or other equipment. Customers may use the programmable thermostat throughout the year to improve heating and cooling efficiency. Other Company-supplied control devices may be substituted for, or provided in addition to, the programmable thermostat to control other appliances such as pool pumps or electric water heaters with the Customer's permission.

#### CYCLING METHODS

The Company may elect to cycle participating Customers' air conditioner units either by raising the thermostat setting, or by directly cycling the compressor unit.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	∧ Month	∧Day	Year
		V	
By	the	- pues	
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PT
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>PT</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

#### RESIDENTIAL, SMALL AND MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE AIR CONDITIONER CYCLING RIDER PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROGRAM Schedule PT

#### NOTIFICATION

The Company will notify participating Customers of a curtailment event via a website and/or on the thermostat. The notification can occur prior to or at the start of a curtailment event.

#### **CURTAILMENT SEASON**

The curtailment season will extend from June 1 to September 30 with the ability to call emergency demand response events as needed from October 1 to May 30.

#### **CURTAILMENT LIMITS**

The Company may call a curtailment event any weekday, Monday through Friday, excluding Independence Day and Labor Day, or any day celebrated as such. A curtailment event occurs whenever the thermostat is being controlled by the Company. The Company may call a maximum of one curtailment event per day lasting no longer than four (4) hours per Customer. The Company is not required to curtail all participating Customers simultaneously and may stagger curtailment events across participating Customers.

#### **CURTAILMENT OPT OUT PROVISION**

Participating Customers may opt out of one air conditioning cycling curtailment event each month during the Curtailment Season by notifying the Company at any time prior to or during a curtailment event. Notification must be communicated to the Company by using the Company's website (www.evergy.com) or by calling the Company at the telephone number provided with the air conditioner cycling agreement. If an event does not occur on the day the Customer requested to opt out, the Customer is not considered as having used their once-per-month opt out provision.

#### **NEED FOR CURTAILMENT**

Curtailments may be requested for operational or economic reasons. Operational curtailments may occur when any physical operating parameter(s) approach a constraint on the generation, transmission or distribution systems or to maintain the Company's capacity margin requirement. Economic reasons may include any occasion when the marginal cost to produce or procure energy or the price to sell the energy in the wholesale market is greater than a Customer's retail price.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	Y	No sea	
By	La	-///	
	Darrin Ives, Vio	e President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE PT
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>PT</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

#### RESIDENTIAL, SMALL AND MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE AIR CONDITIONER CYCLING RIDER PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROGRAM Schedule PT

#### CONTRACT TERM

Initial contracts will be for a term of three years. Thereafter, the contract will continue to be in force, terminable on 90 days written notice. At the end of the initial contract term, the thermostat becomes the Customer's property; and, so long as the contract is in force, the Company will provide maintenance and repair to the programmable thermostat as may be required due to normal use. If the Customer leaves the Program prior to the end of the initial contract, the Company will have 60 days thereafter to remove the thermostat and/or other control equipment; otherwise, any equipment previously installed at Company expense becomes the Customer's property. With the exception of thermostats, the Company may retain ownership of all other Company supplied control devices after the initial contract term.

#### **PROGRAM FUNDING**

The Company will provide for incentive payments, marketing costs, evaluation cost, and Program administrative and delivery costs. Such costs shall be eligible for recovery under the Company's Energy Efficiency Rider, Schedule EE, subject to the provisions thereof.

#### **EVALUATION**

Evaluation, measurement and verification of the Program will be completed consistent with requirements established by the Commission in Docket No. 08-GIMX-442-GIV and Docket No. 10-GIMX-013-GIV.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	_		
_	Month	pay	Year
	Yh	Dies	
By	1h	/	
	Darrin Ives. Vio	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	R
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	<u>R</u> Sheet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1	of 4 Sheets

# RESIDENTIAL SERVICE Schedule R

#### AVAILABILITY

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence:

Single-phase electric service for residential customers where the dwelling unit contains kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation. This rate schedule is restricted to residential electric service on the same premise as the customer's dwelling unit and used principally for domestic purposes for a customer's household, home, well pump, barn, machine shed, detached garage, home workshop, or recreational vehicles whose meter is not connected to a single dwelling unit. This schedule is not applicable for crop irrigation, commercial dairies, hatcheries, feed lots, feed mills or any other commercial enterprise. Customers currently served with separately metered space heat will be served under the single meter heat rate (Rate 2). For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter. The Company reserves the right in all instances to designate whether a Customer is or is not a residential customer.

Three-phase electric service for the operation of cooling and air conditioning equipment for domestic use. For three-phase, built-up central plant air conditioning systems of at least 25 tons single-unit cooling capacity, service is available under this schedule only if permitted by the Company, with the Company exercising sole discretion in the case of each Customer. The availability of three-phase Residential Service for such air conditioning systems also shall be contingent upon the Customer paying the full cost of the required three-phase line extension prior to construction of the extension. For all other three-phase air conditioning equipment, service is limited to premises served under this schedule since January 10, 1966. Whenever three-phase equipment of less than 25 tons cooling capacity requires replacement because of failure or other reason, the Customer shall replace it with single-phase equipment if required by the Company.

Single-phase electric service through a single or separately metered circuit for space heating purposes in the residence. Single metered electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire residence. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and used in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the Customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and thermostatically controlled. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all-electric single-phase equipment used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
		V	
By	1-to-	- pres	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

#### Index_____ THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE R (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule R Sheet 2 EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 24, 2020 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets **RESIDENTIAL SERVICE** Schedule R Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. **TERM OF CONTRACT** Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. RATE Single-phase kWh and three-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule. 1. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE - ONE METER: 2RS1A For general residential use including electric water heating equipment not connected through a separately metered circuit, the kWh shall be billed as follows: Customer Charge (Per Month) \$16.71 Α. Winter Summer Season Season Β. Energy Charge (Per kWh): First 1000 kWh per month \$0.10933 \$0.08440 Over 1000 kWh per month \$0.10933 \$0.08440 2. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT - ONE METER: 2RS6A (Frozen) When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment is of a size and design approved by the Company and not connected through a separately metered circuit. the kWh shall be billed as follows (customer may also have electric water heating equipment, of a size and design approved by the Company, under this option). The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX. 2023: Issued April 25 2023 Month Day Year

Effective				
	$\frown$	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year
	$\langle \rangle$	<b>`</b>	V	
By	D	5	pres	
	Г		)	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

			Index		
		RATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS NC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEI	DULE <u> </u>	
EVER	,	ne of Issuing Utility) SAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedu	le <u> </u>	
(Terr	itory to w	hich schedule is applicable)	which was filed _	November 24, 2020	
No supplement of hall modify the t	r separate u tariff as sho	inderstanding own hereon.	SI	heet 3 of 4 Sheets	
		RESIDENTIAL SI Schedule			
A.	Custo	omer Charge (Per Month) \$16.71	Summer <u>Season</u>	Winter <u>Season</u>	
	B.	Energy Charge (Per kWh): First 1000 kWh per month Over 1000 kWh per month	\$0.10933 \$0.10933	\$0.07600 \$0.06680	
Subject to C	hange ii	n Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Ali	gnment Proposal		
	a size may circui	<ul> <li>the customer has electric space heating e and design approved by the Company a also have electric water heating equipme t, the kWh used shall be billed as follows.</li> <li>d to premises connected prior to January Customer Charge (Per Month)</li> </ul>	nd connected through a nt connected through t This option of separa	a separately metered circuit o the same separately metered	
			Summer Season	Winter Season	
	В. С.	Energy Charge for Usage on General Use Meter (Per kWh): First 1000 kWh per month Over 1000 kWh per month Separately metered space heat rate	\$0.10933 \$0.10933	\$0.07600 \$0.06683	
		(Per kWh): For all kWh per month	\$0.06680	\$0.06680	
4.	size a used separ	n a customer has electric space heating e and design approved by the Company con shall be billed on Rate 3 above. This o rately metered circuit is limited to custome	nected through a separ ption of connecting wa	ately metered circuit, the kWl ter heating equipment on the	
	1999.				

Effective			
	Month	∧Day	Year
By	Do	- Jues	
	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index_____

SCHEDULE R

Replacing Schedule R Sheet 4

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

which was filed November 24, 2020

# **RESIDENTIAL SERVICE** Schedule R

#### MINIMUM

Minimum Monthly Bill:

- 1. Customer Charge; plus
- Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable. 2.

#### SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

#### **ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES**

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

•	Energy Cost Adjustment	(ECA)
•	Energy Efficiency Rider	(EER)
•	Property Tax Surcharge	(PTS)
•	Tax Adjustment	(TA)
•	Transmission Delivery Charge	(TDC)

# REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
-	Month	Day	Year
	Y	No was	-
By	10	/\~~	
Darrin Ives Vice President			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

#### SCHEDULE RBES

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

# RESIDENTIAL BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE PILOT Schedule RBES

#### PURPOSE

The Residential Battery Energy Storage (RBES) pilot will evaluate the ability of residential batteries to deliver customer benefits and provide services in support of the Company's electrical system. The RBES pilot will allow the Company to evaluate the ability of a residential battery energy storage system (BESS) to 1) provide the Company with demand response capacity to better manage grid and system peaks charging, 2) minimize grid impacts by self-consuming renewable generation and minimizing exports to the grid, and 3) Provide bill savings for customers on a TOU rate, 4) manage EV charging for the benefit of the grid and the customer, 5) Provide customers with benefit of back up power.

#### AVAILABILITY

This voluntary pilot Program is up to 100 residential customers meeting the eligibility requirements below.

#### **ELIGIBILITY**

The program is available to residential customers meeting the following eligibility criteria:

- 1. Customer must own the residential property at which the BESS will be installed
- 2. Customer's service must be single phase 120/240V AC and meet the minimum electrical and code requirements established by the BESS technology provider.
- 3. Customer's site must meet the Company's site suitability requirements
- 4. Customers should be in good financial standing with the company
- 5. Customers cannot be a wholesale market participant
- 6. If a customer leaves prior to the conclusion of the pilot the battery storage system will be redeployed to an eligible customer to collect data for the remainder of the pilot.

#### **PROGRAM PROVISIONS**

Company will own, install, maintain, and operate a BESS on the Customer's premise.

Company may operate the BESS for a variety of uses, including but not limited to:

- 1. Customer self-consumption local generation to minimize the export of energy and minimize the customer energy draw from the grid during peak usage periods.
- 2. Charge the BESS from local generation or the Company's power grid when energy costs less, during "off-peak" hours.
- 3. Use the reserved/stored capacity of the BESS to manage system load during periods of peak usage and emergent conditions
- 4. Use the stored capacity charge EV's to minimize grid impact of peak EV charging and provide savings to the customer.

Issued	April	23	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
(	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
By 🖌	the	- Jues-		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EDULE<u>KI</u>

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

#### RESIDENTIAL BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE PILOT Schedule RBES

Residential Battery Energy Storage (RBES) Pilot program cost is capped 2.5 million dollars.

#### **MONTHLY BILLING**

Participants shall be assessed the following program fees and charges. BESS

\$ 10.00 per month

#### PROGRAM CONDITIONS

- 1. Participant must agree to the contractual terms in the Residential Battery Energy Storage Pilot Agreement.
- 2. Participant must provide suitable location, typically outdoors in a protected location or in garage, for installation of the BESS in close proximity to the Customer's electrical panel and distributed generation disconnect.
- 3. Installation of the BESS will require connecting the BESS to the Customer's service panel/service entrance and reconnecting the distributed generation feed to the BESS. Participant will be provided with a proposed wiring diagram prior to installation.
- 4. The Company will obtain all applicable permits and install the BESS in accordance with all applicable codes.
- 5. Participant must allow the Company or its agents, with reasonable notice, unrestricted access to the BESS on Participant's property for system installation and to perform any necessary ongoing system maintenance.
- 6. The Company will file a report at the end of the first quarter of 2027 that outlines the results of the pilot and directly addresses the learning objectives that were initially identified.
- 7. The RBES Pilot Program is capped at \$1.34 million through December 31, 2026.

#### DEFINITIONS

<u>Battery Energy Storage System (BESS)</u> – includes battery, inverter, control system(s) and cabling. Multiple equipment models may be used.

<u>Participant</u> – customer that meets the eligibility requirements and signs the Residential Battery Energy Storage Pilot Agreement

Program – this Battery Energy Storage Pilot program

Issued	April	23	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By	Do	- Jues	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE RBES

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2

Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

# SCHEDULE RBES

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3

Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

which was filed

# **RESIDENTIAL BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE PILOT** Schedule RBES

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule.

#### REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	23	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
By	Do	- Mar		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE RD

Replacing Schedule RD Sheet 1

which was filed October 23, 2021

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

# **RESIDENTIAL DEMAND SERVICE** Schedule RD

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to single-metered Residential customers receiving AMI-metered secondary electric service to a singleoccupancy private residence or individually AMI-metered living units in multiple occupancy residential buildings, on or after September 30, 2019.

Not available for Temporary, Seasonal, Three phase, Standby, Supplemental, or Resale or single metered multioccupancy Residential Service.

#### APPLICABILITY

This Residential Demand Service tariff shall be available as an option to customers otherwise served under the Company's Residential Service (Schedule R) and Demand Service for Residential Distributed Generation (Schedule RDG) to encourage customers to manage their demand.

Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party via thirty (30) day written notice. If a customer utilizes the opt-out provision, then the customer: (1) must revert to their standard rate in Schedule R; or (2) may enroll in the Residential Time of Use (Schedule RTOU).

#### RATE: 2RD1A

1.	Customer Charge (Per month)	\$16.7	71
2	Demand Charges	Summer Season	Winter Season
2.	Demand Charge: Per KW of Billing Demand per month	\$8.623	\$2.419
3.	Energy Charge (Per kWh): All Energy	\$0.10288	\$0.04705

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
By	D	- Mus		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

# SCHEDULE RD Replacing Schedule RD Sheet 2

which was filed October 23, 2021

# **RESIDENTIAL DEMAND SERVICE** Schedule RD

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

Minimum Monthly Bill:

Customer Charge; plus 1.

2. Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable.

# SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

#### DETERMINATION OF MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand shall be defined as the highest demand indicated in any 60-minute interval, measured in KW, during the peak period within the billing month. The peak period shall be the daily hours of 4:00 p.m. through 8:00 p.m. Central Time, excluding weekends, and the following holidays: (1) New Year's Day; (2) Memorial Day; (3) Independence Day; (4) Labor Day; (5) Thanksgiving Day; and (6) Christmas Day.

(TA)

#### ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) (PTS) .
- Property Tax Surcharge
- Tax Adjustment
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

#### REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\frown$	Month	💧 Day	Year
Y		X	
By	0	- Maria	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE RDG

Replacing Schedule RDG Sheet 1

which was filed October 23, 2021

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

# SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTED GENERATION Schedule RDG

#### AVAILABILITY

Any Customer-Generator operating or adding generation powered by Renewable Energy Resources or taking service under an interconnection agreement connecting to Evergy Kansas Metro's distribution system after December 20, 2018 must take service under this rate schedule.

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence. Single-phase electric service through one meter for ordinary domestic use for all customers who request to be served under this rate. The Company reserves the right, in all instances, to designate whether a Customer-Generator is or is not a residential customer.

Three-phase electric service for the operation of cooling and air conditioning equipment for domestic use. For three-phase, built-up central plant air conditioning systems of at least 25 tons single-unit cooling capacity, service is available under this schedule only if permitted by the Company, with the Company exercising sole discretion in the case of each Customer-Generator. The availability of three-phase Residential Service for such air conditioning systems also shall be contingent upon the Customer-Generator paying the full cost of the required three-phase line extension prior to construction of the extension.

Single-phase electric service through a single or separately metered circuit for space heating purposes in the residence. Single metered electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire residence. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and used in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the Customer-Generator. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and thermostatically controlled.

Customers currently served under two-meter heat rates shall be required to convert their metering from two meters to a single meter or agree to provisions to combine the readings from the two meters when billed under this schedule.

Not available for Temporary, Seasonal, Standby, or Resale Service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective			
	Month	\Lambda Day	Year
		V	
Ву	Ð	- Nur	
Darrin Ives Vice President			
(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

which was filed October 23, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

## SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTED GENERATION Schedule RDG

## TERM OF CONTRACT

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof.

#### DEFINITIONS

- 1. Customer-Generator: The owner and operator of a facility which:
  - Is powered by a Renewable Energy Resource; Α.
  - Β. Is located on a premise owned, operated, leased, or otherwise controlled by the Customer-Generator;
  - C. Is interconnected and operates in parallel phase and synchronization with the Company facilities and is in compliance with the Company standards;
  - D. Is intended primarily to offset part or all of the Customer-Generator's own electrical energy requirements; and
  - E. Contains a mechanism, approved by the Company that automatically disables the unit and interrupts the flow of electricity back onto the Company's electric lines in the event that service to the Customer-Generator is interrupted.
- 2. Renewable Energy Resources: Net renewable generation capacity produced from wind, solar thermal sources, photovoltaic cells and panels, dedicated crops grown for energy production, cellulosic agricultural residues, plant residues, methane from landfills or from wastewater treatment, clean and untreated wood products such as pallets, hydroelectric sources (existing hydropower, new hydropower, not including pumped storage, that has a name plate rating of 10 megawatts or less), fuel cells using hydrogen produced by one of the above-named renewable energy sources; and other sources of energy, not including nuclear power, that become available, and that are certified as renewable by the rules and regulations of the Kansas Corporation Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Nay	Year
	Y)-	X	
By	LO	- non	
	Darrin Ives, Vie	e President	

Index

Replacing Schedule RDG Sheet 2

SCHEDULE	RDG

		Index	
	RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS RO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	RDG
	(Name of Issuing Utility) KANSAS METRO RATE AREA y to which schedule is applicable)	Replacing Schedule which was filed	<u>RDG</u> Sheet <u>3</u> October 23, 2021
supplement or sep all modify the tariff	arate understanding as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 o	f 4 Sheets
	SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DIS Schedule R		
RATE: 2RSN	IDG		
Single-phase	and Three-phase service will be cumulated for	r billing under this schedule.	
1.	Customer Charge (Per month)	\$16	5.71
		Summer Season	Winter Season
2.	Energy Charge (Per kWh): All Energy	\$0.10933	\$0.08440
	ONTHLY BILL		
Minimum Mo	nthly Bill:		
1. 2.	Customer Charge; plus Any additional charges for line extensions,	if applicable.	
SUMMER AN	ND WINTER SEASONS		
monthly billi the eight (8)	nation of Seasonal periods, the four (4) su ng periods of June through September. Th monthly billing periods of October through or more days in both seasons will reflect the r	ne eight (8) winter months s n May. Customer bills for met	hall be defined as er reading periods

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	A Davi	Vaar
(	Month	Day	Year
By	50	- Nur	
	Darrin Ives, V	ice President	

	Inde	ex	
E STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	ERDG	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>RDG</u> Shee		
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 23, 2021	
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	4 of 4 Sheets	
SERVICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DIST Schedule RI		N	
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES			
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided i	n the following schedules:		
<ul> <li>Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)</li> <li>Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)</li> <li>Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)</li> <li>Tax Adjustment (TA)</li> <li>Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)</li> </ul>			
REGULATIONS			
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regula	tory Commission.		
ssued <u>April 25 2023</u>			
Month Day Year			
ffective Month Day Year			
Month ▲ Day Year			

_

By	Domin	_ her	y ear
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>RER</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>RER Sh</u> eet 1
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed July 13, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

Index

## RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER Schedule RER

#### AVAILABILITY

This service is available at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities for customers wishing to be served with renewable energy resources.

#### APPLICABILITY

Renewable Energy Rider Service is available for customers with an average monthly peak demand of greater than 200 kW accepting service under any tariff subject to the Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA).

Customer accounts receiving Unmetered, Lighting, Net Metering, or Time-of-Use Service are ineligible for this Program while participating in those service agreements. Customer accounts receiving Parallel Generation service are ineligible for this Program while participating in those service agreements after December 20, 2023. This schedule is not available to restricted rate schedules or backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Customers participating in this service will pay a fixed rate for the term of the agreement as a substitute for charges under the ECA for the renewable energy purchased. Any usage beyond the agreed amount under this service will be billed at the current authorized ECA rate. The monthly amount subscribed will be a fixed kW amount in 200 kW increments up to 1,000 kW, and in 500 kW increments thereafter.

The Company will work with the customer to determine an appropriate amount of renewable energy to place under contract. At the end of each calendar year, any excess generation will be credited to the customers' bill at 80% of the Renewable Participation Charge rate. Those customers with recurring excess generation may have their contracted amount reduced to better match their usage.

Alternating current, 60 hertz, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established transmission or distribution system most available to the service location.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	Day	Year
Y-	h_	- Jun	
By		, •	
	Darrin Ives, V	/ice President	

## THE STATE CORPORATION

EVERGY METRO	, INC., d.b.a	. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	
--------------	---------------	-----------------------	--

(Name of Issuin

EVERGY KANSAS ME

(Territory to which sche

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## **RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER** Schedule RER

#### **APPLICATION**

Renewable Energy Rider Service shall be available on a first-come, first-served basis until the Company's allocation of renewable generating capacity and its associated renewable energy credits have been assigned. All customers receiving service under this schedule must enter into a written Application/ Agreement for this service.

If customer interest exceeds a Purchase Power Agreement (PPA) limit, participation would be allocated to each customer proportional to their expressed interest. The limit will be re-evaluated if or when the PPA limit is reached and additional subscriptions resulting from a subsequent PPA will be made available at the sole discretion of the Company.

Customers applying, but not allowed to subscribe due to a PPA limit, will be placed on a waiting list and may be offered the opportunity to subscribe if subscription cancellations or forfeitures occur.

#### **NET MONTHLY BILL**

Energy purchased under this service will be billed at the Renewable Participation Charge as a substitute for the ECA. Customer usage exceeding the customer selected volume of usage purchased through this tariff will be subject to the then current ECA.

Renewable Participation Charge Defined by Project (Renewable Resource Details section)

All charges, adjustments, and surcharges, except the ECA, will be billed at the standard rates applicable to the customer's rate class.

#### **DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS**

- 1. Service hereunder is subject to the Company's General Terms and Conditions as approved by the Kansas Corporation Commission and any modification subsequently approved.
- 2. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month ■	∧ Day	Year
		V	
By	to-	- Dues	
	Darrin Ives, Vice	e President	

COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE RER
ng Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>RER Sh</u> eet 2
ETRO RATE AREA	
edule is applicable)	which was filed July 13, 2021

Index

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE RER
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>RER</u> Sheet 3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	· -
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed July 13, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

Ladar

RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER
Schedule RER

- 3. Agreements under this Program are available for enrollment for twenty-year terms. Lesser terms of fiveyear, ten-year, and fifteen-years will be allowed and cost premium added to the twenty-year rate. Customers subscribing to more than 20% of the renewable resource will be required to commit to a minimum term of ten years. At the end of a given Participation Agreement term, subscribers will be offered an option to renew their participation prior to offering available capacity to new customers.
- 4. Customers may maintain participation in this program when relocating facilities or service within the Company's territory.
  - A. The Customer without penalty may transfer service to another account that is within the Company's service territory and is either (i) currently not covered by an Participation Agreement, or (ii) is covered by a Participation Agreement for only a part of its eligible usage, in either case only to the extent the consumption at the new account under (i) or the eligible unsubscribed usage at an account that had already been receiving service under (ii) is sufficient to accommodate the transfer; or
  - B. At the Customer's written request, the Company will attempt to find another interested Customer that meets the Company's eligibility requirements and is willing to accept transfer of service (or that part which cannot be transferred to another Customer account) for the remainder of the term of the subscription at issue; or
  - C. If option A. or B. is not applicable as to some or all the Participation Agreement at issue, the Customer will continue to be obligated to pay for, or be eligible to receive, the monthly adjustment as to that part of the service that was not transferred; or
  - D. If option A. or B. is not applicable and in lieu of option C., the Customer may terminate service for the account at issue upon payment of the Termination Fee, which is as follows:
    - a) The average of the Customer's Monthly Renewable Adjustment for the preceding 12 months (or all preceding months, if less than 12) times the number of months remaining in the term; if this value is less than or equal to zero (e.g., a credit to Customer), then the Termination Fee is zero, and in no event shall the Customer receive a net credit from Company for terminating service under this Rider.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Pay	Year
	Y)-	Va	
By	Do	- nu	
	Darrin Ives, Vio	e President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>RER</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>RER</u> Sheet 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed July 13, 2021
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

## RENEWABLE ENERGY RIDER Schedule RER

- 5. This price is fixed and will not rise or fall with changes to ECA.
- 6. Renewable energy credits associated with the purchased renewable energy under this service will be delivered to the customer.

#### **RENEWABLE RESOURCE DETAILS**

Project Name	Capacity Available	Contract Term	In-Service Date	Fixed Price
Ponderosa Wind Farm	100 MW	20 year Less than 20 year	November 2020	\$0.01986 per kWh \$0.02006 per kWh

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			

Month Day Year Type re By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

SCHEDULE RTOU

Replacing Schedule_____ Sheet_1____

which was filed March 9, 2021

Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets

## **RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE** Schedule RTOU

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to single metered Residential customers receiving AMI-metered secondary electric service to a single occupancy private residence or individually metered living units in multiple occupancy residential buildings, on or after September 30, 2019.

Not available to Customers that own and operate generation connected in parallel with the Company's electric system, or that receive service under Net Metering tariff (Schedule NM). Not available for Temporary, Seasonal, Three phase Standby, Supplemental, Resale or single metered multi-occupancy Residential Service.

#### APPLICABILITY

This Pilot shall be available as an option to customers otherwise served under the Company's Residential Service (Schedule R) to encourage customers to shift consumption from higher cost time periods to lower cost time periods.

## RATE: 2RTOU

1.	Customer Charge (Per month)	\$16.71	
		Summer <u>Season</u>	Winter <u>Season</u>
2.	Energy Charge (Per kWh):		
	On-Peak	\$0.29269	\$0.21977
	Off-Peak	\$0.08363	\$0.06279
	Super Off-Peak	\$0.04181	\$0.03140

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	\Lambda Day	Year
		V_	
Ву	20-	- nur	
	Darrin Ives. V	ice President	

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

S METRO	SCHEDULE RTOU	
Δ	Replacing Schedule <u>RTOU</u> Sheet 2	
1		

**RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE** Schedule RTOU

## PRICING PERIODS

Pricing periods are established in Central Standard Time year-round. The hours for each pricing period are as follows:

On-Peak:	4pm-8pm, Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.
Super Off-Peak:	12am-6am every day
Off-Peak:	All other hours

Holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

#### MINIMUM

Minimum Monthly Bill:

- 1. Customer Charge; plus
- 2. Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable.

#### SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Day	Year	
	Y	X 480		
By	La	//~~		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Index

which was filed March 9, 2021

Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

## Index_____ THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO SCHEDULE RTOU (Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule_____ Sheet_____ Sheet_____ EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed March 9, 2021 No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets **RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE** Schedule RTOU ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) Tax Adjustment (TA) Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC) REGULATIONS Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. Issued April 25 2023 Month Day Year Effective _____

By	Month	_ Day	Yeaı
·	Demin Ince Vi	D	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

	Index	_
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SGA	_
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 1	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020	_
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets	

т 1

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

## AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building. For billing purposes, usage from separately metered installations prior to December XX, 2023 will be combined by the Company and treated as a single meter.

This schedule is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service will not be supplied under this schedule.

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering.

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 30 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Medium General Service – All Electric rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\cap$	Month	Day Day	Year	
By $\sum$	to	- Jun	-	
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

	Index	
	SCHEDULE	SGA
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	SGA Sheet 2
	which was filed	November 24, 2020
rate understanding as shown hereon.	Sheet 2	of 5 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - AL		
DNTRACT		
less than one year from the effective date there	of.	gulations, generally for
CUSTOMER CHARGE:		6
FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per m First 25 kW All kW over 25 kW	onth: \$0.0 \$2.8	
ange in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Rep	lacement Proposal	
ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	Summer Season \$0.14285 per kWh \$0.06273 per kWh \$0.05605 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.07731 per kWh \$0.04691 per kWh \$0.04098 per kWh
	SGAFW	
	per month based upon the \$18.7 \$49.0	6
FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per m	onth:	
	XANSAS METRO RATE AREA (* to which schedule is applicable) rrate understanding as shown hereon. SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - AL Schedule SC DITRACT odder this schedule shall be in accordance with less than one year from the effective date there ERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2SGA CUSTOMER CHARGE: CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges 0 - 24 kW 25 kW or above FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per m First 25 kW All kW over 25 kW ange in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Rep ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month OVER CHARGE: CUSTOMER CHA	RO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO       SCHEDULE,         (Name of Issuing Utility)       Replacing Schedule         (Amage of Issuing Utility)       Replacing Schedule         (Name of Issuing Utility)       Replacing Schedule         (Notice of Issuing Utility)       Schedule Schedule Schedule Is applicable)       which was filed         (Intract understanding as shown hereon.       Schedule SGA       Schedule SGA         DITEACT       Schedule Schedule Schedule Is applicable in accordance with the General Rules and Releases than one year from the effective date thereof.         SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2SGAE, 2SGAEW       CUSTOMER CHARGE:       Schedule Sched

Effective	
Month Day Y	ear
By Don hun	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replacement Proposal

3. ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: Sum First 180 Hours Use per month \$0.0 Next 180 Hours Use per month \$0.0 Over 360 Hours Use per month \$0.0

Summer Season \$0.13927 per kWh \$0.06101 per kWh \$0.05459 per kWh <u>Winter Season</u> \$0.07545 per kWh \$0.04571 per kWh \$0.03971 per kWh

#### **REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)**

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.658 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

#### SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
$\overline{C}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year
		Value	
By	20-	- Nur	
	Domin Ivog V	ian Drasidant	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

SCHEDULE SGA

Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 3

which was filed November 24, 2020

november 24,

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

## **CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS**

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

#### **DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS**

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

#### MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all meters.

#### **FACILITIES DEMAND**

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month.

#### **DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE**

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	∧ Day	Year	
V.		Va		
By	70-	- Mar		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

25

2023

Index

SCHEDULE SGA

Replacing Schedule <u>SGA</u> Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

Index_____

SCHEDULE SGA

Replacing Schedule SGA Sheet 5

which was filed November 24, 2020

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - ALL ELECTRIC (FROZEN) Schedule SGA

## **METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES**

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed.

#### ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)
- Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) (TA)
- Tax Adjustment
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

## REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Pay	Year
By	Do	- Jues	-
		D 11 /	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

	Index	K
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	SGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	<u>31</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1	of 6 Sheets

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

## AVAILABILITY

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company to do so.

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit.

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 – 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds 30 kW in any one billing month during a twelve-month period, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms, and conditions of the Medium General Service rate schedule or other applicable tariff.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
(	∼ Month	∧ ^{Day}	Year	
By	X-h-	- Jues		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL Schedule So TERM OF CONTRACT	
Contracts under this schedule shall be in accordance with period of not less than one year from the effective date there	

# RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 2SGHE, 2SGSE, 2SGSEP, 2SGSEW, 2SGSEWP, 2SUSE

1. CUSTOMER CHARGE:

	A.	For Me [.] a.)	tered Service: Customer pays one of Facilities Demand:	the followi	ng charges	per month	based u	upon	the
			0-24 kW 25 kW or above				18.76 19.04		
		b.)	plus, additional meter ch separately metered space	e heat (Per	Month)		\$2.21		
	В.	For Un	metered Service Custome	r pays per n	nonth	:	\$8.06		
2.	FACILI	TIES CH	IARGE:						
	F	irst 25 k	ities Demand per month: W er 25 kW				\$0.000 \$2.890		
Subject to Change	e in Com	pliance I	- Filing – See Hours Use Rep	olacement Pr	roposal				
3.	ENERG	GY CHAF			-				
	N	lext 180	Hours Use per month Hours Use per month Hours Use per month	\$0 \$0	<u>Immer Seaso</u> . 14285per kV .06273 per kV .05605 per kV	Wh \$0 Wh \$0	<u>inter Seas</u> .11369 pe .05359 pe .04226 pe	r kWł r kWł	ו ו

	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\overline{\bigcirc}$	Month	Day	Year
By	2	- Jun	
	<u>ь · т т</u>	7' D 11	

Issued <u>April 25 2023</u>

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

EVERGY METRO	INC., d.b.a.	<b>EVERGY</b>	KANSAS METRO	

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

Subject to Change in Compliance Filing – See Jurisdictional Alignment Proposal

4. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 2SGHE (FROZEN)

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows. The space heat rate is not available to new customers after December XX, 2023

- A. Applicable during the Winter Season: \$0.04098 per kWh per month.
- B. Applicable during the Summer Season: The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill.

#### RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 2SGSF, 2SGSFW

1.	CUSTOMER CHARGE: Customer pays one of the following charges per r 0-24 kW 25 kW or above	nonth based upon the Fa	cilities Demand: \$18.76 \$49.04
2.	FACILITIES CHARGE: Per kW of Facilities Demand per month: First 26 kW All kW over 26 kW		\$0.000 \$2.445
Subject to Chang	e in Compliance Filing – See Hours Use Replaceme	nt Proposal	
3.	ENERGY CHARGE: Per kWh associated with: First 180 Hours Use per month Next 180 Hours Use per month Over 360 Hours Use per month	<u>Summer Season</u> \$0.13927 per kWh \$0.06101 per kWh \$0.05459 per kWh	<u>Winter Season</u> \$0.11080 per kWh \$0.05227 per kWh \$0.04109 per kWh

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\cap$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year
Y_	7-	Xo	_
Ву	D	-//	
	Darrin Ives, V	Vice President	

Index_____

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 3

which was filed November 24, 2020

_____

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

#### **REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service)**

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of \$0.658 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment.

#### UNMETERED SERVICE

Unmetered secondary service refers to electric service which is not measured by a kWh meter or by a kWh/demand meter. This type of service usually applies to delivery points for which it is impractical or difficult to install and read meters. The usage and demand are calculated by using typical hours of use and rated equipment loads.

#### SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS

For determination of Seasonal periods, the four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season.

#### **CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS**

- 1. Secondary Voltage Customer Receives service on the low side of the line transformer.
- 2. Primary Voltage Customer Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for transformation including the line transformer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
(	─ Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year
,	V)	Va	
By	Do	- Au	
	Darrin Ives, Vie	ce President	

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 4

which was filed November 24, 2020

Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Schedule SGS

#### **DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS**

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests.

#### MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of:

- The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat a. and non-water heat meters.
- Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space b. heat meter, if applicable.
- Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat C. meter, if applicable.

## **FACILITIES DEMAND**

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month.

#### **DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE**

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use.

#### **METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES**

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not compensated.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	Yh	buen	
By	1h	_/v =	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

Index

SCHEDULE SGS

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 5

which was filed November 24, 2020

Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	SGS	
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>31</u> Sheet <u>6</u>	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 24, 2020	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 o	of 6 Sheets	
SMALL GENERAL Schedule Se The Company may also, at its option, install metering equ Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be inst	<b>GS</b> ipment on the primary side metered demand and energy		
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES			
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided	in the following schedules:		
<ul> <li>Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA)</li> <li>Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)</li> <li>Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)</li> <li>Tax Adjustment (TA)</li> <li>Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)</li> </ul>			
REGULATIONS			
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regula	atory Commission.		

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\bigcirc$	Month	🜔 Day	Year	
By D	2	Jues_		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE SSR	
Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 1	
which was filed October 8, 2019	
Sheet 1 of 7 Sheets	
	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 1 which was filed October 8, 2019

Index

## STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to each Customer at a single premise(s) with behind-the-meter, on-site parallel Distributed Generation system(s) with a capacity greater than or equal to 100 kilowatts (kW), as a modification to standard electric service supplied under either the tariffed rate schedules of Small General Service (Schedule SGS or SGA), Medium General Service (Schedule MGS or MGA), Large General Service (Schedule LGS or LGA), or Large Power Service (Schedule LPS or LPA). Customers must receive service under a standard rate schedule that includes a Facilities Charge and a Demand Charge. Provision of this Rider will be based on the nameplate rating of the Distributed Generation.

Customers with emergency backup, intermittent renewable generation, or energy storage systems are excluded from this Schedule SSR.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- 1. Distributed Generation Customer's private, on-site generation that:
  - A. is located behind the meter on the Customer's premise(s);
  - B. has a nameplate capacity of greater than or equal to 100 KW;
  - C. operates in parallel with the Company's system; and
  - D. adheres to an applicable interconnection agreement entered into with the Company.
- 2. Standby Contract Capacity Shall be the LESSER of:
  - A. The sum of nameplate rating(s) of all Customer Distributed Generation systems;
  - B. The sum of nameplate rating(s) less any generation on the same premises used exclusively for generation redundancy purposes; and

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
Effective			
	Month	🚺 Day	Year
Y)	$\sim$	bus	
By		-/-	
	Darrin Ives, V	ice President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	Index
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>SSR</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 2
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 7 Sheets

## STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

C. The number of kilowatts mutually agreed upon by Company as representing the Customer's Standby Capacity requirements based on a Company approved Customer load curtailment plan. Any evidence that the load curtailment plan is not used as intended will result in the Standby Contract Capacity being reset to one of the other alternatives.

#### <u>RATES</u>

## 1. For Customers with Standby Contract Capacity greater than or equal to 100kW and less than or equal to 2MW

- A. Capacity Reservation Charge An additional charge, based on the size of the Distributed Generation, applied to recover the cost of providing and maintaining the generation and transmission facilities required to support the capacity requirements of the Customer within the Company system.
- B. Interconnection Charge A charge applied in place of the Facility Charge associated with the standard rate, to recover the cost of providing and maintaining the distribution facilities required to interconnect the Customer to the Company system that are normally embedded in the volumetric energy charge of the standard rate.
- C. Supplemental Service Charge A charge for electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to the Customer to supplement normal operation of the Customer's Distributed Generation system to meet the Customer's full service requirements. Supplemental Service will be deemed to occur if the Customer's Metered Grid Interconnection Load is positive. Supplemental Service will be supplied at the applicable rates under the standard rate schedule.
- D. Excess Generation Credit If the Customer's Metered Grid Interconnection Load is negative, the excess energy received by the Company system will be credited at the then current Parallel Generation rate, as defined in Schedule PG.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
Effective			
	Month	Грау	Year
	Y	No and	
By	10	//	
	Darrin Ives, Vio	e President	

THE STATE	CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS
THE STATE	CORI ORATION COMMISSION OF RANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SSR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 7 Sheets
STANDBY SERV	

			017	_	ule SSR		
					Small General Service	Medium General Service	Large General & Large Power Service
			ervation Charge (pe act Capacity)	er kW of	\$1.142	\$1.142	\$1.846
	Interc	onnectio	n Charge (per act Capacity)	kW of	\$6.834	\$6.525	\$6.846
			ental Service Charg rate schedule.	ge — All s	service will be sup	plied at the applicabl	e rates under the
			eneration Credit — d in Schedule PG.	Excess er	nergy will be credite	d at the current Paral	lel Generation rate
	2.		ustomers with Star al to 10MW	ndby Con	tract Capacity betv	veen greater than 2N	MW and less than
		A.	Minimum Operatir	ng Limit —	90% of the Standby	Contract Capacity.	
		В.		will meas	sure both energy	red Customer usage t consumed and exces	
		C.	Metered Generati Generation systen	•	t — all metered o	utput from the Cust	omer's Distributed
		D.	Total Customer L Generation Outpu		the Metered Grid	Interconnection Load	plus the Metered
		E.		er data p	rocessing, billing, a	harge — A charge t and administrative co	
Issued		April	25	2023	_		
	Ν	Month	Day	Year			

Effectiv	/e			
	$\frown$	Month	↑ Day	Year
By	B	6	- Jun-	
	Ľ	Darrin Ives, Vic	e President	

Index _____

Index	
SCHEDULE SSR	
Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 4	
which was filed October 8, 2019	
Sheet 4 of 7 Sheets	
_	SCHEDULE       SSR         Replacing Schedule       64       Sheet 4         which was filed       October 8, 2019

- SChedule SSR
- F. Supplemental Service Charge A charge for electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to the Customer to supplement normal operation of the Customer's Distributed Generation system to meet the Customer's full service requirements. Supplemental Service will be deemed to occur if the Customer's Total Load is greater than the Metered Generation Output and greater than the Minimum Operating Limit.
- G. Backup Service Electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to Customer premises to replace capacity and energy normally produced by the Customer's Distributed Generation (formerly referred to as Breakdown service). Backup Service will be deemed to occur if the Metered Generation Output is less than the Minimum Operating Limit and less than the Total Customer Load during any time in the Summer period. Seasonal periods are defined in the applicable standard rate schedule.
- H. Maintenance Service Electric service (demand and energy) provided by the Company to customer premises to replace capacity and energy normally produced by the Customer's Distributed Generation. Maintenance Service will be deemed to occur if the Metered Generation Output is less than the Minimum Operating Limit and less than the Total Customer Load during any time in the Winter period. Seasonal periods are defined in the applicable standard rate schedule.
- I. Excess Generation Credit If the Customer's Metered Grid Interconnection Load is negative, the excess energy received by the Company system will be credited at the then current Parallel Generation rate, as defined in Schedule PG.

	Small General <u>Service</u>	Medium General <u>Service</u>	Large General & Large Power Service
Standby Service Metering & Administrative Charge (per month)	\$143.102	\$143.102	\$165.318
Capacity Reservation Charge (per kW of Standby Contract Capacity)	\$1.142	\$1.142	\$1.846

Issued	April	25	2023
-	Month	Day	Year

Effective Month Year Day By Darrin Ives, Vice President

	CODDODAT		CANSAS			
		ION COMMISSION OF K				
EVERGY		, d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS M	ETRO	SCHEDUL	E	SSR
	(Name of	f Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule	64	Sheet5_
		S METRO RATE AREA				
(Ter	ritory to which	h schedule is applicable)		which was filed	October	r 8, 2019
pplement on nodify the	or separate under tariff as shown	standing hereon.		Sheet	5 of 7 She	eets
		STANI	DBY SERVICE	RIDER		
			Schedule SSR			
	Demand Ra	te (per kW of Monthly Ba	ackup or Maintena	ance Demand):		
		Backup Service	\$0.190	\$0.190		\$0.308
	N	laintenance Service	\$0.152	\$0.152		\$0.246
	Energy Cha	rge (per kWh of Monthly	Backup or Mainte	enance Energy):		
		Backup Service	\$0.147	\$0.094		\$0.071
	N	laintenance Service	\$0.065	\$0.059		\$0.051
	Supplement rate schedu	tal Service Charge: All se le.	ervice will be supp	lied at the applicable ra	tes unde	r the standard
	Excess Gen	neration Credit: Excess er chedule PG.	nergy will be cred	ited at the current Paral	lel Gene	ration rate, as
	Excess Gen	eration Credit: Excess er	nergy will be cred	ited at the current Paral	lel Gene	ration rate, as
	Excess Gen defined in S	eration Credit: Excess er				
	Excess Gen defined in S Where:	neration Credit: Excess er chedule PG. Daily Backup Demand	d shall equal the	e Maximum Backup D	emand r	netered durin
	Excess Gen defined in S Where: a)	neration Credit: Excess er chedule PG. Daily Backup Demand calendar day; Monthly Backup Demar	d shall equal the nd shall equal the emand shall equa	e Maximum Backup Do e sum of the Daily Back	emand r up Dema	metered during
	Excess Gen defined in S Where: a) b)	neration Credit: Excess er chedule PG. Daily Backup Demand calendar day; Monthly Backup Deman period; Daily Maintenance De	d shall equal the nd shall equal the mand shall equa and	e Maximum Backup De e sum of the Daily Back al the Maximum Mainte	emand r up Dema enance I	metered during ands for the bil Demand mete
	Excess Gen defined in S Where: a) b) c)	Daily Backup Demand calendar day; Monthly Backup Deman period; Daily Maintenance De during a calendar day; a Monthly Maintenance D	d shall equal the nd shall equal the mand shall equa and	e Maximum Backup De e sum of the Daily Back al the Maximum Mainte	emand r up Dema enance I	metered durin ands for the bil Demand mete
V	Excess Gen defined in S Where: a) b) c)	Daily Backup Demand calendar day; Monthly Backup Deman period; Daily Maintenance De during a calendar day; a Monthly Maintenance D	d shall equal the nd shall equal the mand shall equa and	e Maximum Backup De e sum of the Daily Back al the Maximum Mainte	emand r up Dema enance I	metered during ands for the bil Demand mete
	Excess Gen defined in S Where: a) b) c) d)	eration Credit: Excess er chedule PG. Daily Backup Demand calendar day; Monthly Backup Demar period; Daily Maintenance De during a calendar day; a Monthly Maintenance D billing period.	d shall equal the nd shall equal the emand shall equa and Demand shall equ	e Maximum Backup De e sum of the Daily Back al the Maximum Mainte	emand r up Dema enance I	metered during ands for the bil Demand mete

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE SSR
Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 6
which was filed October 8, 2019
Sheet 6 of 7 Sheets
-

## STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

#### 3. For Customers with Standby Contract Capacity greater than 10MW

Terms for service to Distributed Generation systems of this size will be established by special rate(s) and interconnection agreement(s). Provisions of the special agreement(s) will address all requirements of systems of this size, including the requirements of the Southwest Power Pool and North American Electric Reliability Corporation. The Company may examine the locational benefit of the Customer Distributed Generation system and consider those benefits in defining the rates charged under this Schedule SSR. As practical, the terms of the special agreements will utilize rates and terms defined within the Company's Commission approved tariffs.

Indev

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

The contract term shall be one (1) year, automatically renewable, unless modifications to the Distributed Generation requires a change to the Standby Contract Capacity.

For Distributed Generation larger than 2MW, the Company will install and maintain the necessary suitable meters for measurement of service rendered hereunder, including the Metered Grid Interconnection Load and the Metered Generation Output. The Company may inspect generation logs or other evidence that the Customer's Distributed Generation is being used in accordance with the provisions this Schedule SSR. Upon installation of the metering, the Customer shall initially reimburse the Company for any metering investment costs that are in addition to the cost of metering of standard full requirements retail service.

Distributed Generation systems shall not commence parallel operation until after inspection by the Company and a written interconnection agreement is executed.

All metering occurring for service received and billed under this Schedule SSR will be measured in 15-minute intervals.

It is expected that the Customer will perform routine and scheduled maintenance of the Distributed Generation systems during the Winter Season.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	∧ Day	Year	
		V_		
By	20-	- Aus		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE SSR	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule 64 Sheet 7	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 7 Sheets	

## STANDBY SERVICE RIDER Schedule SSR

The Customer is responsible for timely notification of the Company, in writing, if the Distributed Generation system or load curtailment plan is changed in any way that would impact the Standby Contract Capacity. The Company reserves the right to confirm the Standby Contract Capacity at any time.

If at any time the Customer desires to increase demand above the capacity of Company's facilities used in supplying said service due to plant modifications, the Customer will sign a new agreement for the full capacity of service required and in accordance with applicable rules governing extension of its distribution system.

In the event a Customer adds Distributed Generation systems after investments are made by the Company in accordance with the Company's Line Extension policy, the Company may require reimbursement by the Customer. Such reimbursement shall be limited to that investment which was incurred within the previous five years and shall be based upon the change in load requirements on the Company's electric system.

In establishing interconnection agreements, parallel operating guidelines, purchase agreements and standby service arrangements with customers in accordance with 18 C.F.R. Sections 292.101 et seq., it is not the Company's intent to simultaneously sell electricity at system-wide average costs and to re-purchase the same electricity at avoided costs. Any condition which allows for this to occur, potentially or actually, shall not be permitted.

## REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Дуу	Year
	Y	So and	
Ву	10	/	
	Darrin Ives, Vio	e President	

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE TR	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>TR</u> Sheet <u>1</u>	
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020	_
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 7 Sheets	

## MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE Schedule TR

## AVAILABILITY

Available for traffic control signal service through a Company owned Traffic Control System within corporate limits of a Municipality.

## **TERM OF CONTRACT**

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date thereof.

## RATE, 2TSLM

<ul> <li>Basic Installations:</li> <li>1. Individual Control. This basic installation consists of f mounted 3 light signal units all with 8 inch lenses, and operated by its own controller (having no more than fourte signal circuits), which is activated by a synchronous motor</li> </ul>	l is een	kWh/Mo 213	Rate/Mo \$165.15
<ol> <li>Flasher Control: A. 1-Way, 1-Light Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of one 1-light signal unit with an 8-inch lens mounted on an existing post, with the traffic signal la flashing alternately "on" and "off" 24 hours per day</li> </ol>		50	\$38.98
<ul> <li>B. 4 Way, 1 Light Signal Unit - Suspension. This basic installation consists of four 1-light signal units all with 8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly suspended from an overhead messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance distance of 15 feet above the roadway. The installation is operated by an individual flashing contactor which is activated by a synchronous moto The suspension system for this signal unit is provided for under Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood Pole, Suspension or Steel Pole Suspension.</li> </ul>		101	\$48.57

Issued	April	25	2023
_	Month	Day	Year

Effective Month Day Year er By

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDU	JLE	TR
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule which was filed		Sheet_2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)		nove	mber 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	et 2 of 7 S	heets
Schedule TF	2		
Schedule TF	2		
Schedule TF <u>RATE: 2TSLM (continued)</u> 3. Pedestrian Push Button Control.	8		

Four-and Eight-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of a pad mounted four phase or eight phase electronic controller complete with cabinet, power supply and load relays; additional equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic installation is available only to intersections where such basic installation is completed and operating after September 30, 1985. The monthly rate for this basic installation is as follows:

Α.	Four phase electronic controller	(4PEC)	55	\$496.81
В.	Eight phase electronic controller	(8PEC)	55	\$570.98
C.	Eight phase electronic controller			
	with pre-empt capabilities	(8PEP)	55	\$676.20

#### **RATE: Supplemental Equipment 2TSLM**

3-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 3-light signal unit with 8-inch lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 3-light signal unit can be connected to the existing control cable and controller at such intersection.
 (3LTU) 50 \$23.74

This supplemental equipment can be used with the basic 4-Way 3-Light Suspension Control Signal Unit only if the signal units are hung on the same suspension system as the initial units.

2-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 2-light signal unit with 8-inch lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 2-light signal unit can be connected to the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The 2-light signal unit may have one lens worded "Walk" and the other lens worded "Wait", if specified by the customer. (2LTU) 50 \$22.83

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	Pay	Year	
By	Do	- Jues		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

	Index
<b>HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS</b> EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE <u>TR</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule TR Sheet 3
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 7 Sheets
MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTR Schedule	
<ol> <li>1-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment installed as an addition to an existing signal unit at an can be connected to the existing control cable and cor</li> </ol>	y controlled intersection where the 1-light signal un
8. Push Buttons, Pair. This supplemental equipment of actuation which may be installed as pedestrian actuat where Treadle Detectors or Loop Detectors are used Button Control installation and which can be connected installation and operated by the existing controller at and relays.	tion devices at a basic Individual Control installatio or as additional stations at a basic Pedestrian Pus ed to the existing control cable and controller at suc
9. 12-Inch Round Lens. This supplemental equipment 116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted	
10. 12-Inch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-i	
11. 9-Inch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-i	
12. Fiber Optic Arrow Lens. This supplemental equipme powered by two 42-watt lamps which supply illumination	
13. Directional Louvre. This supplemental equipment concerning the louvre visor which is substituted for one standard visor	
April252023MonthDayYear	
Effective	
Month Day Year	
By Darrin Ives, Vice President	

	I	ndex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDU	le TR
(Name of Issuing Utility)		TD Chart 4
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	<u>TR</u> Sheet <u>4</u> November 24, 2020
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 4 of 7 Sheets
MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTRO Schedule TF		
14. Vehicle - Actuation Units		
A. Loop Detector:		
a) Single. This supplemental equipment cons the pavement so that vehicles passing over		
Double. This supplemental equipment consite the pavement so that vehicles passing over t		
15. Flasher Equipment. This supplemental equipment con equipment so that all signals at a controlled intersection flash red to traffic on the cross street during certain pres	n may flash amber to traff	
16. Mast Arm:		
<ul> <li>A. Style 2. This supplemental equipment consists of a supported on a steel pole which may or may not also arm shall be of a "classic" style with standard mast minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 supplemental equipment, includes pole, one mast arr but excludes traffic signal unit.</li> <li>B. Style 3. This supplemental equipment consists of a feet in length, supported on a steel pole which may or pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style wit providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit.</li> </ul>	o support a street lighting arm lengths of 15, 20, 2 feet above the street. m, wiring cable, and traffic (ARM2) steel mast arm over 30 f or may not also support a h standard mast arm len unit of 15 feet above the	unit. The pole and mast 25 or 30 feet, providing a The monthly rate for this c signal unit attachments, \$37.89 feet but not to exceed 38 a street lighting unit. The ngths of 35 and 38 feet, street. The monthly rate
Ssued <u>April 25 2023</u> Month Day Year		
Effective Month I I ay Year By Year		
Darrin Ives, Vice President		

		Index			
E ST	ATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
EVE	ERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE TR			
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Destados Ostada I TD Class 5			
Ŧ	EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleTR Sheet_5			
-	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed November 24, 2020			
supple ll moc	ement or separate understanding lify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 7 Sheets			
	MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CON Schedu				
	supported on a steel pole which may or may no	sists of a steel mast arm 40 feet or more in length, ot also support a street lighting unit. The pole and mast shall provide a minimum clearance for the traffic signal			
	unit of 15 feet above the street. The monthly r	ate for this supplemental equipment, includes pole, one			
	mast arm, wiring cable and traffic signal unit att	achments, but excludes traffic signal unit. (ARM4) \$51.58			
		(ARIVI4) \$31.36			
17.	Back Plate. This supplemental equipment consist extend 8 inches beyond the signal in all directions.	sts of one back plate mounted behind a single head to . (PLTE) \$1.70			
18.	Wood Pole Suspension. This supplemental equip span cable to support suspension type traffic signal	oment consists of two wood poles, necessary guys and al installations.			
		(WPSU) \$18.00			
19.	I raffic Signal Pole. This supplemental equipment more than 15 feet in length.	t consists of a steel pole or an aluminum pole that is no (POLE) \$12.37			
	more than 10 reet in length.	(ALPL) \$12.37			
	switch, interconnecting cable, and an interface v	This supplemental equipment consists of an activation with the traffic signal controller that allows emergency The activation switch is located in a fire station or other of the discretion of the Company. (PENS) \$53.84			
		(FENS) \$55.04			
	harness and preempt panel, one phase selector optical detector cable of up to 1000 feet in length equipment provides optically activated priority co- monthly rate for this system is for each interse	system. This supplemental equipment consists of one D r, required optical detectors, one interface card rack a, mounting brackets, and system control software. This pontrol over the traffic signals in one intersection. The action. The system is activated remotely with a data hicles. Customers are responsible for the purchase and			
		(OAPC) 20 \$158.75			
sued	Anril 25 2023				
sued	April 25 2023 Month Day Year				
sued	•				
sued	Month Day Year				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

			Index
<b>E STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS</b> EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHED	DULETR
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replac	ing Schedul	le <u>TR</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which	was filed _	November 24, 2020
supplement or separate understanding Il modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sh	neet 6 of 7 Sheets
MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTRO Schedule 1		ERVICE	
22. Audio Warning Systems for the Visually Impaired. supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed or			n including the described
A. Rate A: For a Standard Intersection consisting of each corner:	4 street corne	rs with crc	ossings in 2 directions from
a) Eight (8) Navigator pedestrian push buttor international walking signs, with Braille inscript			
b) One (1) Central control unit mounted in the ca	binet.		
	(AWSY)	87	\$346.69
B. Rate B: For Non-Standard Intersections:			
a) Central control unit	(AWCN)	29	\$164.56
<ul> <li>b) Each required station using 2-wire technology</li> <li>5" x 7" signs and Braille inscriptions.</li> </ul>	(AWST)	7	\$22.77
Additionally, the cost of any upgrades of existing equip be paid.	pment necessit	ated by in	stallation of a system must
23. Camera Video Detection System. For each standard equipment, the customer will be billed the shown rate:	d intersection i	ncluding th	he described supplemental
For a Standard Intersection consisting of four (4) direc	tional traffic flow	ws:	
<ul> <li>A. Four (4) Image sensors (cameras) with luminaire a</li> <li>B. Four (4) Image sensor harnesses.</li> <li>C. One (1) Interface panel.</li> <li>D. One (1) Detector port master with harness.</li> </ul>	arm mounting b	racket.	
E. Plus required cable and software package.	(CVDS)	26	\$1069.83
sued <u>April 25 2023</u>			
Month Day Year			

Effective							
		<i>A</i> onth		<u>()</u>	Day		Year
	Y	~		X	1 4 2 4	_	
By	1			- /			
	Б	· •	<b>T</b> 7'	- ·	4		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

(Name of Issuing Utility)

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

Sheet 7 of 7 Sheets

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE Schedule TR

Additionally, the costs of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a system must be paid.

The monthly rates for each type of Supplemental Equipment at an intersection are in addition to the monthly rate for the Basic Installation at that intersection.

#### **ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES**

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- Energy Cost Adjustment(ECA)
- Property Tax Surcharge (PTS)
- Tax Adjustment (TA) •
- Transmission Delivery Charge (TDC)

## REGULATIONS

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		2	
<b>D</b> .00 /			
Effective	-	•	
	Month	Day	Year
		V	
By	Do	- Au	
	<b>D</b> ' I II	·	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Index_____

SCHEDULE TR

Replacing Schedule TR Sheet 7

which was filed November 24, 2020

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets

## THERMAL STORAGE RIDER Schedule TS

## **AVAILABILITY**

This Rider shall be available to all customers with installations of Thermal Storage Systems of a size and design approved by the Company who are currently receiving or have requested service under any of the following rate schedules: SGS, MGS, LGS, LPS, SGA, MGA, LGA, or LPA.

## **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

For customers with Thermal Storage Systems the Monthly Maximum Demand for any month included in the summer season, shall be the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval in that month during the period noon to 8 p.m., Monday through Friday (except holidays). Week-day holidays are Memorial Day, Independence Day and Labor Day. All other terms and conditions of the Customer's service schedule shall continue.

## METERING

The Company has the right to submeter the demand and usage of the thermal storage system.

## TERMINATION

Termination of service under this rider shall occur if the customer discontinues operation of the Thermal Storage System.

Issued	April	25	2023				
	Month	Day	Year				
		2					
Effective							
	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year				
	Y)-	Va					
By	By DD Man						
Darrin Ives, Vice President							

Index

Replacing Schedule____TS____ Sheet_1____

which was filed October 8, 2019

SCHEDULE TS
#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule
1.78, 1.82, 1.84
Sheet
1

1.86-1.99
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0</

Sheet 1 of 16 Sheets

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

## 1. PRIMARY-SECONDARY ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

The Company may enter into agreements with customers or prospective customers as needed to complete requests for service. These requests will take various forms depending on the type of service requested. All agreements will be consistent with terms and conditions of Kansas law and the Company's Commission approved tariffs and regulations.

## 2. INDEMNITY BOND

The Company may, in response to a Customer or prospective Customer's request for service, require an indemnity bond, surety bond, or other financial instrument guaranteeing to reimburse the Company for its cost of construction of distribution facilities. These instruments will take various forms depending on the type of service requested and will be consistent with terms and conditions of Kansas law and the Company's Commission approved tariffs and regulations.

## 3. PRIVATE UNMETERED LED LIGHTING SERVICE INSTALLATION

2022

The Company may enter into agreements with customers or prospective customers as needed to complete requests for service. These requests will take various forms depending on the type of service requested. All agreements will be consistent with terms and conditions of Kansas law and the Company's Commission approved tariffs and regulations.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		24)	1.000
Effective			
	Month	Dav	Year
		11	1 our
		Xn	•
By	120-	Ma	
J	Darrin Ives. V	ice President	
		ice i resident	

25

• 1

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet <u>2</u> <u>1.86-1.99</u>

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

## 4. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM IN THE _____OF _____, KANSAS, AND CONTRACTING WITH EVERGY METRO, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND GRANTEES TO OWN, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN SAID PUBLIC ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, Evergy Metro, Inc. (the "Company") is a corporation duly created, organized, and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri and qualified to do business in the State of Kansas as a foreign corporation for the purpose of generating, transmitting and distributing electric energy; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the parties that a public electric street lighting system be installed and operated by the Company pursuant to the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of ______, Kansas (the "City"), that the City does contract with the Company as follows:

**SECTION 1.** All ordinances, parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 2.** This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and its publication as provided by law and, upon acceptance in writing by the Company as set forth in Section 16, shall constitute a contract to remain in full force and effect for a term of ten (10) years from the effective date of this Ordinance.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
_	Month	Day	Year	
	Y)_	1		
By	DD	- non		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 2 of 16 Sheets

1.86-1.99

## THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 3 1.86-1.99

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### **APPENDIX A** AGREEMENTS

**SECTION 3.** The Street Lighting System shall be defined as and shall consist of street light luminaries, bracket arms, poles, lamps control equipment, conductors and all other facilities necessary for the operation of electrically operated street lights in those portions of the corporate limits of the City now or hereafter located within the Company's certificated territory. Such Street Lighting System shall include all facilities presently owned by the Company and located within such portions of the City as such facilities now exist, together with all additions thereto, changes therein, and removals therefrom as may be made by the Company at the direction of the City during the term hereof. All facilities included within the Street Lighting System shall be furnished, installed, owned, operated and maintained by the Company. The Company shall supply all electric energy required for the operation of the Street Lighting System as part of the Street Lighting Service to be furnished by the Company to the City hereunder.

**SECTION 4.** The number, size and type of the street lights on order or now owned and installed by the Company, operated and maintained by the Company and paid for by the City under this Agreement are specified in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 5.** The City shall pay to the Company for Municipal Street Lighting Service furnished by the Company hereunder at the rates and charges provided for in the Company's Rate Schedule for Municipal Street Lighting Service or any superseding schedule therefor as then in effect and on file with the State Regulatory Commission (the "Commission") from time to time during the term hereof.

**SECTION 6**. The number of street lights set forth in Exhibit A shall be the minimum number of street lights which shall be used and paid for by the City under this Ordinance and if, when, and as additional street lights are installed from time to time under this Ordinance, the minimum number as above set forth shall be increased to the extent of such additional street lights which shall be used and paid for by the City during the remainder of the term of this Ordinance.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effectiv	/e			
	Month	🚺 Day	Year	
	Y	Typetext here		
By	10	/V		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 3 of 16 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 4 1.86-1.99

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

SECTION 7. Additions to the Street Light System, as the same may exist on the effective date of this Agreement, may be ordered by and on behalf of the City from time to time by written order of a legally authorized officer of the City, and upon receipt the Company will institute action to furnish and install street lighting facilities of the type and design specified by the City at the locations designated by the City, provided that the Company shall have the right to reject such order if the facilities specified are not of a standard type or design then being furnished and installed by the Company under its Standards for Municipal Street Lighting Facilities; provided further that the Company may accept an order from the City for the installation of nonstandard street lighting facilities upon terms and conditions satisfactory to the Company and to a legally authorized officer of the City, as evidenced by a written acceptance of any such order.

**SECTION 8**. Changes in the location or direction of Street Lighting System facilities on public rights of way will be performed by the Company at the City's request. For all changes which are not made in conjunction with, and because of, a public improvement project which is paid for by public funds and requires public rights of way alterations, the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company the Company's cost of labor, transportation and materials incurred for such change (including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes). Removals of Street Lighting System facilities, or portions thereof, will be performed by the Company at the City's request. For all such removals, the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company the Company's cost of labor, transportation and materials incurred for such removal (including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes), as well as the original cost of such facilities, less accrued depreciation and salvage value. A salvage credit will be allowed only when the particular items being removed have current reusable value to the Company. Such changes and removals shall be performed as soon as reasonably practical after receipt of a written order of a legally authorized officer of the City requiring the same.

**SECTION 9**. The City will enact reasonable ordinances for the protection of the property of the Company against malicious destruction thereof. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to fix any liability upon the Company for any failure of any or all street lights.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective		~		
	Month	Day	Year	
By	Do	_ Xues		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 4 of 16 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 5 1.86-1.99

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### **APPENDIX A** AGREEMENTS

SECTION 10. In consideration of said Municipal Street Lighting Service and the maintenance thereof, the City agrees that it will each year during the term of this Ordinance make a sufficient tax levy for street lighting purposes and within the maximum levy permitted by the laws of the State of Kansas.

SECTION 11. This Ordinance, including the rates and services fixed herein, and all amendments thereto and all ordinances passed by the City concerning the subject matter of the same, shall be in all respects subject to the rules, regulations and order of the Commission, or any other body established by law succeeding to the power now or hereinafter exercised by said Commission.

SECTION 12. The City shall pay all bills rendered by the Company for services furnished under this Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after receipts thereof. If any such bill is not paid within such period, a default shall have incurred and the City shall become liable to pay the Company interest on such bill at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until such bill is paid. If any bill shall remain in default for ninety (90) days, the Company may, at its options, discontinue the furnishing of services provided for in this Ordinance, until such time as the delinquent payments, together with all interest thereon, shall have been paid, and the City shall also be liable to the Company for the value of its investment (undepreciated original cost) in the Street Lighting System.

**SECTION 13.** The Company shall not be liable on account of any interruption or delay of service occasioned by, and shall have no obligation to furnish service hereunder during the time service is interrupted by, an Act of God or any other cause not within the control of the Company, including but not limited to, failure of facilities, load shedding for the protection or restoration of system operations, flood, drought, earthquake, storm, lightning, fire, explosion, epidemic, war, riot, civil disturbance, invasion, insurrection, labor disturbance, strike, sabotage, collision, or restraint or order by any court or public or military authority having jurisdiction. Any strike or labor disturbance may be settled at the discretion of the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\cap$	Month	💧 Day	Year	
ву	to	- Jun	•	
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 5 of 16 Sheets

## THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 6 1.86-1.99

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### **APPENDIX A** AGREEMENTS

SECTION 14. The City shall have the right and option to purchase at the expiration of this Ordinance (the "purchase date"), upon one (1) year's written notice to the Company prior to the intended purchase date, only that portion of the Street Lighting System determined by the Company in use and useful and devoted exclusively to furnishing street lighting service under this Ordinance (the "property to be sold"). The purchase price for the property to be sold shall be and consist of all of the following:

- the reproduction cost new less depreciation; a.
- consequential and severance damages which will result or accrue to the Company from the b. sale and transfer of said property to the City:
- an allowance for the loss of a portion of the Company's going concern value; C.
- all materials and supplies related uniquely to the property to be sold; d.
- all expenses in connection with such sale; and e.
- all other damages sustained by the Company by reason of such sale. f

The City may purchase a portion or portions of the Street Lighting System from time to time by giving written notice to the Company at least three months before the intended purchase date. The purchase price for said portion or portions shall be calculated pursuant to the above pricing formula for purchase of the entire System.

SECTION 15. In the event the City, pursuant to Section 14 hereof elects to and does purchase the property to be sold, the City shall purchase and receive from the Company and the Company shall sell and deliver to the City for a period of ten (10) years from the purchase date all of the electric energy required for the operation of all City-owned street lighting facilities then or thereafter located within the certificated service territory of the Company at the applicable rate schedule for such service then or thereafter filed with and approved by the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧Day	Year
		Value	
By	Do	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Sheet 6 of 16 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS** APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### **APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS**

**SECTION 16.** Within thirty (30) days from and after the publication of this Ordinance in the official paper of the City, the Company, its associates, successors, or assigns shall file with the City Clerk of the City its written acceptance of the provisions hereof and upon said acceptance being filed as herein provided, this Ordinance shall constitute a contract between the City and the Company as set forth herein, and in the event of the failure of the Company to file acceptance within the time specified in this section, then this Ordinance shall ipso facto cease and become null and void.

PASSED AND APPROVED______, 19____.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧ Day	Year
	. `	V	

STATE	CORFOR	AHON		лог	NANSAS
EVEDO	VMETDO	NIC 11	EVEDOWN	ANCA	OMETDO

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 7

Sheet 7 of 16 Sheets

1.86-1.99

which was filed

Index_____

SCHEDULE Appendix A

	Month	Day
Bv	Yto-	- Jues
	Demin Ince X	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

## 5. MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AN ELECTRIC TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF______, KANSAS, AND CONTRACTING WITH EVERGY METRO, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND GRANTEES TO OWN, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN SAID ELECTRIC TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, Evergy Metro, Inc. (the "Company"), is a corporation duly created organized, and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri and qualified to do business in the State of Kansas as a foreign corporation for the purpose of generating, transmitting, and distributing electric energy; and

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of the parties that an electric traffic control system be installed and operated by the Company pursuant to the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of ______, Kansas (the "City"), that the City does contract with the Company as follows:

## **ARTICLE I**

## **Cancellation of All Prior Traffic Control Ordinances**

All ordinances, parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effectiv	ve			
	Month	∧Day	Year	
		V _		
By	the	- Nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet <u>8</u> <u>1.86-1.99</u>

which was filed

Sheet 8 of 16 Sheets

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

## **ARTICLE II**

## Term of Ordinance

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and its publication as provided by law and, upon acceptance in writing by the Company as set forth in Article XI, shall constitute a contract to remain in full force and effect for a term of ten (10) years from the effective date of this Ordinance.

## **ARTICLE III**

## **Traffic Control Signal Service**

**SECTION 1**. The Traffic Control System shall be defined as and shall consist of traffic control signals, poles, lamps, control cables, conductors and all other facilities necessary for the operation of electrically operated signals in those portions of the corporate limits of the City now or hereafter located within the Company's certificated territory. Such Traffic Control System shall include all such facilities presently owned by the Company and located within such portions of the City as such facilities now exist, together with all additions thereto, changes therein, and removals therefrom as may be made by the Company at the direction of the City during the term hereof as herein provided.

**SECTION 2.** All facilities included within the Traffic Control System shall be furnished, installed, owned, operated and maintained by the Company. However, the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company, for any maintenance of traffic control facilities made necessary by inadequate maintenance of the roadways of the City, the cost to the Company of labor, transportation and materials incurred by the Company in such maintenance of traffic control facilities including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	Yt	-br	er
By			
	Demin Inc. V		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet 9 1.86-1.99

Sheet 9 of 16 Sheets

which was filed

Index

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

**SECTION 3**. The City shall have the sole responsibility and authority to establish the timing of all traffic signals included in the Traffic Control System. The Company shall regulate its facilities so as to establish the timing of traffic control signals as nearly as practical in accordance with the schedules and instructions thereof submitted to the Company by a legally authorized officer of the City.

**SECTION 4**. The Company shall supply all electric energy required for the operation of the Traffic Control System as part of the Traffic Control Signal Service to be furnished by the Company to the City hereunder.

**SECTION 5**. All traffic control signal units shall be operated by the Company twenty-four hours per day. In the event of an interruption in such continuous operation, the Company will, after notice of such interruption is received by the Company through its Customer Service Center, restore such traffic control signal units to operation as soon as reasonably practical. During the period of any such interruption, the City shall use its best efforts to obtain appropriate police control of the traffic affected thereby.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	2		
	Month	Pay	Year
By	Do	- Jues	
-			

Darrin Ives, Vice President

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet <u>10</u> <u>1.86-1.99</u>

Sheet 10 of 16 Sheets

which was filed

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1</u>.84 Sheet 11 1.86-1.99

which was filed

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### **APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS**

## **ARTICLE IV**

## Additions, Changes and Removals

**SECTION 1.** Additions to the Traffic Control System, as the same may exist on the effective date of this Ordinance, may be ordered by and on behalf of the City from time to time by written order of a legally authorized officer of the City, and upon receipt the Company will institute action to furnish and install traffic control facilities of the type and design specified by the City at the locations designated by the City, provided that the Company shall have the right to reject such order if the facilities specified are not of a standard type or design then being furnished and installed by the Company under its Standards for Municipal Traffic Control Facilities; provided further that the Company may accept an order from the City for the installation of non-standard traffic control facilities upon terms and conditions satisfactory to the Company and to a legally authorized officer of the City, as evidenced by a written acceptance of any such order.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective_		Δ	
	Month	Day	Year
	the	- nur	
By		•	
	Domin Irrog V	Lina Dunaidant	

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Sheet 11 of 16 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 12 1.86-1.99

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

**SECTION 2.** The City by written order of a legally authorized officer of the City may require the Company to change the type, location or direction of any facilities included in the Traffic Control System or to discontinue and remove any such traffic control facilities. Such changes or discontinuances shall be completed by the Company as soon as reasonably practical after receipt of the order. The City shall reimburse and pay to the Company for each such change or removal the cost to the Company of labor, transportation and materials incurred by the Company in such change or removal, including, without limitation, applicable overheads, insurance and taxes, and remaining value of such facilities. As used herein the term "remaining value" shall mean the original cost of any facilities removed, less salvage value thereof, less depreciation on unrecovered original cost, plus the cost of removal, unless the City requires the Company to discontinue and remove traffic control facilities in the Traffic Control System so that it may install City-owned traffic control facilities at the same location. In that case the City shall reimburse and pay to the Company for each such removal the reproduction cost new, less depreciation, plus labor and transportation costs for removal of the traffic control facilities. A salvage credit will be allowed only when the particular pieces of equipment being removed have current, reusable value to the Company.

## **ARTICLE V**

## **Rates and Charges**

The City shall pay to the Company for Traffic Control Signal Service furnished by the Company hereunder at the rates and charges as provided for in Company's Rate Schedule 2-TR for Municipal Traffic Control Signal Service or any superseding schedule therefor as then in effect and on file with the State Regulatory Commission from time to time during the term hereof.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective_				
_	Month	Day	Year	
D	Yh_	_ bus		
By		, -		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 12 of 16 Sheets

#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

## **ARTICLE VI**

## Billing

The City shall pay all bills rendered by the Company for services furnished under this Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after receipt thereof. If any such bill is not paid within such period, a default shall have incurred and the City shall become liable to pay the Company interest on such bill at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until such bill is paid. If any bill shall remain in default for ninety (90) days, the Company may, at its option, discontinue the furnishing of services provided for in this Ordinance, until such time as the delinquent payments, together with all interest thereon, shall have been paid, and the City shall also be liable to the Company for the value of its investment (undepreciated original cost) in the Traffic Control System.

## **ARTICLE VII**

#### **Force Majeure**

The Company shall not be liable on account of any interruption or delay of service occasioned by, and shall have no obligation to furnish service hereunder during the time service is interrupted by, an Act of God or any other cause not within the control of the Company, including but not limited to, failure of facilities, load shedding for the protection or restoration of system operations, flood, drought, earthquake, storm, lightning, fire, explosion, epidemic, war, riot, civil disturbance, invasion, insurrection, labor disturbance, strike, sabotage, collision, or restraint or order by any court or public or military authority having jurisdiction. Any strike or labor disturbance may be settled at the discretion of the Company.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective_			
	← Month	Nay	Year
	$\langle \rangle$	V	
By	170-	- Aus	
-	Darrin Ives, V	ice President	

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 13 1.86-1.99

which was filed

Index

Sheet 13 of 16 Sheets

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

#### **ARTICLE VIII**

## Locations of Traffic Control System

A list of the locations of the existing or authorized Traffic Control facilities included in the Traffic Control system is attached as Exhibit A hereto and made part hereof.

## **ARTICLE IX**

## **City's Right to Purchase**

The City shall have the right and option to purchase at the expiration of this Ordinance (the "purchase date"), upon one (1) year's written notice to the Company prior to the intended purchase date, only that portion of the Traffic Control System determined by the Company in use and useful and devoted exclusively to furnishing traffic signal service under this Ordinance (the "property to be sold"). The purchase price for the property to be sold shall be and consist of all of the following:

- a. the reproduction cost new less depreciation;
- b. consequential and severance damages which will result or accrue to the Company from the sale and transfer of said property to the City;
- c. an allowance for the loss of a portion of the Company's going concern
- d. all materials and supplies related uniquely to the property to be sold;
- e. all expenses in connection with such sale; and
- f. all other damages sustained by the Company by reason of such sale.

2023

100404	<u>1</u>		
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Pay	Year
	V)	Xa	
By	Do	Mur	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

April

Issued

25

Index____

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet <u>14</u> <u>1.86-1.99</u>

Sheet 14 of 16 Sheets

which was filed

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Sheet 15 of 16 Sheets

Replacing Schedule<u>1.78, 1.82, 1.84</u> Sheet <u>15</u> <u>1.86-1.99</u>

which was filed

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS

## **ARTICLE X**

## Purchase of Energy for City-Owned System

In the event the City, pursuant to Article IX hereof elects to and does purchase the property to be sold, the City shall purchase and receive from the Company and the Company shall sell and deliver to the City for a period of ten (10) years from the purchase date all of the electric energy required for the operation of all City-owned traffic control facilities then or thereafter located within the certificated service territory of the Company at the applicable rate schedule for such service then or thereafter filed with an approved by the State Regulatory Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective_				
	Month	May	Year	
D	Yt	bus		
By		- / •		
	Darrin Ives, Vice President			

#### EVERGYMETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGYKANSASMETRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

# Sheet 16 of 16 Sheets **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS** APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE **APPENDIX A AGREEMENTS ARTICLE XI Publication and Acceptance** Within thirty (30) days from and after the publication of this Ordinance in the official paper of the City, the Company, its successors, assigns or grantees, shall file with the City Clerk its written acceptance of the provisions hereof and upon said acceptance being filed as herein provided, this Ordinance shall constitute a contract between the City and the Company for the period set forth herein; in the event of the failure of the Company to file acceptance within the time specified in this section, this Ordinance shall ipso facto cease and become null and void. PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 19____. Mayor ATTEST: City Clerk 2023 April 25 Issued Month Day Year Effective Month Day Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

By

SCHEDULE Appendix A

Replacing Schedule1.78, 1.82, 1.84 Sheet 16 1.86-1.99

which was filed

Index

## THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 1. DEFINITIONS

The following terms, when used in these General Rules and Regulations, in Rate Schedules and in Service Agreements, shall, unless otherwise indicated therein, have the meanings given below:

- 1.01 **COMPANY:** Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc., any successor or assignee thereof, acting through its duly authorized officers, agents or employees within the scope of their respective duties and authorities.
- 1.02 COMMISSION: THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS and any successor of such Commission having jurisdiction of the subject matter hereof.
- 1.03 PERSON: Any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, public or private corporation, association, joint stock company, trust, estate, political subdivision, governmental agency or other legal entity recognized by law.
- 1.04 **CUSTOMER:** The term "Customer" is used herein to designate any person, partnership, association, firm, public or private corporation or governmental agency applying for or using electric service supplied by the Company.
- 1.05 **RURAL CUSTOMER:** A Customer taking electric service (except electric service used in connection with a commercial enterprise not related to residential or farming purposes) who uses such electric service for residential purposes in a district which has not been platted and recorded, or in connection with the carrying on of farming or other agricultural pursuits. The Company reserves the right in all instances to designate whether a Customer is or is not a rural customer.

Issued	April	2	25	2023
	Month	Ι	Day	Year
			•	
Effective				
$\frown$	Month		Day	Year
· YA	$\sim$	Jo.	er	
By		-/w		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE Section 1

Replacing Schedule 1.05-1.07b Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE

(Name of Issuing Utility)

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.06 **ELECTRIC SERVICE:** The availability of electric power and energy supplied by the Company at a point of delivery within the Company's service territory on or near the Customer's premises, at approximately the standard voltage and frequency for a class of service made available by the Company in that area, which source is adequate to meet the Customer's requirements as stated or implied in the Customer's service agreement, irrespective of whether or not the Customer makes use of such electric service.
- 1.07 SERVICE TERRITORY: All areas included within that portion of the territory within the State in which the Company is duly certificated and authorized by the Commission to supply electric service.
- 1.08 **PREMISES:** That separate walled portion of a single building undivided by any common area, or that separate portion of a single contiguous tract of land (including all improvements thereon) undivided by any way used by the public, which portion is occupied by the Customer, or as may, with the consent of the Company, be designated in the service application or by other means acceptable to the Company. All common areas in any such building and on any such tract of land may be deemed by the Company to be occupied by the owner or lessee of such building or tract of land or his authorized agent, as another Customer. A "common area" shall include all halls, lobbies, passageways and other areas of a building or a tract of land used or usable by persons other than the Customer.
- 1.09 **BUILDING:** A single structure which is unified in its entirety, both physically and in operation. Separate structures on the same tract of land, or separate structures on adjoining tracts of land (even though separated by a public or private way), may be considered as a building if such separate structures are physically joined by an enclosed and unobstructed passageway at or above ground level and both are occupied and used by the Customer for one single business enterprise.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
(	∧ Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year	
	J )	V-		
By	DD	- Aus		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

Section 1

Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>2</u>

### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a.	EVERGY KANSAS METRO
----------------------------------	---------------------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.10 CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION: All wiring, appliances and apparatuses of every kind and nature on the Customer's premises, on the Customer's side of the point of delivery (except the Company's meter installation), used or useful by the Customer in connection with the receipt and utilization of electric service supplied by the Company.
- 1.11 **POINT OF DELIVERY:** The point at which the Company's conductors and/or equipment (other than the Company's meter installation) make electrical connection with the Customer's installation, unless otherwise specified in the Customer's service agreement. Examples of typical meter configurations depicting the point of delivery can be found in the Company's Construction Standards at www.evergvinc.com.
- 1.12 METER INSTALLATION: The meter or meters, together with auxiliary devices, if any, constituting the complete installation needed by the Company to measure the class of electric service supplied to a Customer at a single point of delivery.
- 1.13 **MONTH:** An interval of approximately thirty (30) days, unless specified or appearing from the context to be a calendar month.
- 1.14 **SERVICE AGREEMENT:** The application, agreement or contract, expressed or implied, pursuant to which the Company supplies electric service to the Customer.
- 1.15 **ADULT:** One who has reached the legal age of majority, generally 18 years.
- 1.16 BILLING ERROR: The incorrect billing of an account due to a Company or Customer meter reading error, which results in incorrect charges.
- 1.17 FIELD ERROR: Shall be considered to include lost/mishandled paperwork, installing metering incorrectly, or failure to close the meter potential or test switches. A Field Error may result in a Billing Error.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
$\frown$	Month	Day	Year	
, YA	2	Jun		
By		, .		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE Section 1

Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>3</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO	, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE
---------------------	-----------------------------------	----------

(Name of Issuing Utility)

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.18 **FRAUD:** The misrepresentation of material facts by a customer, or other person, by giving false or misleading information or by concealment of that which should have been disclosed as a deceptive means to gain or maintain utility service, avoid payment for past, present or future service, or obtain a refund and so cause the Company or others to rely upon such misrepresentations to the Company's financial detriment. Includes, but is not limited to: (a) furnishing Company with false names, or customer information not legally assigned to such person, (b) furnishing false or altered customer identification, (c) furnishing false or altered residency history, (d) furnishing false or altered ownership or lease papers, (e) rendering false reports of unauthorized electronic fund transfers to the Company.
- 1.19 The incorrect registration of electric consumption resulting from a METER ERROR: malfunctioning or defective meter.
- 1.20 **RESPONSIBLE PARTY:** Any adult, landlord, property management company, or owner applying for electric service at a given premise.
- 1.21 **TAMPERING:** To rearrange, damage, injure, destroy, alter, or interfere with, Company facilities, service wires, electric meters and associated wiring, locking devices, or seals or otherwise prevent any Company equipment from performing a normal or customary function

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		·		
Effective				
$\overline{\bigcirc}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year	
	<b>\</b>	V_		
By DO-Au				
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

Replacing Schedule 1.05-1.07b Sheet 4

which was filed October 8, 2019

Section 1

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY KANSAS METRO, INC. d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

#### EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Replacing Schedule <u>1.05-1.07b</u> Sheet <u>5</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.22 **UNAUTHORIZED USE:** To use or receive the direct benefit of all, or a portion of, the utility service with knowledge of, or reason to believe that diversion, tampering or other unauthorized connection existed at the time of the use or that the use or receipt was fraudulent and/or without the authorization or consent of the utility. Includes but is not limited to: (a) tampering with or reconnection of service wires and/or electric meters to obtain metered use of electricity, (b) the unmetered use of electricity resulting from unauthorized connections, alterations or modifications to service wires and or electric meters, (c) placing conductive material in the meter socket to allow unmetered electricity to flow from the lineside to load-side of the service, (d) installing an unauthorized electric meter in place of the meter assigned to the account, (e) inverting or repositioning the meter to alter registration, (f) disrupting the magnetic field or wireless communication of the meter causing altered registration, (g) damaging or altering the electric meter to stop registration, (h) using electric service without compensation to the utility.
- 1.23 **MUNICIPALITY:** A political entity with a defined territory, corporate status, and usually some powers of autonomous government. Examples include cities, counties, towns, and villages..
- 1.24 **GOVERNMENT SUBDIVISION:** A school, road, drainage, sewer and levee districts and any other public subdivision, public corporation or public quasi-corporation that is chartered, created, or authorized by the state.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
Effective			
$\frown$	Month	∧ Day	Year
	$\mathbf{i}$	V	
By	to	- Nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

SCHEDULE_____ Section 1

#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 2. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE AND AGREEMENTS

#### 2.01 **APPLICATION FOR SERVICE:**

A customer applying for electric service shall, if requested by the Company, furnish sufficient information on the size and characteristics of the load and the location of the premises to be served and such additional information as to enable the Company to designate the class or classes of electric service it will supply to the Customer and the conditions under which they will be supplied. A separate application shall be made for each class of electric service to a Customer at each premises of the Customer.

#### 2.02 SERVICE AGREEMENTS:

Α. **PROVISIONS:** Electric service will be supplied to the Customer under the provisions of the Customer's service agreement which shall also include the provisions of (a) the Company's applicable rate schedule, rules and regulations in effect and on file with the Commission, (b) the Commission's applicable rules and general orders, (c) any special contract with the Customer, and (d) the standards adopted by the Commission in its Order in Docket No. 114,337-U, as the same may be amended from time to time, which standards are incorporated herein. With respect to (d) above, to the extent that any of the Company's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service are in conflict with such Commission standards, the provisions of the latter shall be deemed controlling. The taking of electric service by a Customer will constitute acceptance of, and an agreement to be bound by, all such provisions. The Company may require all or any portion of the Customer's service agreement to be executed in writing on a form furnished by the Company. A record of oral service requests must be kept on file by the Company for four (4) months. All customers requesting service orally shall be given the name of the Company representative receiving the service request and a confirmation code.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	─ Month	\Lambda Day	Year
		Yn cen	
By	DD	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14Sheet 2

which was filed October 8, 2019

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- Β. MODIFICATIONS: A service agreement shall be subject to modification, and shall be deemed modified, from time to time during the term thereof in accordance with all applicable changes in the Company's rate schedules, rules and regulations, and the Commission's general orders, as authorized by law.
- С. **TERM**: Normally, all service agreements, except those under which the applicable rate schedule expressly permits a shorter term, shall be effective for a minimum initial term of one year from the date electric service commences (unless terminated by mutual agreement of the Customer and the Company) and after the initial term shall continue from month to month until terminated by the Customer; provided that any Customer supplied electric service under the Residential Service rate schedules may terminate such electric service at any time upon notice to the Company, except that any such termination shall not relieve the Customer of any minimum bills under Rule 8.01(B) hereof.
- **UNUSUAL LOADS:** When the Customer's load requirements are unusually large, or D. otherwise necessitate a substantial investment by the Company in special or additional equipment or facilities to serve the Customer's requirements, the Company may require the service agreement to be for an initial term of more than one year. Upon termination or cancellation, the Company may require payment by the Customer of such secured or unsecured charges and amounts (which may be required to be deposited before construction of such equipment or facilities) as may be necessary to protect the investment of the Company.
- Ε. **CUSTOMER INSOLVENCY:** A service agreement shall, at the option of the Company, cease and terminate and all amounts due the Company thereunder shall become immediately payable without further notice in case any act of bankruptcy is made by the Customer, or any petition in bankruptcy, either voluntary or involuntary, is filed by or against the Customer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	V)	Va	
By	DD	Mui	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14Sheet 3

which was filed October 8, 2019

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- F. SUCCESSION AND ASSIGNMENT: A service agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Customer's successors by operation of law but shall not be assignable voluntarily by the Customer.
- G. **AUTHORITY:** No representative, agent or employee of the Company, except a corporate officer, shall have authority to amend, alter, waive or change any of the Company's rules and regulations or otherwise bind the Company by promises or representations.
- Η. WAIVER BY COMPANY: Waiver by the Company with respect to any default by a Customer in complying with the provisions of his service agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver with respect to any other or subsequent default by such Customer.
- WAIVER BY COMMISSION: The Company reserves the right to request waiver by the I. Commission in individual cases of any standards adopted by the Commission if it deems the standard(s) would not serve the interests of either the Company or the Customer.

#### 2.03 **TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE:**

The Customer shall pay to the Company the Company's estimated cost of connecting and disconnecting its facilities to supply temporary electric service. A temporary electric service installation may include any required overhead or underground extensions of primary and secondary lines, transformers, underground or overhead service conductors and metering equipment. The Company may require payment of such amount in advance. Temporary service will be made available to carnivals, fairs and circuses, and for construction purposes, and other temporary or transient businesses.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effectiv	/e		
	Month	🚺 Day	Year
Ð	Yh	Type text bere	<u> </u>
By	2000		
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

# **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS** APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### 2.04 **AGREEMENT FORMS:**

Standard forms of the following agreements, indemnity bond and ordinances are included in Appendix A, and are hereby incorporated by reference into these Rules and Regulations:

- Primary-Secondary Service Agreement A.
- **Indemnity Bond** Β.
- C. Private Unmetered LED Lighting Service Installation
- D. **Municipal Street Lighting Service**
- E. Municipal Traffic Control Signal Service

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	•		
	∧ Month	∧Day	Year
	$\langle \rangle$	V	
By	170-	- Nur	
	Darrin Ives. V	ice President	

Index

SCHEDULE Section 2

Replacing Schedule 1.08, 1.11-1.14Sheet 4

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 7. UTILITY'S SERVICE OBLIGATIONS

#### 7.01 SUPPLYING ELECTRIC SERVICE:

Except as otherwise provided by Rule 8 hereof, electric service will be supplied by the Company under an available rate schedule only at such premises as are adjacent to the Company's existing distribution facilities which are adequate and suitable, as to capacity, voltage, phase and other characteristics to supply electric service for the requirements of the Customer, unless special arrangements are made between the Customer and the Company.

#### 7.02 CLASS OF SERVICE:

Except as may be otherwise provided under an applicable and available rate schedule of the Company, all electric service will be supplied in the form of 60 cycle alternating current and at primary and secondary voltages as available and as designated by the Company. The class or classes of electric service which will be designated by the Company will depend on the location, size, type and other characteristics of the Customer's load requirements.

#### 7.03 LINE CONSTRUCTION:

Normally all transmission and distribution lines of the Company will be of overhead construction. Underground distribution lines in an area or on the Customer's premises will be made available pursuant to Rule 8 hereof. However, the Company reserves the right to place any transmission or distribution line underground where it is more economical or convenient for the Company to do so.

#### 7.04 DELIVERY OF ELECTRIC SERVICE TO CUSTOMER:

The Company shall supply electric service to the Customer at the Customer's point of delivery. The Customer shall provide a service entrance to be located at a suitable point on or near the Customer's premises as specified by the Company. Only authorized Company employees shall be permitted to energize the Customer's installation from the Company's facilities.

Company may designate the point on the exterior of the premises to which its Electric Service lines shall be brought for attachment to a customer's Electric Service entrance wires.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
$\overline{\frown}$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year
(V)	۱		
Ву Д	0	- Nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index_____

SCHEDULE Section 7

Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed March 14, 2007

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

DULE 3

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 14, 2007
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	

Customer may choose a different point on the exterior of the premises for attachment of Electric Service but shall be required to pay any additional cost. The customer must provide and install a Company approved meter receptacle. The meter receptacle shall have a nationally recognized testing laboratory seal. Customer shall be responsible for the maintenance, replacement or repair of the meter receptacle after it is installed. Company shall furnish and set meter without charge to customer. All meters, service lines, and other equipment installed by Company shall remain Company's property.

<u>7.04.01</u> Overhead Electric Service Lines: Company shall install 135 feet of overhead Electric Service line as a standard service line from distribution feeder lines to the exterior wall of a customer's premises. This standard service line shall be free of charge and is in addition to extensions of electric distribution feeder lines as described in Section 8, Line Extension Policy. Customer shall pay all costs incurred by Company for installation of service lines longer than the standard service line.

## 7.04.02 Underground Electric Service Lines:

- a) When requested, underground service lines can be provided when the customer has:
  - i) forwarded to Company a properly completed application form provided an adequate Electric Service entrance, and
  - ii) properly installed three-inch conduit, including any trenching, and
  - iii) backfilling in accordance with service standards, and all federal, state, county, and city code requirements.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	IPay	Year
	Y	80.000	_
By	10	//~	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 14, 2007
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

b) When requesting new underground service lines, Company shall install 135 feet of underground Electric Service line as a standard service line from distribution feeder lines to the exterior wall of a customer's premises. This standard service line shall be limited to the cost of a standard overhead service line and is in addition to extensions of electric distribution feeder lines as described in Section 8, Line Extension Policy. Customer shall pay all costs incurred by Company for installation of service lines longer than the standard service line.

Index

- c) In the event of a failed existing underground direct buried service line,
  - i) The Company may install a temporary above ground service line to reestablish temporary service to the customer.
  - ii) The Company will install conduit, including any trenching, and backfilling in accordance with service standards, and all federal, state, county, and city code requirements.
  - iii) The Company will provide, install, and terminate the underground electric service line and reestablish permanent underground electric service.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	← ^{Month}	∧ ^{Day}	Year
		V	
By	th_	- puer	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 14, 2007
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 7.05 COMPANY RESPONSIBILITY:

The obligation of the Company to supply electric service to the Customer shall be completed by the supplying of such electric service at the Customer's point of delivery for the operation of all electrical equipment on the premises of the Customer. The Company shall not be obligated to supply electric service to a Customer for a portion of the electrical requirements on the premises of the Customer, except pursuant to an applicable rate schedule therefore. The responsibility of the Company for the quality of service and the operation of its facilities ends at the point of delivery. The Company shall be required only to furnish, install and maintain one connection from its distribution facilities, service conductors from such connection to the Customer's point of delivery and one meter installation to measure such electric service to the Customer.

## 7.06 CONTINUITY OF SERVICE:

The Company will use reasonable diligence to supply continuous electric service to the Customer but does not guarantee the supply of electric service against irregularities and interruptions. Except where due to the Company's willful misconduct or gross negligence, the Company shall not be considered in default of its service agreement and shall not be liable in negligence or otherwise for any claims for loss, expense or damage (including indirect, economic, special or consequential damage) regardless of cause.

## 7.07 CURTAILMENT, INTERRUPTION OR SUSPENSION OF SERVICE:

A. The Company shall have the right to curtail (including voltage reduction), interrupt or suspend electric service to the Customer for temporary periods as may be necessary for the inspection, maintenance, alteration, change, replacement, or repair of electric facilities, or for the preservation or restoration of its system operations or of operations on the interconnected electric systems of which the Company's system is a part.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	∧Day	Year
	$\langle \cdot \rangle$	V	
By	Do	- nur	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>5</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 14, 2007
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

- B. During any period of emergency conditions on the Company's system or on the interconnected electric systems of which the Company system is a part, the Company shall have the right of selective curtailment, interruption, suspension, or restoration of electric service, both within and without its system and as among Customers served directly from its system, through the operation of protective devices or equipment, or by other means deemed by it to be appropriate to preserve or restore the operational integrity of any portion of its generating resources and transmission facilities or those of the interconnected electric systems of which the Company's system is a part.
- C. During the continuance of any such emergency conditions and depending upon the operating characteristics of the Company's system and its interconnected electric systems, the nature of the deficiency, and to the extent of time availability, the Company's procedures for curtailment, interruption or suspension to Customers served directly from the Company's system shall generally provide that:
  - 1. Interruptible electric service will be suspended;
  - 2. Voluntary reduction of use of electric service will be requested directly by the Company of major use customers and will be requested by the Company of all customers by public appeals through the news media;
  - 3. Selective curtailment, interruption or suspension of service will be made by the Company either manually or through the automatic operation of protective devices or equipment pursuant to load shedding programs coordinated by the Company with other regional interconnected electric systems; and
  - 4. News media will, insofar as practicable, be kept informed of the Company's progress in the restoration of electric service during the period of such emergency conditions.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	Гау	Year
	Y	bue	
By	In	/v •	
	Darrin Ives. Vie	e President	

THE

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 14, 2007
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 5 Sheets

Indov

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- D. The Company, in its sole judgment, may effect any additional or alternative procedures during the period of such emergency conditions as it deems necessary or more appropriate in the preservation or restoration of electric service on its system and the interconnected systems of which the Company's system is a part; provided that, if such emergency conditions would prevail on the Company's system or its interconnected systems for substantially more than two hours, then, to the extent that the Company's system resources and facilities are available to serve a portion but not all of the less critical categories of its system electric loads under such coordinated plans, the Company will manually rotate service among such less critical categories of loads served directly from its system so as to limit the continuous period of interruption to such loads.
- E. Upon restoration of the operational integrity of the interconnected electric systems of which the Company's system is a part, the re-energizing of the Company's system or those parts upon which service has been curtailed, interrupted or suspended will proceed as rapidly as practicable, dependent upon the availability of generation and/or the stability of the interconnected electric systems.

#### 7.08 RESTORATION OF SERVICE:

In all cases of interruption or suspension of service, the Company will make reasonable efforts to restore service without unnecessary delay. Labor disturbances affecting the Company or involving employees of the Company may be resolved by the Company at its sole discretion.

#### 7.09 APPLICATION OF RATE SCHEDULE:

Neither interruption nor suspension of electric service by the Company shall relieve the Customer from charges provided for in the Customer's service agreement.

## 7.10 REFUSAL TO SERVE:

The Company may refuse to supply electric service to any Customer who fails or refuses to comply with any provisions of any applicable law, general order of the Commission or rate schedule, rule or regulation of the Company in effect and on file with the Commission.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Pay	Year
	Y	No 48A	-
By IC NOT			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 7
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.54-1.58</u> Sheet <u>7</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed March 14, 2007
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	Which was filed March 14, 2007

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Index

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

7.11	supply of elect Company. All f Company shall replaced by the	nished and ins ric service to acilities on the be operated a Company at r's service agre	talled by the o the Customer premises of th and maintained any time, and eement or upo	Company on the premises of the Customer for the shall be and remain the exclusive property of the e Customer which are or become the property of the d by and at the expense of the Company, may be may be removed by the Company upon termination n discontinuance by the Company of electric service
7.12	not be liable in indirect, econor or curtailment o facilities; or any which the Com	lue to the Com negligence or nic, special or of electric servio electric distu- pany's system	otherwise for consequential ce; or for any c bance origina is interconne	misconduct or gross negligence, the Company shall any claims for loss, expense or damage (including damage) on account of fluctuations, interruption in, lelivery delay, breakdown; or failure of or damage to ing on or transmitted through electric systems with cted, act of God, or public enemy, strike, or other or the Customer, civil, military or governmental
7.13	special contract charges, partic	e customers w t, may be subj ularly if such	ith loads great ect to increme energy intens	: er than 100,000 kW demand and not served under a ntal charges for capacity in additional to any tariffed ive loads require specific or incremental capacity will be cost-based and disclosed to customers prior
Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective _	Month	May	Year	
D	Y	_ bues		

Darrin Ives, Vice President

By_

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

#### EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

## No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

## **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS** APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

## 8. LINE EXTENSION POLICY

#### 8.01 Purpose

The purpose of this policy is to set forth the service connection and distribution system extension requirements when one (1) or more applicants request overhead or underground electric service at premises not connected to Company's distribution system or request an alteration in service to premises already connected where such change necessitates additional investment by the Company.

#### 8.02 **Definition of Terms**

- A. Applicant: The developer, builder, or other person, partnership, association, firm, private or public corporation, trust, estate, political subdivision, governmental agency or other legal entity recognized by law applying for the construction of an electric Distribution Extension, Extension Upgrade, or Relocation.
- B. Basic Extension Request: A request by Applicant for a Distribution Extension for which Company specified facilities are provided free of charge to the Applicant.
- C. Construction Allowance: The cost of that portion of the Distribution Extension which is for economically justifiable and necessary construction, and which is made by Company. The formula used to determine the appropriate Construction Allowance will be based on Company's feasibility model.
- D. Construction Charges: That portion of the Distribution Extension's construction costs for which the Applicant is responsible. The Electric Service Standards and the provisions in this extension policy specify which segments of service shall be furnished by Applicant and which segments are provided by Company at cost to Applicant. These charges may consist of the following components:

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective		D:	\$7
	Month	Day	Year
		Va	
By	Do	- Nu	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

Sheet 1 of 19 Sheets

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 1

which was filed October 8, 2019

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 19 Sheets

a. Nonrefundable charges represent the portion of Construction Charges which are not supported by the expected revenue stream or for non-standard costs associated with the Distribution Extension and will not be reimbursable to Applicant. (Exception: Non-standard costs for Excess Facilities may be recovered on a surcharge basis as mutually agreed to by Applicant and Company and specified in the Facilities Extension Agreement.)

Index

- b. Refundable charges represent the portion of Construction Charges that may be reimbursed to the Applicant during the Open Extension Period, dependent upon the Applicant's requisite performance as outlined in the Facilities Extension Agreement.
- E. Distribution Extension: Distribution facilities including primary and secondary distribution lines, transformers, service laterals and all appurtenant facilities and meter installation facilities installed by Company.
- F. Electric Service Standards: Company's Electric Service Standards available upon request to any Applicant, defines Company's uniform standards and requirements for installation, wiring and system design.
- G. Estimated Construction Costs: The Estimated Construction Costs shall be the necessary cost of the Distribution Extension and shall include the cost of all materials, labor, rights-ofway, trench and backfill, together with all incidental underground and overhead expenses connected therewith. Where special items, not incorporated in the Electric Service Standards, are required to meet construction conditions, the cost thereof shall also be included as a non-standard cost.
- H. Extension Completion Date: The date on which the construction of a Distribution Extension, Extension Upgrade or Relocation is completed as shown by Company records.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	Day∧	Year
	$\langle \rangle$	V.	
By	D	Nu	<u> </u>
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 19 Sheets

I. Extension Upgrade: The increase in capacity of existing electric distribution facilities necessitated by Applicant's estimated electric requirements and for which Company determines that such facilities can be reasonably installed.

Index

- J. Facilities Extension Agreement: Written agreement between Applicant and Company setting out the contractual provisions of Construction Allowance, Construction Charges, payment arrangements, the Open Extension Period, etc. in accordance with this extension policy.
- K. Indeterminate Service: Service that is of an indefinite or indeterminate nature where the amount and permanency of service cannot be reasonably assured to predict the revenue stream from Applicant. For purposes of uniform application, "Indeterminate Service" may include such service as may be required for the speculative development of property, mobile buildings, mines, quarries, oil or gas wells, sand pits and other ventures that may reasonably be deemed to be speculative in nature.
- L. Permanent Service: Overhead or underground electric line extensions for primary or secondary service where the use of service is to be permanent and where a continuous return to Company of sufficient revenue to support the necessary investment is reasonably assured.
- M. Temporary Service: Any service that is of a known temporary nature, excluding service for construction power, and shall not be continued for a period longer than twelve (12) months.

## 8.03 General Provisions

- A. <u>Terms and Conditions of Electric Service</u>: Electric service hereunder is subject to all rules, regulations and ordinances of any governmental body having authority in the area in which the electric service is provided.
- B. <u>Service Classification</u>: Company at its reasonable discretion, after consideration of Applicant's electric requirements, will designate the class of service requested as

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	$\frown$ Month	Ray	Year		
		Vale			
By	Do	- nur			
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

FIIE (	CTATE	CODDODATION	COMMISSION OF	
I HĽ )	SIAIL	CORPORATION	COMMISSION OF	KANSAS

lo supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 19 Sheets	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	1 . 1	
	Replacing Schedule	e <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHED	ULE Section 8

Permanent, Indeterminate or Temporary in accordance with the definitions set forth in Section 8.02.

- 1. For Temporary Service, the following will apply.
  - a. Applicant is required to pay to Company a nonrefundable Construction Charge equal to the estimated net cost of installing, owning, and removing the Distribution Extension including non-salvageable materials. Applicant shall pay Company before Company's construction commences.
- 2. For Indeterminate Service, the following will apply.
  - a. Applicant shall be required to pay to Company in advance of Company's construction all the Estimated Construction Charges. The Construction Charges will be considered non-refundable.
  - b. When the cost of extension exceeds the anticipated revenue to be derived and no secondary use of the extension is expected an additional charge to Applicant may be required to address extension removal. The additional charge will cover the cost of insurance, cost of removal, license and fees, taxes, operation and maintenance and administrative and general expenses of such facilities.
  - c. The Construction Charges will be considered non-refundable unless, at the reasonable discretion of Company and upon written request of the Applicant, the Applicant is reclassified to Permanent Service during the five years after service is established.
- C. <u>Facility Type</u>: Determination of facility type and route taken by those facilities will be made by Company to be consistent with the characteristics of an Applicant's requirements and the nature of Company's existing facilities in the area.

Issued	April	25	2023		
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
_	Month	Day	Year		
	Y	No ce	• _		
By	10	$-n\omega$			
Darrin Ives, Vice President					

Index
	index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>5</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 19 Sheets

1. The facilities provided will be constructed to conform to the Electric Service Standards. Except as otherwise provided, the type of construction required to serve the Applicant appropriately will be determined by Company.

Inday

- D. <u>Extensions of Distribution Lines</u>: Each application to the Company for electric service will be studied, as received, to determine the amount of investment warranted to supply electric service at premises not adjacent to its existing distribution facilities. At its reasonable discretion, the Company will determine the extension type and route in accordance with Applicant requested capacity, voltage, and phase among other characteristics.
- E. <u>Distribution Extension Contributions to Cost</u>: Company may contribute to the cost of constructing distribution line extensions. If the project is cancelled by the Applicant, Company shall have no further obligation, and any costs associated with planning, engineering and any other reasonable costs which have already been incurred which cannot be canceled shall be reimbursed to Company by Applicant. If the Applicant's advance payment exceeds incurred costs, the difference will be reimbursed to the Applicant. Estimated construction cost estimates are valid for 90 days.
  - 1. Company reserves the right to modify such contribution or guarantee of revenue after actual costs become known (true-up).
  - 2. If Applicant or Company terminates electric service, the remaining unpaid contribution shall become immediately due and payable. Company may discontinue electric service if Applicant fails to pay the monthly installments.
  - 3. In any area where Company's existing distribution facilities are constructed underground, or if the governmental body having jurisdiction requires underground construction, then only underground conductors will be permitted.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year
	V)	X	
By	Do	- Mus	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 19 Sheets

- F. <u>Underground Electric Extension</u>: Company may make underground electric distribution system extensions when Applicant or Applicants request such extensions. Applicant or Applicants will contribute to Company an amount equal to the estimated cost differential between the total cost of the proposed underground distribution extension and the total cost of a conventional overhead distribution extension. All underground facilities installed by the Applicant shall meet the Company's specifications and be approved by the Company in advance of their installation.
  - 1. When underground construction is used,
    - a. Off Applicant's property, Company will coordinate trenching, conduit, backfilling, and other items.
    - b. On Applicant's property, Applicant may supply trenching, conduit, backfilling, and other items.
    - c. All such in-kind work shall be constructed or completed to Company's construction specifications and in conjunction with Company's construction schedule. Company, at its reasonable discretion, shall require Applicant's in-kind work to be redone if not constructed according to Company's construction specifications.
- G. <u>Right-of-Way Limitations</u>: Company shall construct, own, operate and maintain new overhead and/or underground feeder lines, service lines and related distribution system facilities only on or along public streets, roads and highways which Company has the legal right to occupy, and on or along private property across which right-of-ways and/or easements satisfactory to Company have been received. Company shall not in any case be required to secure private rights-of-way or easements for the purpose of making extensions of electric distribution lines or other facilities to property owned or otherwise controlled by Applicant. Applicant may provide or procure for Company such private rights-of-way and/or easements as are satisfactory to Company for the construction,

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Iny	Year
By	Do	_ Jues	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>7</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 19 Sheets

operation, and maintenance by Company of its facilities necessary or incidental to the supplying of electric service. Such rights-of-way and/or easements shall be free and clear of obstructions and trees when it interferes with construction and operation of the extension and graded to within six (6) inches of final grade by Applicant. Costs to remove such obstructions and prepare grading are the Applicant's responsibility. When necessary, Company shall endeavor to secure franchise rights from municipality to cover extensions required. However, Company will not make extensions on streets or alleys not covered by lawful franchise grants or any applicable statute or regulation.

- H. <u>Relocation of Company Facilities</u>: Applicant shall consult Company before beginning any construction that may affect Company's facilities. Applicant shall not enclose Company's facilities, use any poles, wires, structures, or other Company facilities for fastening objects to use as support or any other purpose. Applicant shall not locate anything in close proximity to Company's facilities that shall cause interference with the supply of electric service or cause a dangerous condition to exist. Applicant shall reimburse Company for any costs due to a change in the location of meters, service lines, or other Company facilities made at Applicant's request. Company's facilities shall be removed or relocated only by Company's employees, agents, or authorized representatives. If Applicant's request to relocate Company's facilities is associated with Applicant's expansion, then Section 8.06 Extensions of Lines to Non- Residential Applicants shall apply.
- I. <u>Ownership of Facilities:</u> Except as noted below, all Distribution Extensions, provided wholly, or in part, at the expense of an Applicant shall become the property of Company once approved and accepted by Company.
  - 1. Residential customers shall retain ownership of underground conduits between the meter and the Company transformer.
  - 2. Non-residential customers shall retain ownership of underground conduits and conductors between the meter and the Company transformer.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	← Month	Pay	Year
	K)	Vo can	_
By	LO	- Mar	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 8

which was filed October 8, 2019

#### Sheet 8 of 19 Sheets

## GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### 8.04 **Permanent Residential Extensions**

- A. Residential Line Extensions to Permanent Single-Family Homes (Basic Extension Request)
  - 1. Residential Applicants shall mean those Applicants having single or multiple units within a single structure roofed and enclosed within exterior walls, built for permanent use, erected, framed of component structural parts and unified in its entirety both physically and in operation for single-family residential occupancy, each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation, and are served through one meter. Residential electric service shall mean the use of electric service principally for domestic purposes in Applicant's household, home, detached garage on the same premise as Applicant's home, or place of dwelling for the maintenance or improvement of Applicant's quality of life. Residential Applicant uses shall also include domestic premises served through one meter that have been converted from one to no more than four single-family dwelling units each having separate kitchen facilities; and also premises in which four or fewer sleeping rooms are rented or available for rent. Those premises exceeding such limitations shall not be considered Residential. The primary use of electric service shall be limited to lighting, small motor usage, comfort space conditioning, water heating, food preparation and other household uses. The Company has reasonable discretion in determining if a proposed load is Residential.
  - 2. Company shall calculate and contribute the cost to construct a standard onequarter (1/4) mile extension from the nearest existing electric distribution line having sufficient capacity to provide adequate electric service to Applicant along easements, streets, roads, highways, and alleys. The standard one-quarter (1/4) mile extension will consist of the first one-eighth (1/8) mile and the last one-eighth (1/8) mile of single-phase line per Residential Applicant.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\cap$	Month	\Lambda Day	Year
		Va	
By	2-	- Man	-
	Darrin Ives. V	vice President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>9</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 9 of 19 Sheets

- 3. Applications for electric service beyond the Basic Extension Request, such as requests requiring more than 25 kVA of transformer capacity, extensions of three-phase service, line extensions further than ¼ mile, or line extensions requiring more than available distribution voltage are reserved for special consideration by Company. With respect to those applications, Company may require Applicant to provide contribution or guarantee of revenue. If, in Company's reasonable discretion, any extension requires extraordinary construction costs or the prospective electric service usage is unlikely to generate revenues from the extension that will pay Company a fair return on its investment, Company reserves the right to:
  - a. require Applicant contribution sufficient to compensate Company for the expense in excess of the Basic Extension,

Indev

- b. a satisfactory guarantee of revenue.
- 4. In the absence of special arrangements, Company requires the Applicant contribution or a guarantee of revenue in advance of any construction or modification of Company's facilities. Company reserves the right and the customer may request to modify such contribution or guarantee of revenue after actual costs becomes known (true-up). The term "estimated cost" as used herein will be estimated cost for materials, labor and work equipment, plus Company's related overheads. Company may allow Applicant to pay their contribution in equal monthly installments with a 15% down payment. This may come in the form of a unique Customer Charge or an increase to an existing monthly Customer Charge over sixty consecutive bills.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By	Ya	_ Jues	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supp	lement or sepa	rate under	rstanding
shall mo	lement or sepa	as shown	hereon.

SCHEDULE	Section 8

Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>10</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 10 of 19 Sheets

# GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### B. Residential Line Extensions to Permanent Mobile Home Parks

- 1. The Company will supply individually metered electric service to each nontransient resident in a *permanent* mobile home court (one constructed comparable to a residential development with such facilities as paved roadways and walkways, underground water and sewer connections, finished, graded, and arranged in an orderly contiguous manner) who shall be responsible for the payment of electric service bills incurred under the applicable Residential rate schedule.
- 2. Mobile home park owners and/or operators receiving all of the electric energy used in the park through a single meter as of November 1, 1978 may continue, at their option, to be served on such one-meter service and will be billed under Company's applicable rate schedule. However, Electric Service to each mobile home within such park will be supplied unmetered and shall not be resold on a metered basis.
- 3. Service will be supplied consistent with the terms and conditions found under the Residential Subdivision Policy, Section 8.05.

# C. Residential Line Extensions to Transient Mobile Home Parks

1. Where a court is non-permanent, or where residents of a permanent court are transient, the Company, will Supply single metered electric service under an applicable general service schedule to the premises of the Owner/Operator for redistribution to the individual units and the Owner/Operator shall be responsible for payment of electric service bill to the premises. Electric service to the occupant of a mobile home is here considered an incident of occupancy and to be without a specific or separate charge by the Owner/Operator to the mobile home occupant.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		2		
Effective				
	← Month	Nay	Year	
		V _		
By	Do	- puer		
Darrin Ives. Vice President				

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>11</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 11 of 19 Sheets

2. Alternatively, upon Customer request and Company approval, or if the Company deems the single metered option is uneconomic or impractical, the Company will supply individually metered electric service to each unit in such courts. The Owner/Operator may not charge any resident of such unit more than the amount actually billed by the Company for usage by such unit under the Residential rate schedule and shall post in several conspicuous places on the premises a copy of the Company's applicable Residential rate schedule together with a statement as follows:

"The charge for electric service for each trailer space will be billed in accordance with the above rate, except that the minimum charge shall be prorated for partial month's service."

Index

- 3. Service will be supplied consistent with the terms and conditions found under the Residential Subdivision Policy, Section 8.05.
- D. Resale of Electric Service
  - 1. No court Owner/Operator shall attempt to meter or to sell electric energy to any occupant of mobile home space other than is herein specified. Evidence of any attempt to resell electric service shall give the Company the right to discontinue service upon 48-hour prior written notice.
- E. Public Service Mobile Home Court
  - 1. All electric service in any court for use other than by the occupants renting the mobile home space shall be billed to the Owner/Operator on the applicable General Service rate schedule.
- F. Company will own, operate and maintain the electric distribution facilities to the points of delivery. The park Owner/Operator will install, own, and maintain the service terminals at each service location in accordance with Company specifications.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year	
By	Do	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 12 of 19 Sheets

# GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### 8.05 Residential Subdivision Extensions

- A. <u>Availability:</u> Electric service will be extended to new residential subdivisions consisting of average lot sizes of five acres or less at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities.
- B. <u>Applicability:</u> This policy is applicable to developers of residential housing areas above and beyond the scope of the Company's line extension policy. This policy is not applicable to mainlines and laterals in or near the subdivision perimeter, mobile home courts, multidwelling construction of more than four units, and/or construction of fewer than five residential units.
- C. <u>Purpose:</u> This policy will encourage orderly planning and coordination between the Company and developers of residential subdivisions. It is intended to assist Applicant's request for new service installations and limit the investment in utility plant required by Company prior to eventual residential customer demand for electricity.
- D. <u>General Requirements:</u> The Applicant shall apply to Company for the design of the electric distribution for the portion of subdivision to be built within a twelve-month period that Applicant plans to build residential housing units upon. Company shall design the initial distribution system based upon the Applicant's plan consisting of all contiguous building sites on both sides of the utility easements within the project area.
- E. <u>Treatment of Costs</u>: Company will split the cost of distribution system equally with the Applicant. Applicant shall make a refundable cash deposit with the Company or provide an irrevocable letter of credit as defined in paragraph F and G below, in an amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost of infrastructure install.

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
		-		
Effective				
	Month	Pay	Year	
	Y)-	Xn		
By	DO	- nur		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 12

which was filed October 8, 2019

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>13</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 13 of 19 Sheets

		GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE
	1.	If the Applicant elects to make a deposit instead of providing an Irrevocable Letter of Credit (ILOC), the deposit for the electric distribution system will be refunded/released without interest to Applicant in full via a one-time payment when 50% of lots are metered.
		a. The cost of electric distribution system shall be determined for Applicant's subdivision.
		b. Applicant shall be eligible for a deposit refund/release of ILOC after construction and setting of permanent meters on at least 50% of the subdivision lots as defined by the contractual agreement for said development.
		c. Refunds shall not exceed the Applicant's original deposit nor will refunds be made beyond a five-year period beginning from the completion date of company infrastructure installation.
	2.	The Company's 50% share is not limited to a number of phases or number of subdivisions but is subject to Company reasonable and non-discriminatory discretion.
	3.	Payment of any deposit or provision of an irrevocable letter of credit shall be completed by Applicant prior to the start of work.
F		evocable Letter of Credit Form Requirements: Must be issued by a financial institution that has authority to issue letters of credit.
	2.	Must be issued by a financial institution that is pre-approved in writing by Company to Applicant.
	3.	If not using Company's Letter of Credit form, the financial institution's proposed Letter of Credit must be reviewed and approved in advance by Company
Issued		April 25 2023 Aonth Day Year

Effective		
	Month Day	Year
By	20 hun	-
-	Darrin Ives, Vice President	

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supp	lement or sep dify the tarif	arate under	standing
shall mo	dify the tarif	f as shown	hereon

# **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE**

- 4. Must identify the Company as the "Beneficiary", the financial institution as the "Issuer", and the party contracting with the Company as the "Developer" or "Principal".
- 5. Must be signed and notarized by the appropriate officer of the issuing financial institution.
- 6. Must identify the Company's project name and/or number.
- 7. Must state the maximum amount to be drawn.
- 8. Expiration date must be at least twelve months after the effective date of the letter of credit with automatic twelve (12) month extensions unless notice is given by the issuing financial institution at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of a term of non-renewal. Any extensions to the subdivision installation shall require extensions of the letter of credit. Letter of credit must not be revocable.
- 9. The Company shall have the unconditional right to draw on the ILOC at the end of the 5-year period in an amount equal to the unrecovered portion of the refundable deposit.
- 10. The letter of credit cannot be modified, amended, or terminated prior to the expiration date without the written consent of the Company.
- 11. Any choice of law provision must elect Kansas laws as governing unless otherwise mutually agreed in writing by Company and Applicant.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Pay	Year
	Y	No wear	
By	La	-/v·••	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

SCHEDULE Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 14

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 14 of 19 Sheets

THE STATE CO	RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO		SCHEDULE Section 8	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1</u>	.65 Sheet 15
	KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA           tory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed Octob	er 8, 2019
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,
No supplement or set shall modify the tarif	f as shown hereon.	Sheet 15 of 1	19 Sheets
	GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELECT		
	<ol> <li>Irrevocable Letter of Credit Financial Institu</li> <li>Must have authority to issue letters of agency.</li> </ol>		Federal or State
	2. Must be insured by the Federal Deposit	Insurance Corporation (FDIC	<i>.</i> ).
:	<ol> <li>The address of presentation must be an office of the financial institution located within the State of Kansas, unless otherwise mutually agreed by the Company and Applicant in writing.</li> </ol>		
	. The principal's name on the letter of credit must be the same Applicant who- applies for the subdivision installation with the Company.		cant who- applies
	<ol> <li>The combined total letter of credit expo Kansas Central, Evergy Kansas Metro West) at the lending institution is limited capital.</li> </ol>	, Evergy Missouri Metro, and	l Evergy Missouri
	<ol> <li>If the financial institution that has issued has indicated its intent not to renew s substitute letter of credit at least two outstanding letter of credit. If the finan to honor the Company's properly docur of credit or such financial institution e provide for the benefit of the Company.</li> </ol>	such letter of credit, Applicar enty (20) days prior to the cial institution issuing a letter nented request to draw on an	nt shall provide a expiration of that of credit shall fail outstanding letter

- a. a substitute letter of credit that is issued by a financial institution acceptable to the Company, or
- provide the Company with cash in an amount specified by the Company to cover Applicant's continuing contractual obligations, b.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
(	✓ Month	∧Day	Year
,	Y)-	Va	
By	DD	- Mar	-
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE
(Name of Issuing Utility)	

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

# No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 16 of 19 Sheets

### GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

in either case within five (5) business days after Applicant receives notice of such refusal or bankruptcy. In all cases, the costs and expenses of establishing, renewing, substituting, canceling, increasing and reducing the amount of (as the case may be) one or more letters of credit shall be borne solely by Applicant.

- H. Calculation of Excess Costs: Applicant shall be solely responsible and shall pay all costs of change orders requested by the Applicant or required by the Company, city, county or other authority. If Company installations standards are not met, the Applicant will, at its own cost, perform necessary work to bring facilities into conformance with Company standards.
- Ι. Terms and Conditions:
  - 1. Applicant shall supply all easement and rights-of-way required for the Company's facilities at no cost to the Company, on property owned and controlled by the Applicant.
  - 2. Applicant shall have clearly designated utility easements suitable for electric facilities, right of ways, lot lines and location of other utility facilities placed in or to be placed in the utility easement. Easements shall be within six inches of final grade prior to installation of Company facilities.
  - 3. Applicant will supply trenching and installation of any required cable in duct (CID) or conduit, backfilling, and proper preparation of pad side locations for company equipment. A Company approved contractor shall be used for installation of cable in duct (CID). All such work shall be constructed or completed to the Company's construction standards, in conjunction with the Company's construction schedule, and within 25 feet of a truck accessible improved surface for ingress and egress to install, maintain, rebuild, and replace such equipment. Exceptions will be at Company discretion. Company at its sole discretion shall require Applicant's work to be redone if not constructed to Company's construction standards.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\frown$	Month	∧ Day	Year
		V	
By	5-	- Nur-	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

Index

Section 8

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 16

which was filed October 8, 2019

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>17</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 17 of 19 Sheets

4. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the Commission and any modifications subsequently approved. All provisions of this policy are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Index

# 8.06 Permanent Non-Residential Extensions

- A. Each application to Company for electric service requiring an extension to a nonresidential customer of Company's existing distribution facilities will be studied by Company, as received. Company may determine the amount of investment warranted by Company in making such extension and the Applicant Contribution In Aid of Construction, giving full consideration to the Applicant's load requirements and characteristics and Company's estimated revenue from the Applicant during the term of Applicant's service agreement as may be required by Company. In the absence of special arrangements between the Applicant and Company, the Applicant shall pay Company for any cost of such extension in excess of the investment warranted by Company.
- B. In those areas where the Company determines to provide underground network service, the Company shall furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain the underground conductors, at its own cost and expense, a maximum of 10 feet onto the Applicant's premises. If additional length conductors are required, the Applicant shall reimburse the Company for its added expense. The Company will make all electrical connections to the Applicant's distribution system.
- C. The following calculation of Applicant's Contribution In Aid of Construction (CIAC) will be applied to extensions of non-residential electric service, as necessary.
  - CIAC_{OH} = Estimated Construction Cost (4 × expected annual non-fuel energy charge revenue) - (4 × Expected annual demand charge revenue) - (4 × expected annual customer charge revenue)

Issued	April	25	2023	
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective				
(	Month	≬Day	Year	
	Y	No alla	-	
_By	La	-//		
Darrin Ives, Vice President				

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDU	ULE Section 8
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
	Replacing Schedule	e <u>1.59-1.65</u> Sheet <u>18</u>
EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	October 8, 2019
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	eet 18 of 19 Sheets

- 2.  $CIAC_{Total} = CIAC_{OH} + Underground differential cost$
- 3. If the estimated revenue is greater than the Estimated Construction Costs, then no CIAC shall be required. If the revenue/construction comparison shows a CIAC to be required, Applicant will pay to Company prior to Company making the extension. When Applicant secures additional load, such payment may be waived upon Company's prior written approval.

Index

- 4. Company may at its option increase the results of the formula above for the effects of income tax provided the income tax effect is greater than \$40,000.
- D. The Company, at its discretion, may substitute a predefined standard revenue allowance for situations where similar requests for electric service are expected, instead of revenue estimates identified in the proceeding CIAC calculation.

#### 8.07 Redundant or Emergency Service

Company may provide a redundant, duplicate or emergency service to Applicant upon request but shall be fully compensated by Applicant. The cost of providing necessary facilities shall be estimated by Company. Payment in full is required from Applicant before equipment is ordered. Company may permit Applicant to pay the outstanding amount in equal monthly installments or make other suitable arrangements to guarantee recovery of the additional costs. Company will not make guarantees for redundant capacity.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
	Month	Pay	Year
	V)-	Va	
By	Do	- nur	
Darrin Ives. Vice President			

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

### GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS **APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE**

#### 8.08 **Cost Recovery for Large or Transmission Level Construction Projects**

For large customer projects or projects involving the Company transmission system for service, the Company may,

- A. require the Customer, the Customer representative or Developer to provide a financial guarantee before planning, sourcing, and construction of requested facilities. The financial guarantee may take the form of a contractual guarantee, letter of credit or other form suitable to the Company. In leu of a financial guarantee, a prepayment suitable to cover the planning, sourcing, and construction costs may be accepted. The Company will place the prepayment into escrow subject to mutually defined terms. If the terms are met, the Company will refund the prepayment, otherwise the prepayment is retained by the Company and applied to the cost incurred for that project.
- B. allow Customer to pay other construction and extension-related costs in the form of monthly installments included as part of the regular monthly billing for electric service. Terms associated with these installments will be established with each Customer as needed to support their respective project.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		2	
Effective			
	Month	Dav	Year
		$\mathbf{V}_{-}^{\prime}$	
By	Do	- Au	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

Sheet 19 of 19 Sheets

SCHEDULE Section 8

which was filed October 8, 2019

Replacing Schedule 1.59-1.65 Sheet 19

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

### GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

#### 11. GENERATOR INTERCONNECTIONS

#### 11.01 FACILITY INTERCONNECTION:

The following applies to the interconnection of non-utility generation, transmission, and/or enduse facilities connected to the Company electric system inclusive of distribution or transmission facilities:

- A. Interconnection to Company's system is governed by K.S.A. 66-1,184, et seq., K.S.A. 66-1263 et seq., the Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act of 1978 (PURPA) and the regulations implementing PURPA (18 C.F.R. Part 292), Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Orders No. 2003, No. 2006, and No. 792, North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) Standards, Southwest Power Pool's (SPP) Open Access Transmission Tariff and Criteria, and Evergy Metro, Inc.'s Transmission Facility Connection Requirements.
- B. Interconnection of non-utility generation, transmission, and/or end-use facilities to Company's distribution or transmission facilities may increase the risks and potential hazards inherent in operating Company's facilities. Therefore, connections of non-utility generators, transmission, and/or end-use facilities shall be made in accordance with all provisions set forth in the above statutes, regulations, orders and standards and the standards established by the National Electrical Safety Code (NESC), National Electric Code (NEC), NERC, American National Standards Institute (ANSI), Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE), other regulatory or governing bodies having jurisdiction, and the Company's current Transmission Facility Connection Requirements.
  - 1. The Company's Transmission Facility Connection Requirements include a table reflecting codes and standards incorporated by reference. The table of referenced codes and standards does not relieve the interconnecting Customer from its duty to comply with all current laws, codes, and standards of all regulatory or governing bodies having jurisdiction.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\overline{c}$	Month	<b>∧</b> Day	Year
		V	
By _	20-	- Nur	-
Darrin Ives. Vice President			

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>1</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets

_____

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>2</u>

which was filed October 8, 2019

# GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- C. The Customer served by Company may interconnect its own electric generation, transmission, and/or end-use facilities with the Company's system provided such customer complies with the following procedures and special conditions:
  - 1. Customer complies with all permits, license agreements, fees, rules, regulations, ordinances, inspections or other requirements that may be imposed by state, county, city, municipal or other governmental agencies;
  - 2. Customer complies with the SPP Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) and Criteria documents. The OATT and Criteria address the interconnection process, planning study requirements, and facility connection requirements specific to the SPP transmission system. The Company is an active participant in the process. The SPP OATT and Criteria can be accessed via the SPP website at: www.spp.org.
  - 3. Customer provides advance written notice provided the appropriate information to the Company of any proposed installation to be connected to Company's facilities. Failure to give such notice shall render customer liable for damages to Company's property, other customers' property and/or injury to persons and all other damages as a result of unauthorized installations.
- **11.02** Interconnections under the Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act, KSA 17-4651, et seq.
  - A. The Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act provides for energy sales at wholesale by renewable energy electric generation cooperatives. The physical interconnection of such cooperatives and the procedures, terms, and conditions of such interconnection will be governed by the Company's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Generation, Transmission, and End-User Interconnections, Section 11.01.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
_	Month	DAy	Year
		1	•
By	Do	$-n^{\alpha}$	
	Darrin Ives, Vi	ce President	

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>3</u>

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

# GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

- Β. The Statute states in part: A cooperative organized under the [Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act] shall pay the costs of use of distribution and transmission systems by the cooperative to transmit electricity, the costs of a generation interconnect study to the extent required by the standard provisions for agreements for interconnection and the costs of transmission system improvements, other upgrades and metering necessary for system operation. The cooperative shall negotiate with the owners of distribution and transmission systems for the purpose of determining such costs.
- C. Charges for transmission service shall reflect the applicable SPP transmission charges plus charges for sub-transmission, transformation to primary distribution voltage, primary distribution, transformation to secondary voltage, and secondary distribution, as applicable to each individual situation.
- The Statute further states in part: If a member of a cooperative organized under the D. [Renewable Energy Electric Generation Cooperative Act] is located within the certificated territory of a retail electric supplier, such supplier may charge such member of the cooperative a monthly fee which reflects the cost of providing standby electric service, distribution system repair and maintenance and other reasonable costs of being the provider of last resort.
- E. Standby electric service shall be provided under an applicable service rate schedule: SGS, MGS, LGS, or LPS. The charges for standby electric service shall include any standby charges and charges for any line extensions necessary to provide such service. The energy supplied as standby electric service shall not be subject to resale. Charges for distribution system repair and maintenance and other reasonable costs of being the provider of last resort shall be set out in a written agreement between the cooperative and the Company setting out the scope of services to be performed by the Company and the applicable charges therefore. The Company shall not be required to perform any services outside the scope of its normal operations as an electric utility.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Pay	Year
	Y	No 480	-
By	10	-//	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>4</u>

Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

# GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE

# 11.03 OTHER GENERATION INTERCONNECTIONS:

- A. PARALLEL GENERATION INTERCONNECTIONS: The Company's Parallel Generation Contract Service, Schedule PG, provides for generator interconnection for certain other generators under the terms of KSA 66-1,184 and for "Qualifying Facilities" under the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978.
- B. NET METERING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES INTERCONNECTIONS: The Company's Net Metering for Renewable Energy Sources, Schedule NM, provides for customer-generators powered by renewable energy sources interconnection of a net metered facility to Company facilities.
- C. **OTHER DISTRIBUTION INTERCONNECTIONS:** Alternately, any Customer served by Company may interconnect its own electric generation with Company's distribution system provided the Customer system does not feed energy to the Company system and such Customer complies with the following procedures and special conditions:
  - 1. Customer complies with all permits, license agreements, fees, rules, regulations, ordinances, inspections or other requirements that may be imposed by state, county, city, municipal or other governmental agencies;
  - 2. Customer provides advanced, written notice to the Company of any proposed installation to be connected to Company's facilities. The notice must include sufficient information for the Company to prepare a fault study and ensure the Customer system will coordinate with the Company system (includes generator, system protection, transformation, and control details).
  - 3. Failure to give such notice shall render customer liable for damages to Company's property, other Customers' property and/or injury to persons, and all other damages as a result of unauthorized installations.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective			
C	Nonth	∧Day	Year
	1	V.	
By 🖌	00-	- Aus	
Darrin Ives, Vice President			

_____

Section

#### THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO

(Name of Issuing Utility)

EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE Section 11

Replacing Schedule <u>1.77A-1.77D</u> Sheet <u>5</u>

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets

which was filed October 8, 2019

**GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE** 

- 4. The Company may require an interconnection agreement or similar documentation prior to energizing the Customer's system.
- 5. The Company may require an inspection and witness testing of the Customer system prior to interconnection.

Issued	April	25	2023
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
$\cap$	Month	∧ Day	Year
By Do Nun			
Darrin Ives, Vice President			